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PART I
Item 1.  Business

GENERAL
 
White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. (the “Company” or the “Registrant”) is an exempted Bermuda limited liability company whose principal businesses are conducted through its subsidiaries and
affiliates. Within this report, the term “White Mountains” is used to refer to one or more entities within the consolidated organization, as the context requires. The Company’s headquarters is located
at 26 Reid Street, Hamilton, Bermuda HM 11, its principal executive office is located at 23 South Main Street, Suite 3B, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755-2053 and its registered office is located at
Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton, Bermuda HM 11. The Company’s website is located at www.whitemountains.com. The information contained on White Mountains’s website is not
incorporated by reference into, and is not a part of, this report.
White Mountains is engaged in the business of making opportunistic and value-oriented acquisitions of businesses and assets in the insurance, financial services and related sectors, operating these
businesses and assets through its subsidiaries and, if and when attractive exit valuations become available, disposing of these businesses and assets.
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains conducted its business primarily in five areas: property and casualty insurance and reinsurance, municipal bond guarantee reinsurance, capital solutions
for asset and wealth management firms, specialty insurance distribution and other operations. White Mountains’s property and casualty insurance and reinsurance business is conducted through its
subsidiary Ark Insurance Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Ark”) and Outrigger Re Ltd. Segregated Account 2023-1 (“WM Outrigger Re”) (collectively with Ark, “Ark/WM
Outrigger”). White Mountains’s municipal bond guarantee reinsurance business is conducted through its subsidiary HG Global Ltd. and its reinsurance subsidiary HG Re Ltd. (“HG Re”) (collectively
with HG Re, “HG Global”). White Mountains provides capital solutions for asset and wealth management firms through its subsidiary Kudu Investment Management, LLC and its subsidiaries
(collectively, “Kudu”). White Mountains’s specialty insurance distribution business is conducted through its subsidiary WM Phoenix Parent, L.P. and its subsidiaries d/b/a Distinguished Programs
(collectively, “Distinguished”). White Mountains’s other operations consist of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, White Mountains Capital, LLC (“WM Capital”), its other intermediate
holding companies, its wholly-owned investment management subsidiary, White Mountains Advisors LLC (“WM Advisors”), investment assets managed by WM Advisors, its interests in Bamboo
Ide8 Insurance Services LLC (“Bamboo MGA”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Bamboo”) through a special purpose vehicle (the “Bamboo SPV”), MediaAlpha, Inc. (“MediaAlpha”),
DavidShield PassportCard Ltd. and its subsidiaries (collectively, “PassportCard/DavidShield”), BroadStreet Partners, Inc. (“BroadStreet”) through a special purpose vehicle (the “BroadStreet SPV”),
Elementum Holdings LP (“Elementum”), White Mountains Partners LLC (“WTM Partners”), Enterprise Electric, LLC d/b/a Enterprise Solutions (“Enterprise Solutions”), two special purpose
collateralized reinsurance vehicles that provide reinsurance capacity to Bamboo (the “Bamboo CRVs”), certain other consolidated and unconsolidated entities (“Other Operating Businesses”) and
certain other assets (collectively, “Other Operations”).
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s reportable segments were Ark/WM Outrigger, HG Global, Kudu and Distinguished, with its remaining operating businesses, holding companies and
other assets included in Other Operations. On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the sale of a controlling financial interest in Bamboo. As a result, White Mountains deconsolidated
Bamboo on December 5, 2025, and Bamboo is no longer a reportable segment. Through December 5, 2025, Bamboo’s results of operations are presented within the Bamboo segment.
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ARK/WM OUTRIGGER

Overview

The Ark/WM Outrigger segment consists of Ark and WM Outrigger Re.
On January 1, 2021, White Mountains acquired a controlling ownership interest in Ark (the “Ark Transaction”). Ark is a specialty property and casualty insurance and reinsurance company that offers
a wide range of niche insurance and reinsurance products, including property, specialty, marine & energy, casualty and accident & health.
During the fourth quarter of 2022, Ark sponsored the formation of Outrigger Re Ltd., a Bermuda company registered as a special purpose insurer and segregated accounts company, to provide
collateralized reinsurance protection on Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss portfolio written in the 2023 underwriting year. Ark renewed its quota share reinsurance agreement
with Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2024, 2025 and 2026 underwriting years. White Mountains consolidates its segregated account of Outrigger Re Ltd., WM Outrigger Re, in its financial statements.
White Mountains’s capital commitment to WM Outrigger Re was $150 million for the 2025 underwriting year, $130 million for the 2024 underwriting year and $205 million for the 2023
underwriting year. WM Outrigger Re is not participating in the 2026 underwriting year; however, WM Outrigger Re remains exposed to losses that occur prior to the expiration of the 2025
underwriting year on June 30, 2026.

Ark
Ark is a specialty property and casualty insurance and reinsurance company that offers a wide range of niche insurance and reinsurance products. Ark underwrites select coverages through its two
major subsidiaries in the United Kingdom and Bermuda.
In the United Kingdom, Ark participates in the Lloyd’s of London (“Lloyd’s”) market through Ark Corporate Member Limited (“ACML”), Ark’s wholly-owned Lloyd’s corporate member, which in
turn provides underwriting capacity to Lloyd’s Syndicates 4020 and 3902 and Additional Central Settlement Number (“ACSN”) 3832 (collectively, the “Syndicates”). ACSN 3832 writes business on
behalf of Syndicate 4020. Ark Syndicate Management Limited (“ASML”), Ark’s wholly-owned Lloyd’s managing agent, oversees the underwriting of the Syndicates. The Syndicates underwrite a
diversified portfolio of insurance and reinsurance product lines, including property, specialty, marine & energy, casualty and accident & health. Syndicate 4020 commenced underwriting on April 1,
2007, Syndicate 3902 on January 1, 2017 and ACSN 3832 on July 1, 2024.
In Bermuda, Ark underwrites through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Group Ark Insurance Limited (“GAIL”), a Class 4 Bermuda-domiciled insurance and reinsurance company. GAIL underwrites a
diversified portfolio of insurance and reinsurance product lines, including property, marine & energy, specialty, casualty and accident & health lines. GAIL commenced underwriting third-party
business in January 2021. In addition, GAIL provides capital to support ACML’s capital requirements at Lloyd’s (“Funds at Lloyd’s”). In November 2025, AM Best affirmed GAIL’s financial
strength rating at “A/stable.”
In both jurisdictions, Ark underwrites business primarily through insurance and reinsurance brokers and wholesalers, both in the open market and through managing general agents (“MGAs”).
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains reported $6,146 million and $5,134 million of total assets and $1,594 million and $1,438 million of total equity related to Ark. As of December
31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains owned 72.1% of Ark on a basic shares outstanding basis (61.9% after taking account of management’s equity incentives) and reported $465 million and $410
million of noncontrolling interests related to Ark. The remaining shares are owned by current and former employees of Ark. In the future, management rollover shareholders could earn additional
shares in Ark if and to the extent that White Mountains achieves certain thresholds for its multiple of invested capital return. If fully earned, these shares would represent an additional 12.3% of the
shares outstanding as of December 31, 2025.
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WM Outrigger Re
During the fourth quarter of 2022, Ark sponsored the formation of Outrigger Re Ltd., a Bermuda company registered as a special purpose insurer and segregated accounts company, to provide
reinsurance capacity to Ark. Outrigger Re Ltd. was initially capitalized with $250 million of preference shares for business written in the 2023 underwriting year, of which White Mountains
contributed $205 million. The remaining capital was provided by third-party investors. Outrigger Re Ltd. entered into collateralized quota share agreements with GAIL to provide reinsurance
protection on Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss portfolio written in the 2023 underwriting year. The proceeds from the issuance of the preference shares were deposited into
collateral trust accounts to fund any potential obligations under the reinsurance agreements with GAIL. Outrigger Re Ltd.’s obligations under the reinsurance agreements with GAIL are subject to an
aggregate limit equal to the assets in the collateral trusts at any point in time. The terms of the reinsurance agreements are renewable upon the mutual agreement of Ark and the applicable preference
shareholder of Outrigger Re Ltd.
During the fourth quarter of 2023, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2024 underwriting year with $250 million of capital. White Mountains rolled over $130 million from its commitment to the
2023 underwriting year. The remaining capital was provided by third-party investors.
During the fourth quarter of 2024, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2025 underwriting year with $230 million of capital. White Mountains’s total commitment was $150 million, of which
$130 million was rolled over from its commitment to the 2024 underwriting year. The remaining capital was provided by third-party investors. The reduced capacity at Outrigger Re Ltd. was replaced
by Ark through traditional quota share reinsurance agreements. During the year ended December 31, 2024, White Mountains received net distributions of $123 million from WM Outrigger Re, which
included a net return of capital related to changes in White Mountains’s capital commitments for the 2024 and 2025 underwriting years and reinsurance profits for the 2023 underwriting year. During
the year ended December 31, 2024, WM Outrigger Re commuted its reinsurance agreement with GAIL for the 2023 underwriting year.
During the fourth quarter of 2025, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2026 underwriting year with $70 million of capital. The reduced capacity at Outrigger Re Ltd. was replaced by Ark through
traditional quota share reinsurance agreements. The capital was provided entirely by third-party investors excluding White Mountains. During the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains
received net distributions of $10 million from WM Outrigger Re, related primarily to reinsurance profits for the 2024 underwriting year. In January 2026, White Mountains received a distribution of
$128 million, which included a net return of capital related to its non-renewal for the 2026 underwriting year. White Mountains expects to receive additional distributions of reinsurance profits from
the 2025 underwriting year in 2026.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains reported $270 million and $236 million of total assets and $232 million and $196 million of total equity related to WM Outrigger Re. As of
December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains owned 100% of WM Outrigger Re’s preferred equity.

Insurance and Reinsurance Overview

Generally, insurance companies underwrite insurance policies in exchange for premiums paid by their customers (the insureds). An insurance policy is a contract between the insurance company and
the insured where the insurance company agrees to pay for losses suffered by the insured or a third-party claimant that are covered under the contract. Such contracts are often subject to subsequent
legal interpretation by courts, legislative action and arbitration.
Reinsurance is an arrangement in which a reinsurance company (the reinsurer) agrees to indemnify an insurance company (the ceding company) for insurance risks underwritten by the ceding
company. Reinsurance can benefit a ceding company in several ways, including reducing net exposure to individual risks, providing protection from large or catastrophic losses and assisting in
maintaining required capital levels and financial or operating leverage ratios. Reinsurance can provide a ceding company with additional underwriting capacity by permitting it to accept larger risks
and underwrite a greater number of risks without increasing its capital as much as would be the case without reinsurance. Reinsurers may also purchase reinsurance for themselves, which is known as
retrocessional reinsurance, to cover risks assumed from ceding companies. Reinsurance companies often enter into retrocessional reinsurance agreements for many of the reasons that ceding
companies enter into reinsurance agreements.
Reinsurance is generally written on a treaty or facultative basis. Treaty reinsurance is an agreement whereby the reinsurer assumes a specified portion or category of risk under all qualifying policies
issued by the ceding company during the term of the agreement, usually one year. When underwriting treaty reinsurance business, the reinsurer does not evaluate each individual risk and generally
accepts the original underwriting decisions made by the ceding company. Treaty reinsurance is typically written on either a proportional or excess of loss basis. A proportional reinsurance treaty is an
arrangement whereby a reinsurer assumes a predetermined proportional share of the premiums and losses generated on specified business. An excess of loss reinsurance treaty is an arrangement
whereby a reinsurer assumes losses that exceed a specific retention of loss by the ceding company. Facultative reinsurance, on the other hand, is underwritten on a risk-by-risk basis, which allows the
reinsurer to determine individual pricing for each exposure.
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Insurance and reinsurance companies incur a significant amount of their total expenses from policy obligations, which are commonly referred to as claims or losses. In settling claims, various loss
adjustment expenses (“LAE”) are incurred such as insurance adjusters’ fees and litigation expenses. Loss and LAE are categorized by the year in which the policy is underwritten (the year of account
or underwriting year) for purposes of Ark’s claims management and estimation of the ultimate loss and LAE reserves. For purposes of Ark’s reporting under GAAP, loss and LAE are categorized by
the year in which the claim is incurred (the accident year). In the following calendar years, as Ark increases or decreases its estimate for the ultimate loss and LAE for claims in prior underwriting
years, or prior accident years for reporting under GAAP, it will record favorable or unfavorable loss reserve development, which is recorded in the calendar year when such loss reserve development
is determined. In addition, insurance companies incur policy acquisition expenses, such as commissions paid to agents and premium taxes, and other expenses related to the underwriting process,
including employee compensation and benefits. A key measure of absolute and relative underwriting performance for an insurance company is the combined ratio. An insurance company’s combined
ratio is calculated by adding the ratio of incurred loss and LAE to earned premiums (the loss ratio) and the ratio of policy acquisition and other underwriting expenses to earned premiums (the
expense ratio). A combined ratio under 100% indicates that an insurance company is generating an underwriting profit, while a combined ratio over 100% indicates that an insurance company is
generating an underwriting loss.
Ark derives substantially all of its revenues from earned premiums, investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses). Ark also receives fee revenues and profit
commissions from business ceded to its reinsurers across multiple classes of business. Written premiums represent the amount charged to an insured or reinsured party to provide coverage under an
insurance or reinsurance contract, which are recognized as earned premiums within revenue over the period that insurance coverage period is provided (i.e., ratably over the life of the policy or, in the
case of catastrophe premiums, in proportion to the level of insurance protection provided.) Unearned premiums represent the portion of premiums written that are applicable to future insurance
coverage provided by policies. A significant period often elapses between receipt of insurance premiums and payment of insurance claims. During this time, Ark invests the premiums, earns
investment income and generates net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses).

Lines of Business

Ark writes specialized lines of insurance and reinsurance across its United Kingdom and Bermuda platforms within five major lines of business: property, specialty, marine & energy, casualty and
accident & health. Claims for property, specialty, marine & energy and accident & health coverages are typically reported and settled in a relatively short period of time. Casualty insurance (often
referred to as liability insurance) generally covers the financial consequences of a legal liability of an individual or an organization resulting from negligent acts or omissions causing bodily injury,
property damages and/or economic damages to a third-party. Settlements for casualty/liability coverages can extend for long periods of time as claims are often reported and ultimately paid or settled
years after the related loss events occur.

Ark has recently added new products and lines of business to its portfolio, as it focuses on profitable business opportunities while carefully managing underwriting risk. Ark also leads certain
Lloyd’s market consortia, including two that target renewable energy clients including wind farms, solar plants, hydroelectric plants, geothermal plants and wave and tidal projects, as well as others
that focus on property and power outage coverages.

The following table presents Ark’s gross written premiums by line of business for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Property $ 1,178.0  $ 1,080.8  $ 917.0 
Specialty 646.7 450.0 436.6
Marine & Energy 453.6 449.6 375.7
Casualty 168.8 130.6 98.7
Accident & Health 110.1 96.0 70.4

Total gross written premiums $ 2,557.2  $ 2,207.0  $ 1,898.4 
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A description of Ark’s business written within each line of business follows:

Property
Ark’s property business is underwritten on both an insurance and reinsurance basis covering the financial consequences of accidental losses to an insured’s property, such as a business’s building,
inventory and equipment, or personal property. Coverages provided include all risks of direct physical loss or damage, business interruption and natural and non-natural catastrophe perils. Ark’s
property insurance business consists primarily of direct and facultative contracts, line slips and MGA binding authorities. Ark’s property insurance business is underwritten on a worldwide basis with
a focus on excess & surplus lines in the United States and on large international accounts. Ark’s property reinsurance business consists primarily of treaty reinsurance underwritten on a catastrophe
excess of loss, per risk excess and proportional basis. Ark’s property reinsurance business is underwritten on a worldwide basis with particular focus on risks in the United States and Europe. Ark also
underwrites structured property business, which provides reinsurance capacity to primary fronting insurance companies, net after inuring reinsurance, with a limited downside risk profile that is
managed through aggregated collateralized limits.

Specialty
Ark’s specialty business is underwritten on both an insurance and reinsurance basis covering a range of individual risks and treaties primarily including aviation, contingency, cyber, fine art & specie,
mortgage, nuclear, political and credit, space, surety as well as terrorism and political violence. Ark’s specialty insurance and reinsurance business is underwritten on a worldwide basis.

Aviation
Aviation insurance primarily covers airlines and general aviation for loss of, or damage to, aircraft hull and ensuing passenger and third-party liability. Perils include war and war-like actions such as
terrorism, hijacking, confiscation, expropriation, nationalization and deprivation. Additionally, liability arising out of non-aircraft operations such as hangars and airports may be covered.

Contingency
Contingency insurance primarily covers cancellation and abandonment of events, non-appearance, prize indemnity and film and television insurance. Ark’s contingency insurance and reinsurance
business is underwritten on a worldwide basis.

Cyber
Cyber insurance primarily covers the physical damage and liabilities arising from cyber attacks, including coverage for ransomware, loss of data, incident response costs, business interruption and
third-party liabilities.

Fine Art & Specie
Fine art & specie insurance primarily covers loss to fine art, specie, cash in transit and vault and jewelers’ block risks as a result of theft or damage in transit or at exhibition.

Mortgage
Mortgage insurance covers financial guarantee and credit risks between a lending institution and a borrower designed to address responsibility for debt payments and default. Ark underwrites a
reinsurance portfolio supporting government-sponsored enterprises (Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac) and private mortgage insurers on both a proportional and excess of loss basis.

Nuclear
Nuclear insurance covers country specific nuclear pools and companies and institutions with nuclear exposure excluded from standard property and casualty policies for coverage of physical damage
and third-party liability.

Political and Credit
Political and credit insurance primarily covers risks relating to the confiscation, expropriation, nationalization and deprivation of insured assets due to war, political or government action as well as
contract frustration and non-payment by obligors.

Space
Space insurance primarily covers loss of, or damage to, satellites during launch and in orbit, including faulty design that leads to early loss of operating life. Ark’s space insurance is primarily written
through binders supporting specialized, technical MGAs.
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Surety
Surety insurance covers financial guarantee risks between a bond issuer, principal and obligee designed to address responsibility for debt payments, default or other financial obligations. Ark
underwrites this portfolio on a reinsurance basis, primarily excess of loss, for U.S.-domiciled clients. The underlying assureds cover a variety of industries including construction, oil & gas, hotel &
leisure and transportation projects.

Terrorism and Political Violence
Terrorism and political violence insurance primarily covers physical loss or damage and threat thereof, including ensuing loss through business interruption, caused by declared terror events, political
violence and war and war-like actions in developed and developing countries around the world.

Marine & Energy
Ark’s marine & energy business is underwritten on both an insurance and reinsurance basis primarily covering marine hull, cargo, specie, marine & energy liabilities and upstream energy platform
physical damage and liability. Marine hull consists primarily of coastal and ocean-going vessels and covers worldwide risks on an all perils or total loss only basis together with lighter craft, including
yachts. Cargo consists of worldwide transits and moveable goods with a particular emphasis on bulk cargo, project cargo and pre-launch satellite risks. Specie is the transit and storage of high value
goods including semi-precious and precious metals. Marine & energy liabilities consist of liability risks arising from doing business in their respective industries including liabilities arising from
pollution and damage covered by protection and indemnity clubs, including for example the International Group of Protection & Indemnity Clubs. Upstream energy platform physical damage and
liability covers a variety of oil and gas industry construction, exploration and production risks.
Ark’s marine & energy insurance business consists of direct and facultative risks written primarily in the open market, as well as through line slips and MGA binding authorities. Ark’s marine &
energy reinsurance business consists of treaty reinsurance underwritten on both a proportional and excess of loss basis. Ark’s marine & energy insurance and reinsurance business is underwritten on a
worldwide basis.

Casualty
Ark’s casualty business is underwritten on an insurance and reinsurance basis primarily covering medical malpractice, professional liability and general liability. Ark’s casualty insurance business is
generally written on an excess of loss and primary basis for a wide range of U.S. and non-U.S. companies, including (i) public entities, (ii) energy, transportation, chemical, manufacturing and
construction companies and (iii) legal, accounting, consulting, architectural and engineering firms. Ark’s casualty reinsurance business is underwritten on an excess of loss and proportional treaty
basis.

Accident & Health
Ark’s accident & health business is underwritten on both an insurance and reinsurance basis covering a wide range of personal accident, sickness, disability, travel, short-term life, health and medical
insurance and reinsurance risks. Ark’s accident & health insurance and reinsurance business consists of direct and facultative contracts written under the binding authority of external MGAs and
through Accident & Health Underwriting Limited (“AHU”), Ark’s wholly-owned MGA domiciled in the United Kingdom. Ark’s accident & health insurance and reinsurance business is underwritten
on a worldwide basis.

Geographic Concentration

The following table shows Ark’s gross written premiums by geographic region based on the location of Ark’s underwriting offices for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Millions Year Ended December 31,
Gross written premiums by country 2025 2024 2023

United Kingdom $ 1,404.7  $ 1,229.5  $ 1,027.8 
Bermuda 1,152.5  977.5  870.6 

Total $ 2,557.2  $ 2,207.0  $ 1,898.4 
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Marketing and Distribution

Ark offers its products and services through a network of brokers, MGAs and reinsurance intermediaries (collectively, “insurance and reinsurance intermediaries”). In the United Kingdom, Ark
operates through the Syndicates with Lloyd’s approved brokers and MGAs. In Bermuda, Ark primarily derives its reinsurance business through insurance and reinsurance intermediaries that represent
the ceding company and its insurance business through brokers based in Bermuda and London. Ark pays commissions to brokers, MGAs and reinsurance intermediaries as compensation for
facilitating the flow and processing of business, typically on industry standard percentages of premium underwritten. In addition, Ark pays certain MGAs profit commissions based on the
underwriting profit of the business they produce.
During the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, Ark received a significant portion of its gross written premiums from five insurance and reinsurance intermediaries. The following table
shows the proportion of business produced by the top five insurance and reinsurance intermediaries for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Gross written premiums by insurance and reinsurance intermediary 2025 2024 2023

Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. 24.3 % 25.8 % 27.5 %
Arthur J. Gallagher & Co 15.2  12.5  16.9 
Aon plc 12.4  13.4  16.7 
Howden Insurance Group 8.7  6.4  4.6 
Willis Towers Watson plc 4.1  4.9  5.0 

Total proportion of business produced by the top five
   insurance and reinsurance intermediaries 64.7 % 63.0 % 70.7 %

Underwriting and Pricing

Ark aims to build a diversified and balanced portfolio of risks that generates an underwriting profit each year. Ark believes in a disciplined underwriting strategy that aims to consistently outperform
the market. In hard market conditions, Ark aims to grow premiums, as pricing, terms and conditions and limit deployment are more favorable and can lead to enhanced returns on capital. In soft
markets, Ark is willing to reduce its business volume when pricing, terms and conditions and limit deployment can make it more difficult to achieve an adequate return on capital. Ark is willing to
forgo business if it believes it is not priced appropriately for the exposure or risk assumed.
Ark operates an underwriting controls framework which includes individual underwriting authorities, continuous quality monitoring and peer review of risks. The framework aims to ensure a high
quality of underwriting through monitoring of pricing and rate change, contract certainty and appropriate terms and conditions. The nature of delegated underwriting naturally increases the risk of
underwriting, through the ability of third parties being able to bind Ark to risks without detailed review of the risk involved. This risk is mitigated through the application of strict underwriting
guidelines, managed by a dedicated team within the Ark compliance department. This team reviews MGA and third-party binding authority approvals pre-bind and monitors a program of audits to
ensure compliance with regulations and guidelines.
Ark uses bespoke pricing models for each of the products that it underwrites. These pricing models seek to generate a pricing metric required to achieve an acceptable return on capital for each class
of business, and each of the risks priced therein. These models rely on several factors depending on the class of business, including exposure analysis, historical experience, estimates of future loss
costs, claims experience and natural catastrophe outlook, including the physical risk of climate change and inflation. See “Ark — Catastrophe Risk Management and Reinsurance Protection” on
page 8.
Ark actively monitors price adequacy at various points between individual risks and the portfolio level to measure and evaluate overall performance. In addition, Ark updates rates to achieve targeted
returns on capital at an individual risk as well as portfolio level to enhance return on capital.
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Competition

Specialized lines of insurance and reinsurance are highly competitive. Ark competes with other Lloyd’s syndicates, London market participants and major U.S., Bermuda, European and other
international insurance and reinsurance companies. The significant competitive factors for most products are price, terms and conditions, broker relationships, underwriting service, financial strength
rating and claims service. Ark competes with insurance and reinsurance companies who operate in the Bermuda and Lloyd’s markets such as:

• Bermuda insurance and reinsurance market: American International Group, Inc., Arch Capital Group Ltd., Ascot Group Ltd., Aspen Insurance Holdings Ltd., Chubb Ltd., Everest Re Group,
Markel Group, Inc., RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd., Sompo Holdings Inc., SiriusPoint Ltd. and others;

• Lloyd’s market: AXIS Capital Holdings Ltd., Beazley plc, Canopius Group Ltd., Convex Group Ltd., Hiscox plc, Lancashire Holdings Ltd., QBE Insurance Group Ltd. and other syndicates.

Claims Management

Effective claims management is a critical factor in achieving satisfactory underwriting results. Ark maintains an experienced staff of dedicated claims handlers and loss adjusters. These individuals
seek to ensure that Ark has the appropriate level of expertise to handle complex claims. Within the claims departments, Ark also uses various shared services. These include third-party claims
administrators, particularly for lower value, less specialized claims (for example in Ark’s MGA-produced business), subrogation and recovery support and legal representation.
For business written in the Lloyd’s market, claims handling and case reserves are established in accordance with the applicable Lloyd’s Claim Scheme and Lloyd’s Claims Management Principles and
Oversight Framework.

Catastrophe Risk Management and Reinsurance Protection

Catastrophe Risk Management

Ark
Ark has exposure to losses caused by unpredictable catastrophic events all over the world including natural and other disasters such as hurricanes, windstorms, earthquakes, floods, wildfires,
tornadoes, tsunamis and severe weather. Catastrophes can also include large losses driven by public health crises, terrorist attacks, war and war-like actions, explosions, infrastructure failures and
cyber attacks. The extent of a catastrophe loss is a function of both the severity of the event and total amount of insured exposure to the event, as well as the coverage provided to customers. Increases
in the value and concentration of insured property or insured employees, the effects of inflation, changes in weather patterns and increased terrorism and war and war-like actions could increase the
future frequency and/or severity of claims from catastrophic events. Climate change, which is characterized by higher temperatures, sea level rise and more extreme weather events including
droughts, heavy storms, wildfires and stronger hurricanes, increases the frequency and severity of certain major natural catastrophes. There is also a growing threat of cyber catastrophes due to the
increasing interconnectivity of global systems and artificial intelligence.
Ark seeks to manage its exposure to catastrophic losses by limiting and monitoring the aggregate insured value of policies in geographic areas with exposure to catastrophic events and by buying
reinsurance. To manage, monitor and analyze insured values and potential losses, Ark utilizes proprietary and third-party catastrophe management software to estimate potential losses for many
different catastrophe scenarios. Ark incorporates the physical risk of climate change in its underwriting process through sensitivity and stress testing of its catastrophe models, including increased
frequency of U.S. windstorms and the implications of storm surge.
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Ark licenses third-party global property catastrophe models from Risk Management Solutions Inc. and Karen Clark & Company, as well as utilizes its own proprietary models to calculate expected
probable maximum loss (“PML”) estimates from various property and non-property catastrophe scenarios. Ark prices property catastrophe contracts using its own proprietary models, utilizing inputs
from third-party software and other data as appropriate. For business that Ark determines to have exposure to catastrophic perils, as part of its underwriting process, it models and evaluates the
exposure to assess whether there is an appropriate premium charged for the exposure assumed.
Ark’s two largest natural catastrophe PML zones on a per occurrence basis for a 1-in-250 year event, as measured on a net after-tax exposure basis, are U.S. windstorm and U.S. earthquake. The net
after-tax exposure is net of amounts ceded to reinsurers and reinstatement premiums. Different perils are more prevalent at different times of the year, and Ark tailors its outwards reinsurance program
to incept accordingly. Once the placement of Ark’s 2026 outwards reinsurance program is completed, Ark expects its net after-tax peak exposure for a 1-in-250 year event related to its largest PML
zone to approximate 20-35% of its tangible capital (tangible book value plus debt). Ark’s tangible capital was $1,833 million as of December 31, 2025.
In addition, Ark also has loss exposures to other global natural catastrophe events including, but not limited to, Japanese earthquakes, Japanese windstorms, European windstorms and U.S. wildfires.
Ark’s estimates of potential losses are dependent on many variables, including assumptions about storm intensity, storm surge and loss amplification, loss adjustment expenses and insurance-to-value
in the aftermath of weather-related catastrophes. In addition, Ark has to account for quality of data provided by insureds. Accordingly, if the assumptions are incorrect, the losses Ark might incur from
an actual catastrophe could be materially different than the expectation of losses generated from modeled catastrophe scenarios. There could also be unmodelled losses which exceed the amounts
estimated for U.S. windstorm and U.S. earthquake catastrophes.
Outside of natural catastrophe losses, Ark has exposure to non-natural or man-made large losses. The current largest exposures are cyber, offshore energy production platforms, aviation, terrorism
events, war and war-like actions and political risk. Ark uses data from clients and combines this with accumulation tools and PML assessments to obtain potential loss scenarios.
Cyber losses can be derived from a number of scenarios that include major data security breach on large multinational organizations, business blackout from cyber attack on power generation and
distribution facilities, malicious attack on cloud service provider data center and ransomware contagion across both individual and multiple corporations. Catastrophic losses in respect of offshore
energy production platforms can include physical damage, business interruption, pollution liability, extra expenses and control of oil or gas flow therefrom. Aviation can include physical damage,
passenger and third-party liability, hijacking, confiscation, expropriation, nationalization and deprivation. Terrorism and war and war-like actions can include physical damage, business interruption,
liability, loss of life and fire following at locations around the world either in a single city or in coordinated attacks across multiple cities, countries or regions. Political and credit risk scenarios can
include confiscation, expropriation, nationalization and deprivation of assets, non-payment of financial obligations and mortgage default. Ark estimates its largest net after-tax loss from non-
natural/man-made loss scenarios to be less than 10% of its tangible capital.
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WM Outrigger Re
WM Outrigger Re has exposure to losses caused by unpredictable catastrophic events including natural and other disasters all over the world such as hurricanes, windstorms, earthquakes, floods,
wildfires, tornadoes, tsunamis, severe weather and related infrastructure failures. The extent of a catastrophe loss is a function of both the severity of the event and total amount of insured exposure to
the event, as well as the coverage provided to customers. Increases in the value and concentration of insured property, the effects of inflation and changes in weather patterns could increase the future
frequency and/or severity of claims from catastrophic events. Climate change, which is characterized by higher temperatures, sea level rise and more extreme weather events including droughts,
heavy storms, wildfires and stronger hurricanes, increases the frequency and severity of certain major natural catastrophes.
WM Outrigger Re is not providing reinsurance to GAIL for the 2026 underwriting year. However, WM Outrigger Re remains exposed to natural catastrophe events that occur prior to the expiration
of the 2025 underwriting year on June 30, 2026. WM Outrigger Re’s two largest remaining natural catastrophe PML zones on a per occurrence basis for a 1-in-250 year event as of January 2026, as
measured net of reinstatement premiums, are U.S. earthquake and Japanese windstorm. These two loss events would each represent less than 1% of White Mountains’s common equity. WM
Outrigger Re’s obligations under its reinsurance agreement with GAIL are subject to an aggregate limit equal to the assets in the collateral trust at any point in time.
Reinsurance Protection
As part of its enterprise risk management function, Ark purchases reinsurance for risk mitigation purposes. Ark utilizes reinsurance and retrocession agreements to reduce earnings volatility, protect
capital, limit its exposure to risk concentration and accumulation of loss and manage within its overall internal risk tolerances or those set and agreed by regulators, ratings agencies and Lloyd’s. Ark
also enters into reinsurance and retrocession agreements to reduce its liability on individual risks and enable it to underwrite policies with higher limits where Ark believes this has a broader business
benefit.
Ark seeks to protect its downside risk from catastrophes and large loss events by purchasing reinsurance, including quota share and excess of loss protections, aggregate covers and industry loss
warranties. Ark also considers alternative structures such as collateralized reinsurance, retrocessional reinsurance and catastrophe bonds.
During the fourth quarter of 2023, 2024 and 2025, Ark renewed its collateralized quota share agreements with Outrigger Re Ltd., a Bermuda special purpose insurer, covering Ark’s Bermuda global
property catastrophe excess of loss portfolio written in the 2024, 2025 and 2026 underwriting years, respectively.
The purchase of reinsurance does not discharge Ark from its primary liability for the full value of its policies, and thus the collectability of balances due from Ark’s reinsurers is critical to its financial
strength. Ark monitors the financial strength and ratings of its reinsurers on an ongoing basis. See Note 6 — “Third-Party Reinsurance” on page F-47 for a discussion of Ark’s top reinsurers.

Ark’s Loss and LAE Reserves

Ark establishes loss and LAE reserves that are estimates of amounts needed to pay claims and related expenses in the future for insured events that have already occurred, including both reported and
unreported claims. Loss reserves are established due to the significant periods of time that may occur between the occurrence, reporting and payment of a loss. The process of estimating reserves
involves a considerable degree of judgment by management and is inherently uncertain. See “CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES — Loss and LAE Reserves” on page 90 and Note 5 —
“Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves” on page F-36 for a full discussion regarding Ark’s loss reserving process.
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HG GLOBAL

Overview

The HG Global segment consists of HG Global and, prior to its deconsolidation on July 1, 2024, the consolidated results of Build America Mutual Assurance Company (“BAM”). See Note 2 —
“Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
HG Global was established to fund the startup of BAM and provide reinsurance protection to BAM’s municipal bond insured portfolio. HG Global, together with its subsidiaries, funded the initial
capitalization of BAM through the purchase of $503 million of surplus notes issued by BAM (the “BAM Surplus Notes”). HG Global, through its reinsurance subsidiary, HG Re, is a party to a first-
loss reinsurance treaty (“FLRT”) with BAM, under which HG Re provides first-loss protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM. HG Re is only licensed to
provide reinsurance to BAM. HG Re is required to provide reinsurance on policies that fall within the FLRT underwriting guidelines agreed upon by HG Re.
BAM is the first and only mutual municipal bond insurance company in the United States. By insuring the timely payment of principal and interest on municipal bonds, BAM provides market access
to, and lowers interest expense for, issuers of municipal bonds used to finance essential public purpose projects. As a mutual insurance company, BAM is owned by and operated for the benefit of its
members, the municipalities whose debt issuances are insured by BAM. BAM is domiciled in New York and is regulated by the New York State Department of Financial Services (“NYDFS”).
White Mountains does not have an ownership interest in BAM. However, through June 30, 2024, White Mountains was required to consolidate BAM’s results in its financial statements because
BAM is a variable interest entity (“VIE”) for which White Mountains was the primary beneficiary. BAM’s results were all attributed to noncontrolling interests. On July 1, 2024, HG Re and BAM
amended the FLRT with respect to certain governance rights held by HG Re. As a result, and in combination with other governance changes at BAM, White Mountains concluded that it no longer has
the power to direct BAM’s activities that most significantly impact its economic performance and is no longer BAM’s primary beneficiary. Accordingly, as of July 1, 2024, White Mountains no
longer consolidates BAM. Through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations, are presented within the HG Global segment. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
HG Global has two primary sources of cash flows: (i) interest payments on the BAM Surplus Notes that are made outside the Collateral Trusts and (ii) releases of excess balances from the Collateral
Trusts. See “Collateral Trusts” on page 12.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains reported $1,237 million and $1,179 million of total assets and $210 million and $253 million of total equity related to HG Global. HG Global’s
total equity attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders after intercompany eliminations related to preferred dividends payable to White Mountains and intercompany debt was $756
million and $729 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains owned 96.9% of HG Global’s preferred equity and 88.4% of its common equity.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains reported $(18) million and $(13) million of noncontrolling interests related to HG Global.

Reinsurance Treaties

HG Global provides reinsurance exclusively to BAM. Through the reinsurance relationship with BAM, HG Global maintains a direct dialogue and line of sight into key operations, including the
application of both BAM’s underwriting guidelines and the FLRT underwriting guidelines, continuous portfolio monitoring, credit surveillance and claims paying resources.
HG Global reinsures all BAM policies that meet the FLRT underwriting guidelines. This has resulted in a portfolio with a focus on prudent single risk limits for small-to-medium sized, public
investment grade municipal bonds in the United States (primarily in the AA, A and BBB categories in low-risk, stable sectors) that are issued to finance essential public purpose projects, such as
schools, utilities and transportation facilities. White Mountains believes that municipal bonds insured by BAM have strong appeal to retail investors, who buy smaller, less liquid issuances, have less
portfolio diversification and have fewer credit differentiation skills and analytical resources than institutional investors.
HG Re, through its reinsurance treaties with BAM, is exposed to climate-related events to the extent that those events impact a municipal issuer’s ability to service its debt obligations. Under the
FLRT underwriting guidelines, BAM incorporates climate change risk in its credit underwriting process. In doing so, BAM considers both the short-term economic impact from climate change-
related severe weather events (including flooding, wildfires, drought, windstorms and tornadoes), as well as longer-term impacts on population and property values from rising sea levels and
changing temperature patterns.
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FLRT
Under the FLRT, HG Re provides first-loss reinsurance protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM. For capital appreciation bonds, par is adjusted to the estimated
equivalent par value for current interest paying bonds. HG Re is required to provide reinsurance on policies that fall within the FLRT underwriting guidelines agreed upon by HG Re.
BAM charges an insurance premium on each municipal bond insurance policy it underwrites. Historically, approximately 55% of the total insurance premium charged by BAM has been a member
surplus contribution (“MSC”), and the remainder is a risk premium. In return for the reinsurance provided, HG Re receives approximately 60% of the risk premium charged, which is net of a ceding
commission.
The FLRT is a perpetual agreement with terms that can be renegotiated every five years. For the next renegotiation period, either party may provide notice during 2028 to trigger a renegotiation that
would take effect on January 1, 2030. If the parties are unable to mutually agree to amended terms, the dispute is resolved through arbitration, according to certain principles agreed to by the parties.
Amended contract terms must be approved by the NYDFS. Should BAM consider the amended terms unacceptable, it has the option to purchase HG Re or cause another reinsurer to purchase HG Re,
at fair value.
In addition, the FLRT provides HG Holdings Ltd., a subsidiary of HG Global, the right to designate two directors for election to BAM’s Board of Directors.
For the year ended December 31, 2025, HG Re recognized gross written premiums of $61 million and earned premiums of $31 million. Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM on July 1, 2024, HG Re’s
reinsurance balances under the FLRT eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For the period from July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, HG Re recognized gross written
premiums of $32 million and earned premiums of $15 million during the year ended December 31, 2024.
XOLT
HG Re is also party to an excess of loss reinsurance agreement (the “XOLT”) with BAM under which HG Re provides last-dollar protection for exposures on municipal bonds insured by BAM in
excess of the NYDFS single issuer limits. As of December 31, 2025, the XOLT is subject to an aggregate limit equal to the lesser of $125 million or the assets held in the supplemental collateral trust
(the “Supplemental Trust”) at any point in time. The XOLT is accounted for using deposit accounting, as the agreement does not meet the risk transfer requirements necessary to be accounted for as
reinsurance. Accordingly, any financing revenues related to the XOLT are recorded in other revenues,
Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM on July 1, 2024, HG Re’s reinsurance balances under the XOLT eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For the year ended December
31, 2025 and for the period from July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, other revenues recognized by HG Re related to the XOLT were insignificant.

Collateral Trusts

HG Re’s obligations under the FLRT are subject to an aggregate limit equal to the assets in two collateral trusts, the Supplemental Trust and the Regulation 114 Trust (together, the “Collateral
Trusts”), at any point in time.
On a monthly basis, BAM deposits cash equal to ceded premiums net of ceding commissions, due to HG Re under the FLRT directly into the Regulation 114 Trust. The Regulation 114 Trust target
balance is equal to HG Re’s unearned premiums and unpaid loss and LAE reserves, if any. If, at the end of any quarter, the Regulation 114 Trust balance is below the target balance, funds will be
withdrawn from the Supplemental Trust and deposited into the Regulation 114 Trust in an amount equal to the shortfall. If, at the end of any quarter, the Regulation 114 Trust balance is above 102%
of the target balance, funds will be withdrawn from the Regulation 114 Trust and deposited into the Supplemental Trust. The Regulation 114 Trust balance as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 was
$399 million and $352 million, which consisted of cash, investments and accrued investment income.
The Supplemental Trust target balance is $603 million, less the amount of cash and securities in the Regulation 114 Trust in excess of its target balance (the “Supplemental Trust Target Balance”). If,
at the end of any quarter, the Supplemental Trust balance exceeds the Supplemental Trust Target Balance, such excess may be distributed to HG Re. The distribution will be made first as an
assignment of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes and second in cash and/or fixed income securities. For the year ended December 31, 2025, HG Re received a distribution from the
Supplemental Trust of $61 million, which consisted of an assignment of $30 million of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes and a cash distribution of $31 million. For the year ended
December 31, 2024, HG Re received a distribution from the Supplemental Trust of $80 million, which consisted of an assignment of $59 million of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes and a
cash distribution of $21 million.
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As the BAM Surplus Notes are repaid over time, the BAM Surplus Notes will be replaced in the Supplemental Trust by cash and fixed income securities. The Supplemental Trust balance as of
December 31, 2025 and 2024 was $607 million and $598 million, which included $323 million and $289 million of cash, investments and accrued investment income, $277 million and $301 million
of BAM Surplus Notes at nominal value and $7 million and $8 million of accrued interest receivable on the BAM Surplus Notes at nominal value.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Collateral Trusts held total assets of $1,007 million and $950 million.

BAM Surplus Notes

Through June 30, 2024, the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes was a variable rate equal to the one-year U.S. Treasury rate plus 300 basis points, set annually, with each payment applied pro rata
between outstanding principal and interest. Accordingly, in 2024, the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes was 8.2% through June 30, 2024. Effective July 1, 2024 and through maturity, HG
Global and BAM amended the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes to be 10.0%, with a higher proportion of each payment to be applied to outstanding principal.
Under its agreements with HG Global, BAM is required to seek regulatory approval to pay principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes only to the extent that its remaining qualified statutory
capital and other capital resources continue to support its outstanding obligations, its business plan and its “AA/stable” rating from Standard & Poor’s. No payment of principal or interest on the
BAM Surplus Notes may be made without the approval of the NYDFS.
During 2025, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $35 million. Of these payments, $24 million was a repayment of principal held in the
Supplemental Trust, less than $1 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $11 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
During 2024, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $30 million. Of these payments, $21 million was a repayment of principal held in the
Supplemental Trust, $1 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $8 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
During 2023, HG Global received a cash payment of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes of $27 million. Of this payment, $18 million was a repayment of principal held in the
Supplemental Trust, $2 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $7 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the principal balance on the BAM Surplus Notes was $277 million and $301 million and total interest receivable on the BAM Surplus Notes was $214 million
and $195 million, all at nominal value.
Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM on July 1, 2024, the BAM Surplus Notes, including accrued interest receivable, were classified as intercompany notes carried at nominal value, which eliminated
in consolidation. Upon deconsolidation, White Mountains elected the fair value option for the BAM Surplus Notes. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes was
$339 million and $382 million. The decline was driven by a $38 million decrease in fair value and $35 million in cash payments of principal and interest, partially offset by $30 million of accrued
interest. See “BAM Surplus Notes” under “CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES — Fair Value Measurements” on page 88.

Competition/Pricing

Certain sectors of the municipal bond insurance industry are highly competitive. HG Re is only licensed to provide reinsurance to BAM. Accordingly, HG Re, through its reinsurance treaties with
BAM, is indirectly exposed to this competition.
BAM’s primary competitor is Assured Guaranty Ltd. (“Assured”). BAM and Assured each seek to differentiate themselves through risk selection, financial strength ratings, claims paying resources
and underwriting strategies. BAM believes it has a number of distinct competitive advantages, and that, over time, its mutual structure will deliver a cost of capital advantage relative to its stock
company competitor.
Pricing (i.e., premium level) is affected by a number of factors, including interest rate levels, credit spreads, trading value and capture rate (i.e., the percentage of total interest savings captured in the
form of insurance premium). All else being equal, pricing is generally higher when interest rates are higher, credit spreads are wider, BAM’s trading value is higher relative to competitors and the
capture rate is higher.
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Insured Portfolio

Under the FLRT, HG Re provides first-loss reinsurance protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM. For capital appreciation bonds, par is adjusted to the estimated
equivalent par value for current interest paying bonds.

The following table presents HG Re’s insured portfolio by asset class as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
Millions December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Sector
Outstanding Par Value of

Policies Assumed
Weighted Average
Credit Rating 

Outstanding Par Value of
Policies Assumed

Weighted Average
Credit Rating 

General obligation $ 10,757.7  A $ 9,811.0  A
Utility 3,079.3  A 2,653.3  A
Dedicated tax 2,001.4  A 1,858.0  A
General fund 1,709.5  A+ 1,608.1  A+
Higher education 1,585.3  A- 1,363.2  A-
Enterprise systems 1,426.7  A 1,209.7  A

Total insured portfolio $ 20,559.9   A $ 18,503.3  A

 The weighted average credit ratings are based on Standard & Poor’s credit ratings, or if unrated by Standard & Poor’s, the Standard & Poor’s equivalent of credit ratings provided by Moody’s Investor Service (“Moody’s”). HG Re’s weighted
average credit rating is calculated using its outstanding par value of policies assumed.

The following tables present HG Re’s ten largest exposures based upon the par value of policies assumed as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
December 31, 2025

$ in Millions
Outstanding Par Value of

Policies Assumed
Percent of Total Outstanding

Par Value of Policies Assumed Credit Rating 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA), NY, Mass Transit - Farebox $ 87.6  0.4  % A
City of Sherman, TX, (Grayson County), Combined Water & Sewer 85.7  0.4  A-
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority, System & Program


   Bonds, NJ, Gas Tax - State 84.4  0.4  A
City of Chicago, IL (Cook County) 80.9  0.4  BBB
South Carolina Public Service Authority 77.1  0.4  A-
Westfield Washington Schools, IN (Hamilton County) 74.5  0.4  AA+
Midway Airport, Chicago City of, IL (Cook County), Airport GARB
   (2023 Supplemental Indenture) 73.4  0.4  A
City of Chicago, IL (Cook County), Sales Tax - Local 72.5  0.4  A+
Hayward USD, CA (Alameda County) 71.0  0.3  A+
O'Hare Airport, IL (Cook County) GARB 70.4  0.3  A+

Total of top ten exposures $ 777.5  3.8 %

The credit ratings are based on Standard & Poor’s credit ratings, or if unrated by Standard & Poor’s, the Standard & Poor’s equivalent of credit ratings provided by Moody’s. “AA+” is the second highest, “A+” is the fifth highest, “A” is the sixth
highest, “A-” is the seventh highest and “BBB” is the ninth highest of 23 credit ratings assigned by Standard & Poor’s.

(1) (1)

(1)

(1)

(1) 
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December 31, 2024

$ in Millions
Outstanding Par Value of

Policies Assumed

Percent of Total Outstanding
Par Value of Policies

Assumed Credit Rating 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA), NY, Mass Transit - Farebox $ 79.7  0.4 % A-
Midway Airport, City of Chicago, IL (Cook County), Airport GARB
   (2023 Supplemental Indenture) 77.0  0.4  A
City of Sherman, TX, (Grayson County), Combined Water & Sewer 76.4  0.4  A
South Carolina Public Service Authority 73.1  0.4  A-
City of Chicago, IL (Cook County), Sales Tax - Local 71.6  0.4  AA-
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority, System & Program
   Bonds, NJ, Gas Tax - State 69.2  0.4  A-
Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, PA, Toll Roads 64.8  0.4  A+
Port Authority of NY and NJ 63.0  0.3  AA-
State of Illinois, General Obligation Bonds 61.9  0.3  A-
City of Wichita, KS (Sedgwick County), Water & Sewer 61.6  0.3  AA-

Total of top ten exposures $ 698.3  3.7 %

The credit ratings are based on Standard & Poor’s credit ratings, or if unrated by Standard & Poor’s, the Standard & Poor’s equivalent of credit ratings provided by Moody’s. “AA-” is the fourth highest, “A+” is the fifth highest, “A” is the sixth
highest and “A-” is the seventh highest of 23 credit ratings assigned by Standard & Poor’s.

The following tables present the geographic distribution of HG Re’s insured portfolio as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
December 31, 2025

$ in Millions Number of Risks
Outstanding Par Value of Policies

Assumed
Percent of Total Outstanding Par Value of

Policies Assumed

 California 908  $ 3,677.7  17.9  %
 Texas 1,268  3,388.7  16.5  %
 Illinois 529  1,909.4  9.3  %
 Pennsylvania 568  1,718.5  8.4  %
 New York 423  969.3  4.7  %
 New Jersey 218  772.3  3.8  %
 Alabama 221  612.3  3.0  %
 Ohio 209  600.4  2.9  %
 Florida 98  524.0  2.5  %
 Indiana 158  509.4  2.5  %
 Other States 1,917  5,877.9  28.5  %

   Total insured portfolio 6,517  $ 20,559.9  100.0 %

(1)

(1) 
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December 31, 2024

$ in Millions Number of Risks
Outstanding Par Value of Policies

Assumed
Percent of Total Outstanding Par Value of

Policies Assumed

California 891  $ 3,336.9  18.0 %
Texas 1,156  2,940.7  15.9 
Illinois 499  1,721.2  9.3 
Pennsylvania 555  1,688.2  9.1 
New York 421  866.3  4.7 
New Jersey 212  712.7  3.9 
Alabama 216  563.0  3.0 
Florida 99  523.3  2.8 
Ohio 197  494.1  2.7 
Indiana 152  463.5  2.5 
Other States 1,753  5,193.4  28.1 

   Total insured portfolio 6,151  $ 18,503.3  100.0 %

The following table presents HG Re’s insured portfolio by issuer size of exposure as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
$ in Millions December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Original Par Value of Policies Assumed Per Issuer 
Number of

Risks
Outstanding Par Value

of Policies Assumed

Percent of Total Outstanding
Par Value of Policies

Assumed Number of Risks
Outstanding Par Value

of Policies Assumed

Percent of Total Outstanding
Par Value of Policies

Assumed

Less than $1 million 2,981  $ 1,361.8  6.6 % 2,796  $ 1,280.6  6.9 %
$1 to $2 million 1,284  1,850.0  9.0  1,260  1,798.8  9.7 
$2 to $5 million 1,313  4,175.3  20.3  1,242  3,909.2  21.1 
$5 to $10 million 538  3,800.1  18.5  492  3,430.3  18.5 
$10 to $20 million 239  3,319.5  16.1  217  2,952.6  16.0 
$20 to $50 million 131  4,019.5  19.6  121  3,697.8  20.0 
Above $50m 31  2,033.7  9.9  23  1,434.0  7.8 

Total insured portfolio 6,517  $ 20,559.9  100.0 % 6,151  $ 18,503.3  100.0 %

The original par value of policies assumed per issuer does not include refunded and re-issued deals.

Insured Credit Surveillance

HG Re attends BAM’s monthly surveillance committee meetings. The surveillance committee evaluates the credit profile of each insured municipal bond on a periodic basis and places each insured
municipal bond into one of four surveillance categories, the last two of which represent insured municipal bonds that are on BAM’s insured credit watchlist. Surveillance category 3 represents insured
municipal bonds whose issuers are experiencing financial, legal or administrative issues causing overall credit quality deterioration, but whose probability of generating an insured loss is considered
remote. Surveillance category 4 represents insured municipal bonds where a loss is expected or losses have been paid and have not been recovered or are not recoverable. As of December 31, 2025,
BAM had assigned one credit to surveillance category 3. BAM has not assigned any credits to surveillance category 4 since inception.
Insured municipal bonds on the watchlist are monitored closely and are subject to BAM’s distressed credit management procedures, including a remediation plan developed in consultation with
BAM’s legal counsel and consultants and HG Re. The objectives of any remediation plan are to address the problems the issuer is facing, to address any external factors impacting the credit, to ensure
that creditors’ rights are enforced and to cure any breaches that may have occurred with respect to any credit triggers or covenants. BAM may work with other insurers, municipal bondholders and/or
interested parties on remediation efforts, as applicable.

(1)

(1) 
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KUDU

Overview

Kudu provides capital solutions for boutique asset and wealth managers for a variety of purposes including generational ownership transfers, management buyouts, acquisition and growth finance and
legacy partner liquidity. Kudu also provides strategic advice to managers from time to time. Kudu’s capital solutions are generally structured as noncontrolling equity interests in the form of revenue
and earnings participation contracts (“Participation Contracts”) and designed to generate immediate cash yields.
Kudu expects to fund new capital deployments predominantly through excess operating cash flows, recycling of certain sales transaction proceeds, and available debt capacity, with additional equity
contributions from White Mountains and other existing investors as needed.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains reported $1,402 million and $1,108 million of total assets and $955 million and $792 million of total equity related to Kudu. As of December
31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains owned 91.2% and 90.4% of Kudu’s basic units outstanding (77.9% and 77.0% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s equity
incentives) and reported $141 million and $128 million of noncontrolling interests related to Kudu.

Portfolio

As of December 31, 2025, Kudu had deployed $1.2 billion, including transaction costs, into 30 asset and wealth management firms globally, including three that have been exited. As of December 31,
2025, Kudu’s asset and wealth management firms had combined assets under management of approximately $153 billion, spanning a range of asset classes including real estate, wealth management,
hedge funds, private equity and alternative credit strategies. Since inception, Kudu’s capital was deployed at an initial average gross cash yield of 9.3% based on expected cash in the first year
following deployment.
Kudu’s philosophy is to partner with asset and wealth management firms that exhibit strong cash flow generation and growth. Kudu seeks to provide its solutions across a diverse mix of investment
strategies and asset classes in the middle market.
Kudu’s average capital deployment to date has been approximately $39 million, with a range from $14 million to $81 million. Apportioned by manager type, Kudu’s portfolio as of December 31,
2025 was deployed 35% in alternatives, 44% in private capital, 14% in wealth management and 7% in traditional asset management. Kudu prioritizes the private capital segment as the underlying
clients of these firms tend to be locked-up for an extended period, which can provide stability of revenues in a potential market downturn.
Kudu is geographically diversified with portfolio companies headquartered in the United States and internationally.
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DISTINGUISHED

Overview

On September 2, 2025, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Distinguished (the “Distinguished Transaction”). See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
Distinguished is a full-service MGA and program administrator for specialty property and casualty insurance. Distinguished places insurance across a diversified portfolio of programs broadly
grouped into two verticals. The ScaleCo vertical consists of established programs, primarily focused on real estate and hospitality end markets. The GrowthCo vertical consists of start-up programs,
focused on a diversified set of specialty property and casualty insurance products across multiple industries. On behalf of its insurance carrier partners, Distinguished typically manages all aspects of
the placement process, including product development, marketing, underwriting and policy issuance. Distinguished earns commissions based on the volume and profitability of the insurance that it
places. Distinguished does not retain insurance risk.
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains reported $735 million of total assets and $428 million of total equity related to Distinguished. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 55.5%
of the basic units outstanding of Distinguished (43.6% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s equity incentives) and reported $132 million of redeemable
noncontrolling interests and $74 million of nonredeemable noncontrolling interests related to Distinguished.

Marketing and Distribution

Distinguished is an MGA and program administrator with delegated binding authorities, and as such, is generally dependent on its carrier partners to bear the insurance risk on the programs designed
and underwritten by Distinguished. Distinguished typically expands its programs when market conditions are attractive and shrinks its programs when market conditions are challenging. This practice
has led to longstanding insurance carrier partner relationships, in some cases over 20 years. The insurance risk for Distinguished’s programs is supported by 17 insurance carrier partners, with the top
three of these carrier partners accounting for 61% of Distinguished’s managed premiums for the year ended December 31, 2025, which includes periods prior to White Mountains’s ownership. White
Mountains believes this information is useful in understanding the overall diversification in Distinguished’s capacity.
Distinguished primarily relies on third-party agents and brokers as its sales channel. Substantially all of Distinguished’s products are distributed through third-party agents and brokers who have the
principal relationships with policyholders. Agents and brokers have significant influence over renewals, and thus Distinguished’s business model is dependent on its relationships with, and the
success of, the agents and brokers with whom Distinguished does business. Distinguished’s programs are supported by over 2,000 agents and brokers, with the top three firms accounting for 10% of
Distinguished’s managed premiums for the year ended December 31, 2025, which includes periods prior to White Mountains’s ownership. White Mountains believes this information is useful in
understanding the overall diversification in Distinguished’s distribution base.

Competition

Distinguished operates in a highly competitive property and casualty insurance intermediary industry. Competitors are differentiated based on price, conditions of coverage, loss ratio performance,
quality of service, technology and other factors. Distinguished’s primary competitors are typically specialty insurance distribution and underwriting businesses and their agents.

Managed Premiums and Commission and Fee Revenues

Managed premiums, which represent the total premiums placed by Distinguished, were $188 million for the period from September 2, 2025, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2025. The
following table presents Distinguished’s managed premiums and commission and fee revenues by vertical for the period from September 2, 2025 through December 31, 2025.

September 2, 2025 - December 31, 2025
Millions Managed Premiums Commission and Fee Revenues

ScaleCo $ 141.1  $ 41.3 
GrowthCo 46.8  15.4 
   Total $ 187.9  $ 56.7 
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For the year ended December 31, 2025, Distinguished’s total managed premiums were $568 million, which increased 6% compared to the year ended December 31, 2024. This includes periods prior
to White Mountains’s ownership of Distinguished, which White Mountains believes is useful in understanding the overall size and growth in Distinguished’s premium base.

OTHER OPERATIONS

Overview

White Mountains’s Other Operations consists of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, WM Capital, its other intermediate holding companies, its wholly-owned investment management
subsidiary, WM Advisors, investment assets managed by WM Advisors, its interests in the Bamboo SPV, MediaAlpha, PassportCard/DavidShield, BroadStreet, Elementum, WTM Partners,
Enterprise Solutions, the Bamboo CRVs, Other Operating Businesses and certain other assets.

WM Advisors

As of December 31, 2025, WM Advisors managed and/or provided oversight and administration for substantially all of White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments, short-term investments,
common equity securities and other long-term investments.

Bamboo

On January 2, 2024, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Bamboo. On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the sale of a controlling financial interest in WM Pierce
Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries, including Bamboo MGA (collectively, the "Bamboo Group"), to affiliates of funds advised by CVC Capital Partners (“CVC”), pursuant to the terms of the
securities purchase agreement dated October 2, 2025 (the "Bamboo SPA"). Under the terms of the Bamboo SPA, White Mountains sold approximately 77.3% of its equity interest in Bamboo for net
cash proceeds at closing of $848 million and retained an indirect equity interest valued at $250 million (the “Bamboo Sale Transaction”). White Mountains’s indirect equity interest is held through the
Bamboo SPV. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F- 19.
As a result of the Bamboo Sale Transaction, White Mountains deconsolidated the Bamboo Group on December 5, 2025, and Bamboo is no longer a reportable segment. Through December 5, 2025,
Bamboo’s results of operations are presented within the Bamboo segment. White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in the Bamboo SPV is accounted for at fair value in other long-term
investments within Other Operations. The Bamboo Group’s assets and liabilities have been presented as held for sale as of December 31, 2024. See Note 20 — “Held for Sale” on page F-79.
Bamboo is a capital-light, tech- and data-enabled insurance distribution platform providing homeowners’ insurance and related products to the residential property market in California and, beginning
in the third quarter of 2025, in Texas. Bamboo operates primarily through Bamboo MGA, its full-service MGA business, where the company manages all aspects of the placement process on behalf
of its fronting and reinsurance carrier partners (“Capacity Providers”), including product development, marketing, underwriting, policy issuance and claims oversight, and it earns commissions based
on the volume and profitability of the insurance that it places. Bamboo MGA offers both admitted and non-admitted products. Under its capacity agreements, Bamboo MGA’s commission levels are
based on a sliding scale tied primarily to its attritional loss ratio. Bamboo also operates two separate but integrated businesses: (i) a retail agency, within Bamboo MGA, offering ancillary products
(e.g., flood, earthquake) on behalf of third parties and (ii) Ide8 Re, Inc. (the “Bamboo Captive”), a U.S.-domiciled captive reinsurer that participates in the underwriting risk of Bamboo’s MGA
programs to align interests with Capacity Providers.
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 27.9% limited partnership interest in the Bamboo SPV. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 17.2% of the basic units outstanding of
Bamboo (14.6% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s equity incentives) on a look-through basis. As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of White Mountains’s
interest in the Bamboo SPV was $250 million.
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MediaAlpha

MediaAlpha is a marketing technology company. It operates a transparent and efficient customer acquisition technology platform that facilitates real-time transactions between buyers and sellers of
consumer referrals (i.e., clicks, calls and leads), primarily in the property & casualty, health and life insurance verticals. MediaAlpha generates revenue by earning a fee for each consumer referral
sold on its platform. A transaction becomes payable only on a qualifying consumer action, and is not contingent on the sale of a product to the consumer.
White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha is accounted for at fair value based on the publicly traded share price of MediaAlpha’s common stock and is presented as a separate line item on the
balance sheet.
During the second quarter of 2024, MediaAlpha completed a secondary offering of 7.6 million shares at $19.00 per share ($18.24 per share net of underwriting fees). In the secondary offering, White
Mountains sold 5.0 million shares for net proceeds of $91.2 million. During the second quarter of 2023, White Mountains completed a tender offer to purchase 5.9 million additional shares of
MediaAlpha at a purchase price of $10.00 per share.
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 17.9 million shares of MediaAlpha, representing a 27.4% basic ownership interest based on the total class A and class B common shares
outstanding in MediaAlpha’s Report on Form 10-Q dated October 29, 2025. At the December 31, 2025 share price of $12.95, the fair value of White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha was
$231 million. As of December 31, 2024, White Mountains owned 17.9 million shares of MediaAlpha, representing a 26.6% basic ownership interest. At the December 31, 2024 share price of $11.29,
the fair value of White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha was $202 million.

PassportCard/DavidShield

PassportCard/DavidShield is an international MGA specializing in leisure travel insurance and global expatriate medical insurance. PassportCard/DavidShield delivers digitally-enabled insurance
solutions that provide real time funding for covered medical expenses at the point of care.
PassportCard/DavidShield writes two principal product lines: (i) leisure travel insurance (“PassportCard”) and (ii) comprehensive expatriate medical services (“DavidShield”).
PassportCard/DavidShield offers these products to both individuals and organizations. Its principal markets include Israel (its home market) as well as the European Union and Australia – servicing
over two million insured members in over 180 countries. In Israel, PassportCard/DavidShield operates through a wholly-owned insurance carrier that underwrites policies and cedes substantially all
underwriting risk to its highly-rated reinsurance partners. Outside Israel, PassportCard/DavidShield places policies with licensed third-party insurance carriers. PassportCard/DavidShield earns
commissions for the placement of policies with its insurance and reinsurance carrier partners and licensing fees for the use of its card-based technology. PassportCard/DavidShield distributes its
products through brokers, strategic partnerships and direct-to-consumer digital channels.
There are a number of distinct advantages to the PassportCard/DavidShield insurance solutions that differentiate its business in the marketplace. PassportCard/DavidShield offers its members a
proprietary, card-based platform that enables paperless claims processing and immediate payment authorization, reducing reliance on traditional reimbursement models. This technology-driven
approach supports enhanced claims control, fraud mitigation and data-informed loss management, thereby contributing to competitive loss ratios for its reinsurance partners and a differentiated
customer experience.

By leveraging the regulated payment capabilities and propriety infrastructure of a debit card model, PassportCard/DavidShield has been able to integrate its insurance services with personal travel-
related payment functionality. In July 2025, PassportCard/DavidShield launched an integrated Travel Money Payment Card, a solution combining the insurance claims card with a personal travel-
focused payment card that enables customers to manage both medical expenses and personal travel spending through the same card.

As a business based in Israel, PassportCard/DavidShield has been affected by the geopolitical environment in the Middle East. Following the events of October 7, 2023 and the resulting war in
Gaza, PassportCard/DavidShield experienced a significant decline in revenues relating to its Israeli leisure travel segment. However, Israeli leisure travel revenues placed by PassportCard have
gradually recovered and have now surpassed pre-war levels despite intermittent periods of increased geopolitical unrest in the region and reduced capacity from international airline carriers offering
service to and from Israel. Meanwhile, the comprehensive expatriate medical insurance placed by DavidShield has remained largely unaffected by the geopolitical environment.
White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in PassportCard/DavidShield is accounted for at fair value within other long-term investments. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White
Mountains owned 53.8% basic ownership interest of PassportCard/DavidShield (51.5% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis). As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of White
Mountains’s interest in PassportCard/DavidShield was $170 million and $150 million.
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BroadStreet

BroadStreet is an insurance brokerage company with a presence in all 50 U.S. states and ten Canadian provinces. BroadStreet focuses on commercial and personal property & casualty insurance and
employee benefits. BroadStreet partners with leading insurance agencies, known as core agency partners. Complementing its M&A capabilities and capital solutions, BroadStreet provides a vast
network of market resources, tools and expertise to its core agency partners, working alongside them to drive organic growth and improve agency performance.
On July 18, 2025, White Mountains invested $150 million into BroadStreet through the BroadStreet SPV, alongside co-lead investors Ethos Capital LP and British Columbia Investment Management
Corporation. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F- 19. White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in the BroadStreet SPV is accounted for at fair value using NAV as a
practical expedient and is included within other long-term investments. As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of White Mountains’s interest in the BroadStreet SPV was $160 million. As of
December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 10.9% limited partnership interest in the BroadStreet SPV and a less than 5% ownership of BroadStreet on a look-through basis.

Elementum

Elementum is a third-party registered investment adviser specializing in natural catastrophe insurance-linked securities (“ILS”). Elementum manages separate accounts and pooled investment
vehicles across various ILS sectors, including catastrophe bonds, collateralized reinsurance investments and industry loss warranties on behalf of third-party clients.
White Mountains has a noncontrolling equity interest in Elementum, which is accounted for at fair value within other long-term investments. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of
White Mountains’s interest in Elementum totaled $35 million. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains had a 26.6% limited partnership interest in Elementum (25.4% on a fully-
diluted/fully-converted basis).
White Mountains also has investments in ILS funds managed by Elementum. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains had $50 million and $74 million invested in ILS funds managed
by Elementum.

WTM Partners

In October 2023, White Mountains announced the launch of WTM Partners, which will acquire businesses in non-insurance, non-financial services sectors including essential services, light industrial
and specialty consumer. White Mountains expects to deploy up to $500 million of equity capital through WTM Partners over time. WTM Partners deployed $58 million in Enterprise Solutions in
2025, which was the first acquisition by WTM Partners. WTM Partners did not deploy any equity capital in 2024.

Enterprise Solutions
On April 1, 2025, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Enterprise Solutions (the “Enterprise Solutions Transaction”). See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-
19. Enterprise Solutions provides specialty electrical contracting services to commercial and institutional customers. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains reported $178 million of total assets
and $90 million of total equity related to Enterprise Solutions. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 65.5% of Enterprise Solutions on a basic units outstanding basis (59.0% on a fully-
diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s equity incentives) and reported $31 million of noncontrolling interests.
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Bamboo CRVs

The Bamboo CRVs are special purpose collateralized reinsurance vehicles that provide reinsurance capacity to Bamboo. White Mountains capitalized the Bamboo CRVs by purchasing preference
shares that were deposited into collateral trust accounts. The Bamboo CRVs entered into collateralized quota share agreements with certain of Bamboo’s fronting partners to provide reinsurance
protection on Bamboo’s admitted and non-admitted business written in the 2025 and 2024 treaty years. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s total commitment to the Bamboo CRVs was $10
million.

Other Operating Businesses

White Mountains has controlling equity interests in various other operating businesses which are consolidated. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains reported $87 million of total assets, $54
million of total equity (net of intercompany eliminations) and $6 million of noncontrolling interests related to these businesses. As of December 31, 2024, White Mountains reported $100 million of
total assets, $65 million of total equity (net of intercompany eliminations) and $9 million of noncontrolling interests related to these businesses.
White Mountains also has noncontrolling equity interests in various other operating businesses, which are generally accounted for at fair value within other long-term investments. As of December
31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of these interests totaled $58 million and $49 million.

INVESTMENTS

White Mountains’s investment philosophy is to maximize long-term, after-tax total returns while taking prudent levels of risk and maintaining a diversified portfolio, subject to White Mountains’s
investment guidelines and various regulatory restrictions. Under White Mountains’s investment philosophy, each dollar of after-tax investment income or investment gains (realized or unrealized) is
valued equally. White Mountains’s investment philosophy also incorporates Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) considerations. For investment assets actively managed by WM
Advisors, thorough credit risk assessments are conducted, utilizing Nationally-Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations research and ratings. For actively managed investment assets sub-advised
to third-party registered investment managers, White Mountains only utilizes managers who incorporate ESG factors into their investment processes.
White Mountains maintains a fixed income portfolio that consists primarily of high-quality, short-duration, fixed maturity investments and short-term investments. White Mountains invests in fixed
maturity investments that are attractively priced in relation to their investment risks and actively manages the average duration of the fixed income portfolio. As of December 31, 2025, the fixed
income portfolio duration, including short-term investments, was 1.5 years. White Mountains has established relationships with select third-party registered investment advisers to manage a portion
of its fixed income portfolio.
White Mountains maintains an equity portfolio that consists of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments. As of December 31, 2025, White
Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities generally consists of international listed equity funds and passive exchange traded funds (“ETFs”). White Mountains’s other long-term investments
consist primarily of unconsolidated entities, including Kudu’s Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV, PassportCard/DavidShield and the BroadStreet SPV, as well as private equity funds and hedge
funds, a bank loan fund and Lloyd’s trust deposits. See “Portfolio Composition” on page 76.
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REGULATION

United States

Insurance Regulation
Distinguished is licensed in all 50 states as an insurance producer. The distribution of insurance products is a heavily regulated industry subject to regulation and supervision by state regulatory
authorities. State insurance laws are often complex and generally grant broad discretion to supervisory authorities in adopting regulations and supervising regulated activities, which generally
includes the licensing of insurance brokers and agents, intermediaries and third-party administrators. Our continuing ability to distribute insurance products in the states in which we currently operate
is dependent upon our compliance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the regulatory authorities in each of these states.
White Mountains believes that Distinguished is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations pertaining to its business that would have a material effect on its financial condition or results of
operations in the event of non-compliance.

Rate Regulations
Nearly all states have insurance laws requiring personal property and casualty insurers to file rating plans, policy or coverage forms and other information with the state’s regulatory authority. In
many cases, such rating plans and/or policy or coverage forms must be approved by the regulatory authority prior to use. The speed with which an insurer can change rates in response to competition
or in response to increasing costs depends, in part, on whether the rating laws are (i) prior approval, (ii) file-and-use or (iii) use-and-file laws. In states with prior approval laws, the regulator must
approve a rate before the insurer may use it. In states with file-and-use laws, the insurer does not have to wait for the regulator’s approval to use a rate, but the rate must be filed with the regulatory
authority prior to being used. In states with use-and-file laws, the insurer must file rates within a certain period after the insurer begins to use them. Under all three types of rating laws, the regulator
has the authority to disapprove a rate filing. While Distinguished is not an insurer, and thus not required to file its own rating plans with the state's regulatory authority, Distinguished’s commissions
are derived from a percentage of the premium rates set by its insurance carrier partners in conjunction with state law, and the sustainability of Distinguished’s business is dependent on such rates.

Premium Accounts Held in Trust
Distinguished maintains trust accounts in order to comply with fiduciary requirements under U.S. state insurance laws and regulations relating to premium trust accounts. Under such laws, insurance
agencies that do not make immediate remittances to counterparties (such as insurance companies, clients or other producers to which premium, commissions or other amounts are due from time to
time) must segregate funds owed to such counterparties, and these funds must be held in trust for the insurance company, client or other relevant third-party payee. Distinguished’s use of trust
accounts is routinely subject to audits by its insurance carrier partners and other external auditors.

Cybersecurity
Certain of our U.S. operations are subject to federal and state cybersecurity and data privacy laws, including the California Consumer Privacy Act, as amended by the California Privacy Rights Act,
and the NYDFS Cybersecurity Regulation. These laws impose requirements relating to the protection of personal information, breach notification, governance, risk management and certification.
Compliance with these requirements may increase operating costs, and violations may result in regulatory penalties, litigation and reputational harm.

Investment Regulation
Kudu Investment Holdings, LLC, a subsidiary of Kudu, is an investment adviser that is registered with the SEC under Section 203 of the United States Investment Advisers Act of 1940.
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Bermuda

Insurance Regulation
The Insurance Act 1978 of Bermuda and related regulations, as amended (the “Insurance Act”), regulates the insurance
business of HG Re, a special purpose insurer, GAIL, Ark’s wholly-owned Class 4 insurance and reinsurance company and Outrigger Re Ltd., a special purpose insurer. Outrigger Re Ltd. is also
registered as a segregated accounts company under the Bermuda Segregated Accounts Companies Act 2000, as amended (the “SAC Act”). The Insurance Act provides that no person may carry on
any insurance business in or from within Bermuda unless registered as an insurer under the Insurance Act by the Bermuda Monetary Authority (“BMA”). The BMA, in deciding whether to grant
registration, has broad discretion to act as it thinks fit in the public interest. From time to time, HG Re, GAIL and Outrigger Re Ltd. may apply for, and be granted, certain modifications to, or
exemptions from, regulatory requirements, which may otherwise apply to them.
The Insurance Act imposes solvency and liquidity standards as well as auditing and reporting requirements and confers on the BMA powers to supervise, investigate and intervene in the affairs of
insurance companies. The SAC Act stipulates its own solvency test for the declaration of dividends and distributions for segregated accounts, which takes into account the solvency of each segregated
account individually, rather than the solvency of the company itself.

Classification
GAIL is registered as a Class 4 insurer. Class 4 insurers carry on general insurance business including excess liability business or property catastrophe, marine & energy, casualty and specialty
reinsurance business and have a total statutory capital and surplus of not less than $100 million.
As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are insurers that carry on special purpose business. Special purpose business under the Insurance Act is insurance business under which an
insurer fully collateralizes its liabilities to the insured persons through (i) the proceeds of any one or more of (a) a debt issuance where the repayment rights of the providers of such debt are
subordinated to the rights of the person insured or (b) some other financing mechanism approved by the BMA; (ii) cash; and (iii) time deposits. Special purpose insurers may be registered to carry on
either restricted special purpose business or unrestricted special purpose business. Restricted special purpose business is special purpose business conducted between a special purpose insurer and
specific insureds approved by the BMA. Both HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are only able to carry on restricted purpose business.

Capital and Solvency Return
As a Class 4 insurer, GAIL is required to file, on an annual basis, a capital and solvency return in respect of its general business, which currently includes, among other items, a statutory economic
balance sheet, a schedule of risk management, a catastrophe risk return, a schedule of loss triangles or reconciliation of net loss reserves (where applicable), a schedule of eligible capital and the
Enhanced Capital Requirement (“ECR”) as calculated by the Bermuda Solvency and Capital Requirement (“BSCR”) model (or an approved internal model). The BSCR is a mathematical model
designed to give the BMA robust methods for determining an insurer’s capital adequacy. Underlying the BSCR is the belief that all insurers should operate on an ongoing basis with a view to
maintaining their capital at a prudent level in excess of the minimum solvency margin otherwise prescribed under the Insurance Act. The 2025 BSCR must be filed with the BMA before April 30,
2026; at this time, we believe GAIL will exceed the minimum amount required to be maintained under Bermuda law.
As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are also required to file annually with the BMA a statutory return which includes, among other matters, the statutory financial statements, a
statement of control and changes of control, a solvency certificate, an annual statutory declaration, an own-risk assessment, alternative capital arrangements report, cyber risk management report and
compliance with sanctions report.

Financial Condition Report
As a Class 4 insurer, GAIL is required to prepare and publish a financial condition report (“FCR”), which provides, among other things, details of measures governing the business operations,
corporate governance framework and solvency and financial performance of the insurer/insurance group. The FCR will be made available in accordance with the requirements of the Insurance Act.
As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are not subject to this requirement.
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Minimum Solvency Margin
As a general business insurer, GAIL is required to maintain statutory assets in excess of its statutory liabilities by an amount, equal to or greater than the prescribed minimum solvency margin. The
minimum solvency margin that must be maintained by a Class 4 insurer is the greater of (i) $100 million, (ii) 50% of net premiums written (with a credit for reinsurance ceded not exceeding 25% of
gross premiums), (iii) 15% of net aggregate loss and loss expense provisions and other insurance reserves or (iv) 25% of the ECR.
As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. must maintain a minimum solvency margin whereby their special purpose business assets must exceed their special purpose business
liabilities by at least $1.

Enhanced Capital Requirement
As a Class 4 insurer, GAIL is required to maintain its available statutory economic capital and surplus at a level at least equal to its ECR. The ECR must at all times equal or exceed the insurer’s
minimum solvency margin and may be adjusted in circumstances where the BMA concludes that the insurer’s risk profile deviates significantly from the assumptions underlying its ECR or the
insurer’s assessment of its risk management policies and practices used to calculate the ECR applicable to it. While not specifically referred to in the Insurance Act, the BMA has also established a
target capital level for each Class 4 insurer equal to 120% of the respective ECR. While a Class 4 insurer is not currently required to maintain its statutory economic capital and surplus at this level,
the target capital level serves as an early warning tool for the BMA and failure to maintain statutory capital at least equal to the target capital level will likely result in increased BMA regulatory
oversight.
As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are not subject to this requirement.

Minimum Liquidity Ratio
The Insurance Act provides a minimum liquidity ratio for general business insurers such as GAIL. An insurer engaged in general business is required to maintain the value of its relevant assets at

not less than 75% of the amount of its relevant liabilities. Relevant assets include, but are not limited to, cash and time deposits, quoted investments, unquoted bonds and debentures, investment
income due and accrued, accounts and premiums receivable, insurance and reinsurance balances receivable and funds held by ceding reinsurers. Relevant liabilities include, but are not limited to,
general business insurance reserves and total other liabilities less deferred income tax and sundry liabilities, letters of credit and guarantees.
As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are not subject to this requirement.

Eligible Capital
As a Class 4 insurer, GAIL must maintain available capital in accordance with a “three-tiered capital system” to enable the BMA to better assess the quality of an insurer’s capital resources. All
capital instruments are classified as either basic or ancillary capital, which in turn are classified into one of three tiers (Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3) based on their “loss absorbency” characteristics.
Eligibility limits are then applied to each tier in determining the amounts eligible to cover regulatory capital requirement levels. Under this regime, not more than certain specified percentages of Tier
1, Tier 2 and Tier 3 capital may be used to satisfy the Class 4 insurers' minimum solvency margin, ECR requirements and target capital level.
As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are not subject to this requirement.

Restrictions on Dividends and Reductions of Capital
As a Class 4 insurer, GAIL is prohibited from declaring or paying any dividends if in breach of the required minimum solvency margin or minimum liquidity ratio (the “Relevant Margins”) or if the
declaration or payment of such dividend would cause the insurer to fail to meet the Relevant Margins. Further, Class 4 insurers are prohibited from declaring or paying in any financial year dividends
of more than 25% of its total statutory capital and surplus (as shown on its previous financial year’s statutory balance sheet) unless it files (at least seven days before payment of such dividends) with
the BMA an affidavit stating that it will continue to meet its Relevant Margins. Class 4 insurers must obtain the BMA’s prior approval for a reduction of 15% or more of the total statutory capital as
set forth in its previous year’s financial statements. These restrictions on dividends under the Insurance Act are in addition to the solvency requirements under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda, as
amended (the “Companies Act”). See “LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES — Dividend Capacity” on page 81 for further discussion.

As special purpose insurers, HG Re and Outrigger Re Ltd. are not required to obtain the BMA’s prior approval in connection with any reduction of total statutory capital but are prohibited from
declaring or paying a dividend if they are in breach of their minimum solvency margin or if the declaration or payment of such dividend would cause such a breach. The solvency test for the
declaration of dividends by WM Outrigger Re, as a segregated account, is evaluated based upon the solvency of WM Outrigger Re, rather than the solvency of Outrigger Re Ltd. as a whole.
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Insurance Code of Conduct and Insurance Sector Operational Cyber Risk Management Code of Conduct
All Bermuda insurers are required to comply with the BMA’s Insurance Code of Conduct, which establishes duties, requirements and standards to be complied with to ensure each insurer implements
sound corporate governance, risk management and internal controls. Failure to comply with these requirements will be a factor taken into account by the BMA in determining whether an insurer is
conducting its business in a sound and prudent manner under the Insurance Act and, in the case of GAIL, in calculating the operational risk charge applicable in accordance with the insurer's BSCR
model (or an approved internal model).
All Bermuda insurers are also required to comply with the BMA’s Insurance Sector Operational Cyber Risk Management Code of Conduct, which establishes duties, requirements and standards to be
complied with by each insurer in relation to operational cyber risk management.

Powers of Investigation, Intervention and Obtaining Information
The BMA has certain powers of investigation and intervention relating to insurers and their holding companies, subsidiaries and other affiliates, which it may exercise in the interest of such

insurer’s policyholders or if there is any risk of insolvency or of a breach of the Insurance Act or the insurer’s license conditions. The BMA may cancel an insurer’s registration on certain grounds
specified in the Insurance Act.

Notification of Cyber Reporting Events
Every insurer subject to the Insurance Act must notify the BMA of certain cybersecurity events and provide follow-up reporting. Failure to comply may result in regulatory action.

Policyholder Priority
In the event of a liquidation or winding up of an insurer, policyholders’ liabilities receive payment ahead of general unsecured creditors. Subject to the prior payment of preferential debts under

the Employment Act 2000 and the Companies Act, the insurance debts of an insurer must be paid in priority to all other unsecured debts of the insurer.

Certain Other Bermuda Law Considerations
The Company is an exempted company registered under the Companies Act. As a result, the Company is required to comply with the provisions of the Companies Act regulating the payment of
dividends and making of distributions from contributed surplus. A company is prohibited from declaring or paying a dividend, or making a distribution out of contributed surplus, if there are
reasonable grounds for believing that:

(1)  the company is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or
(2)  the realizable value of the company’s assets would thereby be less than its liabilities.

In addition, the Companies Act regulates return of capital, reduction of capital and any purchase or redemption of shares by the Company.
The Economic Substance Act 2018, as amended (“ESA”) impacts every Bermuda registered entity engaged in a “relevant activity,” requiring impacted entities to maintain a substantial economic
presence in Bermuda and to satisfy economic substance requirements. Under the ESA, insurance or holding entity activities (both as defined in the ESA and the Economic Substance Regulations
2018, as amended) are relevant activities. To the extent that the ESA applies to any of our Bermuda entities, we are required to demonstrate compliance with economic substance requirements by
filing an annual economic substance declaration with the Bermuda Registrar of Companies. Any entity that must satisfy economic substance requirements but fails to do so could face automatic
disclosure to competent authorities in the European Union of the information filed by the entity with the Bermuda Registrar of Companies in connection with the economic substance requirements.
Additionally, a company may also face penalties, restrictions or regulation of its business activities and may be struck off as a registered entity in Bermuda for failure to satisfy economic substance
requirements. The Company believes it complies with all of the applicable laws and regulations pertaining to economic substance that would have a material effect on its financial condition and
results of operations in the event of non-compliance.
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United Kingdom

PRA and FCA Regulation
As an insurer in the United Kingdom, Ark is dual-regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (the “FCA”) and the Prudential Regulation Authority (the “PRA”) (collectively, the “U.K.
Regulators”). The PRA currently has ultimate responsibility for the prudential supervision of financial services in the United Kingdom. The FCA has responsibility for market conduct regulation. The
U.K. Regulators regulate insurers, insurance intermediaries and Lloyd’s. Both the PRA and FCA have substantial powers of intervention in relation to regulated firms.

Lloyd’s Regulation
Lloyd’s as a whole is authorized by the PRA and regulated by both the FCA and the PRA. Lloyd’s is required to implement certain rules prescribed by the PRA and by the FCA; such rules are to be
implemented by Lloyd’s pursuant to its powers under the Lloyd’s Act 1982 relating to the operation of the Lloyd’s market. Lloyd’s prescribes, in respect of its managing agents and corporate and
individual members, certain minimum standards relating to their management and control, solvency and various other requirements. If it appears to either the PRA or the FCA that either Lloyd’s is
not fulfilling its delegated regulatory responsibilities or that managing agents are not complying with the applicable regulatory rules and guidance, the PRA or the FCA may intervene at their
discretion.
Lloyd’s permits its members to underwrite insurance risks through Lloyd’s syndicates. Members of Lloyd’s may participate in a syndicate for one or more underwriting year(s) by providing capital to
support the syndicate’s underwriting. All syndicates are managed by Lloyd’s approved managing agents. Managing agents receive fees and profit commissions in respect of the underwriting and
administrative services they provide to the syndicates.

General
The operations of ASML, Ark’s wholly-owned Lloyd’s managing agent, are subject to oversight by Lloyd’s, through the Lloyd’s Council. ASML’s business plan for the Syndicates, including
maximum stamp capacity, requires annual approval from Lloyd’s. Stamp capacity is a measure of the amount of net premium (premiums written less acquisition costs) that a syndicate is authorized
by Lloyd’s to write. Lloyd’s may require changes to any business plan presented to it or additional capital to be provided to support the underwriting plan. Lloyd’s approved stamp capacity in 2026
for Syndicate 4020, including ACSN 3832, is £850 million ($1,148 million based upon the foreign currency exchange spot rate as of December 31, 2025) and for Syndicate 3902 is £250 million
($338 million based upon the foreign currency exchange spot rate as of December 31, 2025). The Syndicates are supported by capital provided through ACML, Ark’s wholly-owned Lloyd’s corporate
member.
Ark has deposited certain assets with Lloyd’s to support ACML’s underwriting business at Lloyd’s. Dividends from a Lloyd’s managing agent or a member of Lloyd’s can be declared and paid
provided the relevant syndicate has sufficient profits available for distribution subject to Lloyd’s solvency requirements. By entering into a membership agreement with Lloyd’s, ACML has
undertaken to comply with all Lloyd’s bye-laws and regulations as well as the provisions of the Lloyd’s Acts and the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended by the Financial Services
Act 2012.

Capital Requirements
The underwriting capacity of a member of Lloyd’s must be supported by a deposit in the form of cash, securities or letters of credit in an amount determined under the capital adequacy regime of the
U.K.’s PRA. The amount of such deposit is calculated for each member through the completion of an annual capital adequacy exercise. Under these requirements, Lloyd’s must demonstrate that each
member has sufficient assets to meet its underwriting liabilities plus a required solvency margin. The required amount of Funds at Lloyd’s is determined by Lloyd’s based on each syndicate’s
solvency and capital requirement as calculated through its internal model.

Intervention Powers
The Lloyd’s Council has wide discretionary powers to regulate members’ underwriting at Lloyd’s. It may, for instance, withdraw a member’s permission to underwrite business or to underwrite a
particular class of business. The Lloyd’s Council may change the basis on which syndicate expenses are allocated or vary the Funds at Lloyd’s requirements or the investment criteria applicable to the
provision of Funds at Lloyd’s. Exercising any of these powers might affect the return on the member’s participation in a given underwriting year. If a member of Lloyd’s is unable to pay its debts to
policyholders, the member may obtain financial assistance from the Lloyd’s Central Fund, which in many respects acts as an equivalent to a state guaranty fund in the United States. If Lloyd’s
determines that the Central Fund needs to be increased, it has the power to assess premium levies on current members of Lloyd’s. The Lloyd’s Council has discretion to call or assess up to 3% of a
member’s underwriting capacity in any one year as a Central Fund contribution.
While not currently material to Ark’s operations, the Syndicates also access insurance business from the European Economic Area through the London Branch of Lloyd’s Insurance Company. Lloyd’s
Insurance Company is authorized and regulated by the National Bank of Belgium and regulated by the Financial Services and Markets Authority.
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U.K. Domestic Prudential Regime
Following the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union, U.K.-authorized insurers are subject to the U.K.’s domestic prudential regime administered by the PRA. The regime, which evolved
from the EU Solvency II framework, establishes risk-based capital and governance requirements. Lloyd’s must satisfy PRA solvency requirements based on its internal model, and Ark’s underwriting
capacity at Lloyd’s is subject to these PRA and Lloyd’s capital standards.

Cybersecurity
Ark is subject to U.K. data protection laws, including the U.K. General Data Protection Regulation and the Data Protection Act 2018, and, where applicable, the EU General Data Protection
Regulation. These laws impose requirements relating to the processing of personal data, including breach notification, data subject rights, governance controls and restrictions on cross-border data
transfers. Violations may result in significant administrative fines and other regulatory action.

Climate Change
In response to PRA climate change risk management guidelines, Ark has established a climate change working group and has undertaken a climate change risk assessment. The risk assessment
highlighted regulatory, claims, underwriting and investment risks associated with climate change. Ark regularly analyzes climate change risk as part of its risk management framework. Ark also
engages with industry peers through the Lloyd’s Climate Change market group. Ark has assigned its Chief Risk Officer responsibility under the PRA Senior Insurance Managers Regime for climate
change risk. The Chief Risk Officer reports to the Ark Board on climate change matters.

General

Change of Control
The jurisdictions in which White Mountains operates have laws and regulations that require regulatory approval of a change of control. Where such laws apply, there can be no effective change in our
control (or in the control of some or our subsidiaries) unless the person seeking to acquire control has filed a statement with the regulators and obtained prior approval for the proposed change.

RATINGS

Insurance companies are evaluated by various rating agencies in order to measure each company’s financial strength. Higher ratings generally indicate stronger financial stability and claims
paying ability. White Mountains believes that strong ratings are important factors in the marketing and sale of insurance products and services to agents, consumers and ceding companies.

As of February 27, 2026, each of Lloyd’s Syndicates 4020 and 3902 benefits from the financial strength rating of “A+/stable” by A.M. Best Company, Inc. (“A.M. Best”) and “AA-/stable” by
Standard & Poor’s assigned to the Lloyd’s marketplace. “A+” is the second highest of 16 financial strength ratings assigned by A.M. Best and “AA-” is the fourth highest of 23 financial strength
ratings assigned by Standard & Poor’s.
As of February 27, 2026, GAIL’s financial strength rating was “A/stable” by A.M. Best. “A” is the third highest of 16 financial strength ratings assigned by A.M. Best.

HUMAN CAPITAL

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains employed 1,648 people (consisting of 85 people at the Company, WM Capital, its other intermediate holding companies, WM Advisors, WTM Partners
and HG Global, 300 people at Ark, 17 people at Kudu, 288 people at Distinguished and 958 people at its consolidated Other Operating Businesses).
White Mountains’s strength lies in its people, and it proactively supports each employee’s well-being and development. The Company’s Board of Directors receives periodic reporting on employee
satisfaction and concerns and interacts with employees across White Mountains. White Mountains has an inclusive, team-oriented culture in which all employees are treated with respect. Under the
guidelines of the Company’s Code of Business Conduct, it is firmly committed to providing equal employment opportunities. White Mountains values diversity of backgrounds, experiences and
ideas, which it believes fosters more engaging discussions, stronger collaboration and better company performance. White Mountains invests in the professional development of its workforce and is
committed to the long-term development of its workforce and the cultivation of its next generation of leaders.
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Item 1A.  Risk Factors

The information contained in this report may contain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934. See “FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS” on page 101 for specific important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking
statements. The Company’s actual future results and trends may differ materially depending on a variety of factors including, but not limited to, the risks and uncertainties discussed below.

Risks Related to White Mountains

We have successfully created shareholder value through acquisitions and dispositions. We may not be able to continue to create shareholder value through such transactions in the future, which
could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

In past years, we have completed numerous acquisitions and dispositions, many of which have contributed significantly to creating shareholder value. Failure to identify and complete future
acquisitions and dispositions could limit our ability to create shareholder value. Even if we were to identify and complete future acquisitions and dispositions, there is no assurance that such
transactions will ultimately achieve their anticipated benefits, and such transactions could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

If we are required to write down goodwill and other intangible assets, it could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

As of December 31, 2025, we had total goodwill and other intangible assets of $1,020 million on our consolidated balance sheet, of which $578 million relates to Distinguished and $293 million
relates to Ark.
    We periodically review goodwill and other intangible assets to determine whether an impairment has occurred. An impairment of goodwill or other intangible assets occurs when the carrying value
of the asset exceeds its fair value. The evaluation of goodwill or other intangible assets for impairment requires the use of significant judgment in determining fair value, including assumptions about
the future performance of the associated business. Our consolidated operating companies may experience unexpected circumstances that cause future performance to differ significantly from those
assumptions, which could cause us to conclude that goodwill and other intangible assets are impaired. Such an impairment would result in a non-cash charge to income that could materially adversely
affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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Risks Related to Ark/WM Outrigger’s Business and Industry
    
Unpredictable catastrophic events could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Ark underwrites insurance and reinsurance policies that cover unpredictable catastrophic events all over the world. Ark has exposure to losses caused by natural disasters and other events such as
hurricanes, windstorms, earthquakes, floods, wildfires, tornadoes, tsunamis and severe weather. Catastrophes can also include large losses driven by public health crises, terrorist attacks, war and war-
like actions, explosions, infrastructure failures and cyber attacks.
The extent of a catastrophe loss is a function of both the severity of the event and the total amount of insured exposure to the event, as well as the coverage provided to customers. Increases in the
value and concentration of insured property or insured employees, the effects of inflation, changes in weather patterns and increased terrorism and war and war-like actions could increase the future
frequency and/or severity of claims from catastrophic events. Climate change, which is characterized by higher temperatures, sea level rise and more extreme weather events including droughts,
heavy storms, wildfires and stronger hurricanes, increases the frequency and severity of certain major natural catastrophes. There is also a growing threat of cyber risks due to the increasing
interconnectivity of global systems. Claims from catastrophic events could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. In addition, following a large loss event, Ark
could have diminished capacity to write new insurance and reinsurance policies due to reductions in its capital levels.
Ark seeks to manage its exposure to catastrophic losses by limiting and monitoring the aggregate insured value of policies in geographic areas with exposure to catastrophic events and by buying
reinsurance. To manage, monitor and analyze insured values and potential losses, Ark utilizes proprietary and third-party catastrophe management software to estimate potential losses for many
different catastrophe scenarios. Ark incorporates the physical risk of climate change in its underwriting process through sensitivity and stress testing of its catastrophe models, including increased
frequency of U.S. windstorms and the implications of storm surge. Ark’s estimates of potential losses are dependent on many variables, including assumptions about storm intensity, storm surge, loss
amplification, loss adjustment expenses and insurance-to-value in the aftermath of weather-related catastrophes. In addition, Ark has to account for quality of data provided by insureds. Accordingly,
if the assumptions are incorrect, the actual losses Ark might incur from a catastrophe could be materially different than the expectation of losses generated from modeled catastrophe scenarios, which
could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Ark and its subsidiaries benefit from favorable financial strength ratings from A.M. Best, Standard & Poor’s and others, the deterioration of which could materially adversely affect its ability to
conduct business and, consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Third-party rating agencies assess and rate the financial strength, including claims-paying ability, of insurers, reinsurers and the Lloyd’s marketplace. These ratings are based upon criteria established
by the rating agencies and are subject to revision at any time at the sole discretion of the agencies. Some of the criteria relate to general economic conditions and other circumstances outside the rated
company’s control. These financial strength ratings are used by policyholders, agents and brokers to assess the suitability of insurers and reinsurers as business counterparties and are an important
factor in establishing the competitive position of insurance and reinsurance companies. Rating agencies periodically evaluate Ark to confirm that it continues to meet the criteria of the rating
previously assigned to it.
The maintenance of an “A-” or better financial strength rating is particularly important to Ark’s ability to write property and casualty insurance and reinsurance business in most markets. Ark writes
insurance and reinsurance through Lloyd’s Syndicates 4020 and 3902, each of which benefits from the financial strength rating of “A+/stable” by A.M. Best and “AA-/stable” by Standard & Poor’s
assigned to the Lloyd’s marketplace. GAIL, Ark’s wholly-owned Bermuda-based insurance and reinsurance company, has an “A/stable” financial strength rating by A.M. Best. See “RATINGS” on
page 28.
A downgrade, withdrawal or negative watch/outlook of these financial strength ratings could severely limit or prevent Ark from writing new policies or renewing existing policies, which could
materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. A downgrade, withdrawal or negative watch/outlook of these financial strength ratings also could limit Ark’s ability to
raise new debt or could cause new and certain existing debt to be costlier and/or have more restrictive conditions.
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Ark may not adequately alleviate risk through reinsurance and retrocessional arrangements, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Ark attempts to limit its risk of loss through reinsurance and retrocessional arrangements. Retrocessional arrangements refer to reinsurance purchased by a reinsurer to cover its own risks assumed
from ceding companies. The availability and cost of reinsurance and retrocessional protection is subject to market conditions, which are outside of Ark’s control. In addition, the coverage provided by
Ark’s reinsurance and retrocessional arrangements may not cover certain of its future liabilities. As a result, Ark may not be able to adequately alleviate risk through these arrangements, which could
materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
In addition, due to various factors, including the price or availability of reinsurance or retrocessional coverage, Ark may decide to increase the amount of risk retained by purchasing less reinsurance.
Such a determination has the effect of increasing Ark’s financial exposure to losses associated with risks that it underwrites and, in the event of significant losses associated with a given risk, could
materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
Purchasing reinsurance does not relieve Ark of its underlying obligations to policyholders or ceding companies. As a result, any inability to collect amounts due from reinsurers could materially
adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. The inability to collect amounts due from reinsurers, including Outrigger Re Ltd., can result from a number of scenarios, including:
(i) reinsurers withholding payment due to a dispute, including coverage terms, adverse judicial rulings or failed arbitration, or other factors beyond Ark’s control; (ii) reinsurers becoming unable to
pay amounts owed to Ark as a result of a deterioration in their financial condition; and (iii) in the case of Outrigger Re Ltd., losses exceeding amounts within the collateral trust accounts. While we
currently believe the condition of Ark’s reinsurers is strong, it is possible that one or more of Ark’s reinsurers will be adversely affected by future significant losses or economic events causing them
to be unable or unwilling to pay amounts owed.

The property and casualty insurance and reinsurance industries are highly competitive and cyclical, and Ark may not be able to compete effectively in the future, which could materially
adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

The property and casualty insurance and reinsurance industries are highly competitive and have historically been cyclical, experiencing periods of severe price competition and less selective
underwriting standards (soft markets) followed by periods of relatively high prices and more selective underwriting standards (hard markets). Ark competes with other Lloyd’s syndicates, London
market participants and major U.S., Bermuda, European and other international insurance and reinsurance companies. Many of these competitors have greater financial resources, have more
established long-term and continuing business relationships throughout the insurance and reinsurance industries and may have higher financial strength ratings, which can represent significant
competitive advantages for them.
Soft primary insurance market conditions could lead to a significant reduction in reinsurance premium rates, less favorable contract terms and fewer submissions for Ark’s reinsurance underwriting
capacity. The supply of reinsurance is also related to the level of reinsured losses and the level of industry capital which, in turn, may fluctuate in response to changes in rates of return earned in the
reinsurance industry. As a result, the reinsurance industry historically has been cyclical, characterized by periods of intense price competition due to excess underwriting capacity, as well as periods
when shortages of capacity permitted improvements in reinsurance rate levels and terms and conditions. In addition, the ease of entry into the reinsurance sector facilitates competition from third-
party capital in the property catastrophe excess reinsurance line. This alternative capital provides collateralized property catastrophe protection in the form of catastrophe bonds, industry loss
warranties, sidecars and other vehicles that facilitate the ability for non-reinsurance entities, such as hedge funds and pension funds, to compete for property catastrophe excess reinsurance business
outside of the traditional treaty market.
We expect to continue to experience the effects of the insurance and reinsurance industries’ cyclicality. If Ark is unable to maintain its competitive position throughout soft and hard market cycles, its
business may be adversely affected, and it may not be able to compete effectively in the future, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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Ark’s loss and LAE reserves may be inadequate to cover the ultimate liability for losses, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Ark maintains reserves to cover its estimated ultimate liabilities for loss and LAE. Loss and LAE reserves are typically comprised of (i) case reserves for reported claims and (ii) incurred but not
reported (“IBNR”) reserves for losses that have occurred but for which claims have not yet been reported and for expected future development on case reserves. Loss and LAE reserves are estimates
of what Ark believes the settlement and administration of claims will cost based on facts and circumstances then known. These estimates involve actuarial and claims assessments and require Ark to
make a number of assumptions about future events that are subject to unexpected changes and are beyond Ark’s control, such as future trends in claim severity, emerging coverage issues, frequency,
inflation, legislative and judicial changes, regulatory changes, adverse court rulings and other factors. Because of uncertainties associated with estimating ultimate loss and LAE reserves, we cannot
be certain that Ark’s reserves are adequate. In the event that Ark’s reserves are insufficient to cover the actual loss and LAE, Ark may need to add to the reserves, which could materially adversely
affect our results of operations and financial condition. For further discussion of our loss and LAE reserves, see “CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES — Loss and LAE Reserves” on page
90.

Risks Related to HG Global’s Business and Industry

HG Re is only licensed to provide reinsurance to BAM. If BAM does not maintain its favorable financial strength rating from Standard & Poor’s, it could materially adversely affect HG Re’s
business and, consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

HG Re is only licensed to provide reinsurance to BAM. Accordingly, HG Re, through its reinsurance treaties with BAM, is dependent on BAM’s ability to write municipal bond insurance policies.
The maintenance of an “AA” or better financial strength rating from Standard & Poor’s is particularly important to BAM’s ability to conduct its business.
Third-party rating agencies assess and rate the financial strength of insurers, including claims-paying ability. These ratings are based upon criteria established by the rating agencies and are subject to
revision at any time at the sole discretion of the rating agencies. Some of the criteria relate to general economic conditions and other circumstances outside the rated insurer’s control. The financial
strength rating of Standard & Poor’s is used by outside parties to assess the suitability of BAM as a business counterparty and is an important factor in establishing BAM’s competitive position.
Standard & Poor’s periodically evaluates BAM to confirm that it continues to meet the criteria of the rating previously assigned to it. On June 6, 2017, Standard & Poor’s placed BAM on credit watch
negative and initiated a detailed review of BAM’s financial strength rating. On June 26, 2017, Standard & Poor’s concluded its review and affirmed BAM’s “AA/stable” financial strength rating.
During the time that BAM’s financial strength rating was placed on credit watch negative by Standard & Poor’s, it voluntarily withdrew from the marketplace and did not write any municipal bond
insurance policies.
On July 11, 2025, Standard & Poor’s concluded its most recent review and affirmed BAM’s “AA/stable” financial strength rating. A downgrade, withdrawal or negative watch/outlook of BAM’s
financial strength rating could severely limit or prevent BAM’s ability to write municipal bond insurance policies, which could materially adversely affect HG Re’s business, and, consequently, could
materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Certain sectors of the municipal bond insurance industry are highly competitive, and BAM may not be able to compete effectively in the future, which could materially adversely affect HG Re’s
business and, consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Certain sectors of the municipal bond insurance industry are highly competitive. HG Re is only licensed to provide reinsurance to BAM. Accordingly, HG Re, through its reinsurance treaties with
BAM, is indirectly exposed to this competition. BAM’s primary competitor is Assured, which also provides financial guarantees on non-municipal debt, including structured finance. BAM and
Assured each seek to differentiate themselves through risk selection, financial strength ratings, claims paying resources and underwriting strategies. If BAM is unable to compete effectively against
Assured, it could result in fewer policies issued, lower premium levels and less favorable policy terms and conditions, which could materially adversely affect HG Re’s business, and, consequently,
could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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We are exposed to losses from municipal bond insurance written by BAM through our reinsurance treaties between HG Re and BAM, which could materially adversely affect our results of
operations and financial condition.

Our reinsurance subsidiary, HG Re, provides (i) first-loss reinsurance protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM and (ii) last-dollar protection for exposures on
municipal bonds insured by BAM in excess of the NYDFS single issuer limits. Should the policies assumed from BAM experience insured losses for any reason, this could materially adversely affect
our results of operations and financial condition.

If BAM does not pay some or all of the principal and interest due on the BAM Surplus Notes, it could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned BAM Surplus Notes with a principal balance of $277 million and accrued interest receivable of $214 million, both at nominal value. The BAM
Surplus Notes were carried at a fair value of $339 million as of December 31, 2025. No payment of principal or interest on the BAM Surplus Notes may be made without the approval of the NYDFS.
Under its agreements with HG Global, BAM is required to seek regulatory approval to pay principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes only to the extent that its capital resources continue to
support its outstanding obligations, business plan and rating. It is unlikely that BAM would pay principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes if such payments could lead to a rating downgrade.
In 2025, the NYDFS approved cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $35 million. We cannot guarantee that the NYDFS will approve payments on the BAM
Surplus Notes in the future.
BAM’s ability to repay principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes is dependent on a number of factors, many of which are beyond BAM’s control, including primary municipal bond issuance
levels, insured penetration rates, interest rate levels, credit spreads, trading value, capture rate and market share. BAM also could incur significant losses from the municipal bonds it insures. If BAM
does not repay some or all of the principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes, it could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

We may be subject to volatility from the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes was $339 million using a discounted cash flow analysis. White Mountains’s reported book value per share may be subject to
volatility in the future, as the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes under the discounted cash flow analysis could be volatile. For example, in 2025 White Mountains recognized a decrease of $38
million in the fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes. We use judgment in selecting the key inputs to the discounted cash flow analysis. With a discounted cash flow analysis, small changes to key
inputs may result in significant changes to fair value. See “BAM Surplus Notes” under “CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES — Fair Value Measurements” on page 88 for a description of
the methodology and key inputs we use to determine the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes. Given the inherent subjectivity and uncertainty in the methodology and inputs used to determine the fair
value of the BAM Surplus Notes, the value established using this methodology may not be fully realized. Should there be a significant decrease in the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes, it could
materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

The municipal bond industry is highly regulated at the federal and state level, and certain municipal bonds enjoy preferential tax treatment. Significant changes to these regulations or to the tax
treatment of municipal bonds could materially adversely affect BAM’s and HG Re’s business and, consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial
condition.

The municipal bond market is subject to regulations at both the federal and state level, and certain municipal bonds enjoy preferential tax treatment. Changes to such regulations or to the tax treatment
of municipal bonds could affect the issuance of certain municipal bonds or could reduce the attractiveness of and market for BAM’s financial guarantee solutions. This could decrease the amount of
bond insurance issued by BAM and thereby reduce payments on the BAM Surplus Notes and risk premiums ceded to HG Re, both of which could materially adversely affect our results of operations
and financial condition.
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Risks Related to Kudu’s Business and Industry

    Kudu’s financial performance is dependent upon its clients’ asset and performance-based fees, which are subject to a variety of economic, market and other risks. Additionally, Kudu’s
managers participate in a highly competitive, highly regulated industry. Kudu’s managers may not be able to compete effectively in the future, which could materially adversely affect our results
of operations and financial condition.

    Kudu provides capital solutions for asset and wealth management firms through Participation Contracts. Kudu’s managers generate their revenues and earnings by charging asset-based fees, which
are typically a percentage of the value of the assets they manage for their clients, and/or performance-based fees, which are typically a portion of actual returns achieved for their clients above a target
return. Much of the revenue that Kudu generates from its clients is subject to the same general economic and market risks that may affect our investment portfolio. See Risk Factors, “Our investment
portfolio may suffer reduced returns or losses, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Adverse changes in equity markets, interest rates, debt
markets or foreign currency exchange rates could result in significant losses to the value of our investment portfolio.” on page 35.
    Additionally, Kudu’s managers participate in a highly competitive, highly regulated industry that subjects their operations to a number of other risks that are out of our control, including (i) changes
in investor preference from the actively-managed investments offered by Kudu’s managers to passively-managed investments; (ii) the ability of Kudu’s managers to successfully attract new clients
and retain existing ones; (iii) the ability of Kudu’s managers to avoid fee compression; (iv) the reliance of Kudu’s managers on a small number of key personnel; and (v) future changes to regulations
that make Kudu’s managers’ businesses more cumbersome and expensive to operate. If Kudu’s managers are unable to compete effectively in the future, Kudu’s business may be materially adversely
affected, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Risks Related to Distinguished’s Business and Industry

Distinguished’s commission revenues are dependent on many factors, some of which are beyond its control, including the pricing and profitability of certain segments of the property and
casualty insurance industry, which is highly competitive and cyclical. Distinguished may not be able to compete effectively in the future, which could materially adversely affect our results of
operations and financial condition.

Distinguished generates most of its revenues from commissions that are a portion of premiums charged by insurance companies to their insureds. Distinguished is an MGA and program administrator
with delegated binding authorities, and as such, its carrier partners bear the insurance risk on the programs designed and underwritten by Distinguished. Should Distinguished fail to meet the
profitability expectations of the carriers that underwrite the business it places, those carriers could choose to stop underwriting the business or reduce the commission rate they will pay for placement
services, which could materially adversely affect Distinguished’s commission revenues and, consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
Distinguished’s future commission revenues could also be materially adversely affected by other factors beyond its control, including (i) the increasing availability of capital markets-based products
designed to replace traditional insurance and reinsurance products; (ii) growth in the direct-to-consumer sales channel at the expense of insurance intermediaries including agents and brokers; (iii) the
percentage of premium insurance carriers will pay for placement services; (iv) the availability and cost of reinsurance; and (v) future trends in claim severity, emerging coverage issues, frequency,
inflation, legislative and judicial changes, regulatory changes, adverse court rulings and other factors.
The property and casualty insurance industry is highly competitive and has historically been cyclical, experiencing periods of severe price competition and less selective underwriting standards (soft
markets) followed by periods of relatively high prices and more selective underwriting standards (hard markets). The cyclicality of the property and casualty markets is beyond Distinguished’s
control and could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition by reducing the commissions it receives for property and casualty insurance placed during soft markets. 
We expect to continue to experience the effects of cyclicality. If Distinguished is unable to successfully manage the risks associated with soft markets, Distinguished’s business may be materially
adversely affected, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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A substantial portion of Distinguished’s business is placed with one insurance carrier, and most of Distinguished’s business is placed with a small number of carriers. Any deterioration in
the arrangements with its carriers could adversely affect Distinguished’s business, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Distinguished placed approximately 22% of its business with its single largest carrier during the year ended December 31, 2025. Distinguished placed approximately 61% of its business with its three
largest carriers during the year ended December 31, 2025. Should any of these carriers reduce the volume of business accepted from Distinguished or adversely change the terms and conditions of
placement, we cannot guarantee that Distinguished would be able to find other carriers to assume the business, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial
condition.

Distinguished primarily relies on third-party agents and brokers to distribute its products, and any deterioration in the relationships with these parties could adversely affect Distinguished’s
business, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Substantially all of Distinguished’s products are distributed through third-party agents and brokers who have the principal relationships with policyholders. Agents and brokers have significant
influence over renewals, and thus Distinguished’s business model is dependent on its relationships with, and the success of, the agents and brokers with whom Distinguished does business.
Because Distinguished primarily relies on third-party agents and brokers as its sales channel, any deterioration in the relationships with these parties or failure to provide competitive compensation
could lead them to place less premium with Distinguished. Distinguished places a substantial portion of its premium through a limited number of agents and broker relationships. For the year ended
December 31, 2025, the top three relationships accounted for 10% of Distinguished’s managed premiums. Loss of all or a substantial portion of the business provided by one or more of these agents
and brokers could materially adversely affect Distinguished’s business, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Risks Related to Investments

Our investment portfolio may suffer reduced returns or losses, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Adverse changes in equity markets,
interest rates, debt markets or foreign currency exchange rates could result in significant losses to the value of our investment portfolio.

Our investment portfolio primarily consists of fixed maturity investments, short-term investments, common equity securities, our investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments. Other
long-term investments consist primarily of Kudu’s Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV, PassportCard/DavidShield, the BroadStreet SPV, private equity funds and hedge funds, a bank loan fund
and Lloyd’s trust deposits. We invest to maximize long-term after-tax total returns while taking prudent levels of risk and maintaining a diversified portfolio subject to our investment guidelines and
various regulatory restrictions. However, investing entails substantial risks. We may not achieve our investment objectives, and our investment performance may vary substantially over time. Losses
or volatility in the equity or fixed income markets could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
The fair market value of our investment portfolio is affected by general economic and market conditions that are outside of our control, including (i) fluctuations in equity market levels, interest rates,
debt market levels and foreign currency exchange rates; (ii) public health crises, natural disasters, terrorist attacks, war and war-like actions and other outside events; and (iii) credit losses sustained
by issuers. A significant decline in the equity markets such as that experienced from September 2008 to March 2009 could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
In addition to causing declines in the fair value of securities that we own in our investment portfolio, public health crises, natural disasters, terrorist attacks and other outside events can adversely
affect general commercial activity and the economies of many countries, which could materially adversely affect the business, financial condition and results of operations of the entities in which we
have invested. For example, reductions of leisure travel, due to (i) travel restrictions imposed by governments due to the COVID-19 pandemic and (ii) fewer international flights in and out of Israel as
a result of the regional conflict in the Middle East negatively impacted revenues at PassportCard/DavidShield. We are also exposed to changes in debt markets. Interest rates are highly sensitive to
many factors, including governmental monetary policies, economic and political conditions and other factors beyond our control. In particular, a significant increase in interest rates, as experienced in
2022, could result in significant losses in the fair value of our investment portfolio. A significant increase in interest rates that causes severe losses could materially adversely affect our results of
operations and financial condition.
In addition, certain of our other long-term investments are not regularly traded in active investment markets and may be illiquid. These investments can experience volatility in their returns or
valuations, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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We may be subject to volatility from our investment in MediaAlpha, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha is valued based on the publicly-traded share price of MediaAlpha’s common stock, which at the December 31, 2025 closing price of $12.95 per share
was $231 million. As a result, White Mountains’s reported book value per share may be subject to future volatility, as the valuation of its investment in MediaAlpha is based on the publicly-traded
share price of MediaAlpha’s common stock. Should there be a significant decrease in the publicly-traded share price of MediaAlpha’s common stock, it could materially adversely affect our results of
operations and financial condition.

Our investment portfolio includes securities that do not have readily observable market prices. We use valuation methodologies that are inherently subjective and uncertain to value these
securities. The values of securities established using these methodologies may never be realized, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned $1,814 million in securities, including Kudu’s Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV and PassportCard/DavidShield, that are not actively
traded in public markets, do not have readily observable market prices and are classified as Level 3 investments in the GAAP fair value hierarchy. On a quarterly basis, we make a good faith
determination of the fair value of our Level 3 investments in our GAAP financial statements using valuation techniques that are inherently subjective and uncertain.
In determining the GAAP fair value of these securities, we use judgment in selecting the fair value methodology and the significant inputs that are employed by that methodology for each such
investment. See “CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES — Fair Value Measurements” on page 87 for a description of the methodologies we use to determine the GAAP fair value of our
investments without a readily observable market price. Given the inherent subjectivity and uncertainty in the methodologies we use to determine the fair value of our investments without a readily
observable market price, the values of such investments established using these methodologies may never be realized, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial
condition.
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Risks Related to Taxation

We may not meet the requirements of the five-year deferral from the Bermuda corporate income tax or the OECD Pillar Two Undertaxed Profits Rule, which could materially adversely affect
our results of operations and financial condition.

On December 27, 2023, Bermuda enacted a 15% corporate income tax that became effective on January 1, 2025. The Bermuda legislation defers the effective date for five years for Bermuda
companies in consolidated groups that meet certain requirements. To qualify for the deferral, generally the group must (i) have consolidated affiliates and permanent establishments in six or fewer
countries, (ii) have no more than €50 million of net tangible assets outside of the country where the group has the largest amount of net tangible assets and (iii) not have a consolidated Bermuda
affiliate or Bermuda permanent establishment directly or indirectly owned by a parent entity that is subject to the Income Inclusion Rule of Pillar Two in any jurisdiction. White Mountains expects to
meet the requirements to be exempt from the Bermuda corporate income tax until January 1, 2030.
On December 15, 2022, European Union Member States voted to adopt the European Union Minimum Tax Directive (the “EU Minimum Tax Directive”) in conformity with the Organization for
Economic Cooperation and Development (“OECD”) Pillar Two initiative. The Pillar Two initiative includes a set of model rules that are generally designed to impose a top-up tax on a large
multinational enterprise group to the extent that the group is not subject to an effective tax rate of at least 15% in each jurisdiction in which the group has a consolidated affiliate or permanent
establishment. The EU Minimum Tax Directive required European Union Member States to enact conforming law by December 31, 2023. The main rule of the EU Minimum Tax Directive, the
Income Inclusion Rule (“IIR”), was to become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2023, while the Undertaxed Profits Rule (“UTPR”) was to become effective for fiscal
years beginning on or after December 31, 2024. The EU Minimum Tax Directive also permits European Union Member States to elect to apply a Qualified Domestic Minimum Top-up Tax
(“QDMTT”) for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2023.
On July 11, 2023, the United Kingdom enacted conforming Pillar Two legislation including the IIR and QDMTT. On March 20, 2025, the United Kingdom enacted legislation adopting the Pillar Two
UTPR. Under the legislation, the effective date of the UTPR is deferred for five years to fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2029 for U.K. companies in consolidated groups that meet
certain requirements. To qualify for the deferral, generally the group must (i) have consolidated affiliates and permanent establishments in six or fewer countries and (ii) have no more than €50
million of net tangible assets outside of the country where the group has the largest amount of net tangible assets. White Mountains expects to meet the requirements to be exempt from the U.K.
UTPR until January 1, 2030.
On December 20, 2023, Luxemburg enacted conforming Pillar Two legislation including the IIR, UTPR and QDMTT. The Luxembourg legislation defers the effective date of the UTPR for five years
to fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2029 for Luxembourg companies in consolidated groups that meet certain requirements. To qualify for the deferral, generally the group must (i)
have consolidated affiliates and permanent establishments in six or fewer countries and (ii) have no more than €50 million of net tangible assets outside of the country where the group has the largest
amount of net tangible assets. White Mountains expects to meet the requirements to be exempt from the Luxembourg UTPR until January 1, 2030.
The failure by White Mountains to meet the requirements of the five-year deferral under the Bermuda corporate income tax or the OECD Pillar Two UTPR could materially adversely affect our
results of operations and financial condition.

37



We may be treated as a PFIC, in which case a U.S. holder of our common shares could be subject to disadvantageous rules under U.S. federal income tax laws.

Significant potential adverse U.S. federal income tax consequences apply to any U.S. person who owns shares in a passive foreign investment company (“PFIC”). In general, a non-U.S. corporation is
classified as a PFIC for a taxable year in which, after taking into account the income and assets of the corporation and certain subsidiaries pursuant to certain “look-through” rules, either (i) 75% or
more of its gross income is passive income or (ii) 50% or more of the average quarterly value of its gross assets is attributable to assets that produce passive income or are held for the production of
passive income. If a corporation is treated as a PFIC for a taxable year, it is generally treated as a PFIC for all later taxable years. Passive income for PFIC purposes generally includes interest,
dividends and other investment income, subject to certain exceptions.
While we believe that White Mountains should not currently be treated as a PFIC based upon the income and assets of White Mountains and the income and assets of its subsidiaries (taking into
account certain applicable subsidiary “look-through” rules), there is no assurance that White Mountains will not become a PFIC in the future as a result of changes in law or regulations (or their
application to White Mountains) or changes in our assets, income or business operations. Nor is there assurance that the Internal Revenue Service will not successfully argue that White Mountains is
now, or in the future may become, a PFIC.
If we are determined to be a PFIC, a U.S. person may be subject to less advantageous tax consequences upon the sale, exchange or receipt of dividends with respect to our common shares and may be
required to pay U.S. federal income tax at ordinary income rates for gains and dividends, as well as an interest charge on certain “excess distributions.” Certain elections designed to mitigate the
adverse consequences of owning shares in a PFIC, including a “Protective QEF Election,” may be available. If you are a U.S. person, we encourage you to consult your own tax advisor concerning
the potential tax consequences to you under the PFIC rules.

The Company and certain of our non-U.S. subsidiaries may become subject to U.S. tax, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

The Company and our non-U.S. subsidiaries without U.S. branches operate in a manner such that none of these companies should be subject to U.S. tax (other than U.S. excise tax on insurance and
reinsurance premium income attributable to insuring or reinsuring U.S. risks and U.S. withholding tax on some types of U.S. source investment income) because none of these companies should be
treated as engaged in a trade or business within the United States. However, because there is considerable uncertainty as to the activities that constitute being engaged in a trade or business within the
United States, we cannot be certain that the Internal Revenue Service will not contend successfully that the Company or its non-U.S. subsidiaries without U.S. branches are engaged in a trade or
business in the United States. If the Company or any of its non-U.S. subsidiaries without U.S. branches were considered to be engaged in a trade or business in the United States, such entity could be
subject to U.S. corporate income and branch profits taxes on the portion of its earnings effectively connected to such U.S. business, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations
and financial condition.

Changes in tax laws or tax treaties could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

The income of our U.S. subsidiaries is subject to U.S. federal, state and local income tax and other taxes. The income of our non-U.S. subsidiaries is generally subject to a lower tax rate than that
imposed by the United States. Certain of our non-U.S. subsidiaries are eligible for the benefits of tax treaties between the United States and other countries. We believe our non-U.S. subsidiaries will
continue to be eligible for treaty benefits. However, it is possible that factual changes or changes to U.S. tax laws or changes to tax treaties that presently apply to our non-U.S. subsidiaries could
increase income subject to tax, or the tax rate on income, in the United States.  Similarly, changes to the applicable tax laws, treaties or regulations of other countries could subject the income of
members of our group to higher rates of tax outside the United States. Additionally, the base erosion and profit shifting (“BEPS”) project currently being undertaken by the OECD and the European
Commission’s investigation into illegal state aid may result in changes to long standing tax principles. The Bermuda corporate income tax and the Pillar Two worldwide minimum tax currently being
enacted around the world are examples of the effects of the BEPS project. Such changes in tax laws or tax treaties could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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Our non-U.S. subsidiaries are treated as CFCs and may subject a U.S. 10% shareholder of our common shares to disadvantageous rules under U.S. federal income tax laws.

The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (“TCJA”) modified certain U.S. tax rules that apply to controlled foreign corporations (“CFCs”). As a result of these changes, each of our non-U.S. subsidiaries is
treated as a CFC. If any of our shareholders is a “U.S. 10% shareholder” (as described below) that directly or indirectly owns stock in White Mountains, that shareholder must include in its taxable
income each year its pro rata share of our CFC subsidiaries’ “subpart F income” and global intangible low-taxed income (“GILTI”) for that year, even if no distributions are received by the U.S. 10%
shareholder.
Due to changes made by the TCJA, a shareholder is treated as a U.S. 10% shareholder if the shareholder is a U.S. person who owns directly, indirectly or through constructive ownership rules 10% or
more of either the voting power or the total value of our shares. As a result, a U.S. person that owns (directly, indirectly or through constructive ownership rules) 10% or more of our shares will
generally be treated as a U.S. 10% shareholder of our CFC subsidiaries, notwithstanding the voting power restrictions of our shares. However, a person that is a U.S. 10% shareholder solely as a
result of constructive ownership rules (i.e., such person does not directly or indirectly own stock of White Mountains) should not have a subpart F income inclusion or GILTI inclusion with respect to
our CFC subsidiaries.
On July 4, 2025, the U.S. enacted the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”). The OBBBA reinstated the pre-TCJA rules for determining status as a U.S. 10% shareholder and made certain changes
to the subpart F and GILTI rules (including renaming GILTI “net CFC tested income”), effective for tax years beginning after December 31, 2025.
The OBBBA enacted a separate inclusion regime for a “foreign controlled U.S.” (“FCUS”) shareholder of a “foreign controlled foreign corporation” (“FCFC”). A FCUS shareholder of a FCFC must
include in its taxable income each year its pro rata share of a FCFC’s subpart F income and CFC tested income for that year, even if no distributions are received by the FCUS shareholder. A FCUS
shareholder is a U.S. person who owns more than 50% of a foreign corporation directly, indirectly or through certain constructive ownership rules. A FCFC is a foreign corporation (other than a CFC)
where FCUS shareholders own more than 50% of the stock of the foreign corporation directly, indirectly or through certain constructive ownership rules. The enacted provisions apply to tax years of
foreign corporations beginning after December 31, 2025.
If you are a U.S. person who might be a U.S. 10% shareholder or a FCUS shareholder, we encourage you to consult your own tax advisor concerning these rules.

Proposed regulations could subject U.S. persons who are shareholders to disadvantageous rules under U.S. federal income tax laws pertaining to “related person insurance income.”

Proposed regulations issued on January 24, 2022 address the subpart F “related person insurance income” (“RPII”) tax regime. The proposed regulations would expand the scope of relationships
giving rise to RPII by treating intra-group reinsurance transactions as generating RPII if a non-U.S. parent entity of the group is majority owned by U.S. persons. If the proposed regulations are
finalized as written, U.S. shareholders of the Company could be required to include in their taxable income a proportionate share of White Mountains’s RPII annually as subpart F income, even if no
distributions are received by the U.S. shareholder.
The proposed regulations generally would apply to tax years of corporations beginning on or after the date on which finalized regulations are published in the Federal Register and to tax years of U.S.
persons in which or with which those corporations' tax years end. We encourage shareholders who are U.S. persons to consult their own tax advisors concerning the proposed regulations.

Risks Related to Laws and Regulation

Regulation may have a material adverse effect on our operations and financial condition.

We are subject to supervision and regulation by regulatory authorities in the various jurisdictions in which we conduct business, including state and national insurance regulators. Regulatory
authorities have broad regulatory, supervisory and administrative powers relating to, among other things, data protection and data privacy, solvency standards, licensing, coverage requirements, policy
rates and forms and the form and content of financial reports. Regulatory authorities continue to implement new or enhanced regulatory requirements. Regulatory authorities also may seek to exercise
their supervisory or enforcement authority in new or more extensive ways. These actions, if they occur, could affect the competitive market and the way in which we conduct our business and manage
our capital and could result in lower revenues and higher costs. As a result, such actions could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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Bermuda law differs from the laws in effect in the United States and may afford less protection to shareholders.

We are organized under the laws of Bermuda, and a significant portion of our assets are located outside the United States. As a result, it may not be possible for our shareholders to enforce court
judgments obtained in the United States against us based on the civil liability provisions of the federal or state securities laws of the United States, either in Bermuda or in countries other than the
United States where we have assets. In addition, there is some doubt as to whether the courts of Bermuda and other countries would recognize or enforce judgments of U.S. courts obtained against us
or our directors or officers based on the civil liabilities provisions of the federal or state securities laws of the United States or would hear actions against us or those persons based on those laws.
Our corporate affairs are governed by the Bermuda Companies Act. The Companies Act differs in some material respects from laws generally applicable to U.S. corporations and shareholders,
including the provisions relating to interested directors, amalgamations, mergers and acquisitions, takeovers, shareholder lawsuits and indemnification of directors. Generally, the duties of directors
and officers of a Bermuda company are owed to the company only. Shareholders of Bermuda companies generally do not have rights to take action against directors or officers of the company and
may only do so in limited circumstances. Class actions and derivative actions are generally not available to shareholders under Bermuda law. The Bermuda courts, however, would ordinarily be
expected to permit a shareholder to commence an action in the name of a company to remedy a wrong to the company where the act complained of is alleged to be beyond the corporate power of the
company or illegal, or would result in the violation of the company’s memorandum of association or bye-laws. Furthermore, a Bermuda court would ordinarily be expected to permit a shareholder to
commence an action that alleges a fraud against noncontrolling shareholders or, for instance, where an act requires the approval of a greater percentage of the company’s shareholders than that which
actually approved it.
When the affairs of a company are being conducted in a manner that is oppressive or prejudicial to the interests of some part of the shareholders, one or more shareholders may apply to the Supreme
Court of Bermuda, which may make such order as it sees fit, including an order regulating the conduct of the company’s affairs in the future or ordering the purchase of the shares of any shareholders
by other shareholders or by the company. Additionally, under our bye-laws and as permitted by Bermuda law, each shareholder has waived any claim or right of action against our directors or officers
for any action taken by directors or officers in the performance of their duties, except for actions involving fraud or dishonesty. In addition, the rights of our shareholders and the fiduciary
responsibilities of our directors under Bermuda law are not as clearly established as under statutes or judicial precedent in existence in jurisdictions in the United States, particularly the State of
Delaware. Therefore, our shareholders may have more difficulty protecting their interests than would shareholders of a corporation incorporated in a jurisdiction within the United States.

We could be materially adversely affected if our controls designed to ensure compliance with guidelines, policies, and legal and regulatory standards are not effective.

Our business is highly dependent on our ability to successfully execute a large number of transactions, many of which are complex. These processes are often subject to internal guidelines and
policies and government regulation. A control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance that the control system’s objectives will be met. If controls
are not effective, it could lead to unanticipated risk exposure or damage to our reputation and, consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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Other Risks Related to White Mountains and its Subsidiaries

We may be unable to adequately maintain our systems and safeguard the security of our data, which could adversely impact our ability to operate our business and cause reputational harm and,
consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Because our business and operations rely on secure and efficient information technology systems, we depend on our ability, and the ability of certain third parties including vendors and business
partners, to access our computer systems to perform necessary functions such as providing quotes and product pricing, billing and processing transactions, administering claims and reporting our
financial results. The functioning of these systems may be impacted by any number of events, including power outages, natural and manmade catastrophes and cyber attacks. In the event we are
unable to access any of our systems, or any third-party system that we rely upon, our ability to operate our business effectively may be significantly impaired.
Our business also depends upon our ability to securely process, store, transmit and safeguard confidential and proprietary information that is in our possession. This information includes confidential
information relating to our business, as well as personally identifiable information (“PII”) and protected health information (“PHI”) belonging to our employees, customers, claimants and business
partners. Because our systems may be vulnerable to a variety of forms of unauthorized access that could result in a data breach, including hackers, computer viruses and other cyber attacks, as well as
breaches that result from dishonest employees, errors by employees or lost or stolen computer devices, we may not be able to protect the confidentiality of such information.
Third parties present an additional risk of cyber-related events. We outsource certain technological and business process functions to third-party providers. We rely on these third parties to maintain
and store PII and PHI and other confidential information on their systems. We also routinely transmit such information by e-mail and other electronic means. Although we attempt to establish
sufficient controls and secure capabilities to transmit such information and to prevent unauthorized disclosure, these controls may not be sufficient. Furthermore, third-party providers may not have
appropriate controls in place to protect such information.
Our computer systems have been and will continue to be the target of cyber attacks, although we are not aware that we have experienced a material cybersecurity breach. We are also not aware of any
third-party vendor having experienced a material cybersecurity breach that materially impacted our data. The risk of a cyber attack may increase, and we may experience more significant attacks in
the future.
The risks identified above could expose us to data breaches, disruptions of service, financial losses and significant increases in compliance costs and reputational harm. In addition, a data breach
could subject us to legal liability or regulatory action under data protection and privacy laws and regulations enacted by federal, state and foreign governments or other regulatory bodies. As a result,
our ability to conduct our business could be adversely impacted, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

We may suffer losses from unfavorable outcomes from litigation and other legal proceedings, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

From time to time we are subject to legal proceedings. In the event of an unfavorable outcome in one or more legal matters, our ultimate liability may be in excess of amounts we have reserved and
such additional amounts could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Furthermore, it is possible that these legal proceedings could result in equitable remedies or
other unexpected outcomes that could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

    We depend on our key personnel to manage our business effectively, and they may be difficult to replace, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial
condition.

Much of our competitive advantage is based on the expertise, experience and know-how of our key personnel. We do not have fixed term employment agreements with any of our key personnel, and
the loss of one or more of these key personnel could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Our success also depends on the ability to hire and retain additional
personnel. Difficulty in hiring or retaining personnel could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.
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Item 1B.  Unresolved Staff Comments

As of the date of this report, the Company had no unresolved comments from the Commission staff regarding its periodic or current reports under the Exchange Act.

Item 1C. Cybersecurity

Risk Management and Strategy

Identifying, assessing and managing cybersecurity risks is an important component of White Mountains’s overall enterprise risk management program. As with the management of risks generally,
given our holding company structure, the management of cybersecurity risks involves coordination between the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries/affiliates.
The Company and each of its consolidated subsidiaries/affiliates are responsible for developing a cybersecurity program appropriate for their respective businesses. The design of these cybersecurity
programs is informed by the ISO 27001 standards and the Center for Internet Security Critical Security Controls framework (“CISCSC”). This does not imply that these programs meet all
specifications of ISO 27001 and CISCSC, but rather that we use them as a guide to help us identify, assess and manage cybersecurity risks relevant to our business. The cybersecurity programs
developed by the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries/affiliates include, among other things, (i) advanced threat protection and detection systems; (ii) vulnerability scanning and testing of
network defenses; (iii) user authentication, role-based access and privileged access management; (iv) data encryption, loss prevention, backup and recovery mechanisms; (v) employee testing and
training; (vi) technical and business team-focused incident response tabletop exercises; (vii) disaster recovery testing and (viii) security assessments of third-party service providers. White Mountains
engages both its internal auditors and third-party information security experts to assist management in assessing the effectiveness of these cybersecurity programs.
Risks from cybersecurity threats may cause material disruptions to our operations and reputational harm, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. See
Item 1.A Risk Factors, “We may be unable to adequately maintain our systems and safeguard the security of our data, which could adversely impact our ability to operate our business and cause
reputational harm and, consequently, could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.” on page 41 for more information about these risks.

Governance

The Company’s Board of Directors has assigned oversight of White Mountains’s cybersecurity risk management to the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee receives periodic reports on White
Mountains’s cybersecurity risks and any material cybersecurity incidents at the direction of White Mountains’s senior management. In addition, the Audit Committee receives reports addressing
cybersecurity risks as part of the Company’s overall enterprise risk management program.
White Mountains’s Information Technology (“IT”) Steering Committee, which includes its Chief Information Security Officer, Chief Technology Officer and various members of senior management,
as well as the senior IT leadership at each of its consolidated subsidiaries/affiliates are responsible for assessing and managing White Mountains’s cybersecurity risk. These individuals include IT and
cybersecurity professionals with relevant education, including degrees and/or certifications, and prior work experience. These individuals also monitor the prevention, detection, mitigation and
remediation of cybersecurity incidents as part of the cybersecurity programs described above.
Senior IT leadership at our consolidated subsidiaries/affiliates communicate information regarding cybersecurity risks to Company personnel through a variety of channels, including discussions
between or among subsidiary/affiliate management and the Company, reports made to subsidiary/affiliate boards and direct updates to the Company’s senior management and/or IT Steering
Committee.

Item 2.  Properties

The Company maintains two professional offices in Hamilton, Bermuda, which serve as its headquarters and its registered office. The Company’s principal executive office is in Hanover, New
Hampshire. In addition, White Mountains maintains professional offices in Guilford, Connecticut, which houses its corporate finance and investment functions, and Boston, Massachusetts, which
houses its corporate accounting, reporting and internal audit functions. All of the Company’s professional offices are leased.
Ark’s, WM Outrigger Re’s and HG Global’s headquarters are located in Hamilton, Bermuda. In addition, Ark maintains underwriting offices in London, England and Hamilton, Bermuda. Kudu’s,
Distinguished’s and WTM Partners’s headquarters are located in New York, New York.
The various offices and facilities of the consolidated Other Operating Businesses are owned or leased. Management considers its office facilities suitable and adequate for its current level of
operations.
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Item 3.  Legal Proceedings

None.

Item 4.  Mine Safety Disclosures

None.

AVAILABLE INFORMATION

The Company is subject to the informational reporting requirements of the Exchange Act. In accordance therewith, the Company files reports, proxy statements and other information with the SEC.
These documents are available at www.sec.gov and www.whitemountains.com shortly after such material is electronically filed with or furnished to the SEC. In addition, the Company’s Code of
Business Conduct as well as the various charters governing the actions of certain of the Company’s Committees of its Board of Directors, including its Audit Committee and
Compensation/Nominating & Governance Committee, are available at www.whitemountains.com.
The Company will provide to any shareholder, upon request and without charge, copies of these documents (excluding any applicable exhibits unless specifically requested). Written or telephone
requests should be directed to the Corporate Secretary, White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd., 26 Reid Street, Hamilton, HM 11 Bermuda, telephone number (441) 278-3160.

INFORMATION ABOUT OUR EXECUTIVE OFFICERS (as of February 27, 2026)

Name Position Age
Executive Officer

Since

Liam P. Caffrey Chief Executive Officer 53 2022

Giles E. Harrison President 57 2024

Michael A. Papamichael Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer 45 2026

Michaela J. Hildreth Managing Director and Chief Accounting Officer 58 2021

Robert L. Seelig Executive Vice President and General Counsel 57 2002

All executive officers of the Company are elected by the Board for a term of one year or until their successors are duly elected and qualified. Information with respect to the principal occupation and
relevant business experience of the Executive Officers follows:
Mr. Caffrey was appointed as Chief Executive Officer in January 2026. Prior to that, he served as President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company since April 2024. Prior to that, he served as
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer. Prior to joining White Mountains in March 2022, Mr. Caffrey served as Chief Executive Officer of Aon’s Global Affinity business. Prior to that,
he served as Chief Financial Officer of Aon Risk Solutions globally and as Chief Financial Officer of Aon Risk Solutions Americas. Prior to joining Aon, Mr. Caffrey spent 12 years with McKinsey
& Company.
Mr. Harrison was appointed as President in January 2026. Prior to that, he served as Executive Vice President and Chief Strategy Officer of the Company. Prior to joining White Mountains in June
2024, Mr. Harrison worked for the Zurich Insurance Group from 2015 to 2024, most recently as the Chief Financial Officer of Farmers Group, Inc. Prior to joining Farmers, he was CEO of Regional
Markets EMEA for Zurich Insurance Group, based in Zurich. Prior to this, he led the Zurich Group’s mergers, acquisitions and partnership activities globally. Prior to Zurich, Mr. Harrison was an
investment banker at Lehman Brothers and HSBC. Mr. Harrison also serves as a director of BAM.
Mr. Papamichael was appointed as Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer in January 2026. Prior to that, he served as Managing Director and Deputy Chief Financial Officer. Prior to joining
White Mountains in 2020, Mr. Papamichael served as a Senior Vice President at Hamilton Insurance Group. Prior to joining Hamilton, Mr. Papamichael held various senior positions at Sirius Group,
including when it was owned by White Mountains prior to 2016.
Ms. Hildreth was appointed as Managing Director and Chief Accounting Officer of the Company in May 2021. Prior to that, she served as Managing Director and General Auditor of WM Capital.
She joined White Mountains in 2003 and has served in a variety of accounting and audit-related positions with the Company and its subsidiaries. Prior to joining the Company, Ms. Hildreth spent 13
years with PricewaterhouseCoopers.
Mr. Seelig is Executive Vice President and General Counsel of the Company. Since 2022, Mr. Seelig has also served as Head of Investor Relations. Prior to joining White Mountains in 2002,
Mr. Seelig was with the law firm of Cravath, Swaine & Moore.
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PART II
 
Item 5.  Market for the Company’s Common Equity, Related Shareholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

White Mountains’s common shares are listed on the New York Stock Exchange (symbol “WTM”) and the Bermuda Stock Exchange (symbol “WTM-BH”). As of February 23, 2026, there were 228
registered holders of White Mountains common shares, par value $1.00 per share. For information on securities authorized for issuance under the Company’s equity compensation plans, see
“Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters” on page 104.
The following graph presents the five-year cumulative total return for a shareholder who invested $100 in common shares as of December 31, 2020, assuming re-investment of dividends. Cumulative
returns for the five-year period ended December 31, 2025 are also shown for the Standard & Poor’s 500 Stocks Capitalization Weighted Index (“S&P 500”) and the Standard & Poor’s 500 Stocks
(Property & Casualty) Capitalization Weighted Index (“S&P P&C”) for comparison.

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Company
The following table provides information regarding common shares repurchased by the Company during the fourth quarter of 2025:

Months
Total Number of


Shares Purchased
Average Price


Paid per Share

Total Number of Shares 
Purchased as Part of 

Publicly Announced Plans 

Maximum Number
of Shares that May
Yet Be Purchased
Under the Plans 

October 1 - October 31, 2025 20,005  $ 1,876.80  20,005  281,009 
November 1 - November 30, 2025 11,415  $ 1,897.36  11,415  269,594 
December 1 - December 31, 2025 64,064  $ 2,082.60  —  269,594 

Total 95,484  $ 2,017.34  31,420  269,594 

The Company’s Board of Directors has authorized it to repurchase its common shares, from time to time, subject to market conditions. The repurchase authorizations do not have a stated expiration date.
 On December 24, 2025, White Mountains completed a “modified Dutch auction” self-tender offer, through which it repurchased 64,064 of its common shares at a purchase price of $2,082.60 per share ($2,050.00 excluding expenses) for a total
cost of approximately $133.4 million, including expenses.

Item 6.  Reserved

None.

(1) (1)

(2)

(1) 

(2)
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Item 7.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion contains “forward-looking statements.” White Mountains intends statements that are not historical in nature, which are hereby identified as forward-looking statements, to
be covered by the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. White Mountains cannot promise that its expectations in such forward-looking statements will turn
out to be correct. White Mountains’s actual results could be materially different from and worse than its expectations. See “FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS” on page 101 for specific
important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements.
The following discussion also includes 12 non-GAAP financial measures: (i) Ark’s tangible book value, (ii) Ark’s tangible capital, (iii) Kudu’s earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization (“EBITDA”), (iv) Kudu’s adjusted EBITDA, (v) Bamboo’s MGA pre-tax income (loss), (vi) Bamboo’s MGA net income (loss), (vii) Bamboo’s MGA EBITDA, (viii) Bamboo’s MGA
adjusted EBITDA, (ix) Distinguished’s ScaleCo net income (loss), (x) Distinguished’s ScaleCo EBITDA, (xi) Distinguished’s ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA and (xii) total consolidated portfolio return
excluding MediaAlpha that have been reconciled from their most comparable GAAP financial measures on page 85. White Mountains believes these measures to be useful in evaluating White
Mountains’s financial performance and condition.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025, 2024 AND 2023

Overview—Year Ended December 31, 2025 versus Year Ended December 31, 2024
White Mountains ended 2025 with book value per share of $2,188, an increase of 25% for the year, including dividends.
The increase in book value per share was driven primarily by the net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group of approximately $320 per share (based on 2.54 million shares outstanding at December 5,
2025). In addition, the growth in White Mountains’s book value per share reflected solid results at its operating companies and good investment returns.
Comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders was $1,109 million in 2025, largely driven by the net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group, compared to $230 million in 2024. White
Mountains also recognized a net deferred tax expense of $73 million in 2025 from the reversal of the deferred tax asset related to the Bermuda economic transition adjustment, of which $51 million
was recorded at Ark and $22 million was recorded at HG Global. Due to the enactment of Pillar II legislation by Luxembourg in December 2025, White Mountains no longer expects to utilize the
benefit of the Bermuda economic transition adjustment.
On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the sale of a controlling financial interest in the Bamboo Group to affiliates of funds advised by CVC. White Mountains sold approximately 77.3%
of its equity interest in the Bamboo Group for net cash proceeds at closing of $848 million and retained an indirect equity interest valued at $250 million. White Mountains’s Other Operations
recognized a net gain of $816 million, which was comprised of an $849 million net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group, partially offset by $33 million of parent company compensation costs recorded
within general and administrative expenses.
On September 2, 2025, White Mountains closed its transaction to acquire a controlling financial interest in Distinguished, a full-service MGA and program administrator for specialty property &
casualty insurance. White Mountains paid $225 million of cash consideration, including a post-closing purchase price adjustment of $1 million. In addition, Distinguished borrowed $50 million of
incremental debt and utilized $7 million of cash on hand as part of the transaction.
On July 18, 2025, White Mountains closed its transaction to deploy $150 million into BroadStreet through the BroadStreet SPV, alongside co-lead investors Ethos Capital LP and British Columbia
Investment Management Corporation. BroadStreet is an insurance brokerage company with a presence in all 50 U.S. states and ten Canadian provinces.
On April 1, 2025, White Mountains acquired a majority interest in Enterprise Solutions, a provider of specialty electrical contracting services. This was the first acquisition by WTM Partners. White
Mountains paid $58 million of cash consideration, and Enterprise Solutions borrowed $15 million in new debt as part of the transaction.
In 2025, White Mountains repurchased and retired 100,581 of its common shares for $203 million at an average share price of $2,013.67, or 92% of White Mountains’s December 31, 2025 book
value per share. This included 64,064 shares repurchased through the self-tender offer in December.
Including a distribution of $128 million from WM Outrigger Re received in January, undeployed capital stands at roughly $1.0 billion.
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The Ark/WM Outrigger segment’s combined ratio was 81% in 2025 compared to 82% in 2024. The Ark/WM Outrigger segment reported gross written premiums of $2,557 million, net written
premiums of $1,812 million and net earned premiums of $1,697 million in 2025 compared to gross written premiums of $2,207 million, net written premiums of $1,679 million and net earned
premiums of $1,588 million in 2024. The Ark/WM Outrigger segment reported pre-tax income of $310 million in 2025 compared to $299 million in 2024.
Ark’s combined ratio was 83% in both 2025 and 2024. Ark’s combined ratio in 2025 included eight points of catastrophe losses, driven primarily by Hurricane Melissa and losses related to the
January 2025 California wildfires, compared to 13 points of catastrophe losses in 2024, driven primarily by Hurricanes Milton, Helene, Debby and Beryl. Ark’s combined ratio included seven points
of net favorable prior year development in 2025, driven primarily by property and specialty lines of business. This included six points of unfavorable development related to aviation losses from the
conflict in Ukraine and Russia. This compares to four points of net favorable prior year development in 2024, driven primarily by property and specialty lines of business.
Ark reported gross written premiums of $2,557 million, net written premiums of $1,727 million and net earned premiums of $1,613 million in 2025 compared to gross written premiums of
$2,207 million, net written premiums of $1,593 million and net earned premiums of $1,500 million in 2024. Ark reported pre-tax income of $265 million in 2025 compared to $253 million in 2024.
Ark’s results included net realized and unrealized investment gains of $125 million in 2025 compared to $50 million in 2024. Ark’s results in 2025 also included a $173 million of expense related to
the increase in fair value of contingent consideration compared to $61 million in 2024. The increase in the contingent consideration liability was driven primarily by strong growth in Ark’s tangible
book value in the year. Ark’s results in 2025 also included the reversal of the $51 million deferred tax asset associated with the Bermuda economic transition adjustment. In November 2025, A.M.
Best affirmed Ark’s “A/stable” financial strength rating and upgraded its issuer credit rating to “a+/stable”.
WM Outrigger Re’s combined ratio was 57% in 2025, compared to 60% in 2024. Catastrophe losses in the year ended December 31, 2025 included $19 million of losses related to the California
wildfires (net of reinstatement premiums), primarily attributable to the 2024 underwriting year. WM Outrigger Re reported gross written premiums of $84 million and net earned premiums of $85
million in 2025 compared to gross written premiums of $87 million and net earned premiums of $88 million in 2024.
WM Outrigger Re reported pre-tax income (loss) of $45 million in 2025, of which $55 million was attributable to the 2025 underwriting year and $(10) million was attributable to the 2024
underwriting year. WM Outrigger Re reported pre-tax income of $46 million in 2024, of which $38 million was attributable to the 2024 underwriting year and $8 million was attributable to the 2023
underwriting year. Through December 31, 2025, WM Outrigger Re has generated pre-tax income of $55 million from the 2025 underwriting year, $29 million from the 2024 underwriting year and
$76 million from the 2023 underwriting year.
White Mountains’s capital commitment to WM Outrigger Re was $150 million for the 2025 underwriting year, $130 million for the 2024 underwriting year and $205 million for the 2023
underwriting year. During the fourth quarter of 2025, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2026 underwriting year with $70 million of capital. The capital was provided entirely by third-party
investors excluding White Mountains.
HG Global reported gross written premiums and earned premiums of $61 million and $31 million in 2025 compared to $52 million and $29 million in 2024. HG Global’s total par value of policies
assumed was $3,170 million in 2025 compared to $2,952 million in 2024. HG Global’s total gross pricing was 194 basis points in 2025 compared to 177 basis points in 2024. HG Global reported pre-
tax income (loss) of $45 million in 2025 compared to $(66) million in 2024. HG Global’s results included net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) of $23 million in 2025 compared to
$(6) million in 2024, driven by movements in interest rates. HG Global’s results in 2025 also included the reversal of the $22 million deferred tax asset associated with the Bermuda economic
transition adjustment. HG Global’s results in 2025 included a $38 million decline in the fair value of the BAM surplus notes, which was driven by changes in certain key inputs used in the discounted
cash flow analysis. HG Global’s results in 2024 included an increase of $1 million in the fair value of the BAM surplus notes. In addition, HG Global’s results in 2024 included the $115 million
unrealized loss on deconsolidation of BAM.
The fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes was $339 million as of December 31, 2025 compared to $382 million as of December 31, 2024. The decline was driven by the $38 million decrease in fair
value and $35 million in cash payments of principal and interest, partially offset by approximately $30 million of accrued interest.
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Kudu reported total revenues of $183 million, pre-tax income of $140 million and adjusted EBITDA of $65 million in 2025 compared to total revenues of $119 million, pre-tax income of $81 million
and adjusted EBITDA of $55 million in 2024. Total revenues, pre-tax income and adjusted EBITDA included $79 million of net investment income in 2025 compared to $67 million in 2024. Total
revenues and pre-tax income also included $104 million of net realized and unrealized investment gains in 2025 compared to $51 million in 2024.
Kudu deployed $197 million, including transaction costs, into three new asset management firms in 2025. As of December 31, 2025, Kudu has deployed $1.2 billion, including transaction costs, into
30 asset and wealth management firms globally, including three that have been exited. As of December 31, 2025, the asset and wealth management firms have combined assets under management of
approximately $153 billion, spanning a range of asset classes.
Bamboo reported commission and fee revenues of $211 million and pre-tax income of $40 million in the period from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025, the date of sale, while Bamboo
reported commission and fee revenues of $135 million and pre-tax income of $33 million in 2024. Bamboo reported MGA pre-tax income of $41 million and MGA adjusted EBITDA of $91 million
in the period from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025, while Bamboo reported MGA pre-tax income of $32 million and MGA adjusted EBITDA of $53 million in 2024. Managed premiums,
which represent the total premium placed by Bamboo, were $705 million in the period from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025 and $484 million in 2024. The increase in managed premiums
was driven by growth in the renewal book as well as new business volume.
For the period from September 2, 2025, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2025, Distinguished reported
managed premiums of $188 million, commission and fee revenues of $57 million, pre-tax loss of $17 million and ScaleCo
adjusted EBITDA of $9 million.
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 17.9 million shares of MediaAlpha, representing a 27.4% basic ownership interest based on the total class A and class B common shares
outstanding in MediaAlpha’s Report on Form 10-Q dated October 29, 2025. As of December 31, 2025, MediaAlpha’s share price was $12.95 per share, which increased from $11.29 per share as of
December 31, 2024. The carrying value of White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha was $231 million as of December 31, 2025, which increased from $202 million as of December 31, 2024. At
White Mountains’s current level of ownership, each $1.00 per share increase or decrease in the stock price of MediaAlpha will result in an approximate $7.00 per share increase or decrease in White
Mountains’s book value per share.
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 9.1% in 2025, which included $30 million of unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in
MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, the total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 8.9% in 2025. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2025 were driven primarily by net
investment income and net unrealized investment gains from other long-term investments, net investment income from the fixed income portfolio and net realized gains from common equity
securities.
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.9% in 2024, which included $38 million of
net realized and unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, the
total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.5% in 2024. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2024
were driven primarily by net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from other long-term investments, net investment income from the fixed income portfolio and net
unrealized gains from common equity securities.

Overview—Year Ended December 31, 2024 versus Year Ended December 31, 2023
White Mountains ended 2024 with book value per share of $1,746, an increase of 6% for the year, including dividends. Comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders was $230 million
in 2024 compared to $511 million in 2023.
Results in 2024 were driven primarily by solid results from White Mountains’s operating businesses and good returns in the investment portfolio. Results in 2023 were driven primarily by good
results from White Mountains’s operating businesses and strong returns in the investment portfolio. White Mountains’s results included net realized and unrealized investment gains of $147 million in
2024 compared to $407 million in 2023. Results in 2024 also included $38 million of net realized and unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha compared to
$27 million in 2023.
As of December 31, 2024, White Mountains’s undeployed capital was approximately $0.7 billion, including the net proceeds received from the debt recapitalization completed in January 2025 at
Bamboo.
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Ark’s combined ratio was 83% in 2024, compared to 82% in 2023. Ark’s combined ratio included 13 points of catastrophe losses in 2024, driven primarily by Hurricanes Milton, Helene, Debby and
Beryl, compared to two points of catastrophe losses in 2023, driven primarily by Hurricanes Otis and Idalia as well as the Maui wildfires. The combined ratio in 2024 included four points of net
favorable prior year loss reserve development, driven primarily by specialty and property lines of business, compared to two points of net unfavorable prior year loss reserve development in 2023,
driven primarily by Hurricane Ian and Winter Storm Elliott.
Ark reported gross written premiums of $2,207 million, net written premiums of $1,593 million and net earned premiums of $1,500 million in 2024 compared to gross written premiums of
$1,898 million, net written premiums of $1,411 million and net earned premiums of $1,305 million in 2023. Ark reported pre-tax income of $253 million in 2024 compared to $249 million in 2023.
Ark’s results in 2023 included a $51 million net deferred tax benefit related to the Bermuda economic transition adjustment. In November 2024, AM Best affirmed Ark’s financial strength rating at
“A/stable.”
WM Outrigger Re’s combined ratio was 60% in 2024, compared to 44% in 2023. The 2024 combined ratio included catastrophe losses from Hurricanes Milton, Helene, Debby and Beryl. Major
catastrophe losses affecting WM Outrigger Re in 2023 were minimal. WM Outrigger Re reported gross and net written premiums of $87 million, net earned premiums of $88 million and pre-tax
income of $46 million in 2024, compared to gross and net written premiums of $110 million, net earned premiums of $104 million and pre-tax income of $69 million in 2023. Net earned premiums in
2024 decreased due to White Mountains’s lower capital commitment to WM Outrigger Re in 2024 compared to 2023. During the fourth quarter of 2024, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2025
underwriting year. White Mountains’s total commitment toward the 2025 underwriting year is $150 million.
As of July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Upon deconsolidation, the BAM Surplus Notes, including accrued interest receivable, were fair valued in accordance with GAAP
at $387 million, which resulted in an unrealized loss on deconsolidation of $115 million. As of December 31, 2024, the BAM Surplus Notes were fair valued at $382 million. The decrease in fair
value of $5 million was driven by a $22 million cash payment of principal and interest, partially offset by $16 million of accrued interest and a $1 million increase in fair value as a result of lower
market interest rates.
HG Global reported gross written premiums and earned premiums of $52 million and $29 million in 2024 compared to $50 million and $26 million in 2023. HG Global reported gross written
premiums net of ceding commission paid of $37 million in 2024 compared to $35 million in 2023. HG Global’s total par value of policies assumed, which represents its first-loss exposure on policies
assumed from BAM, was $2,952 million in 2024 compared to $2,356 million in 2023. HG Global’s total gross pricing was 177 basis points in 2024 compared to 213 basis points in 2023.
Kudu reported total revenues of $119 million, pre-tax income of $81 million and adjusted EBITDA of $55 million in 2024 compared to total revenues of $177 million, pre-tax income of $137 million
and adjusted EBITDA of $57 million in 2023. Total revenues and pre-tax income in 2024 included $67 million of net investment income and $51 million of net realized and unrealized investment
gains compared to $71 million and $106 million in 2023.
Kudu deployed $104 million, including transaction costs, into two new asset management firms in 2024. As of December 31, 2024, Kudu had deployed $989 million, including transaction costs, into
27 asset and wealth management firms globally, including three that have been exited. As of December 31, 2024, the asset and wealth management firms have combined assets under management of
approximately $125 billion, spanning a range of asset classes.
Bamboo reported commission and fee revenues of $135 million and pre-tax income of $33 million in 2024. Bamboo reported MGA pre-tax income of $32 million and MGA adjusted EBITDA of $53
million in 2024. Managed premiums, which represent the total premium placed by Bamboo, were $484 million in 2024 compared to $215 million in 2023 (prior to White Mountains’s ownership of
Bamboo). The increase in managed premiums was driven by growth in new business volume as well as a growing renewal book.
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On May 10, 2024, MediaAlpha completed a secondary offering of 7.6 million shares at $19.00 per share ($18.24 per share net of underwriting fees). In the secondary offering, White Mountains sold
5.0 million shares for net proceeds of $91 million.
As of December 31, 2024, White Mountains owned 17.9 million shares of MediaAlpha, representing a 26.6% basic ownership interest. As of December 31, 2024, MediaAlpha’s share price was
$11.29, which increased from $11.15 per share as of December 31, 2023. The carrying value of White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha was $202 million as of December 31, 2024, which
decreased from $255 million as of December 31, 2023 as a result of the secondary offering.
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.9% in 2024, which included $38 million of net realized and unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s
investment in MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, the total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.5% in 2024. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2024 were driven
primarily by net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from other long-term investments, net investment income from the fixed income portfolio and net unrealized
gains from common equity securities.
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets, both including and excluding White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha, was 11.4% in 2023. The total consolidated
portfolio return included $27 million of unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2023 were driven primarily by
net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from the other long-term investments and fixed income portfolios.

Book Value Per Share

The following table presents White Mountains’s book value per share as of December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Book value per share numerators (in millions):
White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity $ 5,425.4  $ 4,483.7  $ 4,240.5 

Book value per share denominator (in thousands of shares):
Common shares outstanding 2,479.7  2,568.1  2,560.5 

Book value per share $ 2,187.97  $ 1,745.87  $ 1,656.14 
Year-to-date dividends paid per share $ 1.00  $ 1.00  $ 1.00 
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Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following table presents goodwill and other intangible assets that are included in White Mountains’s book value as of December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

December 31,

Millions 2025 2024 2023

Goodwill:
Ark $ 116.8  $ 116.8  $ 116.8 
Kudu 7.6  7.6  7.6 
Bamboo —  270.4  — 
Distinguished 396.7  —  — 
Other Operations 93.0  44.4  44.4 
Total goodwill 614.1  439.2  168.8 

Other intangible assets:
Ark 175.7  175.7  175.7 
Kudu .1  .4  .7 
Bamboo —  84.6  — 
Distinguished 181.0  —  — 
Other Operations 49.3  20.4  25.4 
Total other intangible assets 406.1  281.1  201.8 

Total goodwill and other intangible assets 1,020.2  720.3  370.6 
Total goodwill and other intangible assets attributed to noncontrolling
    interests (378.6) (190.5) (94.9)
Total goodwill and other intangible assets included in White Mountains’s 


   common shareholders’ equity $ 641.6  $ 529.8  $ 275.7 

The relative fair values of goodwill and other intangible assets recognized in connection with the Distinguished Transaction and the Enterprise Solutions Transaction have not yet been finalized. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page
F-19.

See Note 4 — “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets” on page F-34 for details of other intangible assets.
 Amounts reflect the basic ownership percentage of the noncontrolling shareholders.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1) 

(2) 

(3)
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Summary of Consolidated Results

The following table presents White Mountains’s consolidated financial results by industry for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,

Millions 2025 2024 2023

Revenues:
P&C Insurance and Reinsurance revenues $ 1,943.8  $ 1,750.9  $ 1,557.8 
Financial Guarantee revenues 73.6  (44.6) 92.4 
Asset Management revenues 183.4  118.8  177.1 
P&C Insurance Distribution revenues 246.3  179.8  — 
Specialty Insurance Distribution revenues 57.7  —  — 
Other Operations revenues 1,230.2  234.9  339.4 

Total revenues 3,735.0  2,239.8  2,166.7 
Expenses:
P&C Insurance and Reinsurance expenses 1,633.6  1,452.1  1,240.3 
Financial Guarantee expenses 28.5  60.6  94.0 
Asset Management expenses 43.8  37.5  40.6 
P&C Insurance Distribution expenses 206.2  147.1  — 
Specialty Insurance Distribution expenses 74.2  —  — 
Other Operations expenses 420.0  225.8  226.4 

Total expenses 2,406.3  1,923.1  1,601.3 
Pre-tax income (loss):
P&C Insurance and Reinsurance pre-tax income (loss) 310.2  298.8  317.5 
Financial Guarantee pre-tax income (loss) 45.1  (105.2) (1.6)
Asset Management pre-tax income (loss) 139.6  81.3  136.5 
P&C Insurance Distribution pre-tax income (loss) 40.1  32.7  — 
Specialty Insurance Distribution pre-tax income (loss) (16.5) —  — 
Other Operations pre-tax income (loss) 810.2  9.1  113.0 

Total pre-tax income (loss) 1,328.7  316.7  565.4 

Net income (loss):
Income tax (expense) benefit (126.9) (32.6) 15.5 

Net income (loss) 1,201.8  284.1  580.9 
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (95.4) (53.7) (71.7)

Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders 1,106.4  230.4  509.2 

Comprehensive income (loss):
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 3.7  (.1) 2.4 

Comprehensive income (loss) 1,110.1  230.3  511.6 
Other comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1.2) —  (.5)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s 

   common shareholders $ 1,108.9  $ 230.3  $ 511.1 
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I. SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains conducted its operations through four reportable segments: (1) Ark/WM Outrigger, (2) HG Global, (3) Kudu and (4) Distinguished, with our remaining
operating businesses, holding companies and other assets included in Other Operations. White Mountains has made its segment determination based on consideration of the following criteria: (i) the
nature of the business activities of each of the Company’s subsidiaries and affiliates; (ii) the manner in which the Company’s subsidiaries and affiliates are organized; (iii) the existence of primary
managers responsible for specific subsidiaries and affiliates; and (iv) the organization of information provided to the Company’s chief operating decision makers and its Board of Directors.
Significant intercompany transactions among White Mountains’s segments have been eliminated herein. White Mountains’s segment information is presented in Note 15 — “Segment Information”
on page F-70.
During the fourth quarter of 2022, Ark sponsored the formation of Outrigger Re Ltd. to provide collateralized reinsurance protection on Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss
portfolio written in the 2023 underwriting year. Ark renewed its quota share reinsurance agreement with Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2024, 2025 and 2026 underwriting years. White Mountains
consolidates its segregated account of Outrigger Re Ltd., WM Outrigger Re, in its financial statements. WM Outrigger Re’s quota share reinsurance agreement with GAIL eliminates in White
Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. WM Outrigger Re exclusively provides reinsurance protection to Ark. As a result, WM Outrigger Re was aggregated with Ark within the Ark/WM
Outrigger segment starting in 2023. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
Effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations, are presented within the HG Global segment. See Note 2 — “Significant
Transactions” on page F-19.
On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the Bamboo Sale Transaction. As a result, White Mountains deconsolidated the Bamboo Group on December 5, 2025, and Bamboo is no longer a
reportable segment. Through December 5, 2025, Bamboo’s results of operations, are presented within the Bamboo segment. White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in the Bamboo SPV is
accounted for at fair value in other long-term investments within Other Operations. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
On September 2, 2025, White Mountains completed the Distinguished Transaction. As a result, White Mountains began consolidating Distinguished in its financial statements on September 2, 2025.
See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
A discussion of White Mountains’s consolidated investment operations is included after the discussion of operations by segment.

Ark/WM Outrigger

Ark is a specialty property and casualty insurance and reinsurance company that offers a wide range of niche insurance and reinsurance products, including property, specialty, marine & energy,
casualty and accident & health. Ark underwrites select coverages through its two major subsidiaries in the United Kingdom and Bermuda.
Ark sponsored the formation of Outrigger Re Ltd., a Bermuda company registered as a special purpose insurer and segregated accounts company, to provide collateralized reinsurance protection on
Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss portfolio. White Mountains consolidates its segregated account of Outrigger Re Ltd., WM Outrigger Re, in its financial statements.
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The following tables present the components of pre-tax income (loss) included in the Ark/WM Outrigger segment for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31, 2025

Millions Ark
WM

Outrigger Re Eliminations Total

Direct written premiums $ 1,260.1  $ —  $ —  $ 1,260.1 
Assumed written premiums 1,297.1  84.2  (84.2) 1,297.1 

Gross written premiums 2,557.2  84.2  (84.2) 2,557.2 
Ceded written premiums (829.8) —  84.2  (745.6)

Net written premiums $ 1,727.4  $ 84.2  $ —  $ 1,811.6 
Earned insurance premiums $ 1,612.8  $ 84.6  $ —  $ 1,697.4 
Net investment income 97.4  9.1  —  106.5 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 124.6  —  —  124.6 
Other revenues 15.3  —  —  15.3 

Total revenues 1,850.1  93.7  —  1,943.8 
Loss and LAE 818.8  25.4  —  844.2 
Acquisition expenses 371.1  23.1  —  394.2 
General and administrative expenses - other underwriting 143.9  —  —  143.9 
General and administrative expenses - all other 61.1  .1  —  61.2 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 173.0  —  —  173.0 
Interest expense 17.1  —  —  17.1 

Total expenses 1,585.0  48.6  —  1,633.6 
Pre-tax income (loss) $ 265.1  $ 45.1  $ —  $ 310.2 

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Millions Ark
WM


Outrigger Re Eliminations Total

Direct written premiums $ 1,101.5  $ —  $ —  $ 1,101.5 
Assumed written premiums 1,105.5  86.5  (86.5) 1,105.5 

Gross written premiums 2,207.0  86.5  (86.5) 2,207.0 
Ceded written premiums (614.4) —  86.5  (527.9)

Net written premiums $ 1,592.6  $ 86.5  $ —  $ 1,679.1 
Earned insurance premiums $ 1,499.8  $ 88.0  $ —  $ 1,587.8 
Net investment income 79.4  11.3  —  90.7 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 50.1  —  —  50.1 
Other revenues 22.3  —  —  22.3 

Total revenues 1,651.6  99.3  —  1,750.9 
Loss and LAE 825.9  29.9  —  855.8 
Acquisition expenses 283.9  23.2  —  307.1 
General and administrative expenses - other underwriting 136.1  —  —  136.1 
General and administrative expenses - all other 72.2  .1  —  72.3 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 61.3  —  —  61.3 
Interest expense 19.5  —  —  19.5 

Total expenses 1,398.9  53.2  —  1,452.1 
Pre-tax income (loss) $ 252.7  $ 46.1  $ —  $ 298.8 
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Year Ended December 31, 2023

Millions Ark
WM

Outrigger Re Eliminations Total

Direct written premiums $ 931.9  $ —  $ —  $ 931.9 
Assumed written premiums 966.5  110.0  (110.0) 966.5 

Gross written premiums 1,898.4  110.0  (110.0) 1,898.4 
Ceded written premiums (487.5) —  110.0  (377.5)

Net written premiums $ 1,410.9  $ 110.0  $ —  $ 1,520.9 
Earned insurance premiums $ 1,305.4  $ 104.3  $ —  $ 1,409.7 
Net investment income 50.4  11.0  —  61.4 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 85.9  —  —  85.9 
Other revenues .8  —  —  .8 

Total revenues 1,442.5  115.3  —  1,557.8 
Loss and LAE 711.2  15.6  —  726.8 
Acquisition expenses 251.0  30.5  —  281.5 
General and administrative expenses - other underwriting 113.6  —  —  113.6 
General and administrative expenses - all other 48.1  .3  —  48.4 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 48.7  —  —  48.7 
Interest expense 21.3  —  —  21.3 

Total expenses 1,193.9  46.4  —  1,240.3 
Pre-tax income (loss) $ 248.6  $ 68.9  $ —  $ 317.5 

Combined Ratio
The following tables present the Ark/WM Outrigger segment’s insurance premiums, insurance expenses and insurance ratios for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31, 2025
$ in Millions Ark WM Outrigger Re Eliminations Total

Insurance premiums:
Gross written premiums $ 2,557.2  $ 84.2  $ (84.2) $ 2,557.2 
Net written premiums $ 1,727.4  $ 84.2  $ —  $ 1,811.6 
Net earned premiums $ 1,612.8  $ 84.6  $ —  $ 1,697.4 

Insurance expenses:
Loss and LAE $ 818.8  $ 25.4  $ —  $ 844.2 
Acquisition expenses 371.1  23.1  —  394.2 
Other underwriting expenses 143.9  —  —  143.9 

Total insurance expenses $ 1,333.8  $ 48.5  $ —  $ 1,382.3 

Insurance ratios:
Loss and LAE 50.8 % 30.0 % — % 49.7 %
Acquisition expense 23.0  27.3  —  23.2 
Other underwriting expense 8.9  —  —  8.5 
   Combined Ratio 82.7 % 57.3 % — % 81.4 %

 Included within general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

(1)

(1)
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Year Ended December 31, 2024
$ in Millions Ark WM Outrigger Re Eliminations Total

Insurance premiums:
Gross written premiums $ 2,207.0  $ 86.5  $ (86.5) $ 2,207.0 
Net written premiums $ 1,592.6  $ 86.5  $ —  $ 1,679.1 
Net earned premiums $ 1,499.8  $ 88.0  $ —  $ 1,587.8 

Insurance expenses:
Loss and LAE $ 825.9  $ 29.9  $ —  $ 855.8 
Acquisition expenses 283.9  23.2  —  307.1 
Other underwriting expenses 136.1  —  —  136.1 

Total insurance expenses $ 1,245.9  $ 53.1  $ —  $ 1,299.0 

Insurance ratios:
Loss and LAE 55.1 % 34.0 % — % 53.9 %
Acquisition expense 18.9  26.3  —  19.3 
Other underwriting expense 9.1  —  —  8.6 
   Combined Ratio 83.1 % 60.3 % — % 81.8 %

 Included within general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

Year Ended December 31, 2023
$ in Millions Ark WM Outrigger Re Eliminations Total

Insurance premiums:
Gross written premiums $ 1,898.4  $ 110.0  $ (110.0) $ 1,898.4 
Net written premiums $ 1,410.9  $ 110.0  $ —  $ 1,520.9 
Net earned premiums $ 1,305.4  $ 104.3  $ —  $ 1,409.7 

Insurance expenses:
Loss and LAE $ 711.2  $ 15.6  $ —  $ 726.8 
Acquisition expenses 251.0  30.5  —  281.5 
Other underwriting expenses 113.6  —  —  113.6 

Total insurance expenses $ 1,075.8  $ 46.1  $ —  $ 1,121.9 

Insurance ratios:
Loss and LAE 54.5 % 15.0 % — % 51.6 %
Acquisition expense 19.2  29.2  —  20.0 
Other underwriting expense 8.7  —  —  8.0 
   Combined Ratio 82.4 % 44.2 % — % 79.6 %

 Included within general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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The following table presents WM Outrigger Re’s insurance premiums, combined ratio and pre-tax income by underwriting year for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:
Year Ended December 31,

2025
$ in Millions 2025 Underwriting Year 2024 Underwriting Year 2023 Underwriting Year Total

Insurance premiums:
Gross written premiums $ 82.8  $ 1.4  $ —  $ 84.2 
Net written premiums $ 82.8  $ 1.4  $ —  $ 84.2 
Net earned premiums $ 78.9  $ 5.7  $ —  $ 84.6 
Combined Ratio 42.2 % 266.5 % — % 57.3 %
Pre-tax income $ 54.7  $ (9.6) $ —  $ 45.1 



Year Ended December 31,

2024 2023
$ in Millions 2024 Underwriting Year 2023 Underwriting Year Total 2023 Underwriting Year

Insurance premiums:
Gross written premiums $ 87.3  $ (.8) $ 86.5  $ 110.0 
Net written premiums $ 87.3  $ (.8) $ 86.5  $ 110.0 
Net earned premiums $ 83.0  $ 5.0  $ 88.0  $ 104.3 
Combined Ratio 67.2 % (53.8)% 60.3 % 44.2 %
Pre-tax income $ 38.5  $ 7.6  $ 46.1  $ 68.9 



Through December 31, 2025, WM Outrigger Re has generated pre-tax income of $55 million from the 2025 underwriting year, $29 million from the 2024 underwriting year and $76 million from the
2023 underwriting year.
White Mountains’s capital commitment to WM Outrigger Re was $150 million for the 2025 underwriting year, $130 million for the 2024 underwriting year and $205 million for the 2023
underwriting year. During the fourth quarter of 2025, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2026 underwriting year with $70 million of capital. The reduced capacity at Outrigger Re Ltd. was
replaced by Ark through traditional quota share reinsurance agreements. The capital was provided entirely by third-party investors excluding White Mountains.
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Ark/WM Outrigger Results—Year Ended December 31, 2025 versus Year Ended December 31, 2024
Ark/WM Outrigger segment’s combined ratio was 81% in 2025, compared to 82% in 2024. The Ark/WM Outrigger segment reported gross written premiums of $2,557 million, net written premiums
of $1,812 million and net earned premiums of $1,697 million in 2025, compared to gross written premiums of $2,207 million, net written premiums of $1,679 million and net earned premiums of
$1,588 million in 2024. The Ark/WM Outrigger segment reported pre-tax income of $310 million in 2025 compared to $299 million in 2024.
Ark’s combined ratio was 83% in both 2025 and 2024. Ark’s combined ratio included eight points of catastrophe losses in 2025, driven primarily by Hurricane Melissa as well as losses related to the
January 2025 California wildfires of $78 million on a net basis after reinsurance and reinstatement premiums, compared to 13 points of catastrophe losses in 2024, driven primarily by Hurricanes
Milton, Helene, Debby and Beryl. Ark’s combined ratio included seven points of net favorable prior year development in 2025, driven primarily by property and specialty lines of business. This
included six points of unfavorable development related to aviation losses from the conflict in Ukraine and Russia. This compares to four points of net favorable prior year development in 2024, driven
primarily by property and specialty lines of business.
Ark reported gross written premiums of $2,557 million, net written premiums of $1,727 million and net earned premiums of $1,613 million in 2025, compared to gross written premiums of $2,207
million, net written premiums of $1,593 million and net earned premiums of $1,500 million in 2024. The increase in gross written premiums was driven primarily by the addition of new underwriting
teams and classes of business in the property and specialty lines of business.
Ark reported pre-tax income of $265 million in 2025 compared to $253 million in 2024. Ark’s results included net realized and unrealized investment gains of $125 million in 2025, driven primarily
by net unrealized investment gains on other long-term investments and common equity securities and net foreign currency gains, compared to $50 million in 2024, driven primarily by net unrealized
investment gains on other long-term investments and common equity securities, partially offset by net foreign currency losses. Ark’s results in 2025 also included a $173 million increase in the fair
value of contingent consideration compared to $61 million in 2024. The increase in the contingent consideration liability was driven primarily by strong growth in Ark’s tangible book value in the
year. See “Contingent Consideration Liabilities” in Note 1 — “Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies” on page F-18. Ark’s results in 2025 also included the reversal of the
$51 million deferred tax asset associated with the Bermuda economic transition adjustment.
WM Outrigger Re’s combined ratio was 57% in 2025, compared to 60% in 2024. Catastrophe losses in 2025 included $19 million of losses related to the California wildfires, net of reinstatement
premiums. WM Outrigger Re’s losses related to the California wildfires were $2 million for the 2025 underwriting year and $17 million for the 2024 underwriting year. Catastrophe losses in 2024
included Hurricanes Milton, Helene, Debby and Beryl. In 2025, WM Outrigger Re’s combined ratio was 42% for the 2025 underwriting year and 267% for the 2024 underwriting year. In 2024, WM
Outrigger Re’s combined ratio was 67% for the 2024 underwriting year and (54)% for the 2023 underwriting year.
WM Outrigger Re reported gross written premiums of $84 million and net earned premiums of $85 million in 2025, compared to gross written premiums of $87 million and net earned premiums of
$88 million in 2024. WM Outrigger Re reported pre-tax income (loss) of $45 million in 2025, of which $55 million related to the 2025 underwriting year and $(10) million related to the 2024
underwriting year. WM Outrigger Re reported pre-tax income of $46 million in 2024, of which $38 million related to the 2024 underwriting year and $8 million related to the 2023 underwriting year.

Ark/WM Outrigger Results—Year Ended December 31, 2024 versus Year Ended December 31, 2023
Ark/WM Outrigger segment’s combined ratio was 82% in 2024, compared to 80% in 2023. The Ark/WM Outrigger segment reported gross written premiums of $2,207 million, net written premiums
of $1,679 million and net earned premiums of $1,588 million in 2024, compared to gross written premiums of $1,898 million, net written premiums of $1,521 million and net earned premiums of
$1,410 million in 2023. The Ark/WM Outrigger segment reported pre-tax income of $299 million in 2024 compared to $318 million in 2023.
Ark’s combined ratio was 83% in 2024 compared to 82% in 2023. Ark’s combined ratio included 13 points of catastrophe losses in 2024, driven primarily by Hurricanes Milton, Helene, Debby and
Beryl, compared to two points of catastrophe losses in 2023, driven primarily by Hurricanes Otis and Idalia as well as the Maui wildfires. Ark’s combined ratio included four points of net favorable
prior year development in 2024, driven primarily by specialty and property lines of business, compared to two points of net unfavorable prior year development in 2023, driven primarily by Hurricane
Ian and Winter Storm Elliott, partially offset by net favorable prior year loss reserve development within the specialty and casualty–runoff reserving lines of business.
Ark reported gross written premiums of $2,207 million, net written premiums of $1,593 million and net earned premiums of $1,500 million in 2024, compared to gross written premiums of $1,898
million, net written premiums of $1,411 million and net earned premiums of $1,305 million in 2023.
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Ark reported pre-tax income of $253 million in 2024 compared to $249 million in 2023. Ark’s results included net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) of $50 million in 2024, driven
primarily by net unrealized investment gains on other long-term investments and common equity securities, partially offset by net foreign currency losses, compared to $86 million in 2023, driven
primarily by net unrealized investment gains on other long-term investments, fixed maturity investments and common equity securities. Ark’s results in 2024 also included a $61 million increase in
the fair value of contingent consideration compared to $49 million in 2023. Ark’s results in 2023 included a $51 million net deferred tax benefit related to the Bermuda economic transition
adjustment.
WM Outrigger Re’s combined ratio was 60% in 2024, compared to 44% in 2023. The 2024 combined ratio included catastrophe losses from Hurricanes Milton, Helene, Debby and Beryl. Major
catastrophe losses affecting WM Outrigger Re in 2023 were minimal. WM Outrigger Re reported gross written premiums of $87 million and net earned premiums of $88 million in 2024, compared to
gross written premiums of $110 million and net earned premiums of $104 million in 2023. Net earned premiums in 2024 decreased due to White Mountains’s lower capital commitment to WM
Outrigger Re in 2024 compared to 2023. WM Outrigger Re reported pre-tax income of $46 million in 2024, compared to pre-tax income of $69 million in 2023.

Gross Written Premiums
Ark’s gross written premiums increased 16% to $2,557 million in 2025 compared to $2,207 million in 2024, with risk adjusted rate change of -4%. The increase in gross written premiums was driven
primarily by the addition of new underwriting teams and classes of business in the property and specialty lines of business. The risk adjusted rate change on the Outrigger Re Ltd. portfolio of global
property reinsurance was -5% in 2025.
Ark’s gross written premiums increased 16% to $2,207 million in 2024 compared to $1,898 million in 2023, with flat risk adjusted rate change. The increase in gross written premiums was across all
lines of business but driven primarily by structured property transactions placed in Bermuda and the addition of new products and underwriting teams, including accident & health, marine liability
and political violence. The risk adjusted rate change on the Outrigger Re Ltd. portfolio of global property reinsurance was -3% in 2024.
The following table presents Ark’s gross written premiums by line of business for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Property $ 1,178.0  $ 1,080.8  $ 917.0 
Specialty 646.7  450.0  436.6 
Marine & Energy 453.6  449.6  375.7 
Casualty 168.8  130.6  98.7 
Accident & Health 110.1  96.0  70.4 
   Total Gross Written Premium $ 2,557.2  $ 2,207.0  $ 1,898.4 
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Ark/WM Outrigger Balance Sheets
The following tables present amounts from Ark and WM Outrigger Re that are contained within White Mountains’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025

Millions Ark WM Outrigger Re
Eliminations and Segment

Adjustments Total

Assets
Fixed maturity investments, at fair value $ 1,917.9  $ —  $ —  $ 1,917.9 
Common equity securities, at fair value 452.3  —  —  452.3 
Short-term investments, at fair value 620.9  245.7  —  866.6 
Other long-term investments 689.7  —  —  689.7 

Total investments 3,680.8  245.7  —  3,926.5 
Cash 104.7  .1  —  104.8 
Reinsurance recoverables 874.7  —  (38.6) 836.1 
Insurance premiums receivable 848.4  23.9  (23.9) 848.4 
Deferred acquisition costs 210.4  .7  —  211.1 
Goodwill and other intangible assets 292.5  —  —  292.5 
Other assets 134.7  —  —  134.7 

Total assets $ 6,146.2  $ 270.4  $ (62.5) $ 6,354.1 
Liabilities

Loss and LAE $ 2,481.0  $ 34.7  $ (34.7) $ 2,481.0 
Unearned insurance premiums 1,026.1  3.9  (3.9) 1,026.1 
Debt 159.7  —  —  159.7 
Reinsurance payable 310.1  —  (23.9) 286.2 
Contingent consideration 328.3  —  —  328.3 
Other liabilities 247.1  .1  —  247.2 

Total liabilities 4,552.3  38.7  (62.5) 4,528.5 
Equity

White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity 1,128.7  231.7  —  1,360.4 
Noncontrolling interests 465.2  —  —  465.2 

Total equity 1,593.9  231.7  —  1,825.6 
Total liabilities and equity $ 6,146.2  $ 270.4  $ (62.5) $ 6,354.1 

Tangible book value and tangible capital:
Total equity $ 1,593.9  $ 231.7  $ —  $ 1,825.6 
   Less: goodwill and other intangible assets, net (248.6) —  —  (248.6)
   Plus: contingent consideration 328.3  —  —  328.3 
Total tangible book value 1,673.6  231.7  —  1,905.3 

Debt 159.7  —  —  159.7 
Total tangible capital $ 1,833.3  $ 231.7  $ —  $ 2,065.0 

Amount is net of $43.9 in deferred tax liabilities related to the intangible assets.
See “NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES” on page 85.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1) 

(2) 
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December 31, 2024

Millions Ark WM Outrigger Re
Eliminations and Segment

Adjustments Total

Assets
Fixed maturity investments, at fair value $ 1,565.1  $ —  $ —  $ 1,565.1 
Common equity securities, at fair value 425.4  —  —  425.4 
Short-term investments, at fair value 397.7  203.7  —  601.4 
Other long-term investments 547.8  —  —  547.8 

Total investments 2,936.0  203.7  —  3,139.7 
Cash 141.1  .1  —  141.2 
Reinsurance recoverables 628.2  —  (39.2) 589.0 
Insurance premiums receivable 768.6  30.9  (30.9) 768.6 
Deferred acquisition costs 164.4  .8  —  165.2 
Goodwill and other intangible assets 292.5  —  —  292.5 
Other assets 202.8  —  —  202.8 

Total assets $ 5,133.6  $ 235.5  $ (70.1) $ 5,299.0 
Liabilities

Loss and LAE $ 2,127.5  $ 34.9  $ (34.9) $ 2,127.5 
Unearned insurance premiums 853.3  4.3  (4.3) 853.3 
Debt 154.5  —  —  154.5 
Reinsurance payable 180.4  —  (30.9) 149.5 
Contingent consideration 155.3  —  —  155.3 
Other liabilities 224.7  —  —  224.7 

Total liabilities 3,695.7  39.2  (70.1) 3,664.8 
Equity

White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity 1,027.5  196.3  —  1,223.8 
Noncontrolling interests 410.4  —  —  410.4 

Total equity 1,437.9  196.3  —  1,634.2 
Total liabilities and equity $ 5,133.6  $ 235.5  $ (70.1) $ 5,299.0 

Tangible book value and tangible capital:
Total equity $ 1,437.9  $ 196.3  $ —  $ 1,634.2 
   Less: goodwill and other intangible assets, net (248.6) —  —  (248.6)
   Plus: contingent consideration 155.3  —  —  155.3 
Total tangible book value 1,344.6  196.3  —  1,540.9 

Debt 154.5  —  —  154.5 
Total tangible capital $ 1,499.1  $ 196.3  $ —  $ 1,695.4 

Amount is net of $43.9 in deferred tax liabilities related to the intangible assets.
See “NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES” on page 85.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1) 
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HG Global

HG Global was established to fund the startup of BAM and, through its reinsurance subsidiary HG Re, to provide up to 15%-of-par, first-loss reinsurance protection for policies underwritten by
BAM.
The following tables present the components of pre-tax income (loss) included in the HG Global segment for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023. The HG Global segment consists of
HG Global, which includes HG Re and its other wholly-owned subsidiaries, and, prior to its deconsolidation on July 1, 2024, BAM. Through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations are presented
within the HG Global segment.

  December 31, 2025
Millions

Direct written premiums $ — 
Assumed written premiums 61.4 
Gross written premiums 61.4 

Ceded written premiums — 
Net written premiums $ 61.4 

Earned insurance premiums $ 30.8 
Net investment income 27.1 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 23.2 
Interest income from BAM Surplus Notes 29.8 
Change in fair value of BAM Surplus Notes (37.5)
Other revenues 1.0 
Total revenues 74.4 

Acquisition expenses 8.0 
General and administrative expenses 3.1 
Interest expense 17.4 
Total expenses 28.5 

Pre-tax income (loss) $ 45.9 

Amount includes $0.8 of intercompany revenues that are eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For segment reporting, HG Global’s intercompany revenues included within the HG Global segment are
eliminated against the offsetting intercompany expense included within Other Operations.
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  December 31, 2024
Millions HG Global BAM Eliminations Total

Direct written premiums $ —  $ 24.1  $ —  $ 24.1 
Assumed written premiums 52.4  —  (20.5) 31.9 
Gross written premiums 52.4  24.1  (20.5) 56.0 

Ceded written premiums —  (20.5) 20.5  — 
Net written premiums $ 52.4  $ 3.6  $ —  $ 56.0 

Earned insurance premiums $ 28.9  $ 2.8  $ —  $ 31.7 
Net investment income 23.4  8.8  —  32.2 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) (6.4) (5.1) —  (11.5)
Interest income from BAM Surplus Notes 29.0  —  (13.2) 15.8 
Change in fair value of BAM Surplus Notes .5  —  —  .5 
Unrealized loss on deconsolidation of BAM (114.5) —  —  (114.5)
Other revenues .6  1.1  —  1.7 
Total revenues (38.5) 7.6  (13.2) (44.1)

Acquisition expenses 7.8  .4  —  8.2 
General and administrative expenses 2.2  33.5  —  35.7 
Interest expense 17.7  —  —  17.7 
Interest expense from BAM Surplus Notes —  13.2  (13.2) — 
Total expenses 27.7  47.1  (13.2) 61.6 

Pre-tax income (loss) $ (66.2) $ (39.5) $ —  $ (105.7)
Supplemental information:

MSC collected $ —  $ 26.0  $ —  $ 26.0 

Effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. For the period from January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations were presented within the HG Global segment.
Upon the deconsolidation of BAM, the BAM Surplus Notes, including accrued interest receivable, were fair valued in accordance with GAAP at $387.4, which resulted in an unrealized loss on deconsolidation of $114.5.
Amount includes $0.5 of intercompany revenues that are eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For segment reporting, HG Global’s intercompany revenues included within the HG Global segment are eliminated
against the offsetting intercompany expense included within Other Operations
Amount includes $1.0 of intercompany interest expense that is eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For segment reporting, HG Global’s intercompany interest expense included within the HG Global segment is
eliminated against the offsetting intercompany interest income included within Other Operations.
MSC collected are recorded directly to BAM’s equity, which was recorded as noncontrolling interests on White Mountains’s balance sheet through June 30, 2024.
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  December 31, 2023
Millions HG Global BAM Eliminations Total

Direct written premiums $ —  $ 58.6  $ —  $ 58.6 
Assumed written premiums 50.1  —  (50.1) — 
Gross written premiums 50.1  58.6  (50.1) 58.6 

Ceded written premiums —  (50.1) 50.1  — 
Net written premiums $ 50.1  $ 8.5  $ —  $ 58.6 

Earned insurance premiums $ 26.0  $ 5.2  $ —  $ 31.2 
Net investment income 17.1  14.6  —  31.7 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 13.6  13.0  —  26.6 
Interest income from BAM Surplus Notes 26.2  —  (26.2) — 
Other revenues —  2.9  —  2.9 
Total revenues 82.9  35.7  (26.2) 92.4 

Acquisition expenses 7.4  1.2  —  8.6 
General and administrative expenses 2.8  66.1  —  68.9 
Interest expense 17.0  —  —  17.0 
Interest expense from BAM Surplus Notes —  26.2  (26.2) — 
Total expenses 27.2  93.5  (26.2) 94.5 

Pre-tax income (loss) $ 55.7  $ (57.8) $ —  $ (2.1)
Supplemental information:

MSC collected $ —  $ 72.8  $ —  $ 72.8 

Amount includes $0.5 of intercompany interest expense that is eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For segment reporting, HG Global’s intercompany interest expense included within the HG Global
segment is eliminated against the offsetting intercompany interest income included within Other Operations.

MSC collected are recorded directly to BAM’s equity, which is recorded as noncontrolling interests on White Mountains’s balance sheet.

HG Global Results—Year Ended December 31, 2025 versus Year Ended December 31, 2024
HG Global reported gross written premiums of $61 million and earned premiums of $31 million in 2025 compared to gross written premiums of $52 million and earned premiums of $29 million in
2024. HG Global reported gross written premiums net of ceding commission paid of $43 million in 2025 compared to $37 million in 2024. HG Global’s total par value of policies assumed, which
represents its first-loss exposure on policies assumed from BAM, was $3,170 million in 2025, of which $2,718 million was in the primary market and $452 million in the secondary market, compared
to $2,952 million in 2024, of which $2,614 million was in the primary market and $338 million in the secondary market. The increase in primary market par assumed was driven by increased
municipal bond issuance. The increase in secondary market par assumed was driven by increased uncertainty in financial markets, which created more demand for bond insurance.
HG Global’s total gross pricing was 194 basis points in 2025, compared to 177 basis points in 2024. Pricing in the primary market increased to 160 basis points in 2025 compared to 140 basis points
in 2024, due to an increase in the volume of large, higher-priced issuances insured by BAM in 2025. Pricing in the secondary market, which is more transaction specific than pricing in the primary
market, decreased to 398 basis points in 2025 compared to 464 basis points in 2024, due to a decrease in the volume and pricing of larger secondary market issuances insured by BAM in 2025. Total
pricing net of ceding commission paid increased to 136 basis points in 2025 compared to 125 basis points in 2024.
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The following table presents HG Global’s par value assumed, reinsurance premiums and pricing for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Year Ended December 31,
$ in Millions 2025 2024

Par value assumed:
Par value of primary market policies assumed $ 2,718.2 $ 2,614.0
Par value of secondary market policies assumed 451.8 338.4

Total par value of policies assumed $ 3,170.0 $ 2,952.4

Reinsurance premiums:
Gross written premiums from primary market $ 43.4 $ 36.7
Gross written premiums from secondary market 18.0 15.7

Total gross written premiums 61.4 52.4
Ceding commission paid 18.3 15.4

Total gross written premiums net of ceding commission paid $ 43.1 $ 37.0

Earned premiums $ 30.8 $ 28.9

Pricing:
Gross pricing from primary market 160 bps 140 bps
Gross pricing from secondary market 398 bps 464 bps

Total gross pricing 194 bps 177 bps

Total pricing net of ceding commission paid 136 bps 125 bps

 For capital appreciation bonds, par is adjusted to the estimated equivalent par value for current interest paying bonds.

HG Global reported pre-tax income (loss) of $46 million in 2025 compared to $(66) million in 2024. HG Global’s results included net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) on its fixed
income portfolio of $23 million in 2025 compared to $(6) million in 2024, driven by movements in interest rates. HG Global’s results included interest income on the BAM Surplus Notes of $30
million in 2025 compared to $29 million in 2024. HG Global’s results in 2025 included a $38 million decline in the fair value of the BAM surplus notes, which was driven by changes in certain key
inputs used in the discounted cash flow analysis. HG Global’s results in 2024 included an increase $1 million in the fair value of the BAM surplus notes. In addition, HG Global’s results in 2024
included the $115 million unrealized loss on deconsolidation of BAM. See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee Insurance - BAM Surplus Notes” on page F-61. HG Global’s results in 2025
also included the reversal of the $22 million deferred tax asset associated with the Bermuda economic transition adjustment.
During 2025, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $35 million. Of these payments, $24 million was a repayment of principal held in the
Supplemental Trust, less than $1 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $11 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
During 2024, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $30 million. Of these payments, $21 million was a repayment of principal held in the
Supplemental Trust, $1 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $8 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
During 2025, HG Re received a distribution from the Supplemental Trust of $61 million, which consisted of an assignment of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes of $30 million and a cash
distribution of $31 million. During 2024, HG Re received a distribution from the Supplemental Trust of $80 million, which consisted of an assignment of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes
of $59 million and a cash distribution of $21 million.
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HG Global Results—Year Ended December 31, 2024 versus Year Ended December 31, 2023
Effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Upon deconsolidation, the BAM Surplus Notes, including accrued interest receivable, were fair valued in accordance with
GAAP at $387 million, which resulted in an unrealized loss on deconsolidation of $115 million. As of December 31, 2024, the BAM Surplus Notes were fair valued at $382 million. The decrease in
fair value of $5 million was driven by a $22 million cash payment of principal and interest, partially offset by $16 million of accrued interest and a $1 million increase in fair value as a result of lower
market interest rates.
HG Global reported gross written premiums of $52 million and earned premiums of $29 million in 2024 compared to gross written premiums of $50 million and earned premiums of $26 million in
2023. HG Global reported gross written premiums net of ceding commission paid of $37 million in 2024 compared to $35 million in 2023. HG Global’s total par value of policies assumed, which
represents its first-loss exposure on policies assumed from BAM, was $2,952 million in 2024, of which $2,614 million was in the primary market and $338 million in the secondary market, compared
to $2,356 million in 2023, of which $1,930 million was in the primary market and $426 million in the secondary market.
HG Global’s total gross pricing was 177 basis points in 2024 compared to 213 basis points in 2023. Pricing in the primary market decreased to 140 basis points in 2024 compared to 164 basis points
in 2023, due to tighter municipal bond spreads and an increase in the volume of large, higher-credit issuances insured by BAM. Pricing in the secondary market, which is more transaction specific
than pricing in the primary market, increased to 464 basis points in 2024 compared to 434 basis points in 2023. Total pricing net of ceding commission paid decreased to 125 basis points in 2024
compared to 148 basis points in 2023.
The following table presents HG Global’s par value assumed, reinsurance premiums and pricing for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
$ in Millions 2024 2023

Par value assumed:
Par value of primary market policies assumed $ 2,614.0 $ 1,929.9
Par value of secondary market policies assumed 338.4 426.4

Total par value of policies assumed $ 2,952.4 $ 2,356.3

Reinsurance premiums:
Gross written premiums from primary market $ 36.7 $ 31.6
Gross written premiums from secondary market 15.7 18.5

Total gross written premiums 52.4 50.1
Ceding commission paid 15.4 15.2

Total gross written premiums net of ceding commission paid $ 37.0 $ 34.9

Earned premiums $ 28.9 $ 26.0

Pricing:
Gross pricing from primary market 140 bps 164 bps
Gross pricing from secondary market 464 bps 434 bps

Total gross pricing 177 bps 213 bps

Total pricing net of ceding commission paid 125 bps 148 bps
 For capital appreciation bonds, par is adjusted to the estimated equivalent par value for current interest paying bonds.



HG Global reported pre-tax income (loss) of $(66) million in 2024 compared to $56 million in 2023. The change in pre-tax income (loss) was driven primarily by the loss on deconsolidation of BAM
of $115 million in 2024. HG Global’s results included net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) on its fixed income portfolio of $(6) million in 2024 compared to $14 million in 2023,
driven by movements in interest rates. HG Global’s results included interest income on the BAM Surplus Notes of $29 million in 2024 compared to $26 million in 2023. The increase in interest
income is driven by an increase in the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes in 2024. See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee Insurance - BAM Surplus Notes” on page F-61. HG Global’s
results also included a $5 million net deferred tax benefit related to the Bermuda economic transition adjustment in 2024 compared to $17 million in 2023.
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During 2024, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $30 million. Of these payments, $21 million was a repayment of principal held in the
Supplemental Trust, $1 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $8 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
During 2023, HG Global received a cash payment of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes of $27 million. Of this payment, $18 million was a repayment of principal held in the
Supplemental Trust, $2 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $7 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
During 2024, HG Re received a distribution out of the Supplemental Trust of $80 million, which was comprised of the assignment of $59 million of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes and a
cash distribution of $21 million. During 2023, HG Re did not receive any distributions out of the Supplemental Trust.

HG Global Balance Sheets
The following tables present amounts for the HG Global segment that are presented within White Mountains’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31,
Millions 2025 2024

Assets
Fixed maturity investments, at fair value $ 693.4  $ 612.1 
Short-term investments, at fair value 90.8  55.5 

Total investments 784.2  667.6 
Cash .1  11.5 
BAM Surplus Notes, at fair value 339.0  381.7 
Insurance premiums receivable 11.4  4.4 
Deferred acquisition costs 96.9  86.6 
Other assets 5.2  27.6 

Total assets $ 1,236.8  $ 1,179.4 
Liabilities

Preferred dividends payable to White Mountains $ 527.2  $ 462.1 
Preferred dividends payable to noncontrolling interests 16.3  14.2 
Unearned insurance premiums 327.9  297.3 
Debt 147.8  147.4 
Accrued incentive compensation 1.8  1.4 
Other liabilities 5.7  3.8 

Total liabilities 1,026.7  926.2 
Equity
White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity 228.5  266.6 
Noncontrolling interests (18.4) (13.4)

Total equity 210.1  253.2 
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,236.8  $ 1,179.4 

HG Global total equity after intercompany eliminations:
White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity $ 228.5  $ 266.6 
Preferred dividends payable to White Mountains elimination 527.2  462.1 

HG Global total equity attributable to White Mountains’s common
  shareholders after intercompany eliminations $ 755.7  $ 728.7 

The fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes includes accrued interest receivable.
HG Global’s preferred dividends payable to White Mountains are eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For segment reporting, these amounts are included within the HG Global segment and are eliminated against

the offsetting receivables included within Other Operations.
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Kudu

Kudu provides capital solutions for boutique asset and wealth managers for a variety of purposes, including generational ownership transfers, management buyouts, acquisition and growth finance
and legacy partner liquidity. Kudu also provides strategic advice to managers from time to time.
Kudu deployed a total of $197 million, including transaction costs, into three new asset management firms in 2025. As of December 31, 2025, Kudu had deployed a total of $1.2 billion, including
transaction costs, into 30 asset and wealth management firms globally, including three that have been exited. As of December 31, 2025, the asset and wealth management firms have combined assets
under management (“AUM”) of approximately $153 billion, spanning a range of asset classes, including real estate, real assets, wealth management, hedge funds, private equity and alternative credit
strategies. Since inception, Kudu’s capital was deployed at an initial average gross cash yield of 9.3% based on expected cash flows in the first year following deployment.
The following table presents the components of GAAP net income (loss), EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA included in the Kudu segment for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Net investment income $ 78.7  $ 66.7  $ 71.0 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 103.5  51.3  106.1 
Other revenues 1.2  .8  — 

Total revenues 183.4  118.8  177.1 
General and administrative expenses 17.9  15.4  19.4 
Interest expense 25.9  22.1  21.2 

Total expenses 43.8  37.5  40.6 
GAAP pre-tax income (loss) 139.6  81.3  136.5 

Income tax (expense) benefit (24.2) (16.8) (31.9)
GAAP net income (loss) 115.4  64.5  104.6 

Add back:
Interest expense 25.9  22.1  21.2 
Income tax expense (benefit) 24.2  16.8  31.9 
General and administrative expenses – depreciation .2  .1  .1 
Amortization of other intangible assets .3  .3  .3 

EBITDA 166.0  103.8  158.1 
Exclude:

Net realized and unrealized investment (gains) losses (103.5) (51.3) (106.1)
Non-cash equity-based compensation expense .5  .3  1.0 
Transaction expenses 1.9  1.7  3.5 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 64.9  $ 54.5  $ 56.5 

 Net investment income includes revenues from Participation Contracts and income from short-term and other long-term investments.
 See “NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES” on page 85.
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The following table presents the changes to the fair value of Kudu’s Participation Contracts for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024:
December 31,

Millions 2025 2024

Beginning balance of Kudu’s Participation Contracts $ 1,008.4  $ 890.5 
   Contributions to Participation Contracts 201.7  103.5 
   Proceeds from Participation Contracts sold (28.2) (37.5)

Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) on Participation Contracts
   sold and pending sale 7.6  (6.3)
Net unrealized investment gains (losses) on Participation Contracts - all other 95.5  58.2 

Ending balance of Kudu’s Participation Contracts $ 1,285.0  $ 1,008.4 

 As of December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, Kudu’s other long-term investments also include $6.4, $5.6 and $5.8 related to a private debt instrument.
 Includes $6.6 of non-cash contributions to (proceeds from) Participation Contracts for the year ended December 31, 2025.
 Includes $28.1 of proceeds receivable from Participation Contracts sold during the year ended December 31, 2024.
 Includes net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) recognized from Participation Contracts beginning in the quarter a contract is classified as pending sale.
 Includes net unrealized investment gains (losses) recognized from (i) ongoing Participation Contracts and (ii) Participation Contracts prior to classification as pending sale.

Kudu Results — Year Ended December 31, 2025 versus Year Ended December 31, 2024
Kudu reported total revenues of $183 million, pre-tax income of $140 million and adjusted EBITDA of $65 million in 2025 compared to total revenues of $119 million, pre-tax income of $81 million
and adjusted EBITDA of $55 million in 2024.
Total revenues, pre-tax income and adjusted EBITDA included $79 million of net investment income in 2025 compared to $67 million in 2024. The increase in net investment income was driven
primarily by amounts earned from new deployments that Kudu made in 2024 and 2025. Total revenues and pre-tax income also included $104 million of net realized and unrealized investment gains
in 2025 compared to $51 million in 2024. Net realized and unrealized investment gains in 2025 were driven by an increase in the fair value of Kudu’s Participation Contracts, primarily due to growth
in assets under management at several managers and foreign currency exchange gains from a weakening U.S. dollar. Net realized and unrealized investment gains in 2024 were driven by an increase
in the fair value of Kudu’s Participation Contracts, primarily due to growth in assets under management at several managers and lower discount rates across the portfolio, partially offset by foreign
currency exchange losses resulting from a strengthening U.S. dollar and an unrealized loss from a publicly listed security received by Kudu in a prior sales transaction.

Kudu Results—Year Ended December 31, 2024 versus Year Ended December 31, 2023
Kudu reported total revenues of $119 million, pre-tax income of $81 million and adjusted EBITDA of $55 million in 2024 compared to total revenues of $177 million, pre-tax income of $137 million
and adjusted EBITDA of $57 million in 2023.
Total revenues, pre-tax income and adjusted EBITDA included $67 million of net investment income in 2024 compared to $71 million in 2023. The decrease in net investment income was driven
primarily by a $12 million realization of carried
interest for one of Kudu’s Participation Contracts in 2023, partially offset by amounts earned from new deployments that Kudu made during 2023 and 2024. Total revenues and pre-tax income also
included $51 million of net realized and unrealized investment gains in 2024 compared to $106 million in 2023. Net realized and unrealized investment gains in 2024 were driven by an increase in
the fair value of Kudu’s Participation Contracts, primarily due to growth in assets under management at several managers and lower discount rates across the portfolio, partially offset by foreign
currency exchange losses resulting from a strengthening U.S. dollar and an unrealized loss from a publicly listed security received by Kudu in a prior sales transaction. Net realized and unrealized
investment gains in 2023 were driven by an increase in the fair value of Kudu’s Participation Contracts, primarily due to a step-up in valuation related to a pending transaction, lower discount rates
across the portfolio and growth in assets under management at several managers.
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Bamboo

On January 2, 2024, White Mountains acquired a controlling interest in Bamboo.
On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the Bamboo Sale Transaction. As a result, White Mountains deconsolidated the Bamboo Group on December 5, 2025, and Bamboo is no longer a
reportable segment. Through December 5, 2025, Bamboo’s results of operations are presented within the Bamboo segment. White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in the Bamboo SPV is
accounted for at fair value in other long-term investments within Other Operations. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
Bamboo is a capital-light, tech- and data-enabled insurance distribution platform providing homeowners’ insurance and related products to the residential property market in California and, beginning
in the third quarter of 2025, in Texas. Bamboo operates primarily through Bamboo MGA, its full-service MGA business, where the company manages all aspects of the placement process on behalf
of its Capacity Providers, including product development, marketing, underwriting, policy issuance and claims oversight, and it earns commissions based on the volume and profitability of the
insurance that it places.
The following table presents the components of GAAP net income (loss), MGA net income (loss), MGA EBITDA and MGA adjusted EBITDA included in White Mountains’s Bamboo segment for
the period from January 1, 2025 to December 5, 2025 and for the year ended December 31, 2024:

Millions
January 1, 2025 -
December 5, 2025

Year Ended
December 31, 2024

Commission and fee revenues $ 211.4  $ 134.6 
Earned insurance premiums 26.7  39.4 
Other revenues 8.2  5.8 

Total revenues 246.3  179.8 
Broker commission expenses 72.0  51.3 
Loss and LAE 18.0  20.6 
Acquisition expenses 9.7  14.1 
General and administrative expenses 96.8  61.1 
Interest expense 9.7  — 

Total expenses 206.2  147.1 
   GAAP pre-tax income (loss) 40.1 32.7
Income tax (expense) benefit (12.0) (6.9)

GAAP net income (loss) 28.1  25.8 
Exclude:
Net (income) loss, Bamboo Captive 1.0  (1.0)

MGA net income (loss) 29.1 24.8
Add back:
Interest expense 9.7 — 
Income tax expense (benefit) 12.0 6.9
Depreciation expense 1.4  .3 
Amortization of other intangible assets 12.0 16.4 

MGA EBITDA 64.2 48.4
Exclude:
Non-cash equity-based compensation expense 19.8 1.6
Software implementation expenses 4.3 1.9
Restructuring expenses 2.3 .8 
Transaction expenses .8 — 
   MGA adjusted EBITDA $ 91.4  $ 52.7 

See “NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES” on page 85.
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Bamboo Results—Period ended December 5, 2025 versus Year Ended December 31, 2024
Bamboo reported commission and fee revenues of $211 million and pre-tax income of $40 million for the period from January 1, 2025 to December 5, 2025, while Bamboo reported commission and
fee revenues of $135 million and pre-tax income of $33 million for the year ended December 31, 2024. Bamboo reported MGA pre-tax income of $41 million and MGA adjusted EBITDA of
$91 million for the period from January 1, 2025 to December 5, 2025, while Bamboo reported MGA pre-tax income of $32 million and MGA adjusted EBITDA of $53 million for the year ended
December 31, 2024.

Managed Premiums
Managed premiums represent the total premiums placed by Bamboo during the period. Managed premiums were $705 million for the period from January 1, 2025 to December 5, 2025 and $484
million for the year ended December 31, 2024. The increase in managed premiums was driven by growth in the renewal book as well as new business volume.
The following table presents Bamboo’s managed premiums for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, which includes periods prior to White Mountains’s ownership of Bamboo and
subsequent to the deconsolidation of Bamboo. White Mountains believes this information is useful in understanding the overall growth in Bamboo’s premium base.

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

New $ 298.9  $ 301.5  $ 146.4 
Net renewals, endorsements, reinstatements and cancellations 466.9  182.6  68.6 

Total Managed Premiums $ 765.8  $ 484.1  $ 215.0 

 Total managed premiums were $705.2 for the period from January 1, 2025 to December 5, 2025, including $271.7 related to new
business and $433.5 related to net renewals, endorsements, reinstatements and cancellations.



Distinguished

On September 2, 2025, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Distinguished. White Mountains funded the Distinguished Transaction through a combination of cash on hand and
new borrowings by Distinguished. White Mountains paid $225 million of cash consideration, including a post-closing purchase price adjustment of $1 million. In addition, Distinguished borrowed
$50 million of incremental debt and utilized $7 million of cash on hand as part of the transaction. The consideration is subject to customary purchase price adjustments. At closing, White Mountains
owned 55.5%, inclusive of its 1.7% previously-held interest, of Distinguished on a basic units outstanding basis (43.6% on a fully-diluted/ fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s
equity incentives), while Distinguished management owned 4.2% of the basic units outstanding (24.7% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis). See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page
F-19.
Distinguished is a full-service MGA and program administrator for specialty property and casualty insurance. Distinguished places insurance across a diversified portfolio of programs broadly
grouped into two verticals. The ScaleCo vertical consists of established programs, primarily focused on real estate and hospitality end markets. The GrowthCo vertical consists of start-up programs,
focused on a diversified set of specialty property and casualty insurance products across multiple industries. On behalf of its insurance carrier partners, Distinguished typically manages all aspects of
the placement process, including product development, marketing, underwriting and policy issuance. Distinguished earns commissions based on the volume and profitability of the insurance that it
places. Distinguished does not retain insurance risk.

(1)

(1)
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The following table presents the components of GAAP net income (loss), ScaleCo net income (loss), ScaleCo EBITDA and ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA included in White Mountains’s Distinguished
segment for the period from September 2, 2025, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2025:

Millions
September 2, 2025 -
December 31, 2025

Commission and fee revenues $ 56.7 
Other revenues 1.0 

Total revenues 57.7 
Broker commission expenses 22.1 
General and administrative expenses 47.0 
Interest expense 5.1 

Total expenses 74.2 
   GAAP pre-tax income (loss) (16.5)
Income tax (expense) benefit 2.6 

GAAP net income (loss) (13.9)
Exclude:
Net (income) loss, GrowthCo 9.8 

ScaleCo net income (loss) (4.1)
Add back:
Interest expense 5.1 
Income tax expense (benefit) (2.6)
Depreciation expense .2 
Amortization of other intangible assets 7.8 

ScaleCo EBITDA 6.4 
Exclude:
Non-cash equity-based compensation expense 2.2 
Transaction expenses .5 
   ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA $ 9.1 

See “NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES” on page 85.



Distinguished Results – Period from September 2, 2025 through December 31, 2025
Distinguished reported commission and fee revenues of $57 million, pre-tax loss of $17 million and ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA of $9 million for the period from September 2, 2025 through
December 31, 2025.

Managed Premiums and Commission and Fee Revenues
Managed premiums, which represent the total premiums placed by Distinguished, were $188 million for the period from September 2, 2025 through December 31, 2025. The following table presents
Distinguished’s managed premiums and commission and fee revenues by vertical for the period from September 2, 2025 through December 31, 2025.

September 2, 2025 - December 31, 2025
Millions Managed Premiums Commission and Fee Revenues

ScaleCo $ 141.1  $ 41.3 
GrowthCo 46.8  15.4 
   Total $ 187.9  $ 56.7 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, Distinguished’s total managed premiums were $568 million, which increased 6% compared to the year ended December 31, 2024. This includes periods prior
to White Mountains’s ownership of Distinguished, which White Mountains believes is useful in understanding the overall size and growth in Distinguished’s premium base.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1) 
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Other Operations

On December 5, 2025, White Mountains closed the Bamboo Sale Transaction. White Mountains received net cash proceeds at closing of $848 million and retained an indirect equity interest valued at
$250 million. White Mountains’s indirect equity interest is held through the Bamboo SPV. White Mountains’s Other Operations recognized a net gain of $816 million, which was comprised of an
$849 million net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group, partially offset by $33 million of parent company compensation costs recorded within general and administrative expenses. See Note 2 —
“Significant Transactions” on page F-19.
The following table presents the components of pre-tax income (loss) included in White Mountains’s Other Operations for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Earned insurance premiums $ 22.2  $ 32.7  $ — 
Net investment income 32.1  35.6  30.1 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 80.0  57.0  188.5 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) from 


   investment in MediaAlpha 29.6  38.0  27.1 
Commission and fee revenues 16.4  14.8  13.2 
Net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group 849.3  —  — 
Other revenues 200.6  56.8  80.5 

Total revenues 1,230.2  234.9  339.4 
Loss and LAE 20.0  12.1  — 
Acquisition expenses 8.3  12.1  — 
Cost of sales 151.8  29.6  40.4 
General and administrative expenses 236.7  169.5  182.3 
Interest expense 3.2  2.5  3.7 

Total expenses 420.0  225.8  226.4 
Pre-tax income (loss) $ 810.2  $ 9.1  $ 113.0 

Other Operations Results—Year Ended December 31, 2025 versus Year Ended December 31, 2024
    White Mountains’s Other Operations reported pre-tax income of $810 million in 2025 compared to $9 million in 2024. Results in 2025 were driven primarily by the Bamboo Sale Transaction,
which resulted in a net gain of $816 million, including the impact of parent company compensation costs recorded within general and administrative expenses. White Mountains’s Other Operations
reported unrealized investment gains from its investment in MediaAlpha of $30 million in 2025 compared to net realized and unrealized investment gains of $38 million in 2024. Excluding
MediaAlpha, White Mountains’s Other Operations reported net realized and unrealized investment gains of $80 million in 2025 compared to $57 million in 2024. The increase in net realized and
unrealized investment gains was driven primarily by higher gains from other long-term investments in 2025 compared to 2024. White Mountains’s Other Operations reported net investment income
of $32 million in 2025 compared to $36 million in 2024. See “Summary of Investment Results” on page 74.
White Mountains’s Other Operations reported $201 million of other revenues in 2025 compared to $57 million in 2024. White Mountains’s Other Operations reported $152 million of cost of sales in
2025 compared to $30 million in 2024. The increases in other revenues and cost of sales were driven primarily by the acquisition of Enterprise Solutions by WTM Partners in 2025.
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White Mountains’s Other Operations reported general and administrative expenses of $237 million in 2025 compared to $170 million in 2024. The increase in general and administrative expenses
was driven primarily by higher incentive compensation costs, largely in connection with the Bamboo Sale Transaction, higher transaction costs and the consolidation of Enterprise Solutions. General
and administrative expenses included $120 million of parent company compensation and benefits in 2025 compared to $92 million in 2024.
The Bamboo CRVs reported $5 million of pre-tax loss in 2025 compared to $9 million of pre-tax income in 2024. The Bamboo CRVs’ results included earned premiums of $22 million, loss and LAE
of $20 million and acquisition expenses of $8 million in 2025 compared to earned premiums of $33 million, loss and LAE of $12 million and acquisition expenses of $12 million in 2024. Loss and
LAE in 2025 included approximately $12 million related to the January 2025 California wildfires.

Share Repurchases
In the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains repurchased and retired 100,581 of its common shares for $203 million at an average share price of $2,013.67, or 92% of White Mountains’s
book value per share as of December 31, 2025. This included 64,064 shares repurchased through the self-tender offer in December.

Other Operations Results—Year Ended December 31, 2024 versus Year Ended December 31, 2023
White Mountains’s Other Operations reported pre-tax income of $9 million in 2024 compared to $113 million in 2023. White Mountains’s Other Operations reported net realized and unrealized
investment gains from its investment in MediaAlpha of $38 million in 2024 compared to unrealized investment gains of $27 million in 2023. Excluding MediaAlpha, White Mountains’s Other
Operations reported net realized and unrealized investment gains of $57 million in 2024 compared to $189 million in 2023. The decrease in net realized and unrealized investment gains was driven
primarily by lower unrealized gains from other long-term investments in 2024 compared to 2023. White Mountains’s Other Operations reported net investment income of $36 million in 2024
compared to $30 million in 2023. See “Summary of Investment Results” on page 74.
White Mountains’s Other Operations reported $57 million of other revenues in 2024 compared to $81 million in 2023. White Mountains’s Other Operations reported $30 million of cost of sales in
2024 compared to $40 million in 2023. The decreases in other revenues and cost of sales were driven primarily by a business sold within Other Operations in 2023.
White Mountains’s Other Operations reported general and administrative expenses of $170 million in 2024 compared to $182 million in 2023. General and administrative expenses included $92
million of parent company compensation and benefits in 2024 compared to $94 million in 2023.
White Mountains’s Other Operations reported $9 million of pre-tax income in 2024 related to the Bamboo CRV that incepted on April 1, 2024. The Bamboo CRV’s results included earned premiums
of $33 million, loss and LAE of $12 million and acquisition expenses of $12 million.

Share Repurchases
In the year ended December 31, 2024, White Mountains repurchased and retired 5,269 of its common shares for $8 million at an average share price of $1,505.01.
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II. Summary of Investment Results
 
White Mountains’s total investment results include results from all segments. For purposes of discussing rates of return, percentages are presented gross of management fees and trading expenses.
Effective December 5, 2025, White Mountains no longer consolidates Bamboo. Through December 5, 2025, White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements included Bamboo’s investment
results. Effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Through June 30, 2024, White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements included BAM’s investment results. See
Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19.

Gross Investment Returns and Benchmark Returns
The following table presents the pre-tax time-weighted investment returns for White Mountains’s consolidated portfolio for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Fixed income investments 5.9 % 4.3 % 5.8 %
Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Aggregate Index 7.5 % 2.5 % 5.2 %

Common equity securities 10.6 % 11.3 % 13.4 %
Investment in MediaAlpha 14.7 % (0.9)% 11.8 %
Other long-term investments 13.2 % 8.9 % 20.6 %

Total common equity securities, investment in MediaAlpha and other
long-term


   investments 13.1 % 10.0 % 18.5 %
Total common equity securities and other long-term investments 13.0 % 9.4 % 19.0 %

S&P 500 Index (total return) 17.9 % 25.0 % 26.3 %
Total consolidated portfolio 9.1 % 6.9 % 11.4 %
Total consolidated portfolio - excluding MediaAlpha 8.9 % 6.5 % 11.4 %

See “NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES” on page 85.

Investment Returns—Year Ended December 31, 2025 versus Year Ended December 31, 2024
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 9.1% in 2025, which included $30 million of unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in
MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, the total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 8.9% in 2025. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2025 were driven primarily by net
investment income and net unrealized investment gains from other long-term investments, net investment income from the fixed income portfolio and net realized gains from common equity
securities.
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.9% in 2024, which included $38 million of
net realized and unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, the
total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.5% in 2024. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2024
were driven primarily by net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from other long-term investments, net investment income from the fixed income portfolio and net
unrealized gains from common equity securities.

Fixed Income Results
White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio, including short-term investments, totaled $4.7 billion and $3.5 billion as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, which represented 56% and 54% of total
invested assets. The duration of White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio, including short-term investments, was 1.5 years and 1.9 years as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. The change in the fair
value and duration was driven primarily by cash inflows into the fixed income portfolio, principally related to the proceeds from the Bamboo Sale Transaction. White Mountains’s fixed income
portfolio includes fixed maturity and short-term investments held on deposit or as collateral. See Note 3 — “Investment Securities” on page F-23.
White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio returned 5.9% in 2025 compared to 4.3% in 2024, underperforming and outperforming the Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Aggregate Index returns of 7.5%
and 2.5% for the comparable periods. Results in 2025 were driven primarily by net investment income and White Mountains’s short duration positioning as interest rates declined in the period.
Results in 2024 were driven primarily by net investment income.

(1)

(1) 
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Common Equity Securities, Investment in MediaAlpha and Other Long-Term Investments Results
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments totaled $3.7 billion and $3.0 billion as of December 31, 2025 and 2024,
which represented 44% and 46% of total invested assets. The change was driven primarily by increased exposure to other long-term investments, principally due to investments in new unconsolidated
equities and an increase in the fair value of Kudu’s Participation Contracts. See Note 3 — “Investment Securities” on page F-23.
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments returned 13.1% in 2025, which included $30 million of unrealized
investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities and other long-term investments returned 13.0% in 2025. White
Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments returned 10.0% in 2024, which included $38 million of net realized and unrealized
investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities and other long-term investments returned 9.4% in 2024.
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities generally consists of international listed equity funds, primarily held at Ark, and passive ETFs. White Mountains’s ETFs seek to provide
investment results generally corresponding to the performance of the S&P 500 Index. White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities was $483 million and $650 million as of December
31, 2025 and 2024. The decrease in common equity securities in 2025 was due to the sale of White Mountains’s ETF portfolio in the first half of 2025 to fund planned capital deployments. See Note
2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19. Subsequent to the Bamboo Sale Transaction, White Mountains began to reestablish its ETF portfolio.
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities returned 10.6% in 2025 compared to 11.3% in 2024, underperforming the S&P 500 Index returns of 17.9% and 25.0% for the comparable
periods. The underperformance in each period was driven primarily by certain international listed equity funds that employ a market neutral strategy. In 2025, the underperformance was also
attributable to the sale of White Mountains’s ETF portfolio in the first half of the year.
White Mountains maintains a portfolio of other long-term investments that consists primarily of unconsolidated entities, including Kudu’s Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV,
PassportCard/DavidShield and the BroadStreet SPV, as well as private equity funds and hedge funds, a bank loan fund and Lloyd’s trust deposits. White Mountains’s portfolio of other long-term
investments totaled $3.0 billion and $2.2 billion as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.
White Mountains’s portfolio of other long-term investments returned 13.2% in 2025 compared to 8.9% in 2024. Returns for 2025 were driven primarily by net investment income and net realized and
unrealized investment gains from Kudu’s Participation Contracts, as well as net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from certain unconsolidated entities, private
equity funds and hedge funds. Returns for 2024 were driven primarily by net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from Kudu’s Participation Contracts, as well as net
unrealized investment gains from a bank loan fund and ILS funds.

Investment Returns—Year Ended December 31, 2024 versus Year Ended December 31, 2023
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.9% in 2024, which included $38 million of net realized and unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s
investment in MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, the total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets was 6.5% in 2024. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2024 were driven
primarily by net investment income and net unrealized investment gains from other long-term investments, net investment income from the fixed income portfolio and net unrealized gains from
common equity securities.
White Mountains’s total consolidated portfolio return on invested assets, both including and excluding White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha, was 11.4% in 2023. The total consolidated
portfolio return included $27 million of unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. Excluding MediaAlpha, investment returns in 2023 were driven primarily by
net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from the other long-term investments and fixed income portfolios.

Fixed Income Results
White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio, including short-term investments, totaled $3.5 billion and $3.6 billion as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, which represented 54% and 56% of total
invested assets. The duration of White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio, including short-term investments, was 1.9 years as of both December 31, 2024 and 2023. White Mountains’s fixed income
portfolio includes fixed maturity and short-term investments held on deposit or as collateral. See Note 3 — “Investment Securities” on page F-23.
White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio returned 4.3% in 2024 compared to 5.8% in 2023, outperforming the Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Aggregate Index returns of 2.5% and 5.2% for the
comparable periods. Results in 2024 were driven primarily by net investment income. Results in 2023 were driven primarily by net investment income and net unrealized investment gains as shorter-
term interest rates declined marginally in the period.
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Common Equity Securities, Investment in MediaAlpha and Other Long-Term Investments Results
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments totaled $3.0 billion and $2.8 billion as of December 31, 2024 and 2023,
which represented 46% and 44% of total invested assets. See Note 3 — “Investment Securities” on page F-23.
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments returned 10.0% in 2024, which included $38 million of net realized and
unrealized investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities and other long-term investments returned 9.4% in 2024.
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments returned 18.5% in 2023, which included $27 million of unrealized
investment gains from White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities and other long-term investments returned 19.0% in 2023.
White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities was $650 million and $538 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities returned
11.3% in 2024 compared to 13.4% in 2023, underperforming the S&P 500 Index returns of 25.0% and 26.3% for the comparable periods. The underperformance in 2024 and 2023 was driven
primarily by certain international listed equity funds that employ a market neutral strategy.
White Mountains’s portfolio of other long-term investments totaled $2.2 billion and $2.0 billion as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. White Mountains’s portfolio of other long-term investments
returned 8.9% in 2024 compared to 20.6% in 2023. Returns for 2024 were driven primarily by net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains from Kudu’s Participation
Contracts, as well as net unrealized investment gains from a bank loan fund and ILS funds. Returns for 2023 were driven primarily by net investment income and net realized and unrealized
investment gains from Kudu’s Participation Contracts, net realized and unrealized investment gains from private equity funds, hedge funds and unconsolidated entities, as well as net investment
income and unrealized gains from ILS funds.

Portfolio Composition

The following table presents the composition of White Mountains’s total investment portfolio as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

$ in Millions Carrying Value % of Total Carrying Value % of Total

Fixed maturity investments $ 2,770.5  33.3 % $ 2,511.6  38.8 %
Short-term investments 1,881.7  22.6  964.2  14.9 
Common equity securities 483.0  5.8  650.0  10.0 
Investment in MediaAlpha 231.2  2.8  201.6  3.1 
Other long-term investments 2,958.5  35.5  2,150.2  33.2 

Total investments $ 8,324.9  100.0 % $ 6,477.6  100.0 %

The following table presents the breakdown of White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 by credit class, based upon issuer credit ratings provided by Standard
& Poor’s, or if unrated by Standard & Poor’s, long-term obligation ratings provided by Moody’s:

December 31, 2025
$ in Millions Amortized Cost % of Total Carrying Value % of Total

U.S. government and government-sponsored
entities $ 826.0  29.8  % $ 814.2  29.4  %
AAA/Aaa 270.2  9.7  271.9  9.8 
AA/Aa 242.8  8.8  244.4  8.8 
A/A 713.1  25.7  711.7  25.7 
BBB/Baa 710.9  25.6  716.9  25.9 
BB/Ba 3.2  0.1  3.2  0.1 
Other/not rated 8.6  0.3  8.2  0.3 

  Total fixed maturity investments $ 2,774.8  100.0 % $ 2,770.5  100.0 %

Includes mortgage-backed securities, which carry the full faith and credit guarantee of the U.S. government (i.e., GNMA) or are guaranteed by a government sponsored entity (i.e., FNMA, FHLMC).

(1)

(1)
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December 31, 2024
$ in Millions Amortized Cost % of Total Carrying Value % of Total

U.S. government and government-sponsored entities $ 857.7  33.4  % $ 831.7  33.1  %
AAA/Aaa 154.7  6.0  154.3  6.1 
AA/Aa 221.4  8.6  215.9  8.6 
A/A 627.7  24.5  608.5  24.2 
BBB/Baa 693.7  27.0  688.7  27.5 
BB/Ba 5.5  0.2  5.4  0.2 
Other/not rated 8.5  0.3  7.1  0.3 

Total fixed maturity investments $ 2,569.2  100.0 % $ 2,511.6  100.0 %

Includes mortgage-backed securities, which carry the full faith and credit guarantee of the U.S. government (i.e., GNMA) or are guaranteed by a government sponsored entity (i.e., FNMA, FHLMC).

The following table presents the cost or amortized cost and carrying value of White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments by contractual maturity as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. Actual
maturities could differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay certain obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Millions
Cost or Amortized


Cost
Carrying

Value
Cost or Amortized


Cost
Carrying

Value

Due in one year or less $ 455.3  $ 455.2  $ 205.8  $ 203.9 
Due after one year through five years 1,349.8  1,354.1  1,494.5  1,478.7 
Due after five years through ten years 199.0  199.3  206.1  193.2 
Due after ten years 21.7  21.9  25.3  25.2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities and
   collateralized loan obligations 749.0  740.0  637.5  610.6 

Total fixed maturity investments $ 2,774.8  $ 2,770.5  $ 2,569.2  $ 2,511.6 

(1)

(1)
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The following table presents the composition of White Mountains’s other long-term investments portfolio as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
$ in Millions Carrying Value % of Total Carrying Value % of Total

Kudu’s Participation Contracts $ 1,285.0  43.4 % $ 1,008.4  46.9 %
Bamboo SPV 250.0  8.5  —  — 
PassportCard/DavidShield 170.0  5.7  150.0  7.0 
BroadStreet SPV 160.0  5.4  —  — 
Elementum 35.0  1.2  35.0  1.6 
Other unconsolidated entities 73.7  2.5  63.6  3.0 

Total unconsolidated entities 1,973.7  1,257.0 
Private equity funds and hedge funds 395.2  13.4  360.6  16.8 
Bank loan fund 308.5  10.4  264.7  12.3 
Lloyd’s trust deposits 180.4  6.1  149.9  7.0 
ILS funds 50.1  1.7  74.0  3.4 
Private debt instruments 16.9  0.6  14.9  0.7 
Other 33.7  1.1  29.1  1.3 

Total other long-term investments $ 2,958.5  100.0 % $ 2,150.2  100.0 %

Foreign Currency Exposure

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had foreign currency exposure on $376 million of net assets, primarily related to Ark/WM Outrigger’s non-U.S. contracts, Kudu’s non-U.S. Participation
Contracts and a private debt instrument, as well as certain other foreign consolidated and unconsolidated entities.
The following table presents the fair value of White Mountains’s foreign denominated net assets (liabilities) by segment as of December 31, 2025:



$ in Millions


Currency

Ark/

WM Outrigger Kudu Other Operations Total Fair Value

% of Total Shareholders’
Equity

CAD $ 109.4  $ 55.0  $ —  $ 164.4  2.7  %
AUD 54.4  76.5  —  130.9  2.1 
EUR (13.8) 64.9  —  51.1  0.8 
GBP 28.6  —  —  28.6  0.5 
All other —  —  1.4  1.4  — 

Total $ 178.6  $ 196.4  $ 1.4  $ 376.4  6.1 %
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III. Income Taxes

As of December 31, 2025, the primary jurisdictions in which the Company’s subsidiaries and branches operated and were subject to tax are Israel, Luxembourg, the United Kingdom and the United
States.
On December 15, 2022, European Union Member States voted to adopt the EU Minimum Tax Directive in conformity with the OECD Pillar Two initiative. The Pillar Two initiative includes a set of
model rules that are generally designed to impose a top-up tax on a large multinational enterprise group to the extent that the group is not subject to an effective tax rate of at least 15% in each
jurisdiction in which the group has a consolidated affiliate or permanent establishment. The EU Minimum Tax Directive required European Union Member States to enact conforming law by
December 31, 2023. The main rule of the EU Minimum Tax Directive, the IIR, was to become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2023, while the UTPR was to become
effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2024. The EU Minimum Tax Directive also permits European Union Member States to elect to apply a QDMTT for fiscal years
beginning on or after December 31, 2023.
On July 11, 2023, the United Kingdom enacted conforming Pillar Two legislation including the IIR and QDMTT, which became effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2023.
On March 20, 2025, the United Kingdom enacted legislation adopting the Pillar Two UTPR effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2024. Under the legislation, the effective date
of the UTPR is deferred until fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2029 for U.K. companies in consolidated groups that meet certain requirements. To qualify for the deferral, generally the
group must (i) have consolidated affiliates and permanent establishments in six or fewer countries and (ii) have no more than €50 million of net tangible assets outside of the country where the group
has the largest amount of net tangible assets. White Mountains expects to meet the requirements to be exempt from the U.K. UTPR until January 1, 2030.
On December 20, 2023, Luxembourg enacted conforming Pillar Two legislation including the IIR and QDMTT, which became effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2023, and
the UTPR, which became effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 31, 2024. The Luxembourg Pillar Two legislation defers the effective date of the QDMTT and UTPR until fiscal
years beginning on or after December 31, 2028 and 2029, respectively, for Luxembourg companies in consolidated groups that meet certain requirements. To qualify for the deferral, generally the
group must (i) have consolidated affiliates and permanent establishments in six or fewer countries and (ii) have no more than €50 million of net tangible assets outside of the country where the group
has the largest amount of net tangible assets. White Mountains expects to meet the requirements to be exempt from the Luxembourg QDMTT and UTPR until January 1, 2029 and 2030, respectively.
On December 27, 2023, Bermuda enacted a 15% corporate income tax that became effective on January 1, 2025. The Bermuda legislation defers the effective date for five years for Bermuda
companies in consolidated groups that meet certain requirements. To qualify for the deferral, generally the group must (i) have consolidated affiliates and permanent establishments in six or fewer
countries, (ii) have no more than €50 million of net tangible assets outside of the country where the group has the largest amount of net tangible assets and (iii) not have a consolidated Bermuda
affiliate or Bermuda permanent establishment directly or indirectly owned by a parent entity that is subject to the Pillar Two IIR in any jurisdiction. White Mountains expects to meet the requirements
to be exempt from the Bermuda corporate income tax until January 1, 2030.
The Bermuda legislation also provides for an optional economic transition adjustment that can decrease or increase future years’ taxable income. Under GAAP, this economic transition adjustment
was required to be recorded as a deferred tax asset or liability as of December 31, 2023 if a company intended to apply the adjustment to compute its taxable income. Accordingly, White Mountains
recognized a net deferred tax benefit of $68 million in 2023, of which $51 million was recognized at Ark and $17 million was recognized at HG Global. As of July 1, 2024, White Mountains no
longer consolidates BAM. As a result of the deconsolidation, the BAM Surplus Notes are recorded at fair value, which resulted in the reversal of a $5 million deferred tax liability related to the
economic transition adjustment, generating a $5 million deferred tax benefit in 2024. On December 11, 2025, Bermuda enacted legislation that changed the scope of assets and liabilities subject to the
economic transition adjustment. This legislation resulted in the reversal of a $5 million deferred tax liability related to the economic transition adjustment, generating a $5 million deferred tax benefit
in 2025.
On January 15, 2025, the OECD released administrative guidance on its Pillar Two model rules. The January 2025 OECD Administrative Guidance provides that, subject to limited exceptions,
deferred tax expense attributable to deferred tax assets resulting from the introduction of a new corporate income tax after November 30, 2021 is to be excluded when assessing whether a
multinational enterprise group has an effective tax rate of at least 15% in the jurisdiction that adopted the corporate income tax. Deferred tax assets associated with the economic transition adjustment
recorded under the Bermuda corporate income tax are expected to be within the scope of the January 2025 OECD Administrative Guidance.
On December 17, 2025, Luxembourg enacted legislation that adopts the January 2025 OECD Administrative Guidance. Accordingly, in any future year in which the economic transition adjustment
deferred tax asset is utilized, White Mountains expects to incur a top-up tax under the Luxembourg UTPR equal to the amount of the deferred tax expense for that year associated with the economic
transition adjustment. Consequently, White Mountains expects to derive no economic benefit from the Bermuda economic transition adjustment and intends to opt out of the economic transition
adjustment upon becoming subject to Bermuda corporate income tax. Accordingly, White Mountains recognized a deferred tax expense of $78 million in 2025 to reverse the net deferred tax asset
related to the Bermuda economic transition adjustment.
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On December 11, 2025, the Bermuda government enacted legislation providing certain incentives for Bermuda-based employment, training, local expenditure and community development. The
incentives are based on qualifying expenditures of eligible Bermuda entities and are provided in the form of a refundable tax credit. A Bermuda entity may be eligible for the incentives regardless of
whether it is subject to the Bermuda corporate income tax. For the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains accrued a $10 million benefit for the incentives as a reduction to general and
administrative expenses.
On July 4, 2025, the U.S. enacted the OBBBA. White Mountains does not expect the OBBBA to have a material impact on its financial statements.
White Mountains reported income tax expense of $127 million in 2025 on pre-tax income of $1,329 million. The difference between White Mountains’s effective tax rate and the current U.S.
statutory rate of 21% was driven primarily by income generated in jurisdictions with lower tax rates than the United States, income attributable to certain gains not subject to tax in Luxembourg, a full
valuation allowance on net deferred tax assets in certain U.S. operations (consisting of Other Operations), withholding taxes and state income taxes. The effective rate also differed from the U.S.
statutory rate of 21% due to the $73 million net deferred tax expense related to the reversal of the Bermuda economic transition adjustment.
White Mountains reported income tax expense of $33 million in 2024 on pre-tax income of $317 million. The difference between White Mountains’s effective tax rate and the current U.S. statutory
rate of 21% was driven primarily by income generated in jurisdictions with lower tax rates than the United States, a full valuation allowance on net deferred tax assets in certain U.S. operations
(consisting of Other Operations and BAM), withholding taxes and state income taxes.
White Mountains reported income tax benefit of $16 million in 2023 on pre-tax income of $565 million. The difference between White Mountains’s effective tax rate and the current U.S. statutory
rate of 21% was driven primarily by income generated in jurisdictions with lower tax rates than the United States, a full valuation allowance on net deferred tax assets in certain U.S. operations
(consisting of Other Operations and BAM), withholding taxes and state income taxes. The effective rate also differed from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% due to the $68 million deferred tax benefit
related to the Bermuda economic transition adjustment.



LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Operating Cash and Short-term Investments

Holding Company Level
The primary sources of cash for the Company and certain of its intermediate holding companies are expected to be distributions from its insurance, reinsurance and other operating subsidiaries, net
investment income, proceeds from sales, repayments and maturities of investments, borrowings from credit facilities, capital raising activities and, from time to time, proceeds from sales of operating
subsidiaries. The primary uses of cash are expected to be general and administrative expenses, purchases of investments, payments to tax authorities, payments on and repurchases/retirements of debt
obligations, dividend payments to holders of the Company’s common shares, distributions to noncontrolling interest holders of consolidated subsidiaries, contributions to operating subsidiaries and,
from time to time, purchases of operating subsidiaries and repurchases of the Company’s common shares.

Operating Subsidiary Level 
The primary sources of cash for White Mountains’s insurance, reinsurance and other operating subsidiaries are expected to be premium and fee collections, commissions, net investment income,
proceeds from sales, repayments and maturities of investments, contributions from holding companies, borrowings from credit facilities and capital raising activities. The primary uses of cash are
expected to be claim payments, policy acquisition costs, general and administrative expenses, broker commission expenses, cost of sales, purchases of investments, payments to tax authorities,
payments on and repurchases/retirements of debt obligations, distributions to holding companies, distributions to noncontrolling interest holders and, from time to time, purchases of operating
subsidiaries.
Both internal and external forces influence White Mountains’s financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Premium and fee collections, investment returns, claim payments and cost of
sales may be impacted by changing rates of inflation and other economic conditions. Some time may lapse between the occurrence of an insured loss, the reporting of the loss to White Mountains’s
insurance and reinsurance operating subsidiaries and the settlement of the liability for that loss. The exact timing of the payment of losses cannot be predicted with certainty. White Mountains’s
insurance and reinsurance operating subsidiaries maintain portfolios of invested assets with varying maturities and a substantial amount of cash and short-term investments to provide adequate
liquidity for the payment of claims.
Management believes that White Mountains’s cash balances, cash flows from operations and routine sales and maturities of investments are adequate to meet expected cash requirements for the
foreseeable future at both a holding company and insurance, reinsurance and other operating subsidiary level.
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Dividend Capacity

Following is a description of the dividend capacity of White Mountains’s insurance and reinsurance and other operating subsidiaries:

Ark/WM Outrigger
During any 12-month period, GAIL, a class 4 licensed Bermuda insurer, has the ability to (i) make capital distributions of up to 15% of its total statutory capital per the previous year’s statutory
financial statements or (ii) make dividend payments of up to 25% of its total statutory capital and surplus per the previous year’s statutory financial statements, without prior approval of Bermuda
regulatory authorities. Accordingly, GAIL will have the ability to pay a dividend of up to $425 million during 2026, which is equal to 25% of its statutory capital and surplus of $1,700 million as of
December 31, 2025, subject to meeting all appropriate liquidity and solvency requirements and the filing of its December 31, 2025 statutory financial statements. During 2025, GAIL did not pay any
dividends to its immediate parent.
During 2025, Ark paid a $41 million dividend to shareholders, including $30 million that was paid to White Mountains. As of December 31, 2025, Ark and its intermediate holding companies had $9
million of net unrestricted cash and short-term investments outside of its regulated and unregulated insurance and reinsurance operating subsidiaries.
WM Outrigger Re is a special purpose insurer subject to regulation and supervision by the BMA. WM Outrigger Re does not require regulatory approval to pay dividends; however, its dividend
capacity is limited to amounts held outside of the collateral trust pursuant to its reinsurance agreement with GAIL. As of December 31, 2025, WM Outrigger Re had less than $1 million of net
unrestricted cash held outside the collateral trust. As of December 31, 2025, WM Outrigger Re had $232 million of statutory capital and surplus and $246 million of assets held in the collateral trusts
pursuant to the reinsurance agreement with GAIL. During 2025, White Mountains received a distribution of $10 million from WM Outrigger Re.

HG Global
As of December 31, 2025, HG Global had $619 million face value of preferred shares outstanding, of which White Mountains owned 96.9%. Holders of the HG Global preferred shares are entitled to
receive cumulative dividends at a fixed annual rate of 6.0% on a quarterly basis, payable when and if declared by HG Global. As of December 31, 2025, HG Global has accrued $544 million of
dividends payable to holders of its preferred shares, $527 million of which is payable to White Mountains and is eliminated in consolidation. As of December 31, 2025, HG Global and its subsidiaries
had $32 million of net unrestricted cash and short-term investments outside of HG Re.
HG Re is a special purpose insurer subject to regulation and supervision by the BMA. HG Re does not require regulatory approval to pay dividends; however, its dividend capacity is limited to
amounts held outside of the Collateral Trusts. As of December 31, 2025, HG Re had $4 million of net unrestricted cash and short-term investments. As of December 31, 2025, HG Re had
$179 million of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes held outside the Collateral Trusts. As of December 31, 2025, HG Re had $732 million of statutory capital and surplus and $1,007 million
of assets held in the Collateral Trusts.
HG Global has two primary sources of cash flows: (i) interest payments on the BAM Surplus Notes that are made outside the Collateral Trusts and (ii) releases of excess balances from the Collateral
Trusts. During 2025, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $35 million. Of these payments, $24 million was a repayment of principal held in
the Supplemental Trust, less than $1 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $11 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside the Supplemental Trust.
During 2025, HG Re received a distribution from the Supplemental Trust of $61 million, which consisted of an assignment of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes of $30 million and a cash
distribution of $31 million.
See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee Reinsurance” on page F-60.

Kudu
During 2025, Kudu distributed $15 million to unitholders, substantially all of which was paid to White Mountains. As of December 31, 2025, Kudu had $49 million of net unrestricted cash and short-
term investments.

Bamboo
During the period from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025, Bamboo distributed $121 million to shareholders, $87 million of which was paid to White Mountains.

Distinguished
For the period from September 2, 2025, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2025, Distinguished did not make any distributions to unitholders. As of December 31, 2025, Distinguished had
$40 million of net unrestricted cash and short-term investments.
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Other Operations
During 2025, White Mountains paid a $3 million common share dividend. As of December 31, 2025, the Company and its intermediate holding companies had $975 million of net unrestricted cash,
short-term investments and fixed maturity investments, $231 million of MediaAlpha common stock, $31 million of common equity securities and $294 million of private equity and hedge funds, ILS
funds and certain unconsolidated entities.
During 2025, White Mountains received a distribution of $17 million from the Bamboo CRVs.

Financing

The following table presents White Mountains’s capital structure as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31,
$ in Millions 2025 2024

Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes $ 159.7  $ 154.5 
HG Global Senior Notes 147.8  147.4 
Kudu Credit Facility 350.4  238.6 
Distinguished Credit Facility 129.9  — 
Distinguished Other Debt 10.9  — 
Other Operations debt 38.3  22.0 

Total debt 837.0  562.5 
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 131.5  — 
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests 698.2  647.3 
Total White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity 5,425.4  4,483.7 

Total capital $ 7,092.1  $ 5,693.5 

Total debt to total capital 11.8 % 9.9 %

See Note 7 — “Debt” on page F-49 for details of debt arrangements.
Net of unamortized issuance costs and original issue discount.

On July 16, 2025, the Company entered into a credit agreement, which established a senior unsecured revolving credit facility of up to $250 million that matures on July 16, 2028 (the “WTM
Credit Facility”). As of December 31, 2025, the WTM Credit Facility is undrawn.
Management believes that White Mountains has the flexibility and capacity to obtain funds externally through debt or equity financing on both a short-term and long-term basis. However,
White Mountains can provide no assurance that, if needed, it would be able to obtain additional debt or equity financing on satisfactory terms, if at all.
It is possible that, in the future, one or more of the rating agencies may lower White Mountains’s existing ratings. If one or more of its ratings were lowered, White Mountains could incur
higher borrowing costs on future borrowings, and its ability to access the capital markets could be impacted.

Covenant Compliance
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains was in compliance, in all material respects, with all of the covenants under its debt instruments.

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

(1)

(2) 
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Contractual Obligations and Commitments

The following table presents White Mountains’s material contractual obligations and commitments as of December 31, 2025:

Millions Due in Less Than One Year
Due in Two to Three

Years Due in Four to Five Years
Due After 
Five Years Total

Loss and LAE reserves $ 935.6  $ 958.6  $ 334.0  $ 266.4  $ 2,494.6 
Debt 8.1  45.1  173.3  625.6  852.1 
Interest on debt 47.3  123.2  114.4  232.0  516.9 
Long-term incentive compensation 88.9  121.7  17.6  —  228.2 
Ark’s contingent consideration 328.3  —  —  —  328.3 
Redeemable noncontrolling interests —  131.5  —  —  131.5 
Operating leases 9.2  18.4  16.6  47.6  91.8 

Total contractual obligations and commitments $ 1,417.4  $ 1,398.5  $ 655.9  $ 1,171.6  $ 4,643.4 

 Represents expected future cash outflows resulting from loss and LAE payments. The amounts presented are gross of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses of $508 as of December 31, 2025.
 See “Contingent Consideration Liabilities” in Note 1 — “Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies” on page F-18.
 See “Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests” in Note 13 — “Common Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling Interests” on page F-68.

The long-term incentive compensation balances included in the table above include amounts payable for performance shares. Exact amounts to be paid for performance shares cannot be predicted
with certainty, as the ultimate amounts of these liabilities are based on the future performance of White Mountains and the market price of the Company’s common shares at the time the payments are
made.
The estimated payments reflected in the table are based on current accrual factors (including performance relative to targets and common share price) and assume that all outstanding balances were
100% vested as of December 31, 2025.
There are no provisions within White Mountains’s operating lease agreements that would trigger acceleration of future lease payments.
White Mountains does not finance its operations through the securitization of its trade receivables, through special purpose entities or through synthetic leases. Further, White Mountains has not
entered into any material arrangements requiring it to guarantee payment of third-party debt or lease payments or to fund losses of an unconsolidated special purpose entity.
White Mountains also has future binding commitments to fund certain other long-term investments. These commitments, which totaled approximately $176 million as of December 31, 2025, do not
have fixed funding dates and are therefore excluded from the table above.

Share Repurchase Programs

The Company’s Board of Directors has authorized the Company to repurchase its common shares from time to time, subject to market conditions. Shares may be repurchased on the open market or
through privately negotiated transactions. The repurchase authorizations do not have a stated expiration date. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains may repurchase an additional 269,594
shares under these Board authorizations. In addition, from time to time White Mountains has also repurchased its common shares through self-tender offers that were separately authorized by its
Board of Directors.
The following table presents common shares repurchased by the Company as well as the average price per share as a percent of December 31, 2025 book value per share and market value per share.

Average Price Per Average Price Per
Share as % of Share as % of

Average December 31, 2025 December 31, 2025
Shares Cost Price Book Value Market Value

Year Ended Repurchased (Millions) Per Share Per Share Per Share

December 31,
2025 100,581  $ 202.5  $ 2,013.67  92% 97%

December 31,
2024 5,269  $ 7.9  $ 1,505.01  69% 72%

.
December 31,
2023 24,165  $ 32.7  $ 1,354.88  62% 65%

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Cash Flows

Detailed information concerning White Mountains’s cash flows during 2025, 2024 and 2023 follows:

Cash flows from operations for the years ended 2025, 2024 and 2023
Net cash flows provided from operations was $551 million, $587 million and $404 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023. The decrease in cash provided from operations in
2025 was driven primarily by higher deployments at Kudu and an increase in cash outflows from Other Operations, partially offset by an increase in cash provided from operations at Ark/WM
Outrigger, HG Global and Bamboo. The increase in cash provided from operations in 2024 was driven primarily by cash provided from operations at Ark/WM Outrigger Re, Kudu and Bamboo. As
of December 31, 2025, the Company and its intermediate holding companies had $975 million of net unrestricted cash, short-term investments and fixed maturity investments, $231 million of
MediaAlpha common stock, $31 million of common equity securities and $294 million of private equity funds and hedge funds, ILS funds and certain unconsolidated entities.

Cash flows from investing and financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2025

Financing and Other Capital Activities
During 2025, the Company declared and paid a $3 million cash dividend to its common shareholders.
During 2025, White Mountains repurchased and retired 100,581 of its common shares for $203 million. The majority of these shares were repurchased through the self-tender offer that White
Mountains completed in December 2025, through which it repurchased 64,064 of its common shares at a purchase price of $2,082.60 per share ($2,050.00 excluding expenses) for a total cost of
approximately $133 million, including expenses. Of the shares White Mountains repurchased in 2025, 5,097 were to satisfy employee income tax withholding pursuant to employee benefit.
During 2025, HG Global received $24 million in cash payments of principal on the BAM Surplus Notes.
During 2025, Kudu borrowed $113 million in term loans under the Kudu Credit Facility.
During 2025, White Mountains contributed $76 million to Kudu, of which $15 million was used to repurchase certain management equity incentives that were then replaced with new equity incentive
units.
During 2025, Bamboo borrowed $110 million in term loans under the Bamboo Credit Facility.

Acquisitions and Dispositions
On April 1, 2025, White Mountains closed on its acquisition of Enterprise Solutions. White Mountains paid $58 million of cash consideration, which included a post-acquisition contribution of
$2 million, and Enterprise Solutions borrowed $15 million in new debt as part of the transaction.
On July 18, 2025, White Mountains deployed $150 million into BroadStreet through the BroadStreet SPV.
On September 2, 2025, White Mountains closed its acquisition of Distinguished. White Mountains paid $225 million of cash consideration, including a post-closing purchase price adjustment of
$1 million. In addition, Distinguished borrowed $50 million of incremental debt and utilized $7 million of cash on hand as part of the transaction.
On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the Bamboo Sale Transaction for net cash proceeds at closing of $848 million.
Cash flows from investing and financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2024

Financing and Other Capital Activities
During 2024, the Company declared and paid a $3 million cash dividend to its common shareholders.
During 2024, White Mountains repurchased and retired 5,269 of its common shares for $8 million, all of which were to satisfy employee income tax withholding pursuant to employee benefit plans.
During 2024, Ark repaid the outstanding balance of $30 million and extinguished the Ark 2007 Subordinated Notes.
During 2024, Kudu borrowed $35 million in term loans under the Kudu Credit Facility.
During the six months ended December 31, 2024, subsequent to BAM’s deconsolidation, HG Global received a $16 million cash payment of principal on the BAM Surplus Notes.
BAM received $26 million in MSC during the six months ended June 30, 2024, prior to its deconsolidation.

Acquisitions and Dispositions
On January 2, 2024, White Mountains completed the acquisition of Bamboo, investing $297 million in equity into Bamboo, which included the contribution of $36 million to retire Bamboo’s legacy
credit facility and the contribution of $20 million of primary capital.
On May 10, 2024, MediaAlpha completed a secondary offering of 7.6 million shares at $19.00 per share ($18.24 per share net of underwriting fees). In the secondary offering, White Mountains sold
5.0 million shares for net proceeds of $91 million.
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Cash flows from investing and financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2023

Financing and Other Capital Activities
During 2023, the Company declared and paid a $3 million cash dividend to its common shareholders.
During 2023, White Mountains repurchased and retired 24,165 of its common shares for $33 million. Of the shares White Mountains repurchased in 2023, 4,629 were to satisfy employee income tax
withholding pursuant to employee benefit plans.
During 2023, Kudu borrowed $12 million in term loans under the Kudu Credit Facility.
During 2023, Kudu repaid $17 million in term loans under the Kudu Credit Facility.

Acquisitions and Dispositions
On June 28, 2023, White Mountains completed a tender offer to purchase 5.9 million additional shares of MediaAlpha at a purchase price of $10.00 per share for a total cost of $59 million.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PERSONS

White Mountains does not have any transactions with related persons to report as of December 31, 2025.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

This report includes 12 non-GAAP financial measures that have been reconciled from their most comparable GAAP financial measures.

Ark’s tangible book value and tangible capital
Ark’s tangible book value is a non-GAAP financial measure derived by adjusting GAAP book value to exclude goodwill, other intangible assets, the related deferred tax liability and the contingent
consideration liability. The contingent consideration liability represents the estimated fair value of the additional shares that could be earned by management rollover shareholders if and to the extent
that White Mountains achieves certain MOIC return thresholds. If earned, these additional shares would result in a reallocation of economics among Ark’s shareholders, which is reflected in the fair
value of the contingent consideration liability recorded by White Mountains, but would have no impact on Ark’s stand-alone book value or tangible book value. White Mountains believes that this
non-GAAP financial measure is useful to management and investors in evaluating Ark’s enterprise value. See page 59 for the reconciliation of Ark’s GAAP equity to tangible book value. Ark’s
tangible capital is a non-GAAP financial measure derived by adding debt to tangible book value. See page 59 for the reconciliation of Ark’s GAAP equity to tangible capital.

Kudu’s EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA
Kudu's EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures. EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that adds back interest expense on debt, income tax (expense) benefit,
depreciation and amortization of other intangible assets to GAAP net income (loss). Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that excludes certain other items in GAAP net income (loss)
in addition to those added back to calculate EBITDA. The items relate to (i) net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) on Kudu's Participation Contracts, (ii) non-cash equity-based
compensation expense and (iii) transaction expenses.
A description of each item follows:

• Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) - Represents net unrealized investment gains and losses on Kudu’s Participation Contracts, which are recorded at fair value under
GAAP, and realized investment gains and losses recorded on Kudu’s Participation Contracts sold during the period.

• Non-cash equity-based compensation expense - Represents non-cash expenses related to Kudu’s management compensation that are settled with equity units in Kudu.
• Transaction expenses - Represents costs directly related to Kudu’s mergers and acquisitions activity, such as external lawyer, banker, consulting and placement agent fees, which are not

capitalized and are expensed under GAAP.
White Mountains believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to management and investors in evaluating Kudu’s performance. The reconciliation of Kudu’s GAAP net income (loss)
to EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA is included on page 67.
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Bamboo’s MGA pre-tax income (loss), MGA net income (loss), MGA EBITDA and MGA adjusted EBITDA
Bamboo’s MGA pre-tax income (loss), MGA net income (loss), MGA EBITDA and MGA adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures.
MGA pre-tax income (loss) and MGA net income (loss) are non-GAAP financial measures that exclude the results of the Bamboo Captive, which is consolidated by Bamboo MGA under GAAP,
from Bamboo’s consolidated GAAP pre-tax income (loss) and net income (loss). The following table presents the reconciliation from Bamboo’s consolidated GAAP pre-tax income (loss) to MGA
pre-tax income (loss):

Millions January 1, 2025 - December 5, 2025
Year Ended

December 31, 2024

Bamboo’s consolidated GAAP pre-tax income (loss) $ 40.1  $ 32.7 
Remove pre-tax (income) loss, Bamboo Captive 1.0  (1.0)

MGA pre-tax income (loss) $ 41.1  $ 31.7 

MGA EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that adds back interest expense on debt, income tax (expense) benefit, depreciation and amortization of other intangible assets to MGA net income
(loss). MGA adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that excludes certain other items in GAAP net income (loss) in addition to those added back to calculate MGA EBITDA. The items
relate to (i) non-cash equity-based compensation expense, (ii) software implementation expenses, (iii) restructuring expenses and (iv) transaction expenses. A description of each item follows:

• Non-cash equity-based compensation expense - Represents non-cash expenses related to Bamboo’s management compensation that are settled with equity units in Bamboo.
• Software implementation expenses - Represents costs directly related to Bamboo’s implementation of new software.
• Restructuring expenses - Represents costs directly related to Bamboo’s corporate restructuring and capital planning activities.
• Transaction expenses - Represents costs directly related to transaction activities at Bamboo, which are not capitalized and are expensed under GAAP.

White Mountains believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to management and investors in evaluating Bamboo’s performance. See page 69 for the reconciliation of Bamboo’s
consolidated GAAP net income (loss) to MGA net income (loss), MGA EBITDA and MGA adjusted EBITDA.

Distinguished’s ScaleCo net income (loss), ScaleCo EBITDA and ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA
Distinguished’s ScaleCo net income (loss), ScaleCo EBITDA and ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures. ScaleCo net income (loss) is a non-GAAP financial measure that
excludes the results of the GrowthCo vertical, which is consolidated under GAAP, from Distinguished’s consolidated GAAP net income (loss). ScaleCo EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure
that adds back interest expense on debt, income tax (expense) benefit, depreciation and amortization of other intangible assets to ScaleCo net income (loss). ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA is a non-
GAAP financial measure that excludes certain other items in GAAP net income (loss) in addition to those items added back to calculate ScaleCo EBITDA. The items relate to (i) non-cash equity-
based compensation expense and (ii) transaction expenses. A description of each item follows:

• Non-cash equity-based compensation expense - Represents non-cash expenses related to Distinguished’s management compensation that are settled with equity units in Distinguished.
• Transaction expenses - Represents costs directly related to transaction activities at Distinguished, which are not capitalized and are expensed under GAAP.

White Mountains believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to management and investors in evaluating Distinguished’s performance. White Mountains also believes that excluding
the results of the GrowthCo vertical, which Distinguished views as an investment in start-up programs, is useful to understanding the performance of Distinguished’s established programs. See page
71 for the reconciliation of Distinguished’s consolidated GAAP net income (loss) to ScaleCo net income (loss), ScaleCo EBITDA and ScaleCo adjusted EBITDA.

Total consolidated portfolio return excluding MediaAlpha
Total consolidated portfolio return excluding MediaAlpha is a non-GAAP financial measure that removes the net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) from
White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha. White Mountains believes this non-GAAP measure to be useful to management and investors by showing the underlying performance of White
Mountains’s investment portfolio without regard to White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha.
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The following table presents return reconciliations from GAAP to the reported percentages:

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Total consolidated portfolio return 9.1 % 6.9 % 11.4 %
Remove MediaAlpha (0.2) (0.4) — 
Total consolidated portfolio return excluding
     MediaAlpha 8.9 % 6.5 % 11.4 %

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations discuss the Company’s consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with
GAAP. The financial statements presented herein include all adjustments considered necessary by management to fairly present the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of White
Mountains.
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Certain of these estimates are considered critical in that they involve a higher degree of
judgment and are subject to a significant degree of variability. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its estimates and bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other factors
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent
from other sources.

1. Fair Value Measurements

General

White Mountains records certain assets and liabilities at fair value in its consolidated financial statements. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants (an exit price) at a particular measurement date. Fair value measurements are categorized into a hierarchy that distinguishes between
inputs based on market data from independent sources (observable inputs) and a reporting entity’s internal assumptions based upon the best information available when external market data is limited
or unavailable (unobservable inputs). Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets have the highest priority (“Level 1”), followed by observable inputs other than quoted prices including prices
for similar but not identical assets or liabilities (“Level 2”) and unobservable inputs, including the reporting entity’s estimates of the assumptions that market participants would use, having the lowest
priority (“Level 3”).
The valuation of assets and liabilities measured at fair value requires management to make estimates and apply judgment to matters that may carry a significant degree of uncertainty. In determining
its estimates of fair value, White Mountains uses a variety of valuation approaches and inputs. Whenever possible, White Mountains estimates fair value using valuation methods that maximize the
use of quoted market prices or other observable inputs. Where appropriate, assets and liabilities measured at fair value have been adjusted for the effect of counterparty credit risk.
Fair value estimates for instruments that trade infrequently and have few or no quoted market prices or other observable inputs are classified as Level 3 measurements. The determination of the fair
value of these Level 3 instruments involves significant management judgment and the use of valuation analyses and unobservable inputs that are inherently subjective and uncertain. These
unobservable inputs reflect White Mountains’s assumptions of what market participants would use in valuing the instrument. See Item 1A. Risk Factors, “Our investment portfolio includes
securities that do not have readily observable market prices. We use valuation methodologies that are inherently subjective and uncertain to value these securities. The values of securities
established using these methodologies may never be realized, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.” on page 36.
See Note 1 — “Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies” on page F-8 for White Mountains’s accounting policies for investment securities.
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s most significant assets classified as Level 3 measurements include the BAM Surplus Notes, Kudu’s Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV and
PassportCard/DavidShield. As of December 31, 2025, the Bamboo SPV was measured at fair value based on the value implied in the Bamboo Sale Transaction. See Note 2 — “Significant
Transactions” on page F-19.
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BAM Surplus Notes
As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes was $339 million. On a quarterly basis, White Mountains values the BAM Surplus Notes using a discounted cash flow analysis.
The discounted cash flow analysis used to fair value the BAM Surplus Notes depends on key inputs, such as projections of future revenues and earnings for BAM, expected payments on the BAM
Surplus Notes through maturity and a discount rate to reflect time value and related uncertainty of the repayment pattern. The expected payments on the BAM Surplus Notes are based on
management judgment, considering current performance, budgets and projected future results. These expected payments depend on BAM’s ability to generate excess cash flows from its operations,
driven primarily by assumptions regarding future trends for the issuance of municipal bonds, interest rates, credit spreads, insured market penetration, competitive activity in the market for municipal
bond insurance and other factors affecting the demand for and pricing of BAM’s municipal bond insurance, as well as BAM’s investment returns. The discount rate considers comparably-rated
companies and instruments, adjusted for risks specific to BAM and the BAM Surplus Notes. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains concluded that a discount rate of 8.05% was appropriate for
the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes.
When making its fair value selection, which is within a range of reasonable values derived from the discounted cash flow analysis, White Mountains considers all available information, facts and
circumstances specific to BAM’s business and industry and any infrequent or unusual results for the period. See Item 1A. Risk Factors, “We may be subject to volatility from the valuation of the
BAM Surplus Notes, which could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.” on page 33.
With a discounted cash flow analysis, small changes to key inputs may result in significant changes to fair value. The following table presents the estimated effect on the fair value of the BAM
Surplus Notes as of December 31, 2025, resulting from changes to the discount rate used in the discounted cash flow analysis:

Millions Discount Rate
6.0% 7.0% 8.05% 9.0% 10.0%

BAM Surplus Notes, at fair value $ 398  $ 369  $ 339  $ 312  $ 283 

Kudu’s Participation Contracts
As of December 31, 2025, Kudu has a portfolio of Participation Contracts with a total fair value of $1,285 million. On a quarterly basis, White Mountains fair values each of Kudu’s Participation
Contracts, typically using a discounted cash flow analysis. The discounted cash flow analyses used to fair value Kudu’s Participation Contracts include key inputs, such as projections of future
revenues and earnings of Kudu’s managers, a discount rate and a terminal cash flow exit multiple. The expected future cash flows are based on management judgment, considering current
performance, budgets and projected future results. The discount rates reflect the weighted average cost of capital, considering comparable public company data and adjusted for risks specific to the
business and industry. The terminal cash flow exit multiple is generally based on expectations of annual cash flow to Kudu from each of its managers in the terminal year of the discounted cash flow
analysis. In determining fair value, White Mountains considers factors for each of Kudu’s managers, such as performance of products and vehicles, expected asset growth rates, new fund launches,
fee rates by product, capacity constraints, operating cash flows and other qualitative factors, including the assessment of key personnel. The inputs to each discounted cash flow analysis vary
depending on the nature of each of Kudu’s managers. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains concluded that pre-tax discount rates in the range of 16% to 25% and terminal cash flow exit
multiples in the range of 7 to 22 times were appropriate for the valuations of Kudu’s Participation Contracts.

When making its fair value selections, which are within a range of reasonable values derived from the discounted cash flow analysis, White Mountains considers all available information,
including any relevant market multiples and multiples implied by recent transactions, facts and circumstances specific to Kudu’s managers and any infrequent or unusual results for the period.
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With a discounted cash flow analysis, small changes to key inputs may result in significant changes to fair value. The following table presents the estimated effect on the fair value of Kudu’s
Participation Contracts as of December 31, 2025, resulting from changes in key inputs to the discounted cash flow analysis, including discount rates and terminal cash flow exit multiples:

Millions Discount Rate
Terminal Cash Flow Exit Multiple -2% -1% 16% - 25% +1% +2%

+2 $ 1,554  $ 1,457  $ 1,368  $ 1,283  $ 1,209 
+1 $ 1,504  $ 1,412  $ 1,326  $ 1,245  $ 1,174 

7x to 22x $ 1,455  $ 1,366  $ 1,285  $ 1,207  $ 1,139 
-1 $ 1,406  $ 1,321  $ 1,243  $ 1,169  $ 1,104 
-2 $ 1,356  $ 1,276  $ 1,202  $ 1,136  $ 1,075 

 Since Kudu’s Participation Contracts are not subject to corporate taxes within Kudu Investment Management, LLC, pre-tax discount rates are applied to pre-tax cash flows in determining fair values.

PassportCard/DavidShield
As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of White Mountains’s investment in PassportCard/DavidShield was $170 million. On a quarterly basis, White Mountains values its investment in
PassportCard/DavidShield using a discounted cash flow analysis. The discounted cash flow analysis used to fair value PassportCard/DavidShield includes key inputs, such as projections of future
revenues and earnings, a discount rate and a terminal revenue growth rate. The expected future cash flows are based on management judgment, considering current performance, budgets and
projected future results. The discount rate reflects the weighted average cost of capital, considering comparable public company data and adjusted for risks specific to the business and industry. The
terminal revenue growth rate is based on company, industry and macroeconomic expectations of perpetual revenue growth subsequent to the end of the discrete period in the discounted cash flow
analysis. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains concluded that an after-tax discount rate of 24% and a terminal revenue growth rate of 4% were appropriate for the valuation of its investment in
PassportCard/DavidShield.

When making its fair value selection, which is within a range of reasonable values derived from the discounted cash flow analysis, White Mountains considers all available information, including
any relevant market multiples and multiples implied by recent transactions, facts and circumstances specific to PassportCard/DavidShield’s businesses and industries and any infrequent or unusual
results for the period.
With a discounted cash flow analysis, small changes to key inputs may result in significant changes to fair value. The following table presents the estimated effect on the fair value of White
Mountains’s investment in PassportCard/DavidShield as of December 31, 2025, resulting from changes in key inputs to the discounted cash flow analysis, including the discount rate and terminal
revenue growth rate:

Millions Discount Rate
Terminal Revenue Growth Rate 22% 23% 24% 25% 26%

5.0% $ 200  $ 186  $ 173  $ 162  $ 152 
4.0% $ 195  $ 182  $ 170  $ 159  $ 150 
3.0% $ 191  $ 179  $ 167  $ 157  $ 148 

(1)

(1)
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2. Ark’s Loss and LAE Reserves

General
Ark establishes loss and LAE reserves that are estimates of amounts needed to pay claims and related expenses in the future for insured events that have already occurred. The process of estimating
loss and LAE reserves involves a considerable degree of judgment by management and, as of any given date, is inherently uncertain. See Note 5 — “Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves”
on page F-36 for a description of Ark’s loss and LAE reserves and actuarial methods.
Ark performs an actuarial review of its recorded loss and LAE reserves each quarter, using several generally accepted actuarial methods to evaluate its loss reserves, each of which has its own
strengths and weaknesses. Management bases its level of reliance on a particular method based on the facts and circumstances at the time the reserve estimates are made.
As part of Ark’s quarterly actuarial review, Ark compares the previous quarter’s projections of incurred, paid and case reserve activity, including amounts incurred but not reported, to actual amounts
experienced in the quarter. Differences between previous estimates and actual experience are evaluated to determine whether a given actuarial method for estimating loss and LAE reserves should be
relied upon to a greater or lesser extent than it had been in the past. While some variance is expected each quarter due to the inherent uncertainty in estimating loss and LAE reserves, persistent or
large variances would indicate that prior assumptions and/or reliance on certain actuarial methods may need to be revised going forward.
Upon completion of each quarterly review, Ark selects indicated loss and LAE reserve levels based on the results of the relevant actuarial methods, which are the primary consideration in determining
management’s best estimate of required loss and LAE reserves. However, in making its best estimate, management also considers other qualitative factors that may lead to a difference between held
reserves and actuarially indicated reserve levels. Typically, these qualitative factors are considered when management and Ark’s actuaries conclude that there is insufficient historical incurred and
paid loss information or that there is particular uncertainty about whether trends included in the historical incurred and paid loss information are likely to repeat in the future. Such qualitative factors
include, among others, recent entry into new markets or new products, improvements in the claims department that are expected to lessen future ultimate loss costs, legal and regulatory
developments, inflation, climate change or other uncertainties that may arise.
The process of establishing loss and LAE reserves, including amounts incurred but not reported, is complex and imprecise, as it must consider many variables that are subject to the outcome of future
events. As a result, informed subjective estimates and judgments as to Ark’s ultimate exposure to losses are an integral component of the loss and LAE reserving process. Ark categorizes and tracks
insurance and reinsurance reserves by “reserving class of business” for each underwriting office, London and Bermuda, and then aggregates the reserving classes by line of business, which are
summarized herein as property and accident & health, marine & energy, specialty, casualty-active and casualty-runoff.
Ark regularly reviews the appropriateness of its loss and LAE reserves at the reserving class of business level, considering a variety of trends that impact the ultimate settlement of claims for the
subsets of claims in each particular reserving class. Loss and LAE are categorized by the year in which the policy is underwritten (the year of account, or underwriting year) for purposes of Ark’s
claims management and estimation of the ultimate loss and LAE reserves. For purposes of Ark’s reporting under GAAP, loss and LAE are categorized by the accident year.

Loss and LAE Reserves by Line of Business
The following table summarizes Ark’s loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses, as of December 31, 2025:

December 31, 2025
Millions Case IBNR Total

Property and Accident & Health $ 236.8  $ 341.5  $ 578.3 
Marine & Energy 146.4  422.6  569.0 
Specialty 96.8  411.4  508.2 
Casualty-Active 36.0  194.6  230.6 
Casualty-Runoff 28.2  28.9  57.1 

Total loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables $ 544.2  $ 1,399.0  $ 1,943.2 
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For loss and LAE reserves as of December 31, 2025, Ark considers that the impact of the various reserving factors, as described in Note 5 — “Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves” on
page F-36, on future paid losses would be similar to the impact of those factors on historical paid losses.
The major causes of material uncertainty (i.e., reserving factors) generally will vary for each line of business, as well as for each separately analyzed reserving class of business within the line of
business. Also, reserving factors can have offsetting or compounding effects on estimated loss and LAE reserves. In most cases, it is not possible to measure the effect of a single reserving factor and
construct a meaningful sensitivity expectation. Actual results will likely vary from expectations for each of these assumptions, resulting in an ultimate claim liability that is different from that being
estimated currently.
Additional causes of material uncertainty exist in most product lines and may impact the types of claims that could occur within a particular line of business or reserving class of business. Examples
where reserving factors within a line of business or reserving class of business are subject to change include changing types of insureds (e.g., size of account, industry insured, jurisdiction), changing
underwriting standards or changing policy provisions (e.g., deductibles, policy limits, endorsements).

Ark Loss and LAE Development

See Note 5 — “Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves” on page F-36 for prior year loss and LAE development discussions for the year ended December 31, 2025.

Range of Reserves
The following table shows the recorded loss and LAE reserves and the high and low ends of Ark’s range of reasonable loss and LAE reserve estimates, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid
losses, as of December 31, 2025. See Note 5 — “Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves” on page F-36 for a description of Ark’s loss and LAE reserves and actuarial methods.

December 31, 2025
Millions Low Recorded High

Total loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables $1,510.2 $1,943.2 $2,023.8

The recorded reserves represent management's best estimate of unpaid loss and LAE reserves. Management’s best estimate of reserves is in the upper portion of the actuarial range of estimates in
response to potential volatility in the actuarial indications and estimates for large claims. Ark uses the results of several different standard actuarial methods to develop its best estimate of ultimate
loss and LAE reserves.
On an annual basis, Ark uses an independent external actuary to provide actuarial opinions on the reasonableness of loss and LAE reserves for its operating subsidiaries. Ark uses the independent
actuarial review solely to corroborate Ark’s recorded loss and LAE reserves. The result of the independent actuarial review indicated that Ark’s net recorded loss and LAE reserves fall within the
range noted above.
Although Ark believes its loss and LAE reserves are reasonably stated, ultimate losses may deviate, perhaps materially, from the recorded reserve amounts and could be above the high end of the
range of actuarial projections. This is because ranges are developed based on known events as of the valuation date, whereas the ultimate disposition of losses is subject to the outcome of events and
circumstances that may be unknown as of the valuation date.
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Sensitivity Analysis
Below is a discussion of possible variations from current estimates of loss and LAE reserves due to changes in certain key assumptions. Each of the impacts described below is estimated individually,
without consideration for any correlation among key assumptions. Further, there is uncertainty around other assumptions not explicitly quantified in the discussion below. Therefore, it would be
inappropriate to take each of the amounts described below and add them together in an attempt to estimate volatility for Ark’s reserves in total. It is important to note that the volatilities and variations
discussed below are not meant to be worst-case scenarios or an all-inclusive list, and therefore it is possible that future volatilities and variations may be more than amounts discussed below.

• Sustained elevated levels of inflation: Elevated levels of economic inflation have been observed since 2021. While most global economies are seeing these elevated levels begin to decline,
inflation continues to be a key focus point for central bank policy. The extent to which inflation will impact the ultimate cost of insurance claims remains uncertain, particularly in the
casualty lines of business with key social inflation drivers being court awards, changes in technology and the legal environment. For example, a hypothetical increase in inflation rates by 4%
per annum would increase the recorded loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses, for the casualty reserving lines of business by approximately $20 million, or
approximately 7% of the recorded casualty loss and LAE reserves of $288 million.

• Catastrophe losses: The years 2017 through 2025 have been active for major loss events, including natural catastrophes. As time has passed, the emerging claims information for major loss
events has been better than expected. As of December 31, 2025, Ark has recorded $230 million of loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses, for major loss
events, of which $171 million is held as IBNR reserves. Some, but perhaps not all, of the IBNR reserves may be needed to handle adverse reporting from clients.

• Conflict in Ukraine and Russia: The conflict in Ukraine and Russia has and will continue to have a significant impact on the insurance industry. Recent U.K. High Court rulings on leasing
claims provided more certainty on coverages related to aviation hull war risk claims, but there are additional court cases to be decided and there is uncertainty as to how claims will be
presented to reinsurers. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Ark recognized $91 million of unfavorable loss reserve development related to aviation losses from the conflict in Ukraine
and Russia, driven by the U.K. High Court rulings. This is a complex loss event that will continue to be litigated and negotiated in the future. As such, there remains uncertainty with respect
to the ultimate impact to both insurers and reinsurers.
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Loss and LAE Reserve Summary
The following table summarizes the loss and LAE reserve activity of Ark’s insurance and reinsurance subsidiaries for the year ended December 31, 2025. The amounts in the table include balances
ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.

Millions
Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Gross beginning balance $ 2,127.5 
Less: beginning reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses (466.2)

Net loss and LAE reserves 1,661.3 

Loss and LAE incurred relating to:
Current year losses 925.1 

   Prior year losses (106.3)
Net incurred loss and LAE 818.8 

Loss and LAE paid relating to:
Current year losses (187.9)
Prior year losses (370.1)

Net paid loss and LAE (558.0)

Foreign currency translation and other adjustments to loss and LAE reserves 21.1 

Net ending balance 1,943.2 
Plus: ending reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses 537.8 

Gross ending balance $ 2,481.0 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, Ark experienced $106 million of net favorable prior year loss reserve development, driven primarily by the property and accident & health ($85 million)
and specialty ($27 million) reserving lines of business, partially offset by net unfavorable development in the marine & energy ($5 million) and casualty-active ($4 million) reserving lines of
business. For property and accident & health, the net favorable prior year loss reserve development was driven primarily by positive claims experience for the 2024 and 2023 accident years. For
specialty, the net favorable prior year loss reserve development was driven primarily by positive claims experience for the 2023 accident year, partially offset by negative claims experience for the
2022 and 2024 accident years. In addition, the net favorable prior year loss reserve development for specialty includes $91 million of unfavorable development related to aviation losses from the
conflict in Ukraine and Russia resulting from the 2025 U.K. High Court rulings on leasing claims.
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The following table summarizes the unpaid loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses, for each of Ark’s major reserving lines of business as of December 31, 2025. The
amounts in the table include balances ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.





Millions

As of
December 31, 2025

Property and Accident & Health $ 578.3 
Marine & Energy 569.0 
Specialty 508.2 
Casualty-Active 230.6 
Casualty-Runoff 57.1 
   Unpaid loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses 1,943.2 
Plus: Reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses
Property and Accident & Health 171.9 
Marine & Energy 208.9 
Specialty 44.4 
Casualty-Active 113.0 
Casualty-Runoff (.4)
   Total Reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses 537.8 

Total unpaid loss and LAE reserves $ 2,481.0 

The following five tables cover each of Ark’s property and accident & health, marine & energy, specialty, casualty-active and casualty-runoff reserving lines of business and are net of reinsurance.
Each of the five tables includes three sections as follows:
The top section of the table presents, for each of the previous ten accident years, (1) cumulative total undiscounted incurred loss and LAE as of each of the previous ten year-end evaluations, (2) total
IBNR plus expected development on reported claims as of December 31, 2025 and (3) the cumulative number of reported claims as of December 31, 2025.
The middle section of the table presents cumulative paid loss and LAE for each of the previous ten accident years as of each of the previous ten year-end evaluations. Also included in this section is a
calculation of the loss and LAE reserves as of December 31, 2025, which is then included in the reconciliation to the consolidated balance sheet presented above. The total unpaid loss and LAE
reserves as of December 31, 2025 is calculated as the cumulative incurred loss and LAE from the top section less the cumulative paid loss and LAE from the middle section, plus any outstanding
liabilities from accident years prior to 2015.
The bottom section of the table is supplementary information about the average historical claims duration as of December 31, 2025. It shows the weighted average annual percentage payout of
incurred loss and LAE by accident year as of each age. For example, the first column is calculated as the incremental paid loss and LAE in the first calendar year for each given accident year (e.g.,
calendar year 2025 for accident year 2025, calendar year 2024 for accident year 2024) divided by the cumulative incurred loss and LAE as of December 31, 2025 for that accident year. The resulting
ratios are weighted using cumulative incurred loss and LAE as of December 31, 2025.
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Property and Accident & Health
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total IBNR plus expected
development on reported

claims
Cumulative number of

reported claims
2016 $ 22.7  $ 17.8  $ 18.6  $ 18.7  $ 18.7  $ 18.9  $ 18.8  $ 18.8  $ 18.8  $ 18.8  $ .2  3,434
2017 31.6  38.3  45.8  44.8  43.4  42.9  44.3  43.9  43.3  15.6  4,629
2018 41.4  47.8  49.7  47.4  47.4  47.0  47.0  49.0  2.7  4,293
2019 34.6  31.7  27.4  24.2  23.5  23.2  21.5  .5  4,030
2020 78.1  76.3  75.3  79.1  81.0  84.8  6.0  4,664
2021 173.0  156.8  168.9  171.5  169.7  8.1  3,533
2022 245.7  269.6  280.0  281.9  9.0  4,100
2023 216.9  178.6  130.4  20.8  3,688
2024 364.8  324.6  106.4  4,495
2025 394.1  171.7  3,899

Total $ 1,518.1

Property and Accident & Health
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2016 $ 8.6  $ 13.3  $ 16.6  $ 17.0  $ 17.1  $ 17.4  $ 18.0  $ 18.2  $ 18.4  $ 18.4 
2017 17.0  26.1  31.9  33.1  29.9  27.7  25.9  28.7  29.3 
2018 15.8  32.7  40.6  40.6  41.4  43.4  44.2  45.2 
2019 6.9  17.0  18.6  18.8  19.6  20.9  19.9 
2020 11.4  34.5  47.5  56.3  67.4  72.4 
2021 31.0  87.5  132.3  145.6  150.9 
2022 71.7  194.5  232.0  250.2 
2023 20.2  53.8  78.5 
2024 55.4  134.6 
2025 142.8 

Total 942.2 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 2.4 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 578.3 

Property and Accident & Health
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

27.4% 31.9% 18.4% 6.4% 2.9% 1.9% 0.4% 0.9% 0.2% 0.1%
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Marine & Energy
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total IBNR plus expected
development on reported

claims
Cumulative number of

reported claims
2016 $ 23.8  $ 20.0  $ 16.0  $ 14.9  $ 14.6  $ 15.2  $ 14.5  $ 14.0  $ 13.7  $ 13.8  $ —  3,776 
2017 26.5  19.7  17.9  17.3  16.9  16.0  16.3  16.4  16.4  .2  4,141 
2018 26.2  20.6  18.1  18.5  18.0  18.4  17.4  17.0  .2  3,245 
2019 24.2  22.0  22.1  21.9  22.3  21.6  21.8  .4  2,413 
2020 30.4  27.7  29.1  27.9  27.6  27.6  .8  1,594 
2021 87.7  70.5  68.4  75.6  79.8  3.8  1,530 
2022 150.8  154.9  157.5  218.6  56.8  2,083 
2023 198.6  189.9  123.2  36.8  2,341 
2024 243.3  248.1  138.4  2,195 
2025 235.3  184.9  1,618 

Total $ 1,001.6 

Marine & Energy
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2016 $ 5.6  $ 10.2  $ 12.9  $ 13.3  $ 13.4  $ 14.1  $ 13.8  $ 13.8  $ 13.8  $ 13.8 
2017 5.2  11.3  13.1  14.4  14.4  14.3  14.3  14.6  15.9 
2018 2.7  12.9  14.6  15.3  16.0  15.9  16.1  16.3 
2019 3.4  10.9  12.9  14.7  15.7  18.4  19.3 
2020 3.2  12.9  16.3  18.9  22.4  23.2 
2021 6.4  24.9  38.9  52.7  64.4 
2022 12.3  66.7  98.6  145.5 
2023 10.6  42.7  61.3 
2024 21.4  60.1 
2025 19.4 

Total 439.2 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 6.6 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 569.0 

Marine & Energy
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

12.1% 27.1% 17.3% 12.1% 6.4% 6.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1%
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Specialty
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total IBNR plus expected
development on reported

claims
Cumulative number of

reported claims
2016 $ 18.5  $ 14.5  $ 11.1  $ 11.4  $ 12.0  $ 12.0  $ 9.1  $ 8.6  $ 12.5  $ 12.2  $ .2  1,936
2017 18.3  13.2  12.3  11.8  11.9  10.9  10.6  11.2  11.1  —  2,201
2018 14.7  16.6  17.0  16.2  15.1  15.9  16.9  17.5  .9  2,129
2019 22.1  19.8  18.9  25.9  30.1  20.0  26.8  .7  2,396
2020 24.5  23.5  19.3  20.4  17.3  17.7  1.3  2,028
2021 71.8  63.0  51.8  44.0  41.7  6.6  1,735
2022 181.9  178.5  172.6  179.6  58.3  1,577
2023 216.6  199.4  153.4  41.3  1,734
2024 223.2  231.3  133.2  1,798
2025 226.8  169.4  1,831

Total $ 918.1 

Specialty
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2016 $ 3.2  $ 8.0  $ 9.2  $ 10.0  $ 10.4  $ 10.5  $ 8.7  $ 8.4  $ 11.8  $ 11.8 
2017 3.3  6.8  8.6  8.8  8.8  9.5  9.3  9.9  9.9 
2018 2.9  8.5  10.2  10.6  12.0  13.2  14.4  14.8 
2019 5.0  7.2  7.6  18.5  25.2  17.7  19.8 
2020 5.4  11.0  13.4  18.8  18.5  19.2 
2021 5.1  24.1  35.8  34.6  35.3 
2022 16.1  62.5  84.9  113.2 
2023 19.2  76.3  109.1 
2024 28.9  53.8 
2025 24.1 

Total 411.0 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 1.1 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 508.2 

Specialty
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

18.2% 26.8% 13.2% 8.7% 6.3% 2.5% 2.1% 1.8% (1.2)% 1.0%
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Casualty-Active
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total IBNR plus expected
development on reported

claims
Cumulative number of

reported claims
2016 $ 8.8  $ 8.3  $ 8.9  $ 9.0  $ 9.1  $ 9.2  $ 9.2  $ 10.1  $ 11.8  $ 11.9  $ .4  1,606 
2017 11.6  11.7  10.8  9.3  9.1  10.5  10.7  10.9  10.6  .7  1,693 
2018 12.9  13.3  11.1  10.9  8.6  9.2  9.4  10.5  .9  1,175 
2019 14.8  13.7  12.3  10.6  11.4  13.0  14.4  1.4  1,062 
2020 13.5  12.1  10.9  9.2  8.8  9.5  1.7  731 
2021 21.4  22.4  16.6  16.3  21.7  4.1  1,050 
2022 33.0  38.1  34.7  17.3  9.8  1,774 
2023 61.0  65.9  57.1  39.4  2,234 
2024 60.0  82.0  71.9  2,171 
2025 68.2  63.4  1,723 

Total $ 303.2 

Casualty-Active
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2016 $ .2  $ 1.0  $ 2.3  $ 4.0  $ 4.6  $ 5.3  $ 6.5  $ 8.1  $ 9.7  $ 10.3 
2017 .8  1.7  2.8  3.4  4.2  5.7  7.5  8.3  9.1 
2018 .3  1.4  3.5  4.3  4.3  6.2  7.1  8.0 
2019 .3  1.4  2.3  3.0  5.7  8.3  10.2 
2020 .5  1.0  2.0  3.3  5.3  6.0 
2021 .5  .9  3.1  9.6  12.6 
2022 .5  1.6  2.5  3.6 
2023 .9  5.6  10.8 
2024 1.9  4.6 
2025 1.0 

Total 76.2 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 3.6 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 230.6 

Casualty-Active
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

3.8% 7.5% 11.4% 12.9% 10.0% 11.2% 7.2% 5.1% 4.2% 3.4%
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Casualty-Runoff
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total IBNR plus expected
development on reported

claims
Cumulative number of

reported claims
2016 $ 32.6  $ 32.3  $ 40.5  $ 38.6  $ 38.9  $ 38.6  $ 37.7  $ 37.5  $ 37.5  $ 38.1  $ 1.9  2,156 
2017 30.7  34.0  31.5  32.1  31.6  29.9  28.3  28.5  27.9  2.0  1,606 
2018 33.6  28.2  27.3  26.6  26.2  28.0  27.8  28.2  2.9  1,284 
2019 26.5  23.3  23.4  24.9  23.6  23.7  22.5  4.2  976 
2020 15.9  12.3  13.9  10.9  9.5  9.2  2.3  573 
2021 10.5  7.0  5.5  4.5  3.9  1.5  284 
2022 .8  2.6  2.6  2.3  1.3  80 
2023 2.7  3.6  3.1  1.8  40 
2024 1.2  1.1  .5  20 
2025 .7  —  41 

Total $ 137.0 

Casualty-Runoff
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2016 $ 3.9  $ 10.2  $ 17.7  $ 22.7  $ 25.4  $ 27.8  $ 28.8  $ 31.0  $ 32.5  $ 34.1 
2017 3.2  9.4  14.7  18.5  21.4  22.5  22.8  23.5  24.8 
2018 3.4  7.4  12.6  14.9  16.3  18.2  21.3  22.7 
2019 3.3  5.8  7.8  12.1  15.1  15.9  17.3 
2020 .8  1.3  3.1  6.0  6.3  6.5 
2021 .5  1.7  1.9  2.3  2.4 
2022 .3  .6  .7  .9 
2023 .9  1.0  1.1 
2024 .5  .5 
2025 .6 

Total 110.9 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 31.0 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 57.1 

Casualty-Runoff
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

8.8% 13.9% 15.3% 14.8% 8.5% 6.7% 5.9% 4.2% 3.2% 2.2%
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3. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

As of December 31, 2025, goodwill and other intangible assets recognized in connection with business and asset acquisitions totaled $1,020 million, of which $642 million was attributable to White
Mountains’s common shareholders.
Under the acquisition method, White Mountains recognizes and measures the assets acquired, including other intangible assets, at their acquisition date fair values. Goodwill represents the excess of
the amount paid to acquire a business over the fair value of identifiable net assets at the acquisition date.
Goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite lives are not amortized but rather are evaluated for impairment on an annual basis, or whenever indications of potential impairment exist. In the
absence of any indications of potential impairment, the evaluation of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets is performed no later than the interim period in which the anniversary of the
acquisition date falls. White Mountains initially evaluates goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets using a qualitative approach (step zero) to determine whether it is more likely than not that
the implied fair value is greater than the carrying value. If the results of the qualitative evaluation indicate that it is more likely than not that the carrying value of goodwill or the indefinite-lived
intangible assets exceeds the implied fair value, White Mountains performs a quantitative analysis to compare the fair value with the carrying value. If the carrying value exceeds the estimated fair
value, then an impairment charge is recognized through current period pre-tax income (loss).
Other intangible assets with finite lives are initially measured at their acquisition date fair values and subsequently amortized over their economic lives. Finite-lived intangible assets are presented net
of accumulated amortization on the balance sheet. Finite-lived intangible assets are reviewed for impairment when events occur or there are changes in circumstances indicating that their carrying
value may exceed fair value. An impairment exists when the carrying value of a finite-lived intangible asset exceeds the fair value.
During the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains performed its periodic reviews for potential impairment and recognized an impairment of goodwill of $9 million and other intangible
assets of $1 million related to an Other Operating Business within Other Operations. Impairment charges are presented within general and administrative expenses on the statement of operations.
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had total goodwill and other intangible assets of $1,020 million, $578 million of which relates to Distinguished and $293 million of which relates to Ark.
See Note 4 — “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets” on page F-34.
See Item 1A. Risk Factors, “If we are required to write down goodwill and other intangible assets, it could materially adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.” on page
29.
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This report may contain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All statements, other
than statements of historical facts, included or referenced in this report which address activities, events or developments which White Mountains expects or anticipates will or may occur in the future
are forward-looking statements. The words “could”, “will”, “believe”, “intend”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “project”, “estimate”, “predict” and similar expressions are also intended to identify forward-
looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, among others, statements with respect to White Mountains’s:

• change in book value per share or return on equity;
• business strategy;
• financial and operating targets or plans;
• incurred loss and LAE and the adequacy of its loss and LAE reserves and related reinsurance;
• projections of revenues, income (or loss), earnings (or loss) per share, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, dividends, market share or other financial forecasts of White Mountains or its

businesses;
• expansion and growth of its business and operations; and
• future capital expenditures.

These statements are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by White Mountains in light of its experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future
developments, as well as other factors believed to be appropriate in the circumstances. However, whether actual results and developments will conform to its expectations and predictions is subject to
risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations, including:

• the risks associated with Item 1A of this Report on Form 10-K;
• claims arising from catastrophic events, such as hurricanes, windstorms, earthquakes, floods, wildfires, tornadoes, tsunamis, severe weather, public health crises, terrorist attacks, war and

war-like actions, explosions, infrastructure failures or cyber attacks;
• recorded loss reserves subsequently proving to have been inadequate;
• the market value of White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha;
• business opportunities (or lack thereof) that may be presented to it and pursued;
• actions taken by rating agencies, such as financial strength or credit ratings downgrades or placing ratings on negative watch;
• the continued availability of capital and financing;
• the continued availability of fronting and reinsurance capacity;
• deterioration of general economic, market or business conditions, including due to outbreaks of contagious disease and corresponding mitigation efforts;
• competitive forces, including the conduct of other insurers;
• changes in domestic or foreign laws or regulations, or their interpretation, applicable to White Mountains, its competitors or its customers; and
• other factors, most of which are beyond White Mountains’s control.

Consequently, all of the forward-looking statements made in this report are qualified by these cautionary statements, and there can be no assurance that the actual results or developments anticipated
by White Mountains will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that they will have the expected consequences to, or effects on, White Mountains or its business or operations. White Mountains
assumes no obligation to publicly update any such forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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Item 7A.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

White Mountains’s consolidated balance sheet includes a substantial amount of assets and liabilities whose fair values are subject to market risk. The term market risk refers to the risk of loss arising
from adverse changes in interest rates, credit spreads, equity markets prices and other relevant market rates and prices. Due to the size of White Mountains’s investment portfolio, market risk could
have a significant effect on White Mountains’s consolidated financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

Interest Rate and Credit Spread Risk

White Mountains invests in interest rate sensitive securities. White Mountains generally manages the interest rate risk associated with its portfolio of fixed maturity investments by monitoring the
average duration of the portfolio. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments are comprised primarily of debt securities issued by corporations, U.S. government and
agency obligations, foreign government and agency obligations, mortgage and asset-backed securities and collateralized loan obligations.
Increases and decreases in prevailing interest rates generally translate into decreases and increases in fair values of fixed maturity investments, respectively. Additionally, fair values of interest rate
sensitive instruments may be affected by the creditworthiness of the issuer, prepayment options, relative values of alternative investments, the liquidity of the instrument and various other market
factors.
The following table presents the estimated effects of hypothetical increases and decreases in market interest rates on White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments:

$ in Millions
Fair Value at

December 31, 2025
Assumed Change in

Relevant Interest Rate

Estimated Fair Value
After Change in


Interest Rate
Pre-Tax Increase

(Decrease) in Fair Value

Fixed maturity investments $ 2,770.5  100 bps decrease $ 2,839.6  $ 69.1 
50 bps decrease 2,805.3  34.8 
50 bps increase 2,735.5  (35.0)

100 bps increase 2,700.5  (70.0)

The magnitude of the fair value decrease in rising interest rate scenarios may be more significant than the fair value increase in comparable falling interest rate scenarios. This can occur because (i)
the analysis floors interest rates at a de minimis level in falling interest rate scenarios, muting price increases, (ii) portions of the fixed maturity investment portfolio may be callable, muting price
increases in falling interest rate scenarios and/or (iii) portions of the fixed maturity investment portfolio may experience cash flow extension in higher interest rate environments, which generally
results in lower prices.
White Mountains’s overall strategy for fixed maturity investments is to purchase securities that are attractively priced in relation to their investment risks. Widening and tightening of credit spreads
translate into decreases and increases in fair values of fixed maturity investments, respectively.
The following table presents the estimated pre-tax effects of hypothetical widening and tightening of credit spreads on White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments by asset class:

December 31, 2025
Millions Fair Value Tighten 50 Tighten 25 Widen 25 Widen 50

U.S. government and agency obligations $ 460.3  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ — 
Foreign government and agency obligations 32.5  —  —  —  — 

Tighten 100 Tighten 50 Widen 50 Widen 100

Agency mortgage-backed securities 354.0  5.1  5.1  (10.3) (20.1)
Other asset-backed securities 39.0  .6  .5  (.6) (1.2)

Tighten 200 Tighten 100 Widen 100 Widen 200

Debt securities issued by corporations 1,537.7  15.8  15.4  (38.9) (77.8)
Tighten 300 Tighten 200 Widen 200 Widen 300

Collateralized loan obligations 347.0  28.6  27.8  (38.7) (58.1)

The magnitude of the fair value decrease in wider credit spread scenarios may be more significant than the fair value increase in comparable tighter credit spread scenarios. This can occur because the
analysis limits the credit spread tightening in order to establish a floor for yields of non-government bonds above yields of government bonds, thereby muting price increases.
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Common Equity Securities, Investment in MediaAlpha and Other Long-Term Investments Price Risk

The carrying values of White Mountains’s common equity securities, investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments are based on quoted market prices or management’s estimates of fair
value as of the balance sheet date. Market prices of common equity securities, in general, are subject to fluctuations, which could cause the amount realized upon sale or exercise of these instruments
to differ significantly from the current reported value. The fluctuations may result from perceived changes in the underlying economic characteristics of the investment, the relative price of alternative
investments, supply and demand imbalances for a particular security or various other market factors. Assuming a hypothetical 10% and 30% increase or decrease in the value of White Mountains’s
common equity securities, investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments as of December 31, 2025, the carrying value of White Mountains’s common equity securities, investment in
MediaAlpha and other long-term investments would increase or decrease by $367 million and $1,102 million, respectively, on a pre-tax basis. See “CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES —
Fair Value Measurements” on page 88 for further discussion related to the valuation of Kudu’s Participation Contracts and White Mountains’s investment in PassportCard/DavidShield.

BAM Surplus Notes

The carrying value of the BAM Surplus Notes is based on management’s estimate of fair value as of the balance sheet date. Assuming a hypothetical 10% and 30% increase or decrease in the value of
the BAM Surplus Notes as of December 31, 2025, the carrying value of the BAM Surplus Notes would increase or decrease by $34 million and $102 million, respectively, on a pre-tax basis. See
“CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES — Fair Value Measurements” on page 88 for further discussion related to the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes.

Long-Term Obligations

    White Mountains carries its debt obligations at face value less unamortized debt issuance costs and original issue discount. White Mountains is required to disclose the fair value of certain financial
instruments not carried at fair value, including the debt obligations. See Note 18 — “Fair Value of Financial Instruments” on page F-78 for the fair value and carrying value of White Mountains’s
debt obligations as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Foreign Currency Exposure

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had net assets of $376 million denominated in foreign currencies primarily related to Ark/WM Outrigger’s non-U.S. contracts, Kudu’s non-U.S.
Participation Contracts and a private debt instrument, as well as certain other foreign consolidated and unconsolidated entities. See “Summary of Investment Results - Foreign Currency Exposure”
on page 78 for fair value of White Mountains’s foreign denominated net assets (liabilities) by segment as of December 31, 2025.
The following table illustrates the pre-tax effect of a hypothetical 20% increase (decrease) in the U.S. dollar exchange rate on the carrying value of net assets denominated in foreign currencies as of
December 31, 2025:

$ in Millions

Carrying Value of
Foreign Denominated

Net Assets Hypothetical Change

Hypothetical Pre-
Tax Increase

(Decrease) in Carrying
Value

Hypothetical Percentage
Increase (Decrease) in
Stockholders’ Equity

$ 376.4  20% increase $ (75.3) (1.2)%
20% decrease $ 75.3  1.2 %



Item 8.  Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

The financial statements and supplementary data have been filed as a part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K as indicated in the Index to Consolidated Financial Statements and Financial Statement
Schedules appearing on page 109 of this report.

Item 9.  Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.
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Item 9A.  Controls and Procedures

The Principal Executive Officer (“PEO”) and the Principal Financial Officer (“PFO”) of White Mountains have evaluated the effectiveness of its disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Rule 13a-15(e) of the Exchange Act) as of December 31, 2025. Based on that evaluation, the PEO and PFO have concluded that White Mountains’s disclosure controls and procedures are adequate
and effective.
The PEO and the PFO of White Mountains have evaluated the effectiveness of its internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025. Based on that evaluation, the PEO and PFO have
concluded that White Mountains’s internal control over financial reporting is effective. Management’s annual report on internal control over financial reporting is included on page F-80 of this report.
The attestation report on the effectiveness of White Mountains’s internal control over financial reporting by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is included on page F-81 of this report.
There were no changes to White Mountains’s internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the fourth quarter of 2025 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to
materially affect, White Mountains’s internal control over financial reporting.

Item 9B.  Other Information
Insider Trading Policy
The Company has policies and procedures governing the purchase, sale and/or other dispositions of our securities by directors, officers, employees or the Company itself that we believe are
reasonably designed to promote compliance with insider trading laws, rules and regulations and the listing standards applicable to us. A copy of our Insider Trading Policy is filed as Exhibit 19 on
this Form 10-K.
No trading plans were adopted or terminated during the fourth quarter of 2025 by a director or officer of the Company that is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Securities
Exchange Act Rule 10b5-1(c) or a non-Rule 10b5-1(c) trading agreement.

Item 9C. Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections
None.

PART III

Item 10.   Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

Reported under the captions “The Board of Directors”, “Corporate Governance—Committees of the Board—Compensation/Nominating & Governance Committee” and “Corporate Governance—
Committees of the Board—Audit Committee” in the Company’s 2026 Proxy Statement, herein incorporated by reference, and under the caption “Information About Our Executive Officers” of this
Annual Report on Form 10-K.
The Company’s Code of Business Conduct, which applies to all directors, officers and employees in carrying out their responsibilities to and on behalf of the Company, is available at
www.whitemountains.com and is also included as Exhibit 14 on the Form 10-K. The Company’s Code of Business Conduct is also available in print free of charge to any shareholder upon request.
There have been no material changes to the procedures by which shareholders may recommend nominees to the Company’s Board of Directors. The procedures for shareholders to nominate directors
are reported under the caption “Corporate Governance—Consideration of Director Nominees” in the Company’s 2026 Proxy Statement, herein incorporated by reference.

Item 11.  Executive Compensation

Reported under the captions “Executive Compensation”, “CEO Pay Ratio” and “Corporate Governance—Committees of the Board—Compensation/Nominating & Governance Committee” in the
Company’s 2026 Proxy Statement, herein incorporated by reference.

Item 12.  Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters

Reported under the captions “Voting Securities and Principal Holders Thereof” and “Equity Compensation Plan Information” in the Company’s 2026 Proxy Statement, herein incorporated by
reference.
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Item 13.  Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence

Reported under the caption “Transactions with Related Persons, Promoters and Certain Control Persons” and “Corporate Governance—Director Independence” in the Company’s 2026 Proxy
Statement, herein incorporated by reference.

Item 14.  Principal Accountant Fees and Services

Reported under the caption “Principal Accountant Fees and Services” in the Company’s 2026 Proxy Statement, herein incorporated by reference.

PART IV

Item 15.  Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules

a.                                       Documents Filed as Part of the Report

The financial statements and financial statement schedules and reports of independent auditors have been filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K as indicated in the Index to Consolidated
Financial Statements and Financial Statement Schedules appearing on page 109 of this report. A listing of exhibits filed as part of the report appears below through page 107 of this report.

b.                                       Exhibits

Exhibit
Number Name

2.1 Plan of Reorganization (incorporated by reference herein to the Company’s Registration Statement on S-4 (No. 333-87649) dated September 23, 1999)
2.2 Securities Purchase Agreement, dated October 2, 2025, by and among White Mountains Investments (Luxembourg) S.à r. l., WM Pierce Holdings, Inc., PM Holdings, LLC and

the other parties thereto (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 2.1 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated October 2, 2025)
3.1 Memorandum of Continuance of the Company (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit (3)(i) of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated November 1, 1999)
3.2 Amended and Restated Bye-Laws of the Company (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 3 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated May 2, 2017)
4 Description of White Mountains Common Shares (*)
10.1 Regulation 114 Trust Agreement by and among Build America Mutual Assurance Company, HG Re Ltd. and The Bank of New York Mellon, dated as of July 20, 2012

(incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.2 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated October 30, 2012)
10.2 Third Amended and Restated Supplemental Trust Agreement by and among Build America Mutual Assurance Company, HG Re Ltd. and The Bank of New York Mellon, dated

January 15, 2020 (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.2 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated August 7, 2023)
10.3 Fourth Amended and Restated Surplus Note Purchase Agreement between Build America Mutual Assurance Company, as Issuer and HG Holdings Ltd. and HG Re Ltd. as

Purchasers, dated July 1, 2024 (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.1 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated August 7, 2024)
10.4 Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2022 among HG Global Ltd., Hudson Structured Capital Management Ltd. and the lenders from time to time party thereto

(incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.2 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated May 6, 2022) (**)
10.5 Paying Agency Agreement dated 13 July 2021 between Group Ark Insurance Limited, The Bank of New York Mellon, London Branch and The Bank of New York Mellon

SA/NV, Dublin Branch (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.2 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated November 8, 2021) (**)
10.6 Paying Agency Agreement dated 11 August 2021 between Group Ark Insurance Limited, The Bank of New York Mellon, London Branch and The Bank of New York Mellon

SA/NV, Dublin Branch (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.3 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated November 8, 2021) (**)
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Exhibit
Number Name

10.7 Paying Agency Agreement dated 8 September 2021 between Group Ark Insurance Limited, The Bank of New York Mellon, London Branch and The Bank of New York Mellon
SA/NV, Dublin Branch (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.4 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated November 8, 2021) (**)

10.8 Third Amendment to Loan and Servicing Agreement dated as of March 18, 2025 among Kudu Investment Holdings, LLC, Kudu Investment US, LLC, Kudu Investment
Management, LLC, KFO Holdings, Ltd., KWCP Holdings UK, Ltd., Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company and Alter Domus (US) LLC and Barings Finance LLC
(incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.1 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated May 7, 2025)

10.9 Fourth Amendment to Loan and Servicing Agreement dated as of July 21, 2025 among Kudu Investment Holdings, LLC, Kudu Investment US, LLC, Kudu Investment
Management LLC, KFO Holdings, Ltd., KWCP Holdings UK, Ltd., Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company, Alter Domus (US) LLC, Barings Finance LLC and Barings
Direct Investments LLC (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.5 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated August 7, 2025)

10.10 Credit Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2025, among White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd., the lenders party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as the administrative agent
(incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.1 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated July 16, 2025)

10.11 Unit Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 4, 2025, by and among, AQ Phoenix Parent, L.P., WM Monroe Holdings, Inc., White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd., and the other
parties thereto (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.4 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated August 7, 2025)

10.12 First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 4, 2025, among Distinguished LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the other credit parties party thereto, the
lenders party thereto and BMO Bank N.A., as agent (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.2 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated November 6, 2025)

10.13 Limited Consent and Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2025, by and among Distinguished LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the other
credit parties party thereto, the lenders party thereto and BMO Bank N.A., as agent (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.3 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q
dated November 6, 2025)

10.14 Offer Letter, dated as of February 22, 2024, between the Company and Giles Harrison (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.1 of the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K dated April 10, 2024)

10.15 Employment Agreement and Release between White Mountains Capital LLC and G. Manning Rountree (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.1 of the Company’s
Report on Form 10-Q dated November 6, 2025)

10.16 White Mountains Long-Term Incentive Plan, as amended (incorporated by reference herein to Appendix A of the Company’s Notice of 2019 Annual General Meeting of
Members and Proxy Statement dated April 8, 2019)

10.17 Amendment to the 2019 White Mountains Long-Term Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference herein to Appendix A of the Company’s Notice of the 2025 Annual General
Meeting of Members and Proxy Statement dated April 2, 2025)

10.18 White Mountains Long-Term Incentive Plan, as amended and restated May 22, 2025 (incorporated by reference herein to Appendix B of the Company’s Notice of the 2025
Annual General Meeting of Members and Proxy Statement dated April 2, 2025)

10.19 White Mountains Annual Bonus Program (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 10.2 of the Company’s Report on Form 10-Q dated May 7, 2025)
14 The Company’s Code of Business Conduct, which applies to all directors, officers and employees in carrying out their responsibilities to and on behalf of the Company (*)
19 White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. Insider Trading Policy (*)
21 Subsidiaries of the Registrant (*)
23 Consent of PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP (*)
24 Powers of Attorney (*)
31.1 Principal Executive Officer Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (*)
31.2 Principal Financial Officer Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (*)
32.1 Principal Executive Officer Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (*)
32.2 Principal Financial Officer Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (*)
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Exhibit
Number Name

97 White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. Recovery Policy (incorporated by reference herein to Exhibit 97.1 of the Company’s 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K)
101 XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

(*)    Included herein.
(**)     Portions of this exhibit are redacted pursuant to Item 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K.

c.                                       Financial Statement Schedules

The financial statement schedules and report of independent registered public accounting firm have been filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K as indicated in the Index to Consolidated
Financial Statements and Financial Statement Schedules appearing on page 109 of this report.

Item 16.  Form 10-K Summary.

None.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly
authorized.

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.

Date: February 27, 2026 By: /s/ MICHAELA J. HILDRETH
Michaela J. Hildreth
Managing Director and Chief Accounting Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the Company and in the capacities and on the dates
indicated.

Signature Title Date

/s/ LIAM P. CAFFREY Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) February 27, 2026
Liam P. Caffrey

REID T. CAMPBELL* Director February 27, 2026
Reid T. Campbell

PETER M. CARLSON* Director February 27, 2026
Peter M. Carlson

MARY C. CHOKSI* Director February 27, 2026
Mary C. Choksi

MARGARET DILLON* Director February 27, 2026
Margaret Dillon

PHILIP A. GELSTON* Director February 27, 2026
Philip A. Gelston

WESTON M. HICKS* Chairman February 27, 2026
Weston M. Hicks

/s/ MICHAELA J. HILDRETH Managing Director and Chief Accounting Officer 

(Principal Accounting Officer)

February 27, 2026
Michaela J. Hildreth

/s/ MICHAEL A. PAPAMICHAEL Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

February 27, 2026
Michael A. Papamichael
SUZANNE F. SHANK* Director February 27, 2026

Suzanne F. Shank
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David A. Tanner
STEVEN M. YI* Director February 27, 2026

Steven M. Yi
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31,
Millions, except share and per share amounts 2025 2024

Assets
P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark/WM Outrigger)

Fixed maturity investments, at fair value $ 1,917.9  $ 1,565.1 
Common equity securities, at fair value 452.3  425.4 
Short-term investments, at fair value 866.6  601.4 
Other long-term investments 689.7  547.8 

Total investments 3,926.5  3,139.7 
Cash (restricted $1.1 and $14.1) 104.8  141.2 
Reinsurance recoverables 836.1  589.0 
Insurance premiums receivable 848.4  768.6 
Deferred acquisition costs 211.1  165.2 
Goodwill and other intangible assets 292.5  292.5 
Other assets 134.7  202.8 

Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance assets 6,354.1  5,299.0 
Financial Guarantee (HG Global)
     Fixed maturity investments, at fair value 693.4  612.1 
     Short-term investments, at fair value 90.8  55.5 

Total investments 784.2  667.6 
     Cash .1  11.5 

BAM Surplus Notes, at fair value 339.0  381.7 
     Insurance premiums receivable 11.4  4.4 
     Deferred acquisition costs 96.9  86.6 
     Other assets 5.2  27.6 

Total Financial Guarantee assets 1,236.8  1,179.4 
Asset Management (Kudu)

Short-term investments, at fair value 21.9  27.9 
Other long-term investments 1,291.4  1,014.0 

Total investments 1,313.3  1,041.9 
Cash 34.5  .6 
Accrued investment income 25.3  18.0 
Goodwill and other intangible assets 7.7  8.0 
Other assets 21.5  39.9 

Total Asset Management assets 1,402.3  1,108.4 
Specialty Insurance Distribution (Distinguished)

Short-term investments, at fair value 94.0  — 
Total investments 94.0  — 
Cash (restricted $0.1 and $0.0) 2.7  — 
Premiums, commissions and fees receivable 45.7  — 
Goodwill and other intangible assets 577.7  — 
Other assets 15.3  — 

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution assets 735.4  — 
Other Operations
     Fixed maturity investments, at fair value 159.2  293.7 
     Common equity securities, at fair value 30.7  224.6 
     Investment in MediaAlpha, at fair value 231.2  201.6 
     Short-term investments, at fair value 807.4  260.1 
     Other long-term investments 977.4  588.4 

Total investments 2,205.9  1,568.4 
     Cash 42.8  37.6 
     Goodwill and other intangible assets 142.3  64.8 
     Other assets 181.9  75.8 

Assets held for sale - Bamboo Group —  585.7 
Assets held for sale - Other 5.0  6.5 

Total Other Operations assets 2,577.9  2,338.8 
Total assets $ 12,306.5  $ 9,925.6 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

December 31,
Millions, except share and per share amounts 2025 2024

Liabilities
P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark/WM Outrigger)

Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves $ 2,481.0  $ 2,127.5 
Unearned insurance premiums 1,026.1  853.3 
Debt 159.7  154.5 
Reinsurance payable 286.2  149.5 
Contingent consideration 328.3  155.3 
Other liabilities 247.2  224.7 

Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance liabilities 4,528.5  3,664.8 
Financial Guarantee (HG Global)
     Unearned insurance premiums 327.9  297.3 

Debt 147.8  147.4 
     Other liabilities 23.8  19.4 

Total Financial Guarantee liabilities 499.5  464.1 
Asset Management (Kudu)

Debt 350.4  238.6 
Other liabilities 96.5  78.1 

Total Asset Management liabilities 446.9  316.7 
Specialty Insurance Distribution (Distinguished)

Debt 140.8  — 
Premiums and commissions payable 81.3  — 
Other liabilities 85.0  — 

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution liabilities 307.1  — 
Other Operations

Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves 13.6  12.1 
Unearned insurance premiums 9.6  29.0 
Debt 38.3  22.0 
Accrued incentive compensation 102.9  79.3 

  Other liabilities 101.4  33.0 
Liabilities held for sale - Bamboo Group —  167.7 

     Liabilities held for sale - Other 3.6  5.9 
   Total Other Operations liabilities 269.4  349.0 
Total liabilities 6,051.4  4,794.6 

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 131.5  — 
Equity
White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity
     White Mountains’s common shares at $1 par value per share—authorized 50,000,000 shares;
        issued and outstanding 2,479,677 and 2,568,148 shares 2.5  2.6 
     Paid-in surplus 576.5  563.8 
     Retained earnings 4,845.6  3,919.0 
     Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), after-tax:

Net unrealized gains (losses) from foreign currency translation .8  (1.7)
     Total White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity 5,425.4  4,483.7 

Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests 698.2  647.3 
Total equity 6,123.6  5,131.0 
Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity $ 12,306.5  $ 9,925.6 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements including Note 13 — “Common Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling Interests” and Note 19 — “Commitments and Contingencies.”
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Revenues:

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark/WM Outrigger)
Earned insurance premiums $ 1,697.4  $ 1,587.8  $ 1,409.7 
Net investment income 106.5  90.7  61.4 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 124.6  50.1  85.9 
Other revenues 15.3  22.3  .8 

Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance revenues 1,943.8  1,750.9  1,557.8 

Financial Guarantee (HG Global)
   Earned insurance premiums 30.8  31.7  31.2 
   Net investment income 27.1  32.2  31.7 
   Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 23.2  (11.5) 26.6 

Interest income from BAM Surplus Notes 29.8  15.8  — 
Change in fair value of BAM Surplus Notes (37.5) .5  — 
Unrealized loss on deconsolidation of BAM —  (114.5) — 
Other revenues .2  1.2  2.9 

Total Financial Guarantee revenues 73.6  (44.6) 92.4 

Asset Management (Kudu)
Net investment income 78.7  66.7  71.0 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 103.5  51.3  106.1 
Other revenues 1.2  .8  — 
Total Asset Management revenues 183.4  118.8  177.1 

P&C Insurance Distribution (Bamboo)
Commission and fee revenues 211.4  134.6  — 
Earned insurance premiums 26.7  39.4  — 
Other revenues 8.2  5.8  — 
Total P&C Insurance Distribution revenues 246.3  179.8  — 

Specialty Insurance Distribution (Distinguished)
Commission and fee revenues 56.7  —  — 
Other revenues 1.0  —  — 
Total Specialty Insurance Distribution revenues 57.7  —  — 

Other Operations
   Earned insurance premiums 22.2  32.7  — 
   Net investment income 32.1  35.6  30.1 

Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 80.0  57.0  188.5 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) from investment in MediaAlpha 29.6  38.0  27.1 
Commission and fee revenues 16.4  14.8  13.2 
Net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group 849.3  —  — 

   Other revenues 200.6  56.8  80.5 
Total Other Operations revenues 1,230.2  234.9  339.4 
Total revenues $ 3,735.0  $ 2,239.8  $ 2,166.7 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Expenses:

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark/WM Outrigger)
Loss and loss adjustment expenses $ 844.2  $ 855.8  $ 726.8 
Acquisition expenses 394.2  307.1  281.5 
General and administrative expenses 205.1  208.4  162.0 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 173.0  61.3  48.7 
Interest expense 17.1  19.5  21.3 

Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance expenses 1,633.6  1,452.1  1,240.3 

Financial Guarantee (HG Global)
   Acquisition expenses 8.0  8.2  8.6 
   General and administrative expenses 3.1  35.7  68.9 

Interest expense 17.4  16.7  16.5 
Total Financial Guarantee expenses 28.5  60.6  94.0 

Asset Management (Kudu)
General and administrative expenses 17.9  15.4  19.4 

   Interest expense 25.9  22.1  21.2 
Total Asset Management expenses 43.8  37.5  40.6 

P&C Insurance Distribution (Bamboo)
Broker commission expenses 72.0  51.3  — 
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 18.0  20.6  — 
Acquisition expenses 9.7  14.1  — 
General and administrative expenses 96.8  61.1  — 
Interest expense 9.7  —  — 
Total P&C Insurance Distribution expenses 206.2  147.1  — 

Specialty Insurance Distribution (Distinguished)
Broker commission expenses 22.1  —  — 
General and administrative expenses 47.0  —  — 
Interest expense 5.1  —  — 
Total Specialty Insurance Distribution expenses 74.2  —  — 

Other Operations
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 20.0  12.1  — 
Acquisition expenses 8.3  12.1  — 

   Cost of sales 151.8  29.6  40.4 
   General and administrative expenses 236.7  169.5  182.3 
   Interest expense 3.2  2.5  3.7 

Total Other Operations expenses 420.0  225.8  226.4 
Total expenses 2,406.3  1,923.1  1,601.3 

Pre-tax income (loss) 1,328.7  316.7  565.4 
   Income tax (expense) benefit (126.9) (32.6) 15.5 
Net income (loss) 1,201.8  284.1  580.9 

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (95.4) (53.7) (71.7)
Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders $ 1,106.4  $ 230.4  $ 509.2 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Year Ended December 31,
Millions, except for per share amounts 2025 2024 2023

Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders $ 1,106.4  $ 230.4  $ 509.2 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 3.7  (.1) 2.4 

Comprehensive income (loss) 1,110.1  230.3  511.6 
Other comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1.2) —  (.5)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders $ 1,108.9  $ 230.3  $ 511.1 

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders:

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 430.14  $ 89.79  $ 198.60 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 430.14  $ 89.79  $ 198.60 
Dividends declared and paid per White Mountains’s common share $ 1.00  $ 1.00  $ 1.00 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

White Mountains’s Common Shareholders’ Equity

Millions

Common
Shares and


Paid-in

Surplus

Retained
Earnings

AOCL, 
After-tax Total

Nonredeemable
Noncontrolling

Interests Total Equity
Redeemable

Noncontrolling Interests
Balances as of December 31, 2022 $ 538.6  $ 3,211.8  $ (3.5) $ 3,746.9  $ 188.1  $ 3,935.0  $ — 

Net income (loss) —  509.2  —  509.2  71.7  580.9  — 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax —  —  1.9  1.9  .5  2.4  — 
Total comprehensive income (loss) —  509.2  1.9  511.1  72.2  583.3  — 
Dividends declared on common shares —  (2.6) —  (2.6) —  (2.6) — 
Dividends to noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  (8.9) (8.9) — 
Issuances of common shares 2.1  —  —  2.1  —  2.1  — 
Repurchases and retirements of common shares (5.1) (27.6) —  (32.7) —  (32.7) — 
BAM member surplus contributions, net of tax —  —  —  —  72.8  72.8  — 
Amortization of restricted share awards 15.3  —  —  15.3  —  15.3  — 
Recognition of equity-based compensation expense of
   subsidiaries 1.7  —  —  1.7  .7  2.4  — 
Net contributions (distributions) and dilution from other
   noncontrolling interests (1.3) —  —  (1.3) 5.6  4.3  — 
Disposition of noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  (9.4) (9.4) — 

Balances as of December 31, 2023 551.3  3,690.8  (1.6) 4,240.5  321.1  4,561.6  — 
Net income (loss) —  230.4  —  230.4  53.7  284.1  — 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax —  —  (.1) (.1) —  (.1) — 
Total comprehensive income (loss) —  230.4  (.1) 230.3  53.7  284.0  — 
Dividends declared on common shares —  (2.5) —  (2.5) —  (2.5) — 
Dividends to noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  (16.2) (16.2) — 
Issuances of common shares 2.9  —  —  2.9  —  2.9  — 
Repurchases and retirements of common shares (1.1) (6.8) —  (7.9) —  (7.9) — 
BAM member surplus contributions, net of tax —  —  —  —  26.0  26.0  — 
Amortization of restricted share awards 16.3  —  —  16.3  —  16.3  — 
Recognition of equity-based compensation expense of
   subsidiaries 3.2  —  —  3.2  1.2  4.4  — 
Net contributions (distributions) and dilution from other
   noncontrolling interests (6.2) 7.1  —  .9  (3.1) (2.2) — 
Impact to noncontrolling interests for the
   deconsolidation of BAM —  —  —  —  153.5  153.5  — 
Acquisition of noncontrolling interests — Bamboo —  —  —  —  111.1  111.1  — 

Balances as of December 31, 2024 566.4  3,919.0  (1.7) 4,483.7  647.3  5,131.0  — 
Net income (loss) —  1,106.4  —  1,106.4  100.2  1,206.6  (4.8)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax —  —  2.5  2.5  1.2  3.7  — 
Total comprehensive income (loss) —  1,106.4  2.5  1,108.9  101.4  1,210.3  (4.8)
Dividends declared on common shares —  (2.6) —  (2.6) —  (2.6) — 
Dividends to noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  (26.0) (26.0) — 
Issuances of common shares 2.6  —  —  2.6  —  2.6  — 
Repurchases and retirements of common shares (22.2) (180.4) —  (202.6) —  (202.6) — 
Amortization of restricted share awards 18.5  —  —  18.5  —  18.5  — 
Recognition of equity-based compensation expense of
   subsidiaries 16.9  —  —  16.9  9.9  26.8  — 
Net contributions (distributions) and dilution from other
   noncontrolling interests (3.2) 6.0  —  2.8  (38.7) (35.9) — 
Adjustments to redeemable noncontrolling interests —  (2.8) —  (2.8) —  (2.8) 2.8 
Disposition of noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  (99.8) (99.8) — 
Acquisition of noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  104.1  104.1  133.5 

Balances as of December 31, 2025 $ 579.0  $ 4,845.6  $ .8  $ 5,425.4  $ 698.2  $ 6,123.6  $ 131.5 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023
Cash flows from operations:

Net income (loss) $ 1,201.8  $ 284.1  $ 580.9 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided from (used for) operations:      

Net realized and unrealized investment (gains) losses (331.9) (146.9) (407.1)
Net realized and unrealized investment (gains) losses from investment in MediaAlpha (29.6) (38.0) (27.1)
Net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group (849.3) —  — 
Change in fair value of Ark’s contingent consideration 173.0  61.3  48.7 
Interest income from BAM Surplus Notes subsequent to deconsolidation, net of interest payments received of $10.8 and $5.8 (19.0) (10.0) — 
Change in fair value of BAM Surplus Notes 37.5  (.5) — 
Unrealized loss on deconsolidation of BAM —  114.5  — 
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 92.1  11.1  (46.9)
Amortization of restricted share awards 18.5  16.3  15.3 
Amortization (accretion) and depreciation 9.0  (6.4) (17.8)

Other operating items:
Net change in reinsurance recoverables (247.1) (147.0) 153.3 
Net change in insurance premiums, commissions and fees receivable (91.4) (204.7) (67.0)
Net change in deferred acquisition costs (56.2) (27.1) (22.2)
Net change in loss and loss adjustment expense reserves 367.7  543.0  308.6 
Net change in unearned insurance premiums 172.7  174.4  147.9 
Net change in reinsurance payable 136.7  68.4  (170.0)
Net change in premiums and commissions payable 27.0  38.9  — 
Net change in accrued incentive compensation from Other Operations 22.9  (8.4) 1.6 
Contributions to Kudu’s Participation Contracts (195.1) (103.5) (163.8)
Proceeds from Kudu’s Participation Contracts sold 21.6  9.4  75.2 
Net other operating activities 89.6  (42.1) (5.5)

Net cash provided from (used for) operations 550.5  586.8  404.1 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Net change in short-term investments (872.2) 548.4  (495.8)
Sales of fixed maturity investments 607.4  429.5  195.1 
Maturities, calls and paydowns of fixed maturity investments 390.5  416.5  266.5 
Sales of common equity securities and investment in MediaAlpha 251.0  162.4  261.6 
Distributions and redemptions of other long-term investments 117.3  195.7  116.9 
Proceeds from the sale of Bamboo Group, NSM Group and Other Operating Businesses, net of cash sold of $135.0,
   $0.0 and $0.8 746.5  —  17.3 
Purchases of consolidated subsidiaries, net of cash acquired of $1.9, $44.9 and $0.0 (349.5) (231.8) — 
Release of cash (pre-funding) of investment purchases (30.0) —  70.0 
Purchases of fixed maturity investments (1,235.2) (1,677.5) (592.7)
Purchases of common equity securities and investment in MediaAlpha (30.6) (121.1) (114.2)
Purchases of other long-term investments (286.2) (190.2) (265.2)
Payments of principal received on the BAM Surplus Notes subsequent to deconsolidation 24.2  16.2  — 
Impact to cash from deconsolidation of BAM —  (4.2) — 
Net other investing activities (.1) 9.1  (3.4)

Net cash provided from (used for) investing activities (666.9) (447.0) (543.9)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Draw down of debt and revolving lines of credit 294.7  36.6  12.4 
Repayment of debt and revolving lines of credit (17.5) (38.1) (25.7)
Cash dividends paid to common shareholders (2.6) (2.5) (2.6)
Repurchases and retirements of common shares (202.6) (7.9) (32.7)
BAM member surplus contributions prior to deconsolidation —  26.0  72.8 
Contributions from other noncontrolling interests .7  1.0  9.0 
Distributions to other noncontrolling interests (64.7) (21.1) (12.0)
Net other financing activities 27.6  10.2  (14.0)

Net cash provided from (used for) financing activities 35.6  4.2  7.2 
Net change in cash during the period (80.8) 144.0  (132.6)
Cash balance at beginning of year (includes restricted cash balances of $14.1, $0.7 and $18.3, unrestricted
   cash held for sale of $16.0, $— and $— and restricted cash held for sale $59.5, $— and $—) 266.4  122.4  255.0 
Cash balance at end of year (includes restricted cash balances of $1.2, $14.1 and $0.7, unrestricted cash
   held for sale of $0.7, $16.0 and $— and restricted cash held for sale of $0.0, $59.5 and $—) $ 185.6  $ 266.4  $ 122.4 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

Note 1. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. (the “Company” or the “Registrant”) is an exempted Bermuda limited liability company whose principal businesses are conducted through its subsidiaries and
other affiliates. The Company’s headquarters is located at 26 Reid Street, Hamilton, Bermuda HM 11, its principal executive office is located at 23 South Main Street, Suite 3B, Hanover, New
Hampshire 03755-2053 and its registered office is located at Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton, Bermuda HM 11. The Company’s website is www.whitemountains.com. The information
contained on the Company’s website is not incorporated by reference into, and is not a part of, this report.
The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”) and include the accounts of the
Company, its subsidiaries (collectively with the Company, “White Mountains”) and other entities required to be consolidated under GAAP.
Certain amounts in the prior period financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

Consolidation Principles    
Under GAAP, the Company is required to consolidate any entity in which it holds a controlling financial interest. A controlling financial interest is usually in the form of an investment representing
the majority of the subsidiary’s voting interests. However, a controlling financial interest may also arise from a financial interest in a variable interest entity (“VIE”) through arrangements that do not
involve ownership of voting interests. The Company consolidates a VIE if it determines that it is the primary beneficiary. The primary beneficiary is defined as the entity that holds a variable interest
that gives it both the power to direct the VIE’s activities that most significantly impact its economic performance and the obligation to absorb losses of, or the right to receive returns from, the VIE
that could potentially be significant to the VIE. See Note 16 — “Variable Interest Entities.”
Intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Reportable Segments
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains conducted its operations through four reportable segments: (1) Ark/WM Outrigger, (2) HG Global, (3) Kudu and (4) Distinguished, with its remaining
operating businesses, holding companies and other assets included in Other Operations. White Mountains has made its segment determination based on consideration of the following criteria: (i) the
nature of the business activities of each of the Company’s subsidiaries and affiliates; (ii) the manner in which the Company’s subsidiaries and affiliates are organized; (iii) the existence of primary
managers responsible for specific subsidiaries and affiliates; and (iv) the organization of information provided to the Company’s chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) and its Board of Directors.
See Note 15 — “Segment Information.”
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The Ark/WM Outrigger segment consists of Ark Insurance Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Ark”) and Outrigger Re Ltd. Segregated Account 2023-1 (“WM Outrigger Re”)
(collectively with Ark, “Ark/WM Outrigger”). Ark is a specialty property and casualty insurance and reinsurance company that offers a wide range of niche insurance and reinsurance products,
including property, specialty, marine & energy, casualty and accident & health. Ark underwrites select coverages through Lloyd’s Syndicates 4020 and 3902 and Additional Central Settlement
Number (“ACSN”) 3832 (collectively, the “Syndicates”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary Group Ark Insurance Limited (“GAIL”). White Mountains acquired a controlling ownership interest in Ark
on January 1, 2021 (the “Ark Transaction”). As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains owned 72.1% of Ark on a basic shares outstanding basis (61.9% after taking account of
management’s equity incentives). The remaining shares are owned by current and former employees of Ark. In the future, management rollover shareholders could earn additional shares in Ark if and
to the extent that White Mountains achieves certain thresholds for its multiple of invested capital (“MOIC”) return. If fully earned, these shares would represent an additional 12.3% of the shares
outstanding as of December 31, 2025. The liability related to these additional shares is recorded as contingent consideration. Outrigger Re Ltd. is a Bermuda special purpose insurer and segregated
accounts company that provides collateralized reinsurance protection on Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss portfolio. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains
owned 100.0% of the preferred equity of its segregated cell, WM Outrigger Re. White Mountains consolidates WM Outrigger Re in its financial statements. See Note 2 — “Significant
Transactions.”
The HG Global segment consists of HG Global Ltd. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively, “HG Global”) and, prior to its deconsolidation on July 1, 2024, the consolidated results of Build
America Mutual Assurance Company (“BAM”). See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.” HG Global was established to fund the startup of BAM and, through its reinsurance subsidiary, HG Re
Ltd. (“HG Re”), to provide first-loss reinsurance protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM. HG Global, together with its subsidiaries, funded the initial
capitalization of BAM through the purchase of $503.0 million of surplus notes issued by BAM (the “BAM Surplus Notes”). As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains owned 96.9% of
HG Global’s preferred equity and 88.4% of its common equity.
White Mountains does not have an ownership interest in BAM. However, through June 30, 2024, White Mountains was required to consolidate BAM’s results in its financial statements because
BAM is a VIE for which White Mountains was the primary beneficiary. BAM’s results were all attributed to noncontrolling interests. On July 1, 2024, HG Re and BAM amended the terms of the
first-loss reinsurance treaty (“FLRT”) with respect to certain governance rights held by HG Re. As a result, and in combination with other governance changes at BAM, White Mountains concluded
that it no longer has the power to direct BAM’s activities that most significantly impact its economic performance and is no longer BAM’s primary beneficiary. Accordingly, effective July 1, 2024,
White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations were presented within the HG Global segment. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
The Kudu segment consists of Kudu Investment Management, LLC and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Kudu”). Kudu provides capital solutions for boutique asset and wealth managers for a variety of
purposes including generational ownership transfers, management buyouts, acquisition and growth finance and legacy partner liquidity. Kudu also provides strategic advice to managers from time to
time. Kudu’s capital solutions are generally structured as noncontrolling equity interests in the form of revenue and earnings participation contracts (“Participation Contracts”) and designed to
generate immediate cash yields. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains owned 91.2% and 90.4% of Kudu’s basic units outstanding (77.9% and 77.0% on a fully-diluted/fully-
converted basis, taking account of management’s equity incentives).
The Distinguished segment consists of WM Phoenix Parent, L.P. and its subsidiaries d/b/a Distinguished Programs (collectively, “Distinguished”). Distinguished is a full-service MGA and program
administrator for specialty property and casualty insurance. Distinguished places insurance across a diversified portfolio of programs broadly grouped into two verticals. The ScaleCo vertical consists
of established programs, primarily focused on real estate and hospitality end markets. The GrowthCo vertical consists of start-up programs, focused on a diversified set of specialty property and
casualty insurance products across multiple industries. On behalf of its insurance carrier partners, Distinguished typically manages all aspects of the placement process, including product
development, marketing, underwriting and policy issuance. Distinguished earns commissions based on the volume and profitability of the insurance that it places. Distinguished does not retain
insurance risk. On September 2, 2025, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Distinguished. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.” As of December 31, 2025, White
Mountains owned 55.5% of Distinguished on a basic units outstanding basis (43.6% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s equity incentives).
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White Mountains’s other operations consist of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, White Mountains Capital, LLC (“WM Capital”), its other intermediate holding companies, its wholly-
owned investment management subsidiary, White Mountains Advisors LLC (“WM Advisors”), investment assets managed by WM Advisors, its interests in Bamboo Ide8 Insurance Services LLC
(“Bamboo MGA”) and its subsidiaries through a special purpose vehicle (the “Bamboo SPV”), MediaAlpha, Inc. (“MediaAlpha”), DavidShield PassportCard Ltd. and its subsidiaries (collectively,
“PassportCard/DavidShield”), BroadStreet Partners, Inc. (“BroadStreet”) through a special purpose vehicle (the “BroadStreet SPV”), Elementum Holdings LP (“Elementum”), White Mountains
Partners LLC (“WTM Partners”), Enterprise Electric, LLC d/b/a Enterprise Solutions (“Enterprise Solutions”), two special purpose collateralized reinsurance vehicles that provide reinsurance
capacity to Bamboo (the “Bamboo CRVs”), certain other consolidated and unconsolidated entities (“Other Operating Businesses”) and certain other assets (collectively, “Other Operations”).

Held for Sale
White Mountains recognizes assets and liabilities classified as held for sale at the lower of carrying value on the date the asset is initially classified as held for sale or fair value less costs to sell. At the
time of reclassification to held for sale, White Mountains ceases recognizing depreciation and amortization on assets held for sale.
On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the sale of a controlling financial interest in WM Pierce Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries, including Bamboo MGA (collectively, the "Bamboo
Group"). As a result of the sale, White Mountains deconsolidated the Bamboo Group on December 5, 2025, and Bamboo is no longer a reportable segment. Through December 5, 2025, Bamboo’s
results of operations are presented within the Bamboo segment. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.” The Bamboo Group’s assets and liabilities have been presented as held for sale as of
December 31, 2024. See Note 20 — “Held for Sale.”
Through December 5, 2025, the Bamboo segment consisted of PM Holdings LLC (“Bamboo Holdings”), Bamboo MGA and Ide8 Re, Inc. (the “Bamboo Captive”) (collectively, “Bamboo”). Bamboo
is a capital-light, tech- and data-enabled insurance distribution platform providing homeowners’ insurance and related products to the residential property market in California and, beginning in the
third quarter of 2025, in Texas. Bamboo operates primarily through Bamboo MGA, its full-service MGA business, where the company manages all aspects of the placement process on behalf of its
fronting and reinsurance carrier partners (“Capacity Providers”), including product development, marketing, underwriting, policy issuance and claims oversight, and it earns commissions based on the
volume and profitability of the insurance that it places. Bamboo MGA offers both admitted and non-admitted products.

Significant Accounting Policies

Investment Securities
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains’s invested assets consisted of securities and other investments held for general investment purposes. White Mountains’s portfolio of investment
securities held for general investment purposes consists of fixed maturity investments, short-term investments, common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term
investments. Short-term investments consist of interest-bearing money market funds, certificates of deposit and other fixed maturity securities, which at the time of purchase, mature or become
available for use within one year. Short-term investments are carried at fair value, which approximated amortized or accreted cost as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. Other long-term investments
consist primarily of unconsolidated entities, including Kudu’s Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV, PassportCard/DavidShield and the BroadStreet SPV, as well as private equity funds and hedge
funds, a bank loan fund and Lloyd’s of London (“Lloyd’s”) trust deposits.
White Mountains’s portfolio of fixed maturity investments, including those within short-term investments, are classified as trading securities. Trading securities are reported at fair value as of the
balance sheet date. White Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments are measured at fair value. White Mountains has
generally taken the fair value option for its equity method eligible investments.
Changes in net unrealized investment gains (losses) are reported pre-tax in revenues. Realized investment gains (losses) are accounted for using the specific identification method and are reported
pre-tax in revenues. Premiums and discounts on all fixed maturity investments are amortized and accreted to income over the anticipated life of the investment. Income on mortgage and asset-backed
securities is recognized using an effective yield based on anticipated prepayments and the estimated economic life of the securities. When actual prepayments differ significantly from anticipated
prepayments, the estimated economic life is recalculated, and the remaining unamortized premium or discount is amortized prospectively over the remaining economic life.
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Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants (an exit price) at a particular measurement
date. Fair value measurements are categorized into a hierarchy that distinguishes between inputs based on market data from independent sources (observable inputs) and a reporting entity’s internal
assumptions based upon the best information available when external market data is limited or unavailable (unobservable inputs). Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets have the highest
priority (“Level 1”), followed by observable inputs other than quoted prices including prices for similar but not identical assets or liabilities (“Level 2”) and unobservable inputs, including the
reporting entity’s estimates of the assumptions that market participants would use, having the lowest priority (“Level 3”).
Assets and liabilities carried at fair value include White Mountains’s investment portfolio and derivative instruments. Valuation of assets and liabilities measured at fair value require management to
make estimates and apply judgment to matters that may carry a significant degree of uncertainty. In determining its estimates of fair value, White Mountains uses a variety of valuation approaches
and inputs. Whenever possible, White Mountains estimates fair value using valuation methods that maximize the use of quoted market prices or other observable inputs. Where appropriate, assets and
liabilities measured at fair value have been adjusted for the effect of counterparty credit risk.
White Mountains uses outside pricing services and brokers to assist in determining fair values. The outside pricing services White Mountains uses have indicated that they will only provide prices
where observable inputs are available.

Level 1 Measurements
Investments valued using Level 1 inputs include White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments, primarily investments in U.S. Treasuries and short-term investments, which include U.S. Treasury
Bills, common equity securities and its investment in MediaAlpha. For investments in active markets, White Mountains uses the quoted market prices provided by outside pricing services to
determine fair value.

Level 2 Measurements
Investments valued using Level 2 inputs include fixed maturity investments which have been disaggregated into classes, including debt securities issued by corporations, municipal obligations,
foreign government and agency obligations, mortgage and asset-backed securities and collateralized loan obligations. Investments valued using Level 2 inputs also include certain international listed
common equity funds, which White Mountains values using the fund manager’s published net asset value (“NAV”) to account for the difference in market exchange close times, and certain derivative
instruments.
In circumstances where quoted market prices are unavailable or are not considered reasonable, White Mountains estimates the fair value using industry standard pricing methodologies and observable
inputs such as benchmark yields, reported trades, broker-dealer quotes, issuer spreads, benchmark securities, bids, offers, credit ratings, prepayment speeds, reference data including research
publications and other relevant inputs. Given that many fixed maturity investments do not trade on a daily basis, the outside pricing services evaluate a wide range of fixed maturity investments by
regularly drawing parallels from recent trades and quotes of comparable securities with similar features. The characteristics used to identify comparable fixed maturity investments vary by asset type
and take into account market convention.
White Mountains’s process to assess the reasonableness of the market prices obtained from the outside pricing sources covers substantially all of its fixed maturity investments and includes, but is not
limited to, the evaluation of pricing methodologies and a review of the pricing services’ quality control procedures on at least an annual basis, a comparison of invested asset prices obtained from
alternate independent pricing vendors on at least a semi-annual basis, monthly analytical reviews of certain prices and a review of the underlying assumptions utilized by the pricing services for select
measurements on an ad hoc basis throughout the year. White Mountains also performs back-testing of selected investment sales activity to determine whether there are any significant differences
between the market price used to value the security prior to sale and the actual sale price of the security on an ad-hoc basis throughout the year. Prices provided by the pricing services that vary by
more than $0.5 million and 5% from the expected price based on these assessment procedures are considered outliers, as are prices that have not changed from period to period and prices that have
trended unusually compared to market conditions. In circumstances where the results of White Mountains’s review process does not appear to support the market price provided by the pricing
services, White Mountains challenges the vendor provided price. If White Mountains cannot gain satisfactory evidence to support the challenged price, White Mountains will rely upon its own
internal pricing methodologies to estimate the fair value of the security in question.

The valuation process described above is generally applicable to all of White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments. The techniques and inputs specific to asset classes within White
Mountains’s fixed maturity investments for Level 2 securities that use observable inputs are as follows:
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Debt Securities Issued by Corporations
The fair value of debt securities issued by corporations is determined from a pricing evaluation technique that uses information from market sources and integrates relative credit information,
observed market movements and sector news. Key inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, broker-dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers and
reference data including sector, coupon, credit quality ratings, duration, credit enhancements, early redemption features and market research publications.

Municipal Obligations
The fair value of municipal obligations is determined from a pricing evaluation technique that uses information from market makers, brokers-dealers, buy-side firms and analysts along with general
market information. Key inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, issuer financial statements, material event notices and new issue data, as well as broker-dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-
sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers and reference data including type, coupon, credit quality ratings, duration, credit enhancements, geographic location and market research
publications.

Foreign Government and Agency Obligations
The fair value of foreign government and agency obligations is determined from a pricing evaluation technique that uses information from data sources in each respective country, including active
market makers and inter-dealer brokers. Key inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, broker-dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers, local
exchange prices, foreign currency exchange rates and reference data including coupon, credit quality ratings, duration and market research publications.

Mortgage and Asset-Backed Securities and Collateralized Loan Obligations
The fair value of mortgage and asset-backed securities and collateralized loan obligations is determined from a pricing evaluation technique that uses information from market sources and leveraging
similar securities. Key inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, underlying tranche cash flow data, collateral performance, plus new issue data, as well as broker-dealer quotes, issuer spreads,
two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers and reference data including issuer, vintage, loan type, collateral attributes, prepayment speeds, default rates, recovery rates, cash flow stress
testing, credit quality ratings and market research publications.

Level 3 Measurements
Fair value estimates for investments that trade infrequently and have few or no quoted market prices or other observable inputs are classified as Level 3 measurements. Investments valued using
Level 3 fair value estimates are based upon unobservable inputs and include investments in certain fixed maturity investments, common equity securities and other long-term investments where
quoted market prices or other observable inputs are unavailable or are not considered reliable or reasonable.
Level 3 valuations are generated from techniques that use assumptions not observable in the market. These unobservable inputs reflect White Mountains’s assumptions of what market participants
would use in valuing the investment. In certain circumstances, investment securities may start out as Level 3 when they are originally issued, but as observable inputs become available in the market,
they may be reclassified to Level 2. Transfers of securities between levels are based on investments held as of the beginning of the period.

Other Long-Term Investments
As of December 31, 2025, $1,814.4 million of White Mountains’s other long-term investments were classified as Level 3 investments in the GAAP fair value hierarchy, including Kudu’s
Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV, PassportCard/DavidShield and certain other unconsolidated entities. The determination of the fair value of these securities involves significant management
judgment, and the use of valuation analyses and assumptions that are inherently subjective and uncertain.
White Mountains may use a variety of valuation techniques to determine fair value depending on the nature of the investment, including a discounted cash flow analysis, market multiple approach,
cost approach and/or liquidation analysis. On an ongoing basis, White Mountains also considers qualitative changes in facts and circumstances, which may impact the valuation of its unconsolidated
entities, including economic and market changes in relevant industries, changes to the entity’s capital structure, business strategy and key personnel and any recent transactions. On a quarterly basis,
White Mountains evaluates the most recent qualitative and quantitative information of the business and completes a fair valuation analysis for all other long-term investments classified as Level 3
investments. Periodically, and at least on an annual basis, White Mountains uses a third-party valuation firm to complete an independent valuation analysis of significant unconsolidated entities.
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Other Long-term Investments - NAV
As of December 31, 2025, $1,110.4 million of White Mountains’s other long-term investments were measured at fair value using NAV as a practical expedient, including the BroadStreet SPV, private
equity funds and hedge funds, a bank loan fund, Lloyd’s trust deposits and insurance-linked securities (“ILS”) funds. Investments for which fair value is measured using NAV as a practical expedient
are not classified within the fair value hierarchy.
White Mountains employs a number of procedures to assess the reasonableness of the fair value measurements for other long-term investments measured at NAV, including obtaining and reviewing
interim unaudited and annual audited financial statements as well as periodically discussing the valuations and methodologies used to value the underlying investments of each fund with fund
managers. However, since fund managers do not provide sufficient information to evaluate the pricing methods and inputs for each underlying investment, White Mountains considers the valuation
inputs to be unobservable. The fair value of White Mountains’s other long-term investments measured at NAV are generally determined using the fund manager’s NAV. Certain other long-term
investments measured at NAV may be reported to White Mountains on a lag. In these circumstances, the NAV of such investments is adjusted to account for any applicable contributions,
distributions, known transactions and/or pricing estimates provided by the fund manager through White Mountains’s reporting date.

BAM Surplus Notes
Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM on July 1, 2024, the BAM Surplus Notes, including accrued interest receivable, were
classified as intercompany notes carried at nominal value, which eliminated in consolidation. Upon deconsolidation, White
Mountains elected the fair value option for the BAM Surplus Notes. White Mountains values the BAM Surplus Notes each quarter using a discounted cash flow analysis. The BAM Surplus Notes are
classified as a Level 3 measurement. Upon election of the fair value option, White Mountains made the accounting policy election to present the interest income from the BAM Surplus Notes
separately from the change in fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes. See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee Reinsurance.”

Cash and Restricted Cash
Cash includes amounts on hand and demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions. Amounts presented in the statement of cash flows are shown net of balances acquired and sold in the
purchase or sale of the Company’s consolidated subsidiaries.
Cash balances that are not immediately available for general corporate and operating purposes are classified as restricted.
Derivatives
From time to time, White Mountains holds derivative financial instruments for risk management purposes. White Mountains recognizes all derivatives as either assets or liabilities, measured at fair
value, on its consolidated balance sheet. Changes in the fair value of derivative instruments that meet the criteria for hedge accounting are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) and
reclassified into current period pre-tax income (loss) when the hedged items are recognized therein. Changes in the fair value of derivative instruments that do not meet the criteria for hedge
accounting are recognized in current period pre-tax income (loss).
As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains holds interest rate cap derivative instruments that do not meet the criteria for hedge accounting. See Note 9 — “Derivatives.”

Property and Casualty Insurance and Reinsurance
Ark writes a diversified portfolio of reinsurance and insurance products, including property, specialty, marine & energy, casualty and accident & health.
Ark accounts for insurance and reinsurance policies that it writes in accordance with ASC 944, Financial Services - Insurance. Ark’s premiums written comprise premiums on insurance contracts
incepted during the year as well as premium adjustments related to prior underwriting years. Insurance premiums are recognized as revenues over the loss exposure or coverage period. In most cases,
premiums are earned ratably over the term of the contract, with unearned premiums calculated on a monthly pro-rata basis. Catastrophe premiums are earned in proportion to the insurance protection
provided. Premiums earned are presented net of amounts ceded to reinsurers. Insurance premiums receivable, representing amounts due from insureds, are presented net of an allowance for
uncollectible premiums, including expected credit losses. The allowance is based upon Ark’s ongoing review of amounts outstanding, historical loss data, including delinquencies and write-offs,
current and forecasted economic conditions and other relevant factors. Credit risk is partially mitigated by Ark’s ability to cancel the policy if the policyholder does not pay the premium.
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Deferred acquisition costs comprise commission and brokerage fees and taxes which are directly attributable to and vary with the production of business. These costs are deferred and amortized to the
extent that they relate to successful contract acquisitions over the applicable premium recognition period as acquisition expenses. Deferred acquisition costs are limited to the amount expected to be
recovered from future earned premiums and anticipated investment income. A premium deficiency is recognized if the sum of expected loss and loss adjustment expenses (“LAE”), expected
dividends to policyholders, unamortized acquisition costs and maintenance costs exceeds related unearned premiums and anticipated investment income. A premium deficiency is recognized by
charging any unamortized acquisition costs to expense to the extent required in order to eliminate the deficiency. If the premium deficiency exceeds unamortized acquisition costs, then a liability is
accrued for the excess deficiency.
Loss and LAE are charged against income as incurred. Loss and LAE reserves, including estimates for amounts incurred but not reported (“IBNR”), are based on management’s best estimate of the
ultimate costs to settle claims, including the effects of inflation and other societal and economic factors. Loss and LAE reserves are presented net of estimated salvage and subrogation recoveries, if
applicable. Such estimates are regularly reviewed and updated, and any resulting adjustments are reflected in current results of operations. The process of estimating loss and LAE reserves involves a
considerable degree of judgment by management, and the ultimate amount of expense to be incurred could be considerably greater than or less than the amounts currently reflected in the financial
statements. See Note 5 — “Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves.”
As part of its enterprise risk management function, Ark purchases reinsurance for risk mitigation purposes. Ark utilizes reinsurance and retrocessional agreements to reduce earnings volatility, protect
capital, limit concentration and accumulation risk and manage within its overall internal risk tolerances and/or those set and agreed by regulators, ratings agencies and Lloyd’s. Ark also enters into
reinsurance and retrocessional agreements to reduce its exposures on individual risks and enable it to underwrite policies with higher limits where Ark believes this has a broader business benefit. Ark
seeks to protect its downside risk from catastrophes and large loss events by purchasing reinsurance, including excess of loss protections, aggregate covers and industry loss warranties. Ark also
considers alternative structures such as collateralized reinsurance, retrocessional reinsurance and catastrophe bonds. The purchase of reinsurance does not discharge Ark from its primary liability for
the full value of its policies, and thus the collectability of balances due from Ark’s reinsurers is critical to its financial strength. Ark monitors the financial strength and ratings of its reinsurers on an
ongoing basis. See Note 6 — “Third-Party Reinsurance.”
Reinsurance recoverables represent paid loss and LAE, case reserves and IBNR reserves ceded to reinsurers under reinsurance treaties. Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner
consistent with the associated claims liability. Ark reports its reinsurance recoverables net of an allowance for estimated uncollectible reinsurance, including expected credit losses and coverage
disputes. The allowance is based upon Ark’s ongoing review of amounts outstanding, length of collection periods, changes in reinsurer credit standing, disputes, applicable coverage defenses and
other relevant factors.

Municipal Bond Guarantee Reinsurance
As of July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations are presented within the HG Global segment.
The FLRT and all the contracts issued by BAM are accounted for as insurance contracts under ASC 944-605, Financial Guarantee Insurance Contracts. For capital appreciation bonds, par is
adjusted to the estimated equivalent par value for current interest paying bonds. Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM, HG Re’s reinsurance balances under the FLRT eliminated in White Mountains’s
consolidated financial statements. See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee Reinsurance.”
Premiums are generally received upfront and an unearned premium reserve, equal to the amount of the premium received, is established at contract inception. Premiums are recognized in revenue
over the period of the contracts in proportion to the amount of insurance protection provided using a constant rate. The constant rate is calculated based on the relationship between the par outstanding
in a given reporting period compared with the sum of each of the par amounts outstanding for all periods.
HG Re’s insurance premiums receivable represents amounts due from BAM. Installment premiums are measured at the present value of contractual premiums, discounted at the risk-free rate, which
is set at the inception of the insurance contract.
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HG Re’s deferred acquisition costs represent the ceding commission paid to BAM. These costs are deferred and amortized to the extent that they relate to successful contract acquisitions over the
applicable premium recognition period as acquisition expenses. Deferred acquisition costs are limited to the amount expected to be recovered from future earned premiums and anticipated investment
income. A premium deficiency is recognized if the sum of expected loss and LAE, expected dividends to policyholders, unamortized acquisition costs and maintenance costs exceeds related unearned
premiums and anticipated investment income. A premium deficiency is recognized by charging any unamortized acquisition costs to expense to the extent required in order to eliminate the deficiency.
If the premium deficiency exceeds unamortized acquisition costs, then a liability is accrued for the excess deficiency.
Loss reserves are recorded only to the extent that the present value of any payments projected to be made, net of any expected recoveries, exceeds the associated unearned premium reserve. See Note
5 — “Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves.”

Reinsurance Contracts Accounted for as Deposits
Reinsurance contracts that do not meet the risk transfer requirements necessary to be accounted for as reinsurance are accounted for using the deposit method. Under the deposit method, ceded
premiums paid are not recognized through income but rather treated as a deposit.
HG Re is party to an excess of loss reinsurance agreement (the “XOLT”) with BAM. The XOLT is accounted for using deposit accounting as the agreement does not meet the risk transfer
requirements necessary to be accounted for as reinsurance. Accordingly, any financing revenues related to the XOLT are recorded in other revenues. See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee
Reinsurance.”

Revenue Recognition
Kudu’s revenues are primarily generated from Participation Contracts, which are generally noncontrolling equity interests in revenue and earnings participation contracts with asset and wealth
management firms. Kudu’s Participation Contracts are measured at fair value with the change therein recognized within net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses). Distributions from
Kudu’s managers are recognized through investment income when Kudu’s right to receive payment has been established and can be reliably measured, which generally occurs on a quarterly basis in
accordance with the terms of the Participation Contracts.
Bamboo’s revenues consist primarily of commission and fee revenues for placement of insurance policies. Commission and fee revenues are measured based on the contractual rates with insurance
carriers, net of any amounts expected to be uncollectible and any amounts associated with expected policy cancellations and adjustments, and are recognized when contractual performance
obligations have been fulfilled. Bamboo’s primary contractual performance obligations are generally satisfied upon the issuance of an insurance policy. Bamboo’s premiums, commissions and fees
receivable consist of insurance premiums and fees receivable from customers and commissions receivable from insurance carriers, net of a provision for amounts estimated to be uncollectible and any
amounts associated with expected policy cancellations and adjustments.
Distinguished’s revenues consist primarily of commission and fee revenues related to its placement of insurance policies. Commission revenues are measured based on the contractual rates with its
insurance carriers, net of any amounts expected to be uncollectible and any amounts associated with expected policy cancellations and adjustments, and are recognized when contractual performance
obligations have been fulfilled. Distinguished also earns fee revenues, primarily related to risk management services provided to certain insureds, which are recognized when contractual performance
obligations have been fulfilled. Distinguished’s primary contractual performance obligations are generally satisfied upon the issuance of an insurance policy. Distinguished’s premiums, commissions
and fees receivable consist of insurance premiums and fees receivable from insureds and commissions receivable from insurance carriers, net of a provision for amounts estimated to be uncollectible
and any amounts associated with expected policy cancellations and adjustments. Premiums receivable are collected on behalf of Distinguished’s insurance carriers. Distinguished’s premiums and
commissions payable consist of insurance premiums payable to insurance carriers and commissions payable to sub-agents and brokers.
Other Operations recognizes commissions and fee revenues as well as other revenues when it has satisfied its performance obligations. Enterprise Solutions’s revenues consist primarily of
construction revenues from specialty electrical contracting services provided to commercial and institutional customers. Enterprise Solutions’s billings are generally based on contractual terms and
may not coincide with its progress in a project. Construction revenues, which are presented within other revenues, are recognized over time using the cost-to-cost percentage of completion input
method, based on the ratio of contract costs incurred to date compared to total estimated contract costs. Contract costs incurred to date and expected total contract costs are continuously monitored
during the term of the contract. Enterprise Solutions records accounts receivable, which are presented within other assets, for amounts billed to the customer, net of a provision for amounts estimated
to be uncollectible. If the recognized revenue is greater than the amount billed to the customer, a contract asset is recorded within other assets. Contract assets also include amounts billed under
retainage provisions that cannot be collected until the contract work has been completed and approved. If the amount billed to the customer is greater than the recognized revenue, a contract liability
is recorded within other liabilities.
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Broker Commission Expenses and Cost of Sales
Bamboo’s broker commission expenses consist of commissions paid to sub-agents and brokers. Broker commission expense is measured in accordance with contractual terms and recognized when
incurred, which is generally at the policy issuance date.
Distinguished’s broker commission expenses consist of commissions paid to sub-agents and brokers. Broker commission expense is measured in accordance with contractual terms and recognized
when incurred, which is generally at the policy issuance date.
Other Operations recognizes cost of sales consisting of salaries and related expenses, professional services and marketing and advertising expenses directly related to sales generation. These expenses
are recognized as incurred.

Incentive Compensation
White Mountains’s Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “WTM Incentive Plan”) provides for grants of various types of share-based and non-share-based incentive awards to key employees of White
Mountains. Non-share-based awards are recognized over the related service periods based on management’s best estimate of the amounts at which the awards are expected to be paid. Share-based
compensation which is typically settled in cash, such as performance shares, is classified as a liability-type award. The compensation cost for liability-classified awards is measured initially at the
grant date fair value and remeasured each reporting period until settlement. The compensation cost for equity-classified awards expected to be settled in shares, such as restricted shares, is measured
at the original grant date fair value of the award. The compensation cost for all awards is recognized for the vested portion of the awards over the related service periods. See Note 12 — “Employee
Share-Based Incentive Compensation Plans.”

Income Taxes
White Mountains has subsidiaries and branches that operate in various jurisdictions around the world and are subject to tax in the jurisdictions in which they operate.  As of December 31, 2025, the
primary jurisdictions in which the Company’s subsidiaries and branches operate and were subject to tax include Israel, Luxembourg, the United Kingdom and the United States. Income earned or
losses generated by companies outside the United States are generally subject to an overall effective tax rate lower than that imposed by the United States.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded when a difference between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts for tax purposes exists, or
there are other temporary differences. The deferred tax asset or liability is recorded based on tax rates expected to be in effect when the difference reverses. Deferred tax assets represent amounts
available to reduce income taxes payable in future periods. White Mountains records a valuation allowance against deferred tax assets if it becomes more likely than not that all or a portion of a
deferred tax asset will not be realized. Changes in valuation allowances from period to period are included in income tax expense in the period of change. See Note 8 — “Income Taxes.”

Leases
White Mountains has entered into lease agreements, primarily for office space and equipment. These leases are classified as operating leases, with lease expense recognized on a straight-line basis
over the term of the lease. Lease assets and liabilities are not recorded for leases with a term at inception of one year or less. Lease incentives, such as free rent or landlord reimbursements for
leasehold improvements, are recognized at lease inception and amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease expense and the amortization of leasehold improvements are
recognized within general and administrative expenses. Lease payments related to options to extend or renew the lease term are excluded from the calculation of lease liabilities unless White
Mountains is reasonably certain of exercising those options.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the right-of-use assets were $51.2 million and $32.6 million, and the lease liabilities were $56.2 million and $35.5 million.
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Noncontrolling Interests
Noncontrolling interests consist of the ownership interests of noncontrolling shareholders in consolidated entities. White Mountains has both redeemable and nonredeemable noncontrolling interests.
Noncontrolling interests with redemption features that are not within White Mountains’s control are classified as redeemable noncontrolling interests, which are considered temporary equity and
presented as mezzanine equity on the balance sheet. Redeemable noncontrolling interests are excluded from White Mountains’s total equity. The redeemable noncontrolling interests relate to
Distinguished. Noncontrolling interests that do not have any redemption features are classified as nonredeemable noncontrolling interests, which are considered permanent equity and included in
White Mountains’s total equity on the balance sheet. Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests are presented separately from White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity. See Note 13 —
“Common Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling Interests.”
Comprehensive income (loss) is attributable to both redeemable and nonredeemable noncontrolling interests and is presented net of related income taxes in the statements of operations and
comprehensive income (loss). In addition, White Mountains recognizes an adjustment to the carrying value of the redeemable noncontrolling interests to the extent that the carrying value is below the
redemption value. The adjustment for redeemable noncontrolling interests is recognized through White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity. When calculating basic and diluted earnings per
share, the adjustment for redeemable noncontrolling interests is treated as being akin to a dividend and presented as an adjustment to net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common
shareholders.

Foreign Currency Exchange
The functional currencies for White Mountains’s non-U.S. based subsidiaries are measured, in most instances, using currencies other than the U.S. dollar. Net foreign currency exchange gains and
losses arising from the translation of functional currencies are generally reported in shareholders’ equity, in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).
White Mountains also invests in securities denominated in foreign currencies. Assets and liabilities recorded in these foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at exchange rates in effect at the
balance sheet date, and revenues and expenses are converted using the weighted average exchange rates for the period.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains had unrealized foreign currency translation gains (losses) of $0.8 million and $(1.7) million recorded in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) on its consolidated balance sheet.

Fair Value Measurements
Fair value measurements are categorized into a hierarchy that distinguishes between inputs based on market data from independent sources (observable inputs) and a reporting entity’s internal
assumptions based upon the best information available when external market data is limited or unavailable (unobservable inputs). Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities have
the highest priority (Level 1), followed by observable inputs other than quoted prices, including prices for similar but not identical assets or liabilities (Level 2) and unobservable inputs, including the
reporting entity’s estimates of the assumptions that market participants would use, having the lowest priority (Level 3). See Note 18 — “Fair Value of Financial Instruments.”

Business Combinations
White Mountains accounts for purchases of businesses using the acquisition method, which requires the measurement of assets acquired, including other intangible assets, liabilities assumed,
including contingent consideration liabilities, and any noncontrolling interests in the acquired entities at their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date. The acquisition date fair values represent
management’s best estimates and are based upon established valuation techniques, reasonable assumptions and, where appropriate, valuations performed by independent third parties. In
circumstances where additional information is required in order to determine the acquisition date fair value of balance sheet amounts, provisional amounts may be recorded as of the acquisition date
and may be subject to subsequent adjustment throughout the measurement period, which is up to one year from the acquisition date. Measurement period adjustments are recognized in the period in
which they are determined. The results of operations and cash flows of businesses acquired are included in the consolidated financial statements from the acquisition date. White Mountains accounts
for purchases of other intangible assets that do not meet the definition of a business as asset acquisitions. Asset acquisitions are recognized at the amount of consideration paid, which is deemed to
equal fair value.
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Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
Under the acquisition method, White Mountains recognizes and measures the assets acquired, including other intangible assets, at their acquisition date fair values. Goodwill represents the excess of
the amount paid to acquire a business over the fair value of identifiable net assets at the acquisition date.
Other intangible assets consist primarily of underwriting capacity, agency relationships, customer relationships and trade names. The acquisition date fair values of other intangible assets are
estimated using income approach techniques, which use future expected cash flows to develop a discounted present value amount. The multi-period-excess-earnings method estimates fair value using
the present value of the incremental after-tax cash flows attributable solely to the other intangible asset over its remaining life. This approach was used to estimate the fair value of other intangible
assets associated with the underwriting capacity, agency relationships and customer relationships. The relief-from-royalty method was used to estimate fair value for other intangible assets that relate
to rights that could be obtained via a license from a third-party owner. Under this method, the fair value is estimated using the present value of license fees avoided by owning rather than leasing the
asset. This technique was used to estimate the fair value of trade names, patents and certain information technology platforms. The with-or-without method estimates the fair value of other intangible
assets that provide an incremental benefit. Under this method, the fair value of the other intangible asset is calculated by comparing the value of the entity with and without the other intangible asset.
This approach was used to estimate the fair value of non-compete agreements.
Goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite lives are not amortized, but rather are evaluated for impairment on an annual basis, or whenever indications of potential impairment exist. In the
absence of any indications of potential impairment, the evaluation of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets is performed no later than the interim period in which the anniversary of the
acquisition date falls. White Mountains initially evaluates goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets using a qualitative approach (step zero) to determine whether it is more likely than not that
the implied fair value is greater than the carrying value. If the results of the qualitative evaluation indicate that it is more likely than not that the carrying value of goodwill or the indefinite-lived
intangible assets exceeds the implied fair value, White Mountains performs a quantitative analysis to compare the fair value with the carrying value. If the carrying value exceeds the estimated fair
value, then an impairment charge is recognized through current period pre-tax income (loss).
Other intangible assets with finite lives are initially measured at their acquisition date fair values and subsequently amortized over their economic lives. Finite-lived intangible assets are presented net
of accumulated amortization on the balance sheet. Finite-lived intangible assets are reviewed for impairment when events occur or there are changes in circumstances indicating that their carrying
value may exceed fair value. An impairment exists when the carrying value of a finite-lived intangible asset exceeds the fair value. See Note 4 — “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”

Contingent Consideration Liabilities
The consideration for the Ark Transaction included potential future payments to management rollover shareholders, which are payable in a variable number of shares, if and to the extent that White
Mountains achieves certain MOIC return thresholds. This additional consideration is generally payable in three equal tranches at MOIC thresholds of 2.0x, 2.5x and 3.0x. If fully earned, these shares
would represent an additional 12.3% of the shares outstanding as of December 31, 2025. The liability related to these additional shares is recorded as contingent consideration. Contingent
consideration in a business combination that is classified as a liability is measured at fair value on the acquisition date and remeasured to fair value each subsequent reporting period with changes in
the fair value recognized through pre-tax income (loss). As a result of the Ark Transaction, White Mountains recognized a contingent consideration liability of $22.5 million as of January 1, 2021.
During the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, White Mountains recognized an expense of $173.0 million, $61.3 million and $48.7 million for the change in the fair value of its
contingent consideration liability. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains’s contingent consideration liability was $328.3 million and $155.3 million. The contingent consideration
liability is a Level 3 measurement.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Income Taxes
White Mountains adopted ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (“ASU 2023-09”) effective for its annual disclosures for the year ended December 31,
2025. ASU 2023-09 requires disclosure of disaggregated information about a reporting entity’s effective tax rate reconciliation as well as information on income taxes paid. ASU 2023-09 was
adopted retrospectively, including the recasting of previously reported income tax information. See Note 8 — “Income Taxes.”
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Recently Issued Accounting Standards

Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses
In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income—Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income
Statement Expenses (“ASU 2024-03”), which requires additional disclosure of the nature of expenses included in the income statement. ASU 2024-03 requires disclosures about specific types of
expenses (i.e., (a) purchases of inventory, (b) employee compensation, (c) depreciation and (d) intangible asset amortization) included in the expense captions presented on the face of the income
statement as well as disclosures about selling expenses. ASU 2024-03 does not change the requirements for the presentation of expenses on the income statement. ASU 2024-03 is effective for annual
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2026 and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027. Early adoption is permitted. Although ASU 2024-03 requires comparative
disclosures for all periods presented, reporting entities will be permitted to begin applying the guidance prospectively with the option for retrospective application for all prior periods presented.
Accordingly, the new disclosure requirements in ASU 2024-03 are initially required within White Mountains’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending December 31, 2027. White
Mountains is in the process of evaluating the potential impact of adoption on its financial statements.

Note 2. Significant Transactions

Bamboo

Bamboo Acquisition
On January 2, 2024, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Bamboo. White Mountains paid $296.7 million of cash consideration, which included $36.0 million to retire
Bamboo’s legacy credit facility and a $20.0 million contribution of primary capital to Bamboo. At closing, White Mountains owned 72.8% of Bamboo on a basic shares outstanding basis (63.7% on a
fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s equity incentives), while Bamboo management owned 16.1% of basic shares outstanding (26.6% on a fully-diluted/fully-
converted).
White Mountains recognized total assets acquired related to the Bamboo Transaction of $479.5 million, total liabilities assumed of $91.7 million and noncontrolling interests of $111.1 million
reflecting acquisition date fair values. Total assets acquired included $371.4 million of goodwill and other intangible assets. See Note 4 — “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” In connection
with the acquisition, White Mountains incurred transaction costs of $4.0 million in Other Operations, of which $0.3 million were expensed in the first quarter of 2024.
Bamboo’s segment revenue and earnings since the acquisition are presented in Note 15 — “Segment Information.”

Bamboo Sale Transaction
On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the sale of a controlling financial interest in the Bamboo Group to affiliates of funds advised by CVC Capital Partners (“CVC”), pursuant to the
terms of the securities purchase agreement dated October 2, 2025 (the “Bamboo SPA”). Under the terms of the Bamboo SPA, White Mountains sold approximately 77.3% of its equity interest in the
Bamboo Group for net cash proceeds at closing of $847.9 million and retained an indirect equity interest valued at $250.0 million (the “Bamboo Sale Transaction”). The proceeds are subject to
customary purchase price adjustments. At closing, $3.6 million of proceeds attributable to White Mountains were held in escrow, which are expected to be released in the first half of 2026.
White Mountains reported a net gain of $816.3 million, which was comprised of an $849.3 million net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group, partially offset by $33.0 million of parent compensation
costs recorded within general and administrative expenses. White Mountains’s net gain on sale of the Bamboo Group includes $188.6 million attributable to its retained interest in Bamboo based on
the allocation of the equity value at closing between the percentage sold and the percentage retained.
White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in the Bamboo SPV is accounted for at fair value in other long-term investments within Other Operations and is valued at $250.0 million as of
December 31, 2025 based on the value implied by the Bamboo Sale Transaction. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 27.9% limited partnership interest in the Bamboo SPV. As of
December 31, 2025, on a look-through basis, White Mountains owned 17.2% of the basic units outstanding of Bamboo (14.6% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of
management’s equity incentives).
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Distinguished

On September 2, 2025, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Distinguished (the “Distinguished Transaction”). White Mountains funded the Distinguished Transaction through
a combination of cash on hand and new borrowings by Distinguished. White Mountains paid $224.8 million of cash consideration, including a post-closing purchase price adjustment of $0.5 million.
In addition, Distinguished borrowed $50.0 million of incremental debt and utilized $6.8 million of cash on hand as part of the transaction. At closing, White Mountains owned 55.5%, inclusive of its
1.7% previously-held interest, of Distinguished on a basic units outstanding basis (43.6% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking account of management’s equity incentives). At closing, 4.2%
of the basic units outstanding are owned by Distinguished management (24.7% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis). As part of the Distinguished Transaction, WM Phoenix GP, LLC, an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, became the general partner of Distinguished. As the general partner, White Mountains has control over all activities of Distinguished subject to consent
rights held by certain limited partners. As a result, White Mountains will continue to control Distinguished even if its economic interest falls below 50%. See Note 16 — “Variable Interest
Entities.”
On September 5, 2028, the third anniversary of the closing of the Distinguished Transaction, certain noncontrolling unitholders will have the option to sell additional units representing 31.4% of
Distinguished’s basic units outstanding to White Mountains at the same unit price paid in the Distinguished Transaction less aggregate per unit distributions. Noncontrolling interests with optional
redemption features that are not within White Mountains’s control are classified as redeemable noncontrolling interests. See Note 13 — “Common Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling
Interests.” In addition, White Mountains will have the parallel option to purchase such units at 1.35 times the unit price paid in the Distinguished Transaction less aggregate per unit distributions. As
of December 31, 2025, the redemption value would be $131.5 million if exercised in full.
White Mountains recognized total assets acquired related to the Distinguished Transaction of $743.9 million, including goodwill and other intangible assets of $618.8 million, total liabilities assumed
of $249.7 million, redeemable noncontrolling interests of $133.5 million and nonredeemable noncontrolling interests of $73.8 million, reflecting provisional acquisition date fair values. In connection
with the acquisition, White Mountains incurred transaction costs of $6.8 million in Other Operations.
The following presents additional details of the net assets acquired as of the September 2, 2025 acquisition date:

Millions As of September 2, 2025

Short-term investments, at fair value $ 78.1
Cash (restricted $0.4) 1.1
Premiums, commissions and fees receivable 34.6
Other assets 11.3
Debt (100.6)
Premiums and commissions payable (72.9)
Other liabilities (52.2)
Net tangible assets acquired (liabilities assumed) (100.6)

Goodwill 420.6
Other intangible assets 198.2
Deferred tax liabilities related to investment basis differences (24.0)

Net assets acquired $ 494.2

Net tangible assets acquired and the resulting goodwill and other intangible assets were recorded at fair value using Level 3 inputs. The majority of the tangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed
were recorded at their carrying values, as their carrying values approximated fair value due to their short-term nature. The fair values of other intangible assets were internally estimated based
primarily on the income approach. The income approach estimates fair value based on the present value of the cash flows that the assets are expected to generate in the future. White Mountains
developed internal estimates for the expected future cash flows and discount rates used in the present value calculations. See Note 4 — “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”
The value of the redeemable noncontrolling interests was recorded at the acquisition date fair value based on the valuation implied in the Distinguished Transaction, adjusted for the value of the
embedded put and call rights. The value of the embedded put and call rights was estimated using an option pricing approach, incorporating assumptions for expected volatility, time to exercise, risk-
free interest rates and other contractual terms of the instruments.
The value of the nonredeemable noncontrolling interests was recorded at the acquisition date fair value based on the valuation implied in the Distinguished Transaction.
Distinguished’s segment revenues and earnings since acquisition are presented in Note 15 — “Segment Information.”
On November 1, 2025, Distinguished sold a small, non-core ScaleCo program for net proceeds of $33.6 million. Goodwill of $23.6 million and other intangible assets of $9.3 million were attributed
to the business sold and derecognized as a result of the sale.
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BroadStreet

On July 18, 2025, White Mountains deployed $150.0 million into BroadStreet through the BroadStreet SPV. BroadStreet is an insurance brokerage company with a presence in all 50 U.S. states and
ten Canadian provinces. BroadStreet focuses on commercial and personal property & casualty insurance and employee benefits. White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in the BroadStreet
SPV is accounted for at fair value using NAV as a practical expedient and is included within other long-term investments. As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of White Mountains’s interest in the
BroadStreet SPV was $160.0 million. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 10.9% limited partnership interest in the BroadStreet SPV and a less than 5% ownership interest in
BroadStreet on a look-through basis. See Note 16 — “Variable Interest Entities.”

BAM

On July 1, 2024, HG Re and BAM amended the terms of the FLRT with respect to certain governance rights held by HG Re. As a result, and in combination with other governance changes at BAM,
White Mountains concluded that it no longer has the power to direct BAM’s activities that most significantly impact its economic performance and is no longer BAM’s primary beneficiary.
Accordingly, effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. See Note 16 — “Variable Interest Entities.” Through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations were
presented within the HG Global segment.
Upon deconsolidation, the BAM Surplus Notes met the criteria to be accounted for under the fair value option, which White Mountains elected. Accordingly, the BAM Surplus Notes, including
accrued interest receivable, were carried at a fair value of $387.4 million as of July 1, 2024 resulting in an unrealized loss on deconsolidation of $114.5 million. See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond
Guarantee Reinsurance” for the valuation techniques and inputs utilized to determine the fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes.

WM Outrigger Re

During the fourth quarter of 2022, Ark sponsored the formation of Outrigger Re Ltd., a Bermuda company registered as a special purpose insurer and segregated accounts company, to provide
reinsurance capacity to Ark. Outrigger Re Ltd. was initially capitalized with $250.0 million of preference shares for business written in the 2023 underwriting year, of which White Mountains
contributed $205.0 million. The remaining capital was provided by third-party investors. Outrigger Re Ltd. entered into collateralized quota share agreements with GAIL to provide reinsurance
protection on Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss portfolio written in the 2023 underwriting year. The proceeds from the issuance of the preference shares were deposited into
collateral trust accounts to fund any potential obligations under the reinsurance agreements with GAIL. Outrigger Re Ltd.’s obligations under the reinsurance agreements with GAIL are subject to an
aggregate limit equal to the assets in the collateral trusts at any point in time. The terms of the reinsurance agreements are renewable upon the mutual agreement of Ark and the applicable preference
shareholder of Outrigger Re Ltd.
White Mountains owns 100% of the preference shares linked to its segregated account, WM Outrigger Re. White Mountains consolidates WM Outrigger Re’s results in its financial statements. WM
Outrigger Re’s quota share reinsurance agreement with GAIL eliminates in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. See Note 16 — “Variable Interest Entities.”
During the fourth quarter of 2023, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2024 underwriting year with $250.0 million of capital. White Mountains rolled over $130.0 million from its commitment to
the 2023 underwriting year. The remaining capital was provided by third-party investors.
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During the fourth quarter of 2024, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2025 underwriting year with $230.0 million of capital. White Mountains’s total commitment was $150.0 million, of which
$130.0 million was rolled over from its commitment to the 2024 underwriting year. The remaining capital was provided by third-party investors. The reduced capacity at Outrigger Re Ltd. was
replaced by Ark through traditional quota share reinsurance agreements. During the year ended December 31, 2024, White Mountains received net distributions of $122.7 million from WM Outrigger
Re, which included a net return of capital related to changes in White Mountains’s capital commitments for the 2024 and 2025 underwriting years and reinsurance profits for the 2023 underwriting
year. During the year ended December 31, 2024, WM Outrigger Re commuted its reinsurance agreement with GAIL for the 2023 underwriting year.
During the fourth quarter of 2025, Ark renewed Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2026 underwriting year with $70.0 million of capital. The reduced capacity at Outrigger Re Ltd. was replaced by Ark
through traditional quota share reinsurance agreements. The capital was provided entirely by third-party investors excluding White Mountains. During the year ended December 31, 2025, White
Mountains received net distributions of $9.5 million from WM Outrigger Re, related primarily to reinsurance profits for the 2024 underwriting year. In January 2026, White Mountains received a
distribution of $127.7 million, which included a net return of capital related to its non-renewal for the 2026 underwriting year.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, investments of $245.7 million and $203.7 million were held in a collateral trust account required to be maintained in relation to WM Outrigger Re’s reinsurance
agreement with GAIL.

Enterprise Solutions

On April 1, 2025, White Mountains acquired a controlling financial interest in Enterprise Solutions (the “Enterprise Solutions Transaction”). Enterprise Solutions provides specialty electrical
contracting services to commercial and institutional customers. White Mountains funded the Enterprise Solutions Transaction through a combination of cash on hand and new borrowings by
Enterprise Solutions. White Mountains paid $58.3 million of cash consideration, which included a post-acquisition contribution of $1.5 million, and Enterprise Solutions borrowed $15.0 million in
new debt as part of the transaction. At closing, White Mountains owned 65.5% of Enterprise Solutions on a basic units outstanding basis (59.0% on a fully-diluted/fully-converted basis, taking
account of management’s equity incentives). This is the first acquisition by WTM Partners.
White Mountains recognized total assets acquired related to Enterprise Solutions of $176.4 million, total liabilities assumed of $74.4 million and noncontrolling interests of $30.6 million, reflecting
provisional acquisition date fair values. Total assets acquired included $57.7 million of goodwill and $37.6 million of other intangible assets, reflecting provisional acquisition date fair values. In
connection with the acquisition, White Mountains incurred transaction costs of $3.0 million in Other Operations.

Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Information

White Mountains’s unaudited pro forma revenues were $3,891.4 million and $2,558.8 million for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, which include revenues from Distinguished and
Enterprise Solutions as if the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2024. The pro forma revenues are presented for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results that White Mountains would have recognized had the acquisitions actually been completed on January 1, 2024. The pro forma revenues have been calculated after applying White Mountains’s
accounting policies and do not include any material, nonrecurring pro forma adjustments. Impacts to White Mountains’s unaudited pro forma earnings were not material to the amounts previously
reported.
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Note 3. Investment Securities

White Mountains’s portfolio of investment securities held for general investment purposes consists of fixed maturity investments, short-term investments, common equity securities, its investment in
MediaAlpha and other long-term investments. White Mountains’s portfolio of fixed maturity investments, including those within short-term investments, is classified as trading securities. Trading
securities are reported at fair value as of the balance sheet date. Short-term investments also include interest-bearing money market funds and certificates of deposit that are carried at fair value. White
Mountains’s portfolio of common equity securities, its investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments are measured at fair value. Other long-term investments consist primarily of
unconsolidated entities, including Kudu’s Participation Contracts, the Bamboo SPV, PassportCard/DavidShield and the BroadStreet SPV, as well as private equity funds and hedge funds, a bank loan
fund and Lloyd’s trust deposits. White Mountains has generally taken the fair value option for its equity method eligible investments. See Note 17 — “Equity Method Eligible Investments.” Net
realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) are reported in pre-tax revenues.
Effective December 5, 2025, White Mountains no longer consolidates Bamboo. Through December 5, 2025, White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements included Bamboo’s investment
results. Effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Through June 30, 2024, White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements included BAM’s investment results. See
Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
White Mountains’s portfolio of investment securities includes investments classified as assets held for sale. See Note 20 — “Held for Sale.”

Net Investment Income

White Mountains’s net investment income is comprised primarily of interest income associated with White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments and short-term investments, dividend income from
common equity securities and distributions from other long-term investments.

The following table presents pre-tax net investment income for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:
Year Ended December 31,

Millions 2025 2024 2023

Fixed maturity investments $ 111.8  $ 93.2  $ 64.4 
Short-term investments 47.8  56.6  52.0 
Common equity securities .6  2.5  4.1 
Other long-term investments 90.4  77.9  76.1 
Total investment income 250.6  230.2  196.6 

Third-party investment expenses (2.6) (2.8) (2.4)
Net investment income, pre-tax $ 248.0  $ 227.4  $ 194.2 
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Net Realized and Unrealized Investment Gains (Losses)

The following table presents net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Realized investment gains (losses)
Fixed maturity investments $ .8  $ (10.1) $ (4.7)
Short-term investments .5  (1.2) (.2)
Common equity securities 67.7  3.5  29.5 
Investment in MediaAlpha —  91.2  — 
Other long-term investments 42.5  34.6  72.2 

Net realized investment gains (losses) 111.5  118.0  96.8 

Unrealized investment gains (losses)
Fixed maturity investments 53.9  3.9  66.1 
Short-term investments .5  (.8) 1.9 
Common equity securities (14.2) 58.1  47.1 
Investment in MediaAlpha 29.6  (53.2) 27.1 
Other long-term investments 180.2  58.9  195.2 

Net unrealized investment gains (losses) 250.0  66.9  337.4 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) $ 361.5  $ 184.9  $ 434.2 

Fixed maturity and short-term investments
   Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) $ 55.7  $ (8.2) $ 63.1 

Less: net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on
investment 


   securities sold during the period 5.7  .9  4.7 
Net unrealized investment gains (losses) recognized during
the


   period on investment securities held at the end of the
period $ 50.0  $ (9.1) $ 58.4 

Common equity securities and investment in MediaAlpha
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) on


   common equity securities $ 53.5  $ 61.6  $ 76.6 
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) from


   investment in MediaAlpha 29.6  38.0  27.1 
Total net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 83.1  99.6  103.7 
Less: net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on
investment 


   securities sold during the period 6.4  35.4  28.4 
Net unrealized investment gains (losses) recognized during
the


   period on investment securities held at the end of the
period $ 76.7  $ 64.2  $ 75.3 

 For 2025, 2024 and 2023, includes $37.1, $(31.5) and $13.6 of net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) related to foreign currency exchange.

For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, all of White Mountains’s net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) were recorded in the consolidated statements of operations.
There were no investment gains (losses) recorded in other comprehensive income.
White Mountains recognized gross realized investment gains of $117.1 million, $139.1 million and $113.7 million and gross realized investment losses of $5.6 million, $21.1 million and
$16.9 million on sales of investment securities for the years ending December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

(1)

(1)
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The following table presents total net unrealized gains (losses) attributable to Level 3 investments for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 for investments still held at the end of the
period:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Total net unrealized investment gains recognized during the period on
   Level 3 investments held at the end of period $ 127.7  $ 57.2  $ 133.9 

Proceeds from the sales and maturities of investments, excluding short-term investments, totaled $1.4 billion, $1.2 billion and $0.8 billion for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Investment Holdings

The following tables present the cost or amortized cost, gross unrealized investment gains (losses), net foreign currency gains (losses) and carrying value of White Mountains’s fixed maturity
investments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025

Millions

Cost or

Amortized


Cost

Gross

Unrealized


Gains

Gross

Unrealized


Losses

Net Foreign

Currency


Gains (Losses)
Carrying

Value

U.S. Government and agency obligations $ 459.7  $ 1.3  $ (.7) $ —  $ 460.3 
Debt securities issued by corporations 1,534.9  13.5  (11.5) .8  1,537.7 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities 405.1  4.2  (16.3) —  393.0 
Collateralized loan obligations 343.9  .8  (.1) 2.4  347.0 
Foreign government and agency obligations 31.2  —  (.1) 1.4  32.5 

Total fixed maturity investments $ 2,774.8  $ 19.8  $ (28.7) $ 4.6  $ 2,770.5 



December 31, 2024

Millions

Cost or

Amortized


Cost

Gross

Unrealized


Gains

Gross

Unrealized


Losses

Net Foreign

Currency


Gains (Losses)
Carrying


Value

U.S. Government and agency obligations $ 461.8  $ 1.1  $ (.8) $ —  $ 462.1 
Debt securities issued by corporations 1,444.5  4.6  (31.4) (3.5) 1,414.2 
Municipal obligations 3.2  —  —  —  3.2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities 400.2  .2  (26.5) —  373.9 
Collateralized loan obligations 237.3  1.2  (.2) (1.6) 236.7 
Foreign government and agency obligations 22.2  —  (.1) (.6) 21.5 

Total fixed maturity investments $ 2,569.2  $ 7.1  $ (59.0) $ (5.7) $ 2,511.6 
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The weighted average duration of White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio, including short-term investments, was 1.5 years and 1.9 years as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. Excluding short-term
investments, the weighted average duration of White Mountains’s fixed income portfolio was 2.5 years and 2.6 years as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.
The following table presents the cost or amortized cost and carrying value of White Mountains’s fixed maturity investments by contractual maturity as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. Actual
maturities could differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay certain obligations with or without penalties.

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Millions
Cost or

Amortized Cost
Carrying

Value
Cost or

Amortized Cost
Carrying

Value

Due in one year or less $ 455.3  $ 455.2  $ 205.8  $ 203.9 
Due after one year through five years 1,349.8  1,354.1  1,494.5  1,478.7 
Due after five years through ten years 199.0  199.3  206.1  193.2 
Due after ten years 21.7  21.9  25.3  25.2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities and
   collateralized loan obligations 749.0  740.0  637.5  610.6 

Total fixed maturity investments $ 2,774.8  $ 2,770.5  $ 2,569.2  $ 2,511.6 



The following tables present the cost or amortized cost, gross unrealized investment gains (losses), net foreign currency gains (losses) and carrying value of common equity securities, White
Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha and other long-term investments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025

Millions
Cost or


Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized


Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Net Foreign

Currency Gains

(Losses)
Carrying

Value

Common equity securities $ 384.3  $ 99.9  $ —  $ (1.2) $ 483.0 
Investment in MediaAlpha $ 59.2  $ 172.0  $ —  $ —  $ 231.2 
Other long-term investments $ 2,378.8  $ 712.6  $ (123.1) $ (9.8) $ 2,958.5 



December 31, 2024

Millions
Cost or


Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized


Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Net Foreign

Currency Gains

(Losses)
Carrying


Value

Common equity securities $ 537.0  $ 120.4  $ —  $ (7.4) $ 650.0 
Investment in MediaAlpha $ 59.2  $ 142.4  $ —  $ —  $ 201.6 
Other long-term investments $ 1,748.7  $ 546.4  $ (116.7) $ (28.2) $ 2,150.2 
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Fair Value Measurements by Level
The following tables present White Mountains’s fair value measurements for investments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 by level. See Note 1 — “Basis of Presentation and Significant
Accounting Policies.” The major security types were based on the legal form of the securities. White Mountains has disaggregated its fixed maturity investments based on the issuing entity type,
which impacts credit quality, with debt securities issued by U.S. government entities carrying minimal credit risk, while the credit and other risks associated with other issuers, such as corporations,
foreign governments and agencies, municipalities, entities issuing mortgage and asset-backed securities or entities issuing collateralized loan obligations vary depending on the nature of the issuing
entity type. White Mountains further disaggregates debt securities issued by corporations by industry sector because investors often reference commonly used benchmarks and their subsectors to
monitor risk and performance. Accordingly, White Mountains has further disaggregated this asset class into subclasses based on the similar sectors and industry classifications it uses to evaluate
investment risk and performance against commonly used benchmarks, such as the Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Aggregate Index.

December 31, 2025
Millions Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Fixed maturity investments:
U.S. Government and agency obligations $ 460.3  $ 460.3  $ —  $ — 

Debt securities issued by corporations:  
Financials 531.5  —  531.5  — 
Consumer 306.2  —  306.2  — 
Industrial 150.0  —  150.0  — 
Healthcare 146.1  —  146.1  — 
Technology 98.4  —  98.4  — 
Utilities 90.4  —  90.4  — 
Materials 78.7  —  78.7  — 
Communications 76.3  —  76.3  — 
Energy 60.1  —  60.1  — 

Total debt securities issued by corporations 1,537.7  —  1,537.7  — 

Mortgage and asset-backed securities 393.0  —  393.0  — 
Collateralized loan obligations 347.0  —  347.0  — 
Foreign government and agency obligations 32.5  —  32.5  — 

Total fixed maturity investments 2,770.5  460.3  2,310.2  — 

Short-term investments 1,881.7  1,871.7  10.0  — 
Common equity securities:

Exchange-traded funds 30.7  30.7  —  — 
Other 452.3  —  452.3  — 

Total common equity securities 483.0  30.7  452.3  — 
Investment in MediaAlpha 231.2  231.2  —  — 

Other long-term investments 1,848.1  —  33.7  1,814.4 
Other long-term investments — NAV 1,110.4  —  —  — 

Total other long-term investments 2,958.5  —  33.7  1,814.4 
Total investments $ 8,324.9  $ 2,593.9  $ 2,806.2  $ 1,814.4 

Consists of investments in listed funds that predominantly invest in international equities.
 Consists of investments in the BroadStreet SPV, private equity funds and hedge funds, a bank loan fund, Lloyd’s trust deposits and ILS funds for which fair value is measured using NAV as a practical expedient. Investments for which fair value is
measured at NAV are not classified within the fair value hierarchy.

(1)

(2)

(1) 

(2)
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December 31, 2024
Millions Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Fixed maturity investments:    
U.S. Government and agency obligations $ 462.1  $ 461.3  $ .8  $ — 

Debt securities issued by corporations:        
Financials 466.7  —  466.7  — 
Consumer 255.2  —  255.2  — 
Industrial 164.4  —  164.4  — 
Healthcare 153.1  —  153.1  — 
Technology 113.8  —  113.8  — 
Utilities 60.9  —  60.9  — 
Materials 65.7  —  65.7  — 
Communications 71.6  —  71.6  — 
Energy 62.8  —  62.8  — 

Total debt securities issued by corporations 1,414.2  —  1,414.2  — 

Municipal obligations 3.2  —  3.2  — 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities 373.9  —  373.9  — 
Collateralized loan obligations 236.7  —  236.7  — 
Foreign government and agency obligations 21.5  —  21.5  — 

Total fixed maturity investments 2,511.6  461.3  2,050.3  — 

Short-term investments 964.2  951.1  13.1  — 
Common equity securities:

Exchange-traded funds 224.6  224.6  —  — 
Other 425.4  —  425.4  — 

Total common equity securities 650.0  224.6  425.4  — 
Investment in MediaAlpha 201.6  201.6  —  — 

Other long-term investments 1,286.2  —  23.5  1,262.7 
Other long-term investments — NAV 864.0  —  —  — 

Total other long-term investments 2,150.2  —  23.5  1,262.7 
Total investments $ 6,477.6  $ 1,838.6  $ 2,512.3  $ 1,262.7 

Consists of investments in listed funds that predominantly invest in international equities.
 Consists of investments in private equity funds and hedge funds, a bank loan fund, Lloyd’s trust deposits and ILS funds for which fair value is measured using NAV as a practical expedient. Investments for which fair value is measured at NAV are
not classified within the fair value hierarchy.

Investments Held on Deposit or as Collateral

Lloyd’s trust deposits are generally required of Lloyd's syndicates to protect policyholders in non-U.K. markets and are pledged into Lloyd’s trust accounts to provide a portion of the capital needed
to support obligations at Lloyd’s. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, Ark held Lloyd’s trust deposits with a fair value of $180.4 million and $149.9 million.
The underwriting capacity of a member of Lloyd’s must be supported by providing a deposit (“Funds at Lloyd’s”) in the form of cash, securities or letters of credit in an amount determined by
Lloyd’s. The amount of such deposit is calculated for each member through an annual capital adequacy determination by Lloyd’s. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of Ark’s Funds at
Lloyd’s cash and investment deposits totaled $361.6 million and $361.5 million.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, Ark held additional investments on deposit or as collateral for insurance regulators and reinsurance counterparties of $257.2 million and $226.5 million.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, investments of $245.7 million and $203.7 million were held in a collateral trust account required to be maintained in relation to WM Outrigger Re’s reinsurance
agreement with GAIL.
Ark is required to pledge collateral under its standby letters of credit. See Note 7 — “Debt.”
HG Re is required to maintain assets, including investments, in collateral trusts under the FLRT with BAM. See Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee Reinsurance - Collateral Trusts.”
HG Global is required to maintain an interest reserve account in connection with its senior notes issued in 2022. See Note 7 — “Debt.”

(1)

(2)

(1) 

(2)
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Kudu is required to maintain an interest reserve account in connection with its credit facility. See Note 7 - “Debt.”
As of December 31, 2024, investments of $32.2 million were held as collateral required to be maintained in relation to the Bamboo Captive’s reinsurance agreements.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, investments of $25.7 million and $46.7 million were held as collateral required to be maintained in relation to the Bamboo CRVs’ reinsurance agreements.
As of December 31, 2025, investments of $56.8 million were held on deposit, primarily related to amounts held on behalf of Distinguished’s insurance carrier partners and certain insureds.

Debt Securities Issued by Corporations

The following table presents the fair values for credit ratings of debt securities issued by corporations held in White Mountains’s investment portfolio as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31,
Millions 2025 2024

AAA $ 7.8  $ 14.6 
AA 89.9  91.2 
A 711.7  607.2 
BBB 716.9  688.7 
BB 3.2  5.4 
Other 8.2  7.1 

Debt securities issued by corporations $ 1,537.7  $ 1,414.2 

Credit ratings are based upon issuer credit ratings provided by Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC (“Standard & Poor’s”), or if unrated by Standard & Poor’s, long-term obligation ratings provided by
Moody’s Investor Service, Inc.

Mortgage and Asset-backed Securities and Collateralized Loan Obligations

The following table presents the fair value of White Mountains’s mortgage and asset-backed securities and collateralized loan obligations as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
Millions Fair Value Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value Level 2 Level 3

Mortgage-backed securities:            
Agency:            

FNMA $ 192.1  $ 192.1  $ —  $ 198.3  $ 198.3  $ — 
FHLMC 141.3  141.3  —  147.1  147.1  — 
GNMA 20.6  20.6  —  24.2  24.2  — 
Total agency 354.0  354.0  —  369.6  369.6  — 

Non-agency: Commercial —  —  —  .4  .4  — 
Total non-agency —  —  —  .4  .4  — 

Total mortgage-backed securities 354.0  354.0  —  370.0  370.0  — 
Other asset-backed securities:

Vehicle receivables 21.9  21.9  —  1.7  1.7  — 
Credit card receivables 14.0  14.0  —  .2  .2  — 
Other 3.1  3.1  —  2.0  2.0  — 

Total other asset-backed securities 39.0  39.0  —  3.9  3.9  — 
Total mortgage and asset-backed
securities 393.0  393.0  —  373.9  373.9  — 

Collateralized loan obligations 347.0  347.0  —  236.7  236.7  — 
Total mortgage and asset-backed
securities and 


   collateralized loan obligations $ 740.0  $ 740.0  $ —  $ 610.6  $ 610.6  $ — 

Represents publicly traded mortgage-backed securities which carry the full faith and credit guarantee of the U.S. Government (i.e., GNMA) or are guaranteed by a government sponsored entity (i.e., FNMA, FHLMC).

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains’s investment portfolio included $347.0 million and $236.7 million of collateralized loan obligations that are within the senior tranches of their
respective fund securitization structures. All of White Mountains’s collateral loan obligations were rated AAA or AA as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

(1)

(1) 

(1)

(1) 
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Investment in MediaAlpha

White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha is accounted for at fair value based on the publicly traded share price of MediaAlpha’s common stock and is presented as a separate line item on
the balance sheet.

During the second quarter of 2024, MediaAlpha completed a secondary offering of 7.6 million shares at $19.00 per share ($18.24 per share net of underwriting fees). In the secondary offering,
White Mountains sold 5.0 million shares for net proceeds of $91.2 million. During the second quarter of 2023, White Mountains completed a tender offer to purchase 5.9 million additional shares of
MediaAlpha at a purchase price of $10.00 per share.

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 17.9 million shares of MediaAlpha, representing a 27.4% basic ownership interest based on the total class A and class B common shares
outstanding in MediaAlpha’s Report on Form 10-Q dated October 29, 2025. At White Mountains’s December 31, 2025 level of ownership, each $1.00 per share increase or decrease in the share price
of MediaAlpha will result in an approximate $7.00 per share increase or decrease in White Mountains’s book value per share. At the December 31, 2025 share price of $12.95, the fair value of White
Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha was $231.2 million. As of December 31, 2024, White Mountains owned 17.9 million shares of MediaAlpha, representing a 26.6% basic ownership interest. At
the December 31, 2024 share price of $11.29, the fair value of White Mountains’s investment in MediaAlpha was $201.6 million.

Other Long-Term Investments

The following tables present the carrying values of White Mountains’s other long-term investments by reportable segment as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Fair Value as of December 31, 2025
Millions Ark/WM Outrigger Kudu Other Total

Kudu’s Participation Contracts $ —  $ 1,285.0  $ —  $ 1,285.0 
Bamboo SPV —  —  250.0  250.0 
PassportCard/DavidShield —  —  170.0  170.0 
BroadStreet SPV —  —  160.0  160.0 
Elementum —  —  35.0  35.0 
Other unconsolidated entities —  —  73.7  73.7 

Total unconsolidated entities —  1,285.0  688.7  1,973.7 
Private equity funds and hedge funds 167.1  —  228.1  395.2 
Bank loan fund 308.5  —  —  308.5 
Lloyd’s trust deposits 180.4  —  —  180.4 
ILS funds —  —  50.1  50.1 
Private debt instruments —  6.4  10.5  16.9 
Other 33.7  —  —  33.7 

Total other long-term investments $ 689.7  $ 1,291.4  $ 977.4  $ 2,958.5 

Includes White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interests in certain preferred securities, private equity securities and limited liability company units.

Fair Value as of December 31, 2024
Millions Ark/WM Outrigger Kudu Other Total

Kudu’s Participation Contracts $ —  $ 1,008.4  $ —  $ 1,008.4 
PassportCard/DavidShield —  —  150.0  150.0 
Elementum —  —  35.0  35.0 
Other unconsolidated entities —  —  63.6  63.6 

Total unconsolidated entities —  1,008.4  248.6  1,257.0 
Private equity funds and hedge funds 104.1  —  256.5  360.6 
Bank loan fund 264.7  —  —  264.7 
Lloyd’s trust deposits 149.9  —  —  149.9 
ILS funds —  —  74.0  74.0 
Private debt instruments —  5.6  9.3  14.9 
Other 29.1  —  —  29.1 

Total other long-term investments $ 547.8  $ 1,014.0  $ 588.4  $ 2,150.2 

Includes White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interests in certain preferred securities, limited liability company units, limited partnership units and Simple Agreement for Future Equity (“SAFE”) investments.
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Private Equity Funds and Hedge Funds
White Mountains invests in private equity funds and hedge funds, which are included in other long-term investments. The fair value of these investments is generally estimated using the NAV of the
funds. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains held investments in seventeen private equity funds and two hedge funds.  The largest investment in a single private equity fund or hedge fund was
$110.6 million and $59.2 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.
The following table presents the fair value of investments and unfunded commitments in private equity funds and hedge funds by investment objective and sector as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Millions Fair Value
Unfunded


Commitments Fair Value
Unfunded


Commitments

Private equity funds        
Aerospace/Defense/Government $ 144.0  $ 39.9  $ 152.4  $ 49.3 
Financial services 104.2  23.7  93.4  32.0 
Real estate 3.0  2.2  3.7  2.4 

Total private equity funds 251.2  65.8  249.5  83.7 

Hedge funds        
Long/short all cap global 110.6  —  51.9  — 
Long/short equity financials and business
services 33.4  —  59.2  — 

Total hedge funds 144.0  —  111.1  — 
Total private equity funds and hedge funds $ 395.2  $ 65.8  $ 360.6  $ 83.7 

Investments in private equity funds are generally subject to a lock-up period during which investors may not request a redemption. Distributions prior to the expected termination date of the fund may
be limited to dividends or proceeds arising from the liquidation of the fund’s underlying investments. In addition, certain private equity funds have the option to extend the lock-up period.
The following table presents investments in private equity funds that were subject to lock-up periods as of December 31, 2025:

Millions 1 – 3 years 3 – 5 years 5 – 10 years >10 years Total

Private equity funds — expected lock-up period
remaining $ 57.2  $ 8.0  $ 161.7  $ 24.3  $ 251.2 

Investors in private equity funds are generally subject to indemnification obligations outside of the capital commitment period and prior to the winding up of the fund. As of December 31, 2025 and
2024, White Mountains is not aware of any indemnification claims relating to its investments in private equity funds. 
Redemption of investments in most hedge funds is subject to restrictions, including lock-up periods where no redemptions or withdrawals are allowed, restrictions on redemption frequency and
advance notice periods for redemptions. Amounts requested for redemptions remain subject to market fluctuations until the redemption effective date, which generally falls at the end of the defined
redemption period. White Mountains’s hedge fund investments are subject to monthly and quarterly restrictions on redemptions and advance written redemption notice period requirements that range
between 45 and 90 calendar days.

Bank Loan Fund
White Mountains’s other long-term investments include a bank loan fund with a fair value of $308.5 million and $264.7 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. The fair value of this investment
is estimated using the NAV of the fund. The bank loan fund’s investment objective is to provide, on an unleveraged basis, high current income consistent with preservation of capital and low duration.
The bank loan fund primarily invests in a broad portfolio of U.S. dollar-denominated, non-investment grade, floating-rate senior secured loans and may invest in other financial instruments, such as
secured and unsecured corporate debt, credit default swaps, reverse repurchase agreements, synthetic indices and cash and cash equivalents.
The investment in the bank loan fund is subject to restrictions on redemption frequency and advance notice periods for redemptions. Amounts requested for redemptions remain subject to market
fluctuations until the redemption effective date, which generally falls at the end of the defined redemption period. White Mountains may redeem all or a portion of its bank loan fund investment as of
any calendar month-end upon 15 calendar days advanced written notice.
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Lloyd’s Trust Deposits
White Mountains’s other long-term investments include Lloyd’s trust deposits, which consist of non-U.K. deposits and Canadian comingled pooled funds. The Lloyd’s trust deposits invest primarily
in short-term government securities, agency securities and corporate bonds held in trusts that are managed by Lloyd's of London. These investments are generally required of Lloyd's syndicates to
protect policyholders in non-U.K. markets and are pledged into Lloyd’s trust accounts to provide a portion of the capital needed to support obligations at Lloyd’s. The fair value of the Lloyd’s trust
deposits is generally estimated using the NAV of the funds. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains held Lloyd’s trust deposits with a fair value of $180.4 million and $149.9 million.

ILS Funds
White Mountains’s other long-term investments include ILS fund investments. The fair value of these investments is generally estimated using the NAV of the funds. As of December 31, 2025 and
2024, White Mountains held investments in ILS funds with a fair value of $50.1 million and $74.0 million.

Investments in ILS funds are generally subject to restrictions, including lock-up periods where no redemptions or withdrawals are allowed, non-renewal clauses, restrictions on redemption
frequency and advance notice periods for redemptions. From time to time, natural catastrophe, liquidity, market or other events will occur that make the determination of fair value for underlying
investments in ILS funds less certain due to the potential for loss development. In such circumstances, the impacted investments may be subject to additional lock-up provisions.

ILS funds are typically subject to monthly and annual restrictions on redemptions and advance redemption notice period requirements that range between 30 and 90 calendar days. Amounts
requested for redemption remain subject to market fluctuations until the redemption effective date, which is generally at the end of the defined redemption period or when the underlying investment
has fully matured or been commuted.

Infrastructure Fund
In 2025, Ark made a $100.0 million commitment to invest in an open-ended pooled investment fund focused on making equity investments in essential service infrastructure assets. The fund

has a 4-year lock-up period, subject to the discretion of the manager. Redemptions of all or a portion of the fund are allowable semi-annually with a 90-day written notice. Ark anticipates that the
initial capital call will occur in the second quarter of 2026.

Rollforward of Level 3 Investments

Level 3 measurements as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 consist of securities for which the estimated fair value has not been determined based upon quoted market price inputs for identical or
similar securities. The following table presents the changes in White Mountains’s fair value measurements for Level 3 investments for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Level 3 Investments
Other Long-term Investments

Millions December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Beginning balance $ 1,262.7  $ 1,138.2 
Net realized and unrealized gains 141.0  54.4 
Purchases and contributions 202.2  111.5 
Effect of Bamboo Sale Transaction 250.0  — 
Effect of Distinguished Transaction (7.1) — 
Sales and distributions (34.4) (41.4)
Transfers in —  — 
Transfers out —  — 
   Ending balance $ 1,814.4  $ 1,262.7 

See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
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Significant Unobservable Inputs

The following tables present significant unobservable inputs used in estimating the fair value of White Mountains’s other long-term investments, classified within Level 3 as of December 31, 2025
and 2024. The tables below exclude $250.4 million and $23.4 million of Level 3 other long-term investments generally valued based on recent or expected transaction prices. As of December 31,
2025, the Bamboo SPV was measured at fair value based on the value implied in the Bamboo Sale Transaction. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.” The fair value of investments in the
BroadStreet SPV, private equity funds and hedge funds, bank loan funds, Lloyd’s trust deposits and ILS funds are generally estimated using NAV. Investments for which fair value is measured at
NAV are not classified within the fair value hierarchy.

$ in Millions December 31, 2025
Description Valuation Technique(s) Fair Value Unobservable Inputs

Discount Rate 

Terminal Cash Flow Exit
Multiple (x) or Terminal

Revenue Growth Rate (%) 
Kudu’s Participation Contracts Discounted cash flow $1,285.0 16% - 25% 7x - 22x
PassportCard/DavidShield Discounted cash flow $170.0 24% 4%
Elementum Discounted cash flow $35.0 22% 3%
Preferred securities Discounted cash flow $35.6 8% N/A

Private equity securities Discounted cash flow $21.9 35% 4%

Private debt instruments Discounted cash flow $16.5 11% - 12% N/A

 Key inputs to the discounted cash flow analysis generally include projections of future revenue and earnings, discount rates and terminal exit multiples or growth rates.
 Includes the net unrealized investment gains (losses) associated with foreign currency; foreign currency effects based on observable inputs.
 Since Kudu’s Participation Contracts are not subject to corporate taxes within Kudu Investment Management, LLC, pre-tax discount rates are applied to pre-tax cash flows in determining fair values. The weighted average discount rate and
weighted average terminal cash flow exit multiple applied to Kudu’s Participation Contracts was 19% and 14x.
In 2025, Kudu contributed $201.7 into new and existing Participation Contracts.
 Increases (decreases) to the discount rates in isolation would result in lower (higher) fair value measurements, while increases (decreases) to the terminal cash flow exit multiples or terminal revenue growth rates in isolation would result in higher
(lower) fair value measurements.

$ in Millions December 31, 2024
Description Valuation Technique(s) Fair Value Unobservable Inputs

Discount Rate 

Terminal Cash Flow Exit
Multiple (x) or Terminal

Revenue Growth Rate (%) 
Kudu’s Participation Contracts Discounted cash flow $1,008.4 17% - 25% 7x - 22x
PassportCard/DavidShield Discounted cash flow $150.0 24% 4%
Elementum Discounted cash flow $35.0 22% 4%
Preferred securities Discounted cash flow $31.4 9% N/A
Private debt instruments Discounted cash flow $14.5 11% - 12% N/A

 Key inputs to the discounted cash flow analysis generally include projections of future revenue and earnings, discount rates and terminal exit multiples or growth rates.
 Includes the net unrealized investment gains (losses) associated with foreign currency; foreign currency effects based on observable inputs.
 Since Kudu’s Participation Contracts are not subject to corporate taxes within Kudu Investment Management, LLC, pre-tax discount rates are applied to pre-tax cash flows in determining fair values. The weighted average discount rate and
weighted average terminal cash flow exit multiple applied to Kudu’s Participation Contracts was 19% and 14x.
In 2024, Kudu contributed $103.5 into new and existing Participation Contracts.
 Increases (decreases) to the discount rates in isolation would result in lower (higher) fair value measurements, while increases (decreases) to the terminal cash flow exit multiples or terminal revenue growth rates in isolation would result in higher
(lower) fair value measurements.
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Note 4. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

    White Mountains accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method. Under the acquisition method, White Mountains recognizes and measures the assets acquired, including other
intangible assets, and liabilities assumed, including contingent consideration liabilities, at their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date. Goodwill represents the excess of the amount paid to
acquire a business over the fair value of identifiable net assets at the acquisition date. The estimated acquisition date fair values, generally consisting of intangible assets and contingent consideration
liabilities, may be recorded at provisional amounts in circumstances where the information necessary to complete the acquisition accounting is not available at the reporting date. Any such
provisional amounts are finalized as measurement period adjustments within one year of the acquisition date.
The following table presents the economic life, acquisition date fair value, accumulated amortization and net carrying value for goodwill and other intangible assets as of December 31, 2025 and
2024:

$ in Millions

Weighted
Average

Economic

 Life 


(in years)

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Acquisition Date
Fair Value

Accumulated
Amortization Impairments Net Carrying Value

Acquisition Date
Fair Value

Accumulated
Amortization Net Carrying Value

Goodwill:
Ark N/A $ 116.8  $ —  $ —  $ 116.8  $ 116.8  $ —  $ 116.8 
Kudu N/A 7.6  —  —  7.6  7.6  —  7.6 
Bamboo N/A —  —  —  —  270.4  —  270.4 
Distinguished N/A 396.7  —  —  396.7  —  —  — 
Other Operations N/A 102.1  —  9.1  93.0  44.4  —  44.4 

Total goodwill 623.2  —  9.1  614.1  439.2  —  439.2 
Other intangible assets:
Ark

Underwriting capacity N/A 175.7  —  —  175.7  175.7  —  175.7 
Kudu
   Trade names 7.0 2.2  2.1  —  .1  2.2  1.8  .4 
Bamboo 
   Trade names N/A —  —  —  —  23.5  2.3  21.2 
   Agency relationships N/A —  —  —  —  72.4  12.1  60.3 

Developed technology N/A —  —  —  —  4.7  1.6  3.1 
Other N/A —  —  —  —  .4  .4  — 

      Subtotal —  —  —  —  101.0  16.4  84.6 
Distinguished 
   Trade names 10.0 24.3  .8  —  23.5  —  —  — 
   Agency relationships 8.0 127.9  2.0  —  125.9  —  —  — 

Developed technology 5.0 36.6  5.0  —  31.6  —  —  — 
      Subtotal 188.8  7.8  —  181.0  —  —  — 
Other Operations 
   Trade names 11.7 22.4  7.7  .2  14.5  13.3  5.6  7.7 

Customer relationships 8.8 53.3  19.4  .3  33.6  24.8  13.6  11.2 
Other 11.8 3.1  1.9  —  1.2  3.1  1.6  1.5 

Subtotal 78.8  29.0  .5  49.3  41.2  20.8  20.4 
Total other intangible assets 445.5  38.9  .5  406.1  320.1  39.0  281.1 
Total goodwill and other intangible assets $ 1,068.7  $ 38.9  $ 9.6  $ 1,020.2  $ 759.3  $ 39.0  $ 720.3 

Goodwill and other intangible assets associated with Bamboo were disposed of in connection with the Bamboo Sale Transaction. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
The relative fair values of goodwill and other intangible assets recognized in connection with the Distinguished Transaction and the Enterprise Solutions Transaction have not yet been finalized. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
Impairment is related to an Other Operating Business.
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Rollforward of Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following table presents the change in goodwill and other intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Millions Goodwill

Other
Intangible

Assets

Total Goodwill
and Other
Intangible

Assets Goodwill

Other
Intangible

Assets

Total Goodwill
and Other
Intangible

Assets

Beginning balance $ 439.2  $ 281.1  $ 720.3  $ 168.8  $ 201.8  $ 370.6 
Acquisitions of businesses 690.8  —  690.8  270.4  101.0  371.4 
Acquisitions of intangible assets —  —  —  —  .3  .3 
Measurement period adjustments 23.1  —  23.1  —  —  — 
Attribution of acquisition date fair value
estimates
   between goodwill and other intangible
assets (235.6) 235.6  —  —  —  — 
Amortization —  (28.4) (28.4) —  (22.0) (22.0)
Impairments (9.1) (.5) (9.6) —  —  — 
Dispositions (294.3) (81.7) (376.0) —  —  — 

Ending balance $ 614.1  $ 406.1  $ 1,020.2  $ 439.2  $ 281.1  $ 720.3 

During 2025, amounts relate to the Distinguished Transaction and the Enterprise Solutions Transaction. The relative fair values of goodwill and other intangible assets recognized in connection with the Distinguished Transaction and the
Enterprise Solutions Transaction have not yet been finalized. During 2024, amounts relate to the acquisition of Bamboo. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”

 Relates to acquisitions within Other Operations.
Measurement period adjustments relate to updated information about acquisition date fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Adjustments relate to the Distinguished Transaction and the Enterprise Solutions Transaction.
Impairment is related to an Other Operating Business.
 Relates to the Bamboo Sale Transaction and the sale of a small, non-core ScaleCo program at Distinguished. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”

During the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains recognized an impairment of goodwill of $9.1 million and other intangible assets of $0.5 million related to an Other Operating Business.
Impairment charges are presented within general and administrative expenses on the statement of operations.
During the year ended December 31, 2024, White Mountains did not recognize any impairments to goodwill and other intangible assets.

Amortization of Other Intangible Assets

Amortization expense was $28.4 million, $22.0 million and $7.2 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.
The following table presents a schedule of White Mountains’s future amortization expense as of December 31, 2025:

Millions Amortization Expense

2026 $ 35.5 
2027 34.1 
2028 33.2 
2029 32.8 
2030 29.3 
2031 and years after 65.5 

Total $ 230.4 

Excludes Ark’s indefinite-lived intangible assets of $175.7.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(4)

(5)

(1) 

(2)

(3) 

(4) 

(5)

(1)

(1) 

F - 35



Note 5.  Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves

Loss and LAE reserves are typically comprised of case reserves for claims reported and reserves for losses that have occurred but for which claims have not yet been reported, referred to as IBNR
reserves. IBNR reserves include a provision for expected future development on case reserves. Case reserves are estimated based on the experience and knowledge of claims staff regarding the nature
and potential cost of each claim and are adjusted as additional information becomes known or payments are made. IBNR reserves are derived by subtracting paid loss and LAE and case reserves from
estimates of ultimate loss and LAE. Actuaries estimate ultimate loss and LAE using various generally accepted actuarial methods applied to known losses and other relevant information. Like case
reserves, IBNR reserves are adjusted as additional information becomes known or payments are made. Below is a discussion of White Mountains’s loss and LAE reserves related to the Ark/WM
Outrigger, HG Global and Bamboo segments as well as Other Operations.

Ark/WM Outrigger

Ark establishes loss and LAE reserves that are estimates of amounts needed to pay claims and related expenses in the future for insured events that have already occurred. Ark’s process of estimating
reserves involves a considerable degree of judgment by management and, as of any given date, is inherently uncertain.
WM Outrigger Re entered into a quota share agreement with GAIL to provide collateralized reinsurance protection on Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss portfolio written in
the 2023 underwriting year. Ark renewed its quota share reinsurance agreement with WM Outrigger Re for the 2024 and 2025 underwriting years. WM Outrigger Re’s quota share reinsurance
agreement with GAIL, including its loss and LAE reserves, eliminates in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. WM Outrigger Re did not participate in the 2026 underwriting year.
Loss and LAE are categorized by the year in which the policy is underwritten (the year of account, or underwriting year) for purposes of Ark’s claims management and estimation of the ultimate loss
and LAE reserves. For purposes of Ark’s reporting under GAAP, loss and LAE are categorized by the year in which the claim is incurred (the accident year).
Ultimate loss and LAE are generally determined by extrapolation of claims emergence and settlement patterns observed in the past that can reasonably be expected to persist into the future. In
forecasting ultimate loss and LAE for any line of business, past experience with respect to that line of business is the primary resource, but cannot be relied upon in isolation. Ark’s own experience,
particularly claims development experience, such as trends in case reserves, payments on and closings of claims, as well as changes in business mix and coverage limits, is the most important
information for estimating its loss and LAE reserves. External data, available from organizations such as the Lloyd’s Market Association, consulting firms and other insurance and reinsurance
companies, is used to supplement or corroborate Ark’s own experience. External data can be especially useful for estimating costs on newer lines of business. Ultimate loss and LAE for major losses
and catastrophes are estimated based on the known and expected exposures to the loss event, rather than simply relying on the extrapolation of reported and settled claims.
For some lines of business, such as long-tail coverages discussed below, claims data reported in the most recent years of account are often too limited to provide a meaningful basis for analysis due to
the typical delay in reporting and settling of claims. For this type of business, Ark uses an expected loss ratio method for the initial years of account. This is a standard and accepted actuarial reserve
estimation method in these circumstances in which the loss ratio is selected based upon information used in pricing policies for that line of business, as well as any publicly available industry data,
such as industry pricing, experience and trends.
Uncertainties in estimating ultimate loss and LAE are magnified by the time lag between when a claim actually occurs and when it is reported and eventually settled. This time lag is sometimes
referred to as the “claim-tail.” The claim-tail for reinsurance and insurance obtained through brokers, MGAs and reinsurance intermediaries (collectively, the “insurance and reinsurance
intermediaries”) is further extended because claims are first reported to either the original primary insurance company or the insurance and reinsurance intermediaries. The claim-tail for most
property coverages is typically short (usually a few days up to a few months). Settlements for casualty/liability coverages can extend for long periods of time as claims are often reported and
ultimately paid or settled years after the related loss events occur. During the long claims reporting and settlement period, additional facts regarding coverages written in prior years of account, as well
as about actual claims and trends, may become known and, as a result, Ark may adjust its reserves. The inherent uncertainties of estimating loss and LAE reserves are increased by the diversity of
loss development patterns among different types of reinsurance treaties, facultative contracts or direct insurance contracts, the necessary reliance on the ceding companies and insurance and
reinsurance intermediaries for information regarding reported claims and the differing reserving practices among ceding companies and insurance and reinsurance intermediaries.
If management determines that an adjustment is appropriate, the adjustment is booked in the accounting period in which such determination is made. Accordingly, should reserves need to be
increased or decreased in the future from amounts currently established, future results of operations would be negatively or positively impacted.
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In determining ultimate loss and LAE, the cost to indemnify claimants, provide needed legal defense and other services for insureds and administer the investigation and adjustment of claims are
considered. These claims costs are influenced by many factors that change over time, such as expanded coverage definitions as a result of new court decisions, inflation in costs to repair or replace
damaged property, inflation in the cost of medical services and legislated changes in statutory benefits, as well as by the unique facts that pertain to each claim. As a result, the rate at which claims
arose in the past and the costs to settle them may not always be representative of what will occur in the future. The factors influencing changes in claims costs are often difficult to isolate or quantify
and developments in paid and incurred losses from historical trends are frequently subject to multiple and conflicting interpretations. Changes in coverage terms or claims handling practices may also
cause future experience and/or development patterns to vary from the past. A key objective of actuaries in developing estimates of ultimate loss and LAE and resulting IBNR reserves is to identify
aberrations and systemic changes occurring within historical experience and accurately adjust for them so that the future can be projected more reliably. Because of the factors previously discussed,
this process requires the use of informed judgment and is inherently uncertain.
Ark performs an actuarial review of its recorded loss and LAE reserves each quarter, using several generally accepted actuarial methods to evaluate its loss reserves, each of which has its own
strengths and weaknesses. Management places more or less reliance on a particular method based on the facts and circumstances at the time the reserve estimates are made. These methods generally
fall into one of the following categories or are hybrids of one or more of the following categories:

• Historical paid loss development methods: These methods use historical loss payments over discrete periods of time to estimate future losses. Historical paid loss development methods
assume that the ratio of losses paid in one period to losses paid in an earlier period will remain constant. These methods necessarily assume that factors that have affected paid losses in the
past, such as inflation or the effects of litigation, will remain constant in the future. Because historical paid loss development methods do not use case reserves to estimate ultimate losses,
they can be more reliable than the other methods discussed below that look to case reserves (such as actuarial methods that use incurred losses) in situations where there are significant
changes in how case reserves are established by a company’s claims adjusters. However, historical paid loss development methods are more leveraged, meaning that small changes in
payments have a larger impact on estimates of ultimate losses, than actuarial methods that use incurred losses because cumulative loss payments take much longer to approach the expected
ultimate losses than cumulative incurred amounts. In addition, and for similar reasons, historical paid loss development methods are often slow to react to situations when new or different
factors arise than those that have affected paid losses in the past.

• Historical incurred loss development methods: These methods, like historical paid loss development methods, assume that the ratio of losses in one period to losses in an earlier period will
remain constant in the future. However, instead of using paid losses, these methods use incurred losses (i.e., the sum of cumulative historical loss payments plus outstanding case reserves)
over discrete periods of time to estimate future losses. Historical incurred loss development methods can be preferable to historical paid loss development methods because they explicitly
take into account open cases and the claims adjusters’ evaluations of the cost to settle all known claims. However, historical incurred loss development methods necessarily assume that case
reserving practices are consistently applied over time. Therefore, when there have been significant changes in how case reserves are established, using incurred loss data to project ultimate
losses can be less reliable than other methods.

• Expected loss ratio methods: These methods are based on the assumption that ultimate losses vary proportionately with premiums. Expected loss ratios are typically developed based upon
the information used in pricing and are multiplied by the total amount of premiums earned to calculate ultimate losses. Expected loss ratio methods are useful for estimating ultimate losses in
the early years of long-tail lines of business, when little or no paid or incurred loss information is available.

• Bornhuetter-Ferguson methods: These methods are a blend of the expected loss ratio and loss development methods. The percent of incurred (or paid) loss to ultimate loss implied by the
selected development pattern from the incurred (or paid) loss development method is used to determine the percentage of ultimate loss yet to be developed. Inception to date losses are added
to losses yet to be developed, yielding an estimate of ultimate for each year of account.

• Adjusted historical paid and incurred loss development methods: These methods take traditional historical paid and incurred loss development methods and adjust them for the estimated
impact of changes from the past in factors such as inflation, the speed of claims payment or the adequacy of case reserves. Adjusted historical paid and incurred loss development methods
are often more reliable methods of predicting ultimate losses in periods of significant change, provided the actuaries can develop methods to reasonably quantify the impact of changes.
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As part of Ark’s quarterly actuarial review, Ark compares the previous quarter’s projections of incurred, paid and case reserve activity, including amounts incurred but not reported, to actual amounts
experienced in the quarter. Differences between previous estimates and actual experience are evaluated to determine whether a given actuarial method for estimating loss and LAE reserves should be
relied upon to a greater or lesser extent than it has been in the past. While some variance is expected each quarter due to the inherent uncertainty in estimating loss and LAE reserves, persistent or
large variances would indicate that prior assumptions and/or reliance on certain actuarial methods may need to be revised going forward.
Upon completion of each quarterly review, Ark selects indicated loss and LAE reserve levels based on the results of the actuarial methods described previously, which are the primary consideration in
determining management's best estimate of required loss and LAE reserves. However, in making its best estimate, management also considers other qualitative factors that may lead to a difference
between held reserves and the actuarial central estimate of reserves. Typically, these qualitative factors are considered when management and Ark’s actuaries conclude that there is insufficient
historical incurred and paid loss information or that trends included in the historical incurred and paid loss information are not likely to repeat in the future. Such qualitative factors include, among
others, recent entry into new markets or new products, improvements in the claims department that are expected to lessen future ultimate loss costs, legal and regulatory developments or other
uncertainties that may arise.

Ark Reserve Estimation by Line of Business

The process of establishing loss and LAE reserves, including amounts incurred but not reported, is complex and imprecise, as it must consider many variables that are subject to the outcome of future
events. As a result, informed subjective estimates and judgments as to the ultimate exposure to losses are an integral component of the loss and LAE reserving process. Ark categorizes and tracks
insurance and reinsurance reserves by “reserving class of business” for each underwriting office, London and Bermuda, and then aggregates the reserving classes by line of business, which are
summarized herein as property and accident & health, specialty, marine & energy, casualty-active and casualty-runoff.
Ark regularly reviews the appropriateness of its loss and LAE reserves at the reserving class of business level, considering a variety of trends that impact the ultimate settlement of claims for the
subsets of claims in each particular reserving class.
For loss and LAE reserves as of December 31, 2025, Ark considers that the impact of the various reserving factors, as described below, on future paid losses would be similar to the impact of those
factors on historical paid losses.
The major causes of material uncertainty (i.e., reserving factors) generally will vary for each line of business, as well as for each separately analyzed reserving class of business within the line of
business. Also, reserving factors can have offsetting or compounding effects on estimated loss and LAE reserves. In most cases, it is not possible to measure the effect of a single reserving factor and
construct a meaningful sensitivity expectation. Actual results will likely vary from expectations for each of these assumptions, resulting in an ultimate claims liability that is different from that being
estimated currently.
Additional causes of material uncertainty exist in most product lines and may impact the types of claims that could occur within a particular line of business or reserving class of business. Examples
where reserving factors, within a line of business or reserving class of business, are subject to change include changing types of insureds (e.g., size of account, industry insured, jurisdiction), changing
underwriting standards, or changing policy provisions (e.g., deductibles, policy limits, endorsements).
Following is a detailed description of the reserve factors and consideration for each of Ark’s reserving lines of business.

Property and Accident & Health
Ark’s property and accident & health reserving line of business contains short-tail exposures. As such, reserving for these classes generally involves less uncertainty given the speed of settlement.
For property reserving classes, the reserve risk is driven primarily by occasional catastrophe events, though the financial effect of these is mitigated by reinsurance and retrocessional purchases. Ark
writes property business on both an insurance and reinsurance basis. The insurance business primarily consists of direct and facultative contracts. However, some business is written through line slips
and MGA binding authorities, which could have a longer-tail due to the increased exposure period caused by underlying policies attaching to the binder contract. The reinsurance business can also
have a longer-tail due to timing delays resulting from attachment points on excess of loss contracts.
For accident & health reserving classes, the losses emanate from a wide range of personal accident, sickness, travel and medical insurance risks. The underlying business is a mix of direct and
facultative contracts, as well as some MGA and reinsurance contracts, which are typically shorter-tail lines. Certain smaller components of the accident & health business can be longer-tail. The
accident & health business is also exposed to catastrophic events though not to the same degree or magnitude as the property business.
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Marine & Energy
Ark’s marine & energy reserving line of business is underwritten on both an insurance and reinsurance basis and can be broken down into physical damage on marine risks, physical damage on
upstream energy platforms and marine & energy liabilities.
The marine reserving classes consist primarily of marine hull, cargo and specie risks. These all generally have some element of transportability, which mitigates the catastrophe risk exposure; for
example, having the ability to move out of the path of a hurricane if provided with sufficient notice. The marine reserving classes are generally shorter-tail.
The energy platform reserving classes cover risks that are less transportable and therefore are exposed to catastrophe events similar to property reserving classes. Other energy reserving classes cover
construction contracts, which often have considerably protracted exposure periods with the bulk of the risk towards the end of the coverage period. This can have the effect of increasing the tail on an
otherwise short-tail reserving class.
The marine & energy liability reserving classes, which represent a smaller portion of the marine & energy business, are typically longer-tail compared to physical damage reserving classes.

Specialty
Ark’s specialty portfolio is comprised of a diverse portfolio of insurance and reinsurance subclasses of business including aviation, contingency, cyber, fine art & specie, mortgage, nuclear, political
and credit, space, surety as well as terrorism and political violence. Certain subclasses of business are exposed to both natural catastrophes and large man-made loss events. Although these subclasses
have different coverages and exposures, they are all short-tail in nature and have similar reserving features.

Casualty-Active and Casualty-Runoff
Ark’s casualty reserving lines of business, which include casualty–active and casualty–runoff, are long-tail classes of business. Consequently, the ultimate liability may not be known at the date of
loss, which results in greater uncertainty when reserving for casualty lines.
The casualty–active line of business consists of U.S. reinsurance and insurance risks written on an excess of loss basis. The casualty–runoff line of business consists of international reinsurance risks
and U.S. casualty insurance risks written through an MGA binding authority. The losses arising from these lines of business are primarily related to medical malpractice, professional liability and
general liability coverages, which are long-tail lines of business.
Casualty policies are generally written on either a claims-made or occurrence basis. On a claims-made basis, the trigger of loss is based on the date that the loss is reported. On an occurrence basis,
the trigger of loss is the date that the loss occurred. Due to delays between loss occurrence and loss reporting, business written on an occurrence basis can be longer-tail than business written on a
claims-made basis.
There are a number of common reserving factors for casualty lines that can affect the estimated casualty reserves, including:

• Changes in claims-handling practices, both in-house and through third-party claims administrators,
• Changes in court interpretations of policy provisions,
• Sustained elevated levels of inflation and
• Trends in litigation or jury awards.

Cumulative Number of Reported Claims

Ark counts a claim for each unique combination of individual claimant, loss event and risk. A claim is still counted if the claim is closed with no payment. Bulk-coded losses are counted as one claim,
as underlying claim counts are not available.

Discounting

Ark does not discount loss and LAE reserves.
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Impact of Third-Party Capital

For years of account prior to the Ark Transaction, a significant proportion of the Syndicates’ underwriting capital was provided by third-party insurance and reinsurance groups (“TPC Providers”)
using whole account reinsurance contracts with Ark’s corporate member. For the years of account subsequent to the Ark Transaction, Ark is no longer using TPC Providers to provide underwriting
capital for the Syndicates.
A Reinsurance to Close (“RITC”) agreement is generally put in place after the third year of operations for a year of account such that the outstanding loss and LAE reserves, including future
development thereon, are reinsured into the next year of account. As a result, and in combination with the changing participation provided by TPC Providers, Ark’s participation on outstanding loss
and LAE reserves reinsured into the next year of account changes. After 2023, Ark is no longer subject to changes in TPC Providers’ participation.
During 2023, an RITC agreement was executed such that the outstanding loss and LAE reserves for claims arising out of the 2020 year of account, for which the TPC Providers’ participation in the
total net results of the Syndicates was 42.8%, were reinsured into the 2021 year of account, for which the TPC Providers’ participation in the total net results of the Syndicates was 0.0%. As a result,
Ark’s net loss and LAE reserves increased by $145.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserve Summary

The following table summarizes the loss and LAE reserve activity of the Ark/WM Outrigger segment for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:
Year Ended December 31,

Millions 2025 2024 2023

Gross beginning balance $ 2,127.5  $ 1,605.1  $ 1,296.5 
Less: beginning reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses (434.4) (340.8) (505.0)

Net loss and LAE reserves 1,693.1  1,264.3  791.5 
Loss and LAE incurred relating to:
      Current year losses 956.9  914.4  706.9 
      Prior year losses (112.7) (58.6) 19.9 
Net incurred loss and LAE 844.2  855.8  726.8 
Loss and LAE paid relating to:

Current year losses (205.6) (109.2) (51.3)
   Prior year losses (380.1) (307.5) (356.6)

Net paid loss and LAE (585.7) (416.7) (407.9)
Change in TPC Providers’ participation —  —  145.4 
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments to loss and LAE reserves 21.1  (10.3) 8.5 
Net ending balance 1,972.7  1,693.1  1,264.3 

Plus: ending reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses 508.3  434.4  340.8 
Gross ending balance $ 2,481.0  $ 2,127.5  $ 1,605.1 

 The beginning reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses includes amounts attributable to TPC Providers of $145.4 as of January 1, 2023.
 Amount represents the impact to net loss and LAE reserves due to a change in the TPC Providers’ participation related to the annual RITC process.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Ark/WM Outrigger segment experienced $112.7 million of net favorable prior year loss reserve development, driven primarily by the property and
accident & health ($91.7 million) and specialty ($27.2 million) reserving lines of business, partially offset by net unfavorable development in the marine & energy ($4.7 million) and casualty-active
($4.3 million) reserving lines of business. For property and accident & health, the net favorable prior year loss reserve development was driven primarily by positive claims experience for the 2024
and 2023 accident years. For specialty, the net favorable prior year loss reserve development was driven primarily by positive claims experience for the 2023 accident year, partially offset by negative
claims experience for the 2022 and 2024 accident years. In addition, the net favorable prior year loss reserve development for specialty includes $91.4 million of unfavorable development related to
aviation losses from the conflict in Ukraine and Russia resulting from 2025 U.K. High Court rulings on leasing claims.
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Ark/WM Outrigger segment experienced $58.6 million of net favorable prior year loss reserve development, driven primarily by the specialty
($34.3 million) and property and accident & health ($29.2 million) reserving lines of business, partially offset by net unfavorable development in the casualty-active ($4.5 million) reserving line of
business. The net favorable prior year loss reserve development was driven primarily by positive claims experience in specialty for the 2023 and 2019 accident years and in property and accident &
health for the 2023 accident year.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Ark/WM Outrigger segment experienced $19.9 million of net unfavorable prior year loss reserve development, driven primarily by the property and
accident & health ($41.7 million) reserving line of business, partially offset by net favorable prior year loss reserve development within the specialty ($11.9 million) and casualty–runoff
($6.0 million) reserving lines of business. The net unfavorable prior year loss reserve development in the property and accident & health reserving line of business was driven primarily by Hurricane
Ian and Winter Storm Elliott within the 2022 accident year. The net favorable prior year loss reserve development in specialty and casualty-runoff was driven primarily by positive claims experience
for the 2021 and 2020 accident years.
The following table summarizes the unpaid loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses, for each of the Ark/WM Outrigger segment’s major reserving lines of business as
of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Year Ended December 31,




Millions 2025 2024

Property and Accident & Health $ 573.1  $ 533.6 
Marine & Energy 569.0  463.1 
Specialty 508.2  417.0 
Casualty-Active 230.6  178.0 
Casualty-Runoff 57.1  66.5 
WM Outrigger Re 34.7  34.9 
   Unpaid loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses 1,972.7  1,693.1 
Plus: Reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses
Property and Accident & Health 142.4  121.5 
Marine & Energy 208.9  180.1 
Specialty 44.4  51.3 
Casualty-Active 113.0  80.7 
Casualty-Runoff (.4) .8 

Total Reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses 508.3  434.4 
Total unpaid loss and LAE reserves $ 2,481.0  $ 2,127.5 

 The amounts exclude $5.2 and $3.1 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, which eliminates in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.
 The amounts exclude $29.5 and $31.8 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.

The following five tables cover each of Ark’s property and accident & health, marine & energy, specialty, casualty-active and casualty-runoff reserving lines of business and are presented net of
reinsurance, which includes the impact of whole-account quota-share reinsurance arrangements related to TPC Providers. Each of the five tables includes three sections as follows:
The top section of the table presents, for each of the previous ten accident years: (1) cumulative total undiscounted incurred loss and LAE as of each of the previous ten year-end evaluations, (2) total
IBNR plus expected development on reported claims as of December 31, 2025 and (3) the cumulative number of reported claims as of December 31, 2025.
The middle section of the table presents cumulative paid loss and LAE for each of the previous ten accident years as of each of the previous ten year-end evaluations. Also included in this section is a
calculation of the loss and LAE reserves as of December 31, 2025, which is then included in the reconciliation to the consolidated balance sheet presented above. The total unpaid loss and LAE
reserves as of December 31, 2025 are calculated as the cumulative incurred loss and LAE from the top section less the cumulative paid loss and LAE from the middle section, plus any outstanding
liabilities from accident years prior to 2014.
The bottom section of the table is supplementary information about the average historical claims duration as of December 31, 2025. It shows the weighted average annual percentage payout of
incurred loss and LAE by accident year as of each age. For example, the first column is calculated as the incremental paid loss and LAE in the first calendar year for each given accident year (e.g.
calendar year 2025 for accident year 2025, calendar year 2024 for accident year 2024) divided by the cumulative incurred loss and LAE as of December 31, 2025 for that accident year. The resulting
ratios are weighted using cumulative incurred loss and LAE as of December 31, 2025.

 (1)

(1)

 (2)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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Property and Accident & Health
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total IBNR plus
expected development

on reported claims
Cumulative number
of reported claimsUnaudited

2016 $ 22.7  $ 17.8  $ 18.6  $ 18.7  $ 18.7  $ 18.9  $ 18.8  $ 18.8  $ 18.8  $ 18.8  $ .2  3,434
2017 31.6  38.3  45.8  44.8  43.4  42.9  44.3  43.9  43.3  15.6  4,629
2018 41.4  47.8  $ 49.7  47.4  47.4  47.0  47.0  49.0  2.7  4,293
2019 34.6  $ 31.7  27.4  24.2  23.5  23.2  21.5  .5  4,030
2020 78.1  76.3  75.3  79.1  81.0  84.8  6.0  4,664
2021 173.0  156.8  168.9  171.5  169.7  8.1  3,533
2022 245.7  269.6  280.0  281.9  9.0  4,100
2023 216.9  178.6  130.4  20.8  3,688
2024 364.8  324.6  106.4  4,495
2025 394.1  171.7  3,899

Total $ 1,518.1 

Property and Accident & Health
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Unaudited
2016 $ 8.6  $ 13.3  $ 16.6  $ 17.0  $ 17.1  $ 17.4  $ 18.0  $ 18.2  $ 18.4  $ 18.4 
2017 17.0  26.1  31.9  33.1  29.9  27.7  25.9  28.7  29.3 
2018 15.8  32.7  40.6  40.6  41.4  43.4  44.2  45.2 
2019 6.9  17.0  18.6  18.8  19.6  20.9  19.9 
2020 11.4  34.5  47.5  56.3  67.4  72.4 
2021 31.0  87.5  132.3  145.6  150.9 
2022 71.7  194.5  232.0  250.2 
2023 20.2  53.8  78.5 
2024 55.4  134.6 
2025 142.8 

Total 942.2 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 2.4 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 578.3 

Property and Accident & Health
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Unaudited
Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

27.4% 31.9% 18.4% 6.4% 2.9% 1.9% 0.4% 0.9% 0.2% 0.1%
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Marine & Energy
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total IBNR plus

expected development
on reported claims

Cumulative number of
reported claimsUnaudited

2016 $ 23.8  $ 20.0  $ 16.0  $ 14.9  $ 14.6  $ 15.2  $ 14.5  $ 14.0  $ 13.7  $ 13.8  $ —  3,776 
2017 26.5  19.7  17.9  17.3  16.9  16.0  16.3  16.4  16.4  .2  4,141 
2018 26.2  20.6  18.1  18.5  18.0  18.4  17.4  17.0  .2  3,245 
2019 24.2  22.0  22.1  21.9  22.3  21.6  21.8  .4  2,413 
2020 30.4  27.7  29.1  27.9  27.6  27.6  .8  1,594 
2021 87.7  70.5  68.4  75.6  79.8  3.8  1,530 
2022 150.8  154.9  157.5  218.6  56.8  2,083 
2023 198.6  189.9  123.2  36.8  2,341 
2024 243.3  248.1  138.4  2,195 
2025 235.3  184.9  1,618 

Total $ 1,001.6 

Marine & Energy
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Unaudited
2016 $ 5.6  $ 10.2  $ 12.9  $ 13.3  $ 13.4  $ 14.1  $ 13.8  $ 13.8  $ 13.8  $ 13.8 
2017 5.2  11.3  13.1  14.4  14.4  14.3  14.3  14.6  15.9 
2018 2.7  12.9  14.6  15.3  16.0  15.9  16.1  16.3 
2019 3.4  10.9  12.9  14.7  15.7  18.4  19.3 
2020 3.2  12.9  16.3  18.9  22.4  23.2 
2021 6.4  24.9  38.9  52.7  64.4 
2022 12.3  66.7  98.6  145.5 
2023 10.6  42.7  61.3 
2024 21.4  60.1 
2025 19.4 

Total 439.2 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 6.6 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 569.0 

Marine & Energy
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Unaudited
Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

12.1% 27.1% 17.3% 12.1% 6.4% 6.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1%
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Specialty
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total IBNR plus

expected development
on reported claims

Cumulative number of
reported claimsUnaudited

2016 $ 18.5  $ 14.5  $ 11.1  $ 11.4  $ 12.0  $ 12.0  $ 9.1  $ 8.6  $ 12.5  $ 12.2  $ .2  1,936
2017 18.3  13.2  12.3  11.8  11.9  10.9  10.6  11.2  11.1  —  2,201
2018 14.7  16.6  17.0  16.2  15.1  15.9  16.9  17.5  .9  2,129
2019 22.1  19.8  18.9  25.9  30.1  20.0  26.8  .7  2,396
2020 24.5  23.5  19.3  20.4  17.3  17.7  1.3  2,028
2021 71.8  63.0  51.8  44.0  41.7  6.6  1,735
2022 181.9  178.5  172.6  179.6  58.3  1,577
2023 216.6  199.4  153.4  41.3  1,734
2024 223.2  231.3  133.2  1,798
2025 226.8  169.4  1,831

Total $ 918.1 

Specialty
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Unaudited
2016 $ 3.2  $ 8.0  $ 9.2  $ 10.0  $ 10.4  $ 10.5  $ 8.7  $ 8.4  $ 11.8  $ 11.8 
2017 3.3  6.8  8.6  8.8  8.8  9.5  9.3  9.9  9.9 
2018 2.9  8.5  10.2  10.6  12.0  13.2  14.4  14.8 
2019 5.0  7.2  7.6  18.5  25.2  17.7  19.8 
2020 5.4  11.0  13.4  18.8  18.5  19.2 
2021 5.1  24.1  35.8  34.6  35.3 
2022 16.1  62.5  84.9  113.2 
2023 19.2  76.3  109.1 
2024 28.9  53.8 
2025 24.1 

Total 411.0 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 1.1 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 508.2 

Specialty
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Unaudited
Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

18.2% 26.8% 13.2% 8.7% 6.3% 2.5% 2.1% 1.8% (1.2)% 1.0%
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Casualty-Active
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total IBNR plus

expected development
on reported claims

Cumulative number of
reported claimsUnaudited

2016 $ 8.8  $ 8.3  $ 8.9  $ 9.0  $ 9.1  $ 9.2  $ 9.2  $ 10.1  $ 11.8  $ 11.9  $ .4  1,606 
2017 11.6  11.7  10.8  9.3  9.1  10.5  10.7  10.9  10.6  .7  1,693 
2018 12.9  13.3  11.1  10.9  8.6  9.2  9.4  10.5  .9  1,175 
2019 14.8  13.7  12.3  10.6  11.4  13.0  14.4  1.4  1,062 
2020 13.5  12.1  10.9  9.2  8.8  9.5  1.7  731 
2021 21.4  22.4  16.6  16.3  21.7  4.1  1,050 
2022 33.0  38.1  34.7  17.3  9.8  1,774 
2023 61.0  65.9  57.1  39.4  2,234 
2024 60.0  82.0  71.9  2,171 
2025 68.2  63.4  1,723 

Total $ 303.2 

Casualty-Active
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Unaudited
2016 $ .2  $ 1.0  $ 2.3  $ 4.0  $ 4.6  $ 5.3  $ 6.5  $ 8.1  $ 9.7  $ 10.3 
2017 .8  1.7  2.8  3.4  4.2  5.7  7.5  8.3  9.1 
2018 .3  1.4  3.5  4.3  4.3  6.2  7.1  8.0 
2019 .3  1.4  2.3  3.0  5.7  8.3  10.2 
2020 .5  1.0  2.0  3.3  5.3  6.0 
2021 .5  .9  3.1  9.6  12.6 
2022 .5  1.6  2.5  3.6 
2023 .9  5.6  10.8 
2024 1.9  4.6 
2025 1.0 

Total 76.2 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 3.6 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 230.6 

Casualty-Active
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Unaudited
Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

3.8% 7.5% 11.4% 12.9% 10.0% 11.2% 7.2% 5.1% 4.2% 3.4%
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Casualty-Runoff
$ in Millions

Incurred Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31, As of December 31, 2025

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total IBNR plus

expected development
on reported claims

Cumulative number of
reported claimsUnaudited

2016 $ 32.6  $ 32.3  $ 40.5  $ 38.6  $ 38.9  $ 38.6  $ 37.7  $ 37.5  $ 37.5  $ 38.1  $ 1.9  2,156 
2017 30.7  34.0  31.5  32.1  31.6  29.9  28.3  28.5  27.9  2.0  1,606 
2018 33.6  28.2  27.3  26.6  26.2  28.0  27.8  28.2  2.9  1,284 
2019 26.5  23.3  23.4  24.9  23.6  23.7  22.5  4.2  976 
2020 15.9  12.3  13.9  10.9  9.5  9.2  2.3  573 
2021 10.5  7.0  5.5  4.5  3.9  1.5  284 
2022 .8  2.6  2.6  2.3  1.3  80 
2023 2.7  3.6  3.1  1.8  40 
2024 1.2  1.1  .5  20 
2025 .7  —  41 

Total $ 137.0 

Casualty-Runoff
Millions

Cumulative Paid Loss and LAE, Net of Reinsurance
For the Years Ended December 31,

Accident Year
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Unaudited
2016 $ 3.9  $ 10.2  $ 17.7  $ 22.7  $ 25.4  $ 27.8  $ 28.8  $ 31.0  $ 32.5  $ 34.1 
2017 3.2  9.4  14.7  18.5  21.4  22.5  22.8  23.5  24.8 
2018 3.4  7.4  12.6  14.9  16.3  18.2  21.3  22.7 
2019 3.3  5.8  7.8  12.1  15.1  15.9  17.3 
2020 .8  1.3  3.1  6.0  6.3  6.5 
2021 .5  1.7  1.9  2.3  2.4 
2022 .3  .6  .7  .9 
2023 .9  1.0  1.1 
2024 .5  .5 
2025 .6 

Total 110.9 
All outstanding liabilities before 2016, net of reinsurance 31.0 

Loss and LAE reserves, net of reinsurance $ 57.1 

Casualty-Runoff
Average Annual Percentage Payout of Incurred Loss and LAE by Age, Net of Reinsurance

Unaudited
Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

8.8% 13.9% 15.3% 14.8% 8.5% 6.7% 5.9% 4.2% 3.2% 2.2%
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HG Global

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, HG Re did not have any outstanding loss and LAE reserves. For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, HG Re did not recognize any incurred loss
and LAE. For the year ended December 31, 2024, HG Re recognized gross incurred loss and LAE of $0.3 million related to a delinquent payment by a reinsured BAM policyholder. Net of recoveries,
HG Re recognized no incurred loss and LAE for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Bamboo

As of December 31, 2024, the Bamboo Captive recorded loss and LAE reserves of $17.8 million. For the period from January 1, 2025 to December 5, 2025, the date of the Bamboo Sale Transaction,
and the year ended December 31, 2024, the Bamboo Captive recognized incurred loss and LAE of $18.0 million and $20.6 million.

Other Operations

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Bamboo CRVs recorded loss and LAE reserves of $13.6 million and $12.1 million. For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Bamboo CRVs
recognized incurred loss and LAE of $20.0 million and $12.1 million.

Note 6.  Third-Party Reinsurance

Ark/WM Outrigger

In the normal course of business, Ark may seek to limit losses that arise from catastrophes or other events by reinsuring certain risks with third-party reinsurers. Ark remains liable for risks reinsured
in the event that the reinsurer does not honor its obligations under reinsurance contracts.
The following table summarizes the effects of reinsurance on written and earned premiums and on loss and LAE for the Ark/WM Outrigger segment for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024
and 2023.

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Written premiums:
Direct $ 1,260.1  $ 1,101.5  $ 931.9 
Assumed 1,297.1  1,105.5  966.5 
Gross written premiums 2,557.2  2,207.0  1,898.4 

Ceded (745.6) (527.9) (377.5)
Net written premiums $ 1,811.6  $ 1,679.1  $ 1,520.9 

Earned premiums:
Direct $ 1,130.9  $ 1,004.2  $ 848.1 
Assumed 1,198.9  1,088.2  925.6 
Gross earned premiums 2,329.8  2,092.4  1,773.7 

Ceded (632.4) (504.6) (364.0)
Net earned premiums $ 1,697.4  $ 1,587.8  $ 1,409.7 

Loss and LAE:
Gross $ 1,118.6  $ 1,056.7  $ 782.5 
Ceded (274.4) (200.9) (55.7)
Net loss and LAE $ 844.2  $ 855.8  $ 726.8 

 The years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 exclude written premiums of $84.2, $86.5 and $110.0 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.
 The years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 exclude earned premiums of $84.6, $88.0 and $104.3 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.
 The years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 exclude loss and LAE of $25.4 and $29.9 and $15.6 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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The following table presents the Ark/WM Outrigger segment’s reinsurance recoverables as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

Millions December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses $ 508.3  $ 434.4 
Reinsurance recoverables on paid losses 117.6  57.5 
Ceded unearned premiums 210.2  97.1 

Reinsurance recoverables $ 836.1  $ 589.0 

 The reinsurance recoverables on unpaid losses exclude $29.5 and $31.8 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.
 The reinsurance recoverables on paid losses exclude $5.2 and $3.1 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, which eliminates in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.
 The ceded unearned premiums exclude $3.9 and $4.3 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, which eliminate in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.

As reinsurance contracts do not relieve Ark of its obligation to its policyholders, Ark seeks to reduce the credit risk associated with reinsurance balances by avoiding over-reliance on specific
reinsurers through the application of concentration limits and thresholds. Ark is selective with its reinsurers, placing reinsurance with only those reinsurers having a strong financial condition. Ark
monitors the financial strength of its reinsurers on an ongoing basis.
The following table presents the Ark/WM Outrigger segment’s gross and net reinsurance recoverables by the reinsurers’ A.M. Best Company, Inc (“A.M. Best”) ratings as of December 31, 2025:

$ in Millions As of December 31, 2025
A.M. Best Rating Gross Collateral Net % of Total

A+ or better $ 404.0  $ —  $ 404.0  71.7  %
A- to A 147.7 —  147.7 26.2 
B++ or lower and not rated 74.2 62.3 11.9 2.1 
Total $ 625.9  $ 62.3  $ 563.6  100.0 %

A.M. Best financial strength ratings as detailed above are: “A+ or better” (Superior) “A- to A” (Excellent), “B++” (Good).
 Excludes $34.7 ceded by Ark to WM Outrigger Re as of December 31, 2025, which eliminates in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements.

 (1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2) (2)

(1) 

(2)
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Note 7. Debt

The following table presents White Mountains’s debt outstanding as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Effective Effective
$ in Millions December 31, 2025 Rate December 31, 2024 Rate 

Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 1 $ 45.8  $ 41.1 
Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 2 47.0  47.0 
Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 3 70.0  70.0 

Unamortized issuance cost (3.1) (3.6)
Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes, carrying
value 159.7  10.2% 154.5  11.8%

HG Global Senior Notes 150.0  150.0 
Unamortized discount and issuance cost (2.2) (2.6)

HG Global Senior Notes, carrying value 147.8 10.8% 147.4  11.8%
Kudu Credit Facility 358.3  245.3 

Unamortized issuance cost (7.9) (6.7)
Kudu Credit Facility, carrying value 350.4  8.9% 238.6  10.3%

Distinguished Credit Facility 131.4  — 
Unamortized issuance cost (1.5) — 
Distinguished Credit Facility, carrying
value 129.9  10.3% —  N/A

Distinguished other debt, carrying value 10.9  10.9% —  N/A
Total Distinguished debt 140.8  — 

Other Operations debt 38.7  22.4 
Unamortized issuance cost (.4) (.4)
Other Operations debt, carrying value 38.3  8.3% 22.0  10.2%

   Total debt $ 837.0  $ 562.5 

The effective rate for years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 includes the effect of the amortization of debt issuance costs and original issue discount, but excludes the effect of the interest rate caps, where applicable. See Note 9 —
“Derivatives.”

The following table presents a schedule of contractual repayments of White Mountains’s debt as of December 31, 2025:

Millions December 31, 2025

Due in one year or less $ 8.1 
Due in two to three years 45.1 
Due in four to five years 173.3 
Due after five years 625.6 

Total $ 852.1 

Ark Subordinated Notes

In the third quarter of 2021, GAIL issued $163.3 million face value floating rate unsecured subordinated notes at par in three separate transactions for proceeds of $157.8 million, net of debt issuance
costs (collectively, the “Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes”). The Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes were issued in private placement offerings that were exempt from the registration requirements of the
Securities Act of 1933.
On July 13, 2021, Ark issued €39.1 million ($46.3 million based upon the foreign currency exchange spot rate as of the date of the transaction) face value floating rate unsecured subordinated notes
(“Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 1”). The Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 1, which mature in July 2041, accrue interest at a floating rate equal to the three-month Euro Interbank
Offered Rate (EURIBOR) plus 5.75% per annum.

(1) (1)

(1) 
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On August 11, 2021, Ark issued $47.0 million face value floating rate unsecured subordinated notes (“Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 2”). The Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 2, which
mature in August 2041, accrue interest at a floating rate equal to the three-month Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) plus a SOFR benchmark adjustment of 0.26% and a stated margin of
5.75% per annum.
On September 8, 2021, Ark issued $70.0 million face value floating rate unsecured subordinated notes (“Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 3”). The Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 3,
which mature in September 2041, accrue interest at a floating rate equal to the three-month SOFR plus a SOFR benchmark adjustment of 0.26% and a stated margin of 6.1% per annum.
On the ten-year anniversary of the issue dates, the interest rate for the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes will increase by 1.0% per annum. Ark has the option to redeem, in whole or in part, the Ark 2021
Subordinated Notes ahead of contractual maturity at the outstanding principal amounts plus accrued interest at the ten-year anniversary or any subsequent interest payment date.
All payments of principal and interest under the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes are conditional upon GAIL’s solvency and compliance with the enhanced capital requirements of the Bermuda
Monetary Authority (“BMA”). The deferral of payments of principal and interest under these conditions does not constitute a default by Ark and does not give the noteholders any rights to accelerate
repayment of the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes or take any enforcement action under the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes.
If the payments of principal and interest under the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes become subject to tax withholding on behalf of Bermuda or any political subdivision there, the Ark 2021
Subordinated Notes require the payment of additional amounts such that the amount received by the noteholders is the same as would have been received absent the tax withholding being imposed.
The Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 3 require the payment of additional interest of 1.0% per annum upon the occurrence of a premium load event until such event is remedied. Premium load
events include the failure to meet payment obligations of the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 3 when due, failure of GAIL to maintain an investment grade credit rating, failure to maintain
120% of GAIL’s Bermuda solvency capital requirement, failure of GAIL to maintain a debt to capital ratio below 40%, late filing of GAIL’s or Ark’s financial information and making a restricted
payment or distribution on GAIL’s common stock or other securities that rank junior or pari passu with the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 3 when a different premium load event exists or will
be caused by the restricted payment. As of December 31, 2025, there were no premium load events.
As of December 31, 2025, the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 1 had an outstanding balance of €39.1 million ($45.8 million based upon the foreign currency exchange spot rate as of December
31, 2025), the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 2 had an outstanding balance of $47.0 million and the Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes Tranche 3 had an outstanding balance of $70.0 million.
The Ark Subordinated Notes contain various affirmative and negative covenants that White Mountains considers to be customary for such borrowings.

Ark Standby Letter of Credit Facilities

In December 2021, Ark entered into an uncommitted secured standby letter of credit facility agreement with Citibank Europe Plc (the “Citibank LOC Facility”), with capacity of $125.0 million on a
collateralized basis. In September 2022, Ark entered into an additional uncommitted standby letter of credit facility agreement with Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets PLC (the “Lloyds LOC Facility”),
with capacity of $100.0 million on a collateralized basis.
As of December 31, 2025, the Citibank LOC Facility had an outstanding balance of $76.1 million and cash and investments pledged as collateral of $93.8 million. As of December 31, 2025, the
Lloyds LOC Facility had an outstanding balance of $27.0 million and cash and investments pledged as collateral of $30.5 million. Ark’s uncommitted secured standby letter of credit facility
agreements contain various representations, warranties and affirmative and negative covenants that White Mountains considers to be customary for such borrowings.
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HG Global Senior Notes

On April 29, 2022, HG Global received the proceeds from the issuance of its $150.0 million face value floating rate secured senior notes (the “HG Global Senior Notes”). The HG Global Senior
Notes, which mature in April 2032, accrue interest at a floating rate equal to the three-month SOFR plus a SOFR benchmark adjustment of 0.26% and a stated margin of 6.0% per annum. Subsequent
to the five-year anniversary of the funding date, absent the occurrence of an early amortization trigger event, HG Global will be required to make payments of principal on a quarterly basis totaling
$15.0 million annually. Upon the occurrence of an early amortization trigger event, HG Global is required to use all available cash flow to repay the notes. Early amortization trigger events include
scenarios in which HG Re is effectively in runoff. HG Global has the option to redeem, in whole or in part, the HG Global Senior Notes after the five-year anniversary of the funding date at the
outstanding principal amount plus accrued interest.
On June 16, 2022, HG Global entered into an interest rate cap agreement, effective on July 25, 2022, to limit its exposure to the risk of interest rate increases on the HG Global Senior Notes (the “HG
Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap”). Under the HG Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap, the notional amount is $150.0 million, the maximum interest rate is 9.76% per annum and the termination date is July
25, 2025. On August 22, 2024, HG Global entered into a new interest rate cap agreement, effective upon the termination of the prior interest rate cap (the “HG Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap”). Under
the HG Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap, the initial notional amount is $150.0 million, the maximum interest rate is 10.76% per annum and the termination date is July 25, 2028. See Note 9 —
“Derivatives.”
The HG Global Senior Notes require HG Global to maintain an interest reserve account of eight times the interest accrued for the most recent quarterly interest period. As of December 31, 2025 and
2024, the interest reserve account held short-term investments of $30.4 million and $29.3 million.
The HG Global Senior Notes are secured by the capital stock and other equity interests of HG Global’s subsidiaries, the interest reserve account and all cash and non-cash proceeds from such
collateral. The HG Global Senior Notes contain various affirmative and negative covenants that White Mountains considers to be customary for such borrowings.
If the payment of principal and interest under the HG Global Senior Notes becomes subject to tax withholding on behalf of a relevant governmental authority for certain indemnified taxes, the HG
Global Senior Notes require the payment of additional amounts such that the amount received by the noteholders is the same as would have been received absent the tax withholding being imposed.
The HG Global Senior Notes require the payment of additional interest of 1.0% per annum if the HG Global Senior Notes receive a non-investment grade rating or are no longer rated. As of
December 31, 2025, the HG Global Senior Notes had an investment grade rating.
As of December 31, 2025, the HG Global Senior Notes had an outstanding balance of $150.0 million.

Kudu Credit Facility

On March 23, 2021, Kudu entered into a secured revolving credit facility (the “Kudu Credit Facility”) with Mass Mutual for a maximum borrowing capacity of $300.0 million. On June 28, 2024,
Kudu amended the Kudu Credit Facility to increase the total commitment from $300.0 million to $350.0 million and revise the stated margin and SOFR benchmark adjustment. The amended terms
also reduced the minimum debt service coverage ratio, calculated as its trailing 12 months annualized adjusted EBITDA to its total debt service, to 2.5 times for 2024, reverting back to 3.0 times for
2025 and thereafter. On March 18, 2025, Kudu amended the Kudu Credit Facility to reduce the required interest reserve account balance and lower the minimum debt service coverage ratio to 2.5
times. On July 21, 2025, Kudu amended the Kudu Credit Facility to increase the total commitment from $350 million to $500 million, reduce the maximum loan-to-value ratio from 50% to 40% and
revise the interest rate. These amendments to the Kudu Credit Facility have lowered Kudu’s borrowing costs and increased its borrowing capacity. The Kudu Credit Facility has an availability period
through July 21, 2030 and matures on July 21, 2038.
Through June 30, 2024, interest on the Kudu Credit Facility accrued at a floating rate equal to the three-month SOFR plus a SOFR benchmark adjustment of 0.26% and a stated margin of 4.30%
(4.56% in total) per annum. From July 1, 2024 through July 21, 2025, interest on the Kudu Credit Facility accrued at a floating rate equal to the three-month SOFR plus a stated margin of 4.45% per
annum with no SOFR benchmark adjustment. Effective July 21, 2025, the Kudu Credit Facility accrues interest at the greater of (i) the fixed rate equal to the interpolated yield on U.S. Treasuries at
the time of each future borrowing plus a stated margin of 3.10% and (ii) 7.25%. The interest rate on the $253.3 million outstanding balance as of July 21, 2025 was reduced from a then floating rate
of 8.75% to a fixed rate of 7.65%.
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On September 17, 2024, Kudu entered into an interest rate cap agreement, effective on September 30, 2024, to limit its exposure to the risk of interest rate increases on the Kudu Credit Facility (the
“Kudu Interest Rate Cap”). Under the Kudu Interest Rate Cap, the notional amount is $150.0 million, the maximum interest rate is 8.95% per annum and the termination date is September 30, 2027.
See Note 9 — “Derivatives.”
The Kudu Credit Facility requires Kudu to maintain an interest reserve account of two times the interest accrued for the most recent quarterly interest period. Prior to the March 18, 2025 amendment,
Kudu was required to maintain an interest reserve account of four times the interest accrued for the most recent quarterly interest period. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the interest reserve
account held short-term investments of $7.6 million and $15.1 million.
The Kudu Credit Facility requires Kudu to maintain a maximum loan-to-value ratio of the outstanding balance to the sum of the fair market value of Kudu’s other long-term investments and cash held
in certain accounts (the “LTV Percentage”) for annual periods beginning on July 21, 2025 as follows: 40% in years 0-6, 25% in years 7-8, 15% in years 9-11 and 0% thereafter. As of December 31,
2025, Kudu had a 26.8% LTV Percentage.
The Kudu Credit Facility requires Kudu to maintain a minimum debt service coverage ratio of 2.5 times for 2025 and thereafter. As of December 31, 2025, Kudu had a debt service coverage ratio of
2.6 times.
Kudu may borrow undrawn balances until July 21, 2030, subject to customary terms and conditions, to the extent that the
amount borrowed under the Kudu Credit Facility does not exceed the borrowing base, which is equal to 35% of the fair value of Kudu’s other long-term investments.
The following table presents the change in debt under the Kudu Credit Facility for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Kudu Credit Facility
Beginning balance $ 245.3  $ 210.3  $ 215.2 

Borrowings 113.0  35.0  12.0 
Repayments —  —  (16.9)

Ending balance $ 358.3  $ 245.3  $ 210.3 

The Kudu Credit Facility is secured by all property of the loan parties and contains various representations, warranties and affirmative and negative covenants that White Mountains considers to be
customary for such borrowings.

Distinguished Credit Facility

On July 4, 2025, Distinguished entered into an amended credit facility (the “Distinguished Credit Facility”). The amendment waived certain change of control prepayment provisions and provided
$50.0 million of incremental term loan principal for purposes of consummating the Distinguished Transaction. The $50.0 million of incremental term loan principal was subsequently drawn on
September 2, 2025 in connection with the closing of the Distinguished Transaction. The Distinguished Credit Facility is comprised of a term loan of $141.0 million, a delayed-draw term loan of
$40.0 million and a revolving credit loan commitment of $15.0 million. The Distinguished Credit Facility matures on October 10, 2029. Distinguished was required to make payments of principal on
a quarterly basis totaling $0.4 million for 2025, increasing to $1.4 million annually thereafter. Distinguished may also be required to use a percentage of excess cash flows to repay outstanding
principal plus accrued interest if Distinguished’s total leverage ratio rises above 3.75 times. Distinguished has the option to prepay, in whole or in part, the Distinguished Credit Facility at the
outstanding principal plus accrued interest. The delayed draw term loan may be drawn on or before October 10, 2026. As of December 31, 2025, the revolving credit loan was undrawn.
Interest on the Distinguished Credit Facility accrues at a floating rate equal to the three-month SOFR plus a stated margin ranging from 5.25% to 5.5% per annum driven by Distinguished’s total
leverage ratio. As of December 31, 2025, Distinguished’s total leverage ratio was 4.1 times, and the stated margin was 5.5%.
On September 16, 2025, Distinguished entered into an interest rate cap agreement to limit its exposure to the risk of interest rate increases on the Distinguished Credit Facility (the “Distinguished
Interest Rate Cap”). Under the Distinguished Interest Rate Cap, the notional amount is $70.0 million, the maximum interest rate is 10.5% per annum and the termination date is September 16, 2028.
See Note 9 — “Derivatives.”
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The following table presents the change in debt under the Distinguished Credit Facility for the period from September 2, 2025, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2025:
Millions September 2, 2025 - December 31, 2025

Distinguished Credit Facility
Beginning balance $ 90.2 

Borrowings 50.0 
Repayments (8.8)

Ending balance $ 131.4 

Represents the outstanding balance of the Distinguished Credit Facility assumed in the Distinguished Transaction. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
Represents the $50.0 of incremental term loan drawn in connection with the closing of the Distinguished Transaction. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”

The Distinguished Credit Facility is secured by all property of the loan parties and contains various representations, warranties and affirmative and negative covenants that White Mountains considers
to be customary for such borrowings, including a maximum total leverage ratio of 5.5 times.

Other Operations Debt

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s Other Operations had debt with an outstanding balance of $38.7 million, which consisted of five secured credit facilities (collectively, “Other
Operations debt”). The increase in Other Operations debt as of December 31, 2025 was driven primarily by the Enterprise Solutions Transaction.

WTM Credit Facility
On July 16, 2025, the Company entered into a credit agreement, which established a senior unsecured revolving credit facility of up to $250.0 million that matures on July 16, 2028 (the “WTM Credit
Facility”). As of December 31, 2025, the WTM Credit Facility is undrawn. White Mountains may borrow undrawn balances until July 16, 2028, subject to customary terms and conditions, including
key covenants tied to White Mountains’s minimum net worth and debt to total capital ratio. Interest on any future borrowings under the WTM Credit Facility will accrue at a floating rate generally
equal to the SOFR term rate plus a stated margin ranging from 1.1% to 1.5% per annum.
The WTM Credit Facility contains various representations, warranties and affirmative and negative covenants that White Mountains considers to be customary for such borrowings.

Compliance

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains was in compliance, in all material respects, with all of the covenants under its debt instruments.

Interest

Total interest expense incurred by White Mountains for its indebtedness was $78.4 million, $60.8 million and $62.7 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023. Total interest paid
by White Mountains for its indebtedness was $66.4 million, $61.0 million and $42.2 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

 (1)

(2)

(1) 

(2) 
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Note 8. Income Taxes

The Company has subsidiaries and branches that operate in various jurisdictions around the world and are subject to tax in the jurisdictions in which they operate. As of December 31, 2025, the
primary jurisdictions in which the Company’s subsidiaries and branches operated and were subject to tax include Israel, Luxembourg, the United Kingdom and the United States.
Certain of the Company’s subsidiaries are subject to the global minimum tax regime of the Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (“OECD”) Pillar Two initiative, as enacted by
Luxembourg and the United Kingdom in their respective domestic laws. The Pillar Two initiative includes a set of model rules that are generally designed to impose a top-up tax on a large
multinational enterprise group to the extent that the group is not subject to an effective tax rate of at least 15% in each jurisdiction in which the group has a consolidated affiliate or permanent
establishment. White Mountains did not incur a top-up tax for the year ended December 31, 2025.
The Company and its Bermuda-domiciled subsidiaries were not subject to income tax in Bermuda in 2025 and prior years. On December 27, 2023, Bermuda enacted a 15% corporate income tax that
became effective on January 1, 2025. The Bermuda legislation defers the effective date for five years for Bermuda companies in consolidated groups that meet certain requirements. White Mountains
expects to meet the requirements to be exempt from the Bermuda corporate income tax until January 1, 2030.
The Bermuda legislation also provides for an optional economic transition adjustment that can decrease or increase future years’ taxable income. Under GAAP, this economic transition adjustment
was required to be recognized as a deferred tax asset or liability as of December 31, 2023 if a company intended to apply the adjustment to compute its taxable income. Accordingly, White Mountains
recorded a net deferred tax asset of $68.0 million in 2023, of which $51.0 million was attributable to Ark and $17.0 million was attributable to HG Global. As of July 1, 2024, White Mountains no
longer consolidates BAM. As a result of the deconsolidation of BAM, the BAM Surplus Notes were recorded at fair value, which resulted in the reversal of a $5.0 million deferred tax liability related
to the economic transition adjustment, generating a $5.0 million deferred tax benefit in 2024. On December 11, 2025, Bermuda enacted legislation that changes the scope of assets and liabilities
subject to the economic transition adjustment. This legislation resulted in the reversal of a $5.1 million deferred tax liability related to the economic transition adjustment, generating a $5.1 million
deferred tax benefit in 2025.
As a result of legislation enacted by Luxembourg on December 17, 2025, White Mountains expects to incur a top-up tax under the Luxembourg UTPR equal to the amount of the deferred tax benefit
for that year associated with the Bermuda economic transition adjustment. Consequently, White Mountains expects to derive no economic benefit from the economic transition adjustment and intends
to opt out of the economic transition adjustment upon becoming subject to Bermuda corporate income tax. Accordingly, White Mountains recognized a deferred tax expense of $78.1 million in 2025
to reverse the net deferred tax asset related to the Bermuda economic transition adjustment.
The following table presents the total income tax (expense) benefit for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Current income tax (expense) benefit:      
U.S. federal $ (12.2) $ (6.3) $ (12.6)
State (2.4) (.4) (2.2)
Non-U.S. (20.2) (14.8) (16.6)
Total current income tax (expense)
benefit (34.8) (21.5) (31.4)

Deferred income tax (expense) benefit:  
U.S. federal (10.7) (18.8) (13.2)
State (10.1) 2.7  (3.8)
Non-U.S. (71.3) 5.0  63.9 
Total deferred income tax (expense)
benefit (92.1) (11.1) 46.9 

Total income tax (expense) benefit $ (126.9) $ (32.6) $ 15.5 
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Effective Rate Reconciliation

The following table presents a reconciliation of taxes calculated for 2025, 2024 and 2023 using the 21% U.S. federal statutory rate (the tax rate at which the majority of White Mountains’s worldwide
operations are taxed) to the income tax (expense) benefit on pre-tax income (loss):

Year Ended December 31,
$ in Millions 2025 2024 2023

U.S. federal statutory tax rate $ (279.0) 21.0 % $ (66.5) 21.0 % $ (118.7) 21.0 %
State income taxes, net of federal income 


   tax effect (11.1) 0.8  2.2  (0.7) (5.8) 1.0 
Effects of changes in tax laws or rates
enacted 


   in current period —  —  —  —  —  — 
Effect of cross-border tax laws

Withholding tax (2.4) 0.2  (1.0) 0.3  (2.3) 0.4 
Branch profits tax (3.9) 0.3  (2.7) 0.8  (5.0) 0.9 
Other —  —  (.3) 0.1  —  — 

Tax credits
Foreign tax credit —  —  —  —  1.6  (0.3)

Changes in valuation allowances (9.9) 0.8  (12.3) 3.9  (1.4) 0.3 
Nontaxable or nondeductible items

Members surplus contribution —  —  (2.8) 0.9  (5.7) 1.0 
Noncontrolling interest 6.4  (0.5) 3.9  (1.2) 6.8  (1.2)
Non-taxable foreign income 16.0  (1.2) 1.4  (0.5) 2.5  (0.4)
Other (6.6) 0.5  (4.0) 1.3  1.8  (0.3)

Changes in unrecognized tax benefits —  —  —  —  —  — 
Foreign tax effects

United Kingdom
Statutory tax rate difference
between U.K. 


   and U.S. (3.2) 0.2  (2.6) 0.8  (2.0) 0.4 
Other (1.0) 0.1  2.9  (0.9) (.2) — 

Luxembourg
Statutory tax rate difference
between
   Luxembourg and U.S. (25.3) 1.9  (.3) 0.1  (1.9) 0.3 
Changes in valuation allowances 6.6  (0.5) 4.2  (1.3) (31.6) 5.6 
Nontaxable or nondeductible
items

Participation exemption 207.9  (15.6) —  —  8.5  (1.5)
Write-down of investment —  —  —  —  35.4  (6.3)
Other (.1) —  (2.3) 0.7  (.2) — 

Bermuda
Statutory tax rate difference
between
   Bermuda and U.S. 53.2  (4.0) 44.1  (13.9) 63.4  (11.2)
Enacted changes in tax laws or
rates —  —  5.0  (1.6) 68.0  (12.0)
Nontaxable or nondeductible
items

Write-down of deferred tax
asset (73.0) 5.5  —  —  —  — 
Other —  —  —  —  (.1) — 

Other foreign jurisdictions (1.5) 0.1  (1.5) 0.5  2.4  (0.4)
Effective rate $ (126.9) 9.6 % $ (32.6) 10.3 % $ 15.5  (2.7)%
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Tax Payments and Receipts

The following table presents an outline of the significant components of White Mountains’s U.S. federal, state and non-U.S. tax payments (refunds):

December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023
U.S. federal taxes $ 11.1  $ 12.6  $ 22.9 
State and local taxes

California 1.6  2.3  — 
New York —  .4  2.0 
New York City —  —  2.3 
Pennsylvania (.5) .2  .6 
Other States .8  .6  1.4 

Foreign taxes
United Kingdom 16.5  15.1  11.6 
Other foreign 1.2  3.1  1.9 

Total income taxes paid $ 30.7  $ 34.3  $ 42.7 

Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

Deferred taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts for tax purposes.
The following table presents an outline of the significant components of White Mountains’s U.S. federal, state and non-U.S. deferred tax assets and liabilities:

December 31,
Millions 2025 2024

Deferred tax assets related to:
   

Non-U.S. net operating loss carryforwards $ 63.1  $ 62.8 
Incentive compensation 29.3  23.8 
U.S. federal and state net operating and capital
   loss carryforwards 15.4  6.4 
Accrued interest 6.0  .2 
Tax credit carryforwards 3.7  2.8 
Intangible assets .4  51.5 
Unearned premiums —  20.5 
Loss reserves —  8.5 
Other items 1.6  .9 
Total gross deferred tax assets 119.5  177.4 

Less: valuation allowances 95.8  89.2 
Total net deferred tax assets 23.7  88.2 

Deferred tax liabilities related to:
   

Investment basis difference 87.7  43.5 
Purchase accounting 43.9  43.9 
Deferred underwriting 27.5 24.3 
Net unrealized investment gains 22.2  19.0 
Deferred acquisition costs —  6.5 
Other items 2.0  1.2 
Total deferred tax liabilities 183.3  138.4 

Net deferred tax asset (liability) $ (159.6) $ (50.2)
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White Mountains’s deferred tax assets (liabilities) are net of U.S. federal, state and non-U.S. valuation allowances and, to the extent that they relate to non-U.S. jurisdictions, are shown at year-end
exchange rates.

Valuation Allowance

White Mountains records a valuation allowance against deferred tax assets if it becomes more likely than not that all or a portion of a deferred tax asset will not be realized. Changes in valuation
allowances from period to period are included in income tax expense in the period of change. In determining whether or not a valuation allowance, or change therein, is warranted, White Mountains
considers factors such as prior earnings history, expected future earnings, carryback and carryforward periods and strategies that if executed would result in the realization of a deferred tax asset.  It is
possible that certain planning strategies or projected earnings in certain subsidiaries may not be sufficient to utilize the entire deferred tax asset, which could result in changes to White Mountains’s
deferred tax assets and tax expense.
Of the $95.8 million valuation allowance as of December 31, 2025, $36.8 million related to deferred tax assets on net operating losses and net unrealized investment gains and losses in the
Company’s Luxembourg subsidiary, $35.3 million related to deferred tax assets on net operating losses in U.S. subsidiaries and other federal and state deferred tax benefits, $23.6 million related to
deferred tax assets on net operating losses and other deferred tax benefits in Israeli subsidiaries and $0.1 million related to deferred tax assets on net operating losses in U.K. subsidiaries. Of the $89.2
million valuation allowance as of December 31, 2024, $43.4 million related to deferred tax assets on net operating losses and net unrealized investment gains and losses in the Luxembourg subsidiary,
$25.2 million related to deferred tax assets on net operating losses in U.S. subsidiaries and other federal and state deferred tax benefits and $20.6 million related to deferred tax assets on net operating
losses and other deferred tax benefits in Israeli subsidiaries.

United States
For the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains recognized income tax expense of $10.3 million to reflect an increase in the valuation allowance on the net deferred tax assets for certain
U.S. operations within Other Operations, as White Mountains does not currently anticipate sufficient taxable income to utilize the remaining deferred tax assets. For the year ended December 31,
2024, White Mountains recognized income tax expense of $8.6 million to reflect an increase in the valuation allowance on the net deferred tax assets for certain U.S. operations within Other
Operations, as White Mountains did not anticipate sufficient taxable income to utilize the remaining deferred tax assets.
As of July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Prior to the deconsolidation, White Mountains recognized income tax expense of $5.7 million to reflect the increase in the
valuation allowance on net deferred tax assets of BAM for the years ended December 31, 2024. White Mountains recognized both the tax expense related to BAM’s member surplus contributions
(“MSC”) and the related changes in valuation allowance on such taxes directly through noncontrolling interest equity. For the years ended December 31, 2024, BAM had income included in equity
due to MSC that was available to offset its loss from operations. For the year ended December 31, 2024, BAM recognized both the income tax benefit on MSC of $3.1 million and the offsetting
expense in paid-in surplus.

Non-U.S. Jurisdictions
For the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains recognized income tax benefit of $6.6 million to reflect a decrease in the valuation allowance against the deferred tax assets at the
Luxembourg-domiciled subsidiary. The decrease in the valuation allowance was driven by the utilization of the deferred tax assets primarily from interest income, including a $3.9 million income tax
benefit for the partial release in valuation allowance related to expected future interest income. White Mountains does not currently anticipate sufficient income to utilize the remaining deferred tax
assets. For the year ended December 31, 2024, White Mountains recognized income tax benefit of $4.2 million to reflect a decrease in deferred tax assets and the corresponding decrease in the full
valuation allowance at the Luxembourg-domiciled subsidiary. The decrease in the deferred tax assets was driven primarily by (i) utilization from interest income and (ii) a decline in the Luxembourg
tax rate. As of December 31, 2024, White Mountains did not anticipate sufficient income to utilize the remaining deferred tax assets.
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For the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains recognized income tax expense of $3.0 million to reflect an increase in the valuation allowance against the deferred tax assets at certain
Israel-domiciled subsidiaries. The increase is due to movement of foreign currency exchange rate gains during the year, which increased the Company’s net operating loss carryforward and related
deferred tax asset. White Mountains does not currently anticipate sufficient taxable income to utilize the deferred tax assets. For the year ended December 31, 2024, White Mountains recognized
income tax benefit of $0.2 million to reflect a decrease in the valuation allowance against the deferred tax assets at certain Israel-domiciled subsidiaries. The decrease is due to movement of foreign
currency exchange rate gains during the year, which reduced the Company’s net operating loss carryforward and related deferred tax asset. As of December 31, 2024, White Mountains did not
anticipate sufficient taxable income to utilize the remaining deferred tax assets.

Net Operating Loss and Capital Loss Carryforwards

The following table presents net operating loss and capital loss carryforwards as of December 31, 2025, the expiration dates and the deferred tax assets thereon:
December 31, 2025

Millions United States Luxembourg United Kingdom Israel Total

2026-2030 $ 3.7  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 3.7 
2031-2035 .1  29.7  —  —  29.8 
2035-2045 —  137.2  —  —  137.2 
No expiration date 47.2  —  .4  100.7  148.3 

Total $ 51.0  $ 166.9  $ .4  $ 100.7  $ 319.0 
Gross deferred tax asset $ 15.4  $ 39.8  $ .1  $ 23.2  $ 78.5 
Valuation allowance (13.4) (35.9) (.1) (23.2) (72.6)

Net deferred tax asset $ 2.0  $ 3.9  $ —  $ —  $ 5.9 

Included in the U.S. net operating loss carryforwards are losses of $8.2 million subject to an annual limitation on utilization under Internal Revenue Code Section 382 and $0.6 million subject to the
limitation on utilization under the separate-return-limitation-year (SRLY) rules in the Internal Revenue Code. These loss carryforwards will begin to expire in 2026. As of December 31, 2025, there
are U.K. foreign tax credit carryforwards available of $3.7 million, which do not have an expiration date.

Uncertain Tax Positions

Recognition of the benefit of a given tax position is based upon whether a company determines that it is more likely than not that a tax position will be sustained upon examination based upon the
technical merits of the position. In evaluating the more likely than not recognition threshold, White Mountains must presume that the tax position will be subject to examination by a taxing authority
with full knowledge of all relevant information. If the recognition threshold is met, then the tax position is measured at the largest amount of benefit that is more than 50% likely of being realized
upon ultimate settlement.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains did not have any unrecognized tax benefits.
White Mountains classifies all interest and penalties on unrecognized tax benefits as part of income tax expense. During the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, White Mountains did not
recognize any net interest (income) expense. There was no accrued interest as of December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Tax Examinations

With few exceptions, White Mountains is no longer subject to U.S. federal, state or non-U.S. income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2019.
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Note 9. Derivatives

HG Global Interest Rate Caps

HG Global entered into two interest rate cap agreements to limit its exposure to the risk of interest rate increases on the HG Global Senior Notes.
On June 16, 2022, HG Global entered into the HG Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap, effective on July 25, 2022. The notional amount of the HG Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap was $150.0 million, and
the termination date was July 25, 2025. HG Global paid an initial premium of $3.3 million for the HG Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap.
On August 22, 2024, HG Global entered into the HG Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap, which became effective upon the termination of the HG Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap on July 25, 2025. The
initial notional amount of the HG Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap is $150.0 million, and the termination date is July 25, 2028. For interest periods after April 26, 2027, the notional amount of the HG
Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap will decrease as the outstanding principal of the HG Global Senior Notes is paid down. HG Global paid an initial premium of $1.3 million for the HG Global 2024
Interest Rate Cap.
Under the HG Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap, if the three-month SOFR on a quarterly determination date exceeded 3.5% through July 25, 2025, HG Global received a payment from the counterparty
for the difference on the subsequent settlement date. For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, HG Global received $1.0 million and $2.8 million related to the periodic settlement of the HG
Global 2022 Interest Rate Cap.
Under the HG Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap, if the three-month SOFR on a quarterly determination date exceeds 4.5% between July 25, 2025 and July 25, 2028, HG Global will receive a payment
from the counterparty for the difference on the subsequent settlement date. As of December 31, 2025, the three-month SOFR was 3.7%. For the year ended December 31, 2025, HG Global did not
receive any payments related to the periodic settlement of the HG Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap.
HG Global accounts for the HG Global Interest Rate Caps as derivatives at fair value within other assets, with changes in fair value recognized in current period earnings within interest expense. For
the year ended December 31, 2025, HG Global recognized a net unrealized loss of $2.3 million related to the change in fair value of both interest rate caps within interest expense. For the year ended
December 31, 2024, HG Global recognized a net unrealized loss of $1.7 million related to the change in fair value of both interest rate caps within interest expense. As of December 31, 2025, the fair
value of the HG Global 2024 Interest Rate Cap was $0.2 million. As of December 31, 2024, the total fair value of both interest rate caps was $2.5 million. White Mountains classifies the HG Global
Interest Rate Caps as Level 2 measurements.

Kudu Interest Rate Cap

On September 17, 2024, Kudu entered into the Kudu Interest Rate Cap, effective on September 30, 2024, to limit its exposure to the risk of interest rate increases on the Kudu Credit Facility. The
notional amount of the Kudu Interest Rate Cap is $150.0 million, and the termination date is September 30, 2027. Kudu paid an initial premium of $0.9 million for the Kudu Interest Rate Cap.
Under the Kudu Interest Rate Cap, if the three-month SOFR on a quarterly determination date exceeds 4.5%, Kudu will receive a payment from the counterparty for the difference on the subsequent
settlement date. As of December 31, 2025, the three-month SOFR was 3.7%. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Kudu did not receive any payments related to the periodic settlement of the Kudu
Interest Rate Cap. For the year ended December 31 2024, Kudu received $0.1 million related to the periodic settlement of the Kudu Interest Rate Cap.
Kudu accounts for the Kudu Interest Rate Cap as a derivative at fair value within other assets, with changes in fair value recognized in current period earnings within interest expense. For the years
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, Kudu recognized a loss of $0.9 million and a gain of $0.4 million related to the change in fair value on the Kudu Interest Rate Cap within interest expense. As of
December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair value of the Kudu Interest Rate Cap was $0.0 million and $0.9 million. White Mountains classifies the Kudu Interest Rate Cap as a Level 2 measurement.
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Distinguished Interest Rate Cap

On September 16, 2025, Distinguished entered into the Distinguished Interest Rate Cap to limit its exposure to the risk of interest rate increases on the Distinguished Credit Facility. The notional
amount of the Distinguished Interest Rate Cap is $70.0 million, and the termination date is September 16, 2028. Distinguished paid an initial premium of $0.2 million for the Distinguished Interest
Rate Cap.
Under the Distinguished Interest Rate Cap, if the one-month SOFR on a monthly determination date exceeds 5.0%, Distinguished will receive a payment from the counterparty for the difference on
the subsequent settlement date. As of December 31, 2025, the one-month SOFR was 3.7%.
Distinguished accounts for the Distinguished Interest Rate Cap as a derivative at fair value within other assets, with changes in fair value recognized in current period earnings within interest expense.
For the period from September 2, 2025, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2025, Distinguished recognized no gain or loss related to the change in fair value on the Distinguished Interest
Rate Cap. As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of the Distinguished Interest Rate Cap was $0.1 million. White Mountains classifies the Distinguished Interest Rate Cap as a Level 2 measurement.

Note 10. Municipal Bond Guarantee Reinsurance

HG Global was established to fund the startup of BAM, a mutual municipal bond insurer. HG Global, together with its subsidiaries, provided the initial capitalization of BAM through the purchase of
$503.0 million of the BAM Surplus Notes.

Reinsurance Treaties

FLRT
HG Re is a party to the FLRT with BAM, under which HG Re provides first-loss reinsurance protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM. For capital appreciation
bonds, par is adjusted to the estimated equivalent par value for current interest paying bonds. HG Re is only required to provide reinsurance on policies that fall within the FLRT underwriting
guidelines agreed upon by HG Re.
BAM charges an insurance premium on each municipal bond insurance policy it underwrites. Historically, approximately 55% of the total insurance premium charged by BAM has been MSC, and
the remainder is a risk premium. In return for the reinsurance provided, HG Re receives approximately 60% of the risk premium charged, which is net of a ceding commission.
The FLRT is a perpetual agreement with terms that can be renegotiated every five years. For the next renegotiation period, either party may provide notice during 2028 to trigger a renegotiation that
would take effect on January 1, 2030.
For the year ended December 31, 2025, HG Re recognized gross written premiums of $61.4 million and earned premiums of $30.8 million. Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM on July 1, 2024, HG
Re’s reinsurance balances under the FLRT eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For the period from July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, HG Re recognized gross
written premiums of $31.9 million and earned premiums of $14.9 million.

XOLT
HG Re is party to an excess of loss reinsurance agreement (the “XOLT”) with BAM, under which HG Re provides last-dollar protection for exposures on municipal bonds insured by BAM in excess
of the New York State Department of Financial Services (“NYDFS”) single issuer limits. As of December 31, 2025, the XOLT is subject to an aggregate limit equal to the lesser of $125.0 million or
the assets held in the supplemental collateral trust (the “Supplemental Trust”) at any point in time. The XOLT is accounted for using deposit accounting as the agreement does not meet the risk
transfer requirements necessary to be accounted for as reinsurance. Accordingly, any financing revenues related to the XOLT are recorded in other revenues.
Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM on July 1, 2024, HG Re’s reinsurance balances under the XOLT eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For the year ended December
31, 2025 and for the period from July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, other revenues recognized by HG Re related to the XOLT were insignificant.
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Collateral Trusts

HG Re’s obligations under the FLRT are subject to an aggregate limit equal to the assets in two collateral trusts, the Supplemental Trust and the Regulation 114 Trust (together, the “Collateral
Trusts”), at any point in time.
On a monthly basis, BAM deposits cash equal to ceded premiums net of ceding commissions, due to HG Re under the FLRT directly into the Regulation 114 Trust. The Regulation 114 Trust target
balance is equal to HG Re’s unearned premiums and unpaid loss and LAE reserves, if any. If, at the end of any quarter, the Regulation 114 Trust balance is below the target balance, funds will be
withdrawn from the Supplemental Trust and deposited into the Regulation 114 Trust in an amount equal to the shortfall. If, at the end of any quarter, the Regulation 114 Trust balance is above 102%
of the target balance, funds will be withdrawn from the Regulation 114 Trust and deposited into the Supplemental Trust. The Regulation 114 Trust balance as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 was
$399.4 million and $352.1 million, which consisted of cash, investments and accrued investment income.
The Supplemental Trust target balance is $603.0 million, less the amount of cash and securities in the Regulation 114 Trust in excess of its target balance (the “Supplemental Trust Target Balance”).
If, at the end of any quarter, the Supplemental Trust balance exceeds the Supplemental Trust Target Balance, such excess may be distributed to HG Re. The distribution will be made first as an
assignment of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes and second in cash and/or fixed income securities. For the year ended December 31, 2025, HG Re received a distribution from the
Supplemental Trust of $61.0 million, which consisted of an assignment of $30.1 million of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes and a cash distribution of $30.9 million. For the year ended
December 31, 2024, HG Re received a distribution from the Supplemental Trust of $79.7 million, which consisted of an assignment of $58.5 million of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes
and a cash distribution of $21.2 million.
As the BAM Surplus Notes are repaid over time, the BAM Surplus Notes will be replaced in the Supplemental Trust by cash and fixed income securities. The Supplemental Trust balance as of
December 31, 2025 and 2024 was $607.1 million and $598.0 million, which included $323.3 million and $289.4 million of cash, investments and accrued investment income, $276.8 million and
$300.9 million of BAM Surplus Notes at nominal value and $7.0 million and $7.7 million of accrued interest receivable on the BAM Surplus Notes at nominal value.
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Collateral Trusts held total assets of $1,006.5 million and $950.1 million.

BAM Surplus Notes

Through June 30, 2024, the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes was a variable rate equal to the one-year U.S. Treasury rate plus 300 basis points, set annually, with each payment applied pro rata
between outstanding principal and interest. Accordingly, in 2024, the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes was 8.2% through June 30, 2024. Effective July 1, 2024 and through maturity, HG
Global and BAM amended the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes to be 10.0%, with a higher proportion of each payment to be applied to outstanding principal.
Under its agreements with HG Global, BAM is required to seek regulatory approval to pay principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes only to the extent that its remaining qualified statutory
capital and other capital resources continue to support its outstanding obligations, its business plan and its “AA/stable” rating from Standard & Poor’s. No payment of principal or interest on the
BAM Surplus Notes may be made without the approval of the NYDFS.
During the year ended December 31, 2025, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $35.0 million. Of these payments, $24.2 million was a
repayment of principal held in the Supplemental Trust, $0.3 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $10.5 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside
the Supplemental Trust.
During the year ended December 31, 2024, HG Global received cash payments of principal and interest on the BAM Surplus Notes totaling $30.0 million. Of these payments, $21.3 million was a
repayment of principal held in the Supplemental Trust, $0.5 million was a payment of accrued interest held in the Supplemental Trust and $8.2 million was a payment of accrued interest held outside
the Supplemental Trust.
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As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the principal balance on the BAM Surplus Notes was $276.8 million and $300.9 million, and total interest receivable on the BAM Surplus Notes was
$213.7 million and $194.8 million, all at nominal value. For the year ended December 31, 2025, White Mountains accrued $29.8 million of interest income on the BAM Surplus Notes.
Prior to the deconsolidation of BAM on July 1, 2024, the BAM Surplus Notes, including accrued interest receivable, were classified as intercompany notes carried at nominal value, which eliminated
in consolidation. Upon deconsolidation, White Mountains elected the fair value option for the BAM Surplus Notes. The BAM Surplus Notes are classified as a Level 3 measurement. White
Mountains values the BAM Surplus Notes each quarter using a discounted cash flow analysis. The discounted cash flow analysis used to value the BAM Surplus Notes depends on key inputs, such as
projections of future revenues and earnings for BAM, expected payments on the BAM Surplus Notes through maturity and a discount rate to reflect time value and related uncertainty of the
repayment pattern. The expected payments on the BAM Surplus Notes are based on management judgment, considering current performance, budgets and projected future results. These expected
payments depend on BAM’s ability to generate excess cash flows from its operations, driven primarily by assumptions regarding future trends for the issuance of municipal bonds, interest rates,
credit spreads, insured market penetration, competitive activity in the market for municipal bond insurance and other factors affecting the demand for and pricing of BAM’s municipal bond insurance
as well as BAM’s investment returns. The discount rate considers comparably-rated companies and instruments, adjusted for risks specific to BAM and the BAM Surplus Notes. As of December 31,
2025 and 2024, White Mountains concluded that a discount rate, which is a significant unobservable input used in estimating the fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes, of 8.05% and 8.10% was
appropriate. The change in the discount rate was driven primarily by a decline in market interest rates.
When making its fair value selection, White Mountains considers all available information, facts and circumstances specific to BAM’s business and industry and any infrequent or unusual results for
the period. As of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, White Mountains recognized the BAM Surplus Notes at a fair value of $339.0 million and $381.7 million. The recorded fair values represent management's best
estimate and are within the range of reasonable values derived from the discounted cash flow analysis.

The following table presents the changes in the nominal value and fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes for the year ended December 31, 2025:

Millions
Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Beginning nominal value $ 495.7 
Interest income from BAM Surplus Notes 29.8 
Payments of principal and interest (35.0)

Ending nominal value 490.5 

Beginning fair value discount (114.0)
Change in fair value of BAM Surplus Notes (37.5)

Ending fair value discount (151.5)
BAM Surplus Notes, at fair value $ 339.0 
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Insured Obligations and Premiums

The following table presents the HG Global segment’s insured obligations as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Contracts outstanding 17,377  15,884 
Remaining weighted average contract period (in years) 11.6 11.2

Outstanding par value of policies assumed (in millions) $ 20,559.9  $ 18,503.3 

Gross unearned insurance premiums (in millions) $ 327.9  $ 297.3 

The remaining weighted average contract period was calculated using total contractual debt service outstanding, including principal and interest.
Under the FLRT, HG Re provides first-loss reinsurance protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM. For capital appreciation bonds, par is adjusted to the estimated equivalent par value for current interest
paying bonds.

The following table presents the HG Global segment’s future premium revenues as of December 31, 2025:

Millions December 31, 2025

January 1, 2026 - March 31, 2026 $ 7.1 
April 1, 2026 - June 30, 2026 7.0 
July 1, 2026 - September 30, 2026 6.9 
October 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026 6.8 

Total 2026 27.8 
2027 26.4 
2028 24.8 
2029 23.3 
2030 21.9 
2031 and thereafter 203.7 
Total gross unearned insurance premiums $ 327.9 



The following tables present gross written premiums and gross earned premiums included in the HG Global segment for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December
31, 2025

Millions HG Global

Written premiums:
Direct $ — 
Assumed 61.4 
Gross written premiums $ 61.4 

Earned premiums:
Direct $ — 
Assumed 30.8 
Gross earned premiums $ 30.8 

 (1)

 (2)

(1) 
(2) 
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Year Ended December 31, 2024
Millions HG Global BAM Eliminations Total

Written premiums:
Direct $ —  $ 24.1  $ —  $ 24.1 
Assumed 52.4  —  (20.5) 31.9 
Gross written premiums $ 52.4  $ 24.1  $ (20.5) $ 56.0 

Earned premiums:
Direct $ —  $ 15.8  $ —  $ 15.8 
Assumed 28.9  1.0  (14.0) 15.9 
Gross earned premiums $ 28.9  $ 16.8  $ (14.0) $ 31.7 

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, BAM ceded written premiums of $20.5 and earned premiums of $14.0 to HG Global, which eliminated in consolidation. Subsequent to the deconsolidation of BAM, there are no ceded premiums, such
that gross written premiums and gross earned premiums are equivalent to net written premiums and net earned premiums, respectively.

Year Ended December 31, 2023
Millions HG Global BAM Eliminations Total

Written premiums:
Direct $ —  $ 58.6  $ —  $ 58.6 
Assumed 50.1  —  (50.1) — 
Gross written premiums $ 50.1  $ 58.6  $ (50.1) $ 58.6 

Earned premiums:
Direct $ —  $ 28.7  $ —  $ 28.7 
Assumed 26.0  2.5  (26.0) 2.5 
Gross earned premiums $ 26.0  $ 31.2  $ (26.0) $ 31.2 

For the year ended December 31, 2023, BAM ceded written premiums of $50.1 and ceded earned premiums of $26.0 to HG Global, which eliminated in consolidation.

(1)

(1)

(1) 

(1)

(1)

(1) 
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Note 11. Earnings Per Share

White Mountains calculates earnings per share using the two-class method, which allocates earnings between common shares and unvested restricted common shares. Both classes of shares
participate equally in dividends and earnings on a per share basis. Basic earnings per share amounts are based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding adjusted for unvested
restricted common shares.
The following table presents the Company’s computation of earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Basic and diluted earnings per share numerators (in millions):
     

Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s 

   common shareholders $ 1,106.4  $ 230.4  $ 509.2 

Adjustment for redeemable noncontrolling interests (2.8) —  — 
Allocation of (earnings) losses to participating restricted common shares (13.5) (3.0) (7.2)

Basic and diluted earnings (losses) per share numerators $ 1,090.1  $ 227.4  $ 502.0 
Basic earnings per share denominators (in thousands):
Total average common shares outstanding during the period 2,565.5  2,565.7  2,563.3 
Average unvested restricted common shares (31.2) (33.5) (36.0)

Basic earnings (losses) per share denominator 2,534.3  2,532.2  2,527.3 
Diluted earnings per share denominator (in thousands):
Total average common shares outstanding during the period 2,565.5  2,565.7  2,563.3 
Average unvested restricted common shares (31.2) (33.5) (36.0)

Diluted earnings (losses) per share denominator 2,534.3  2,532.2  2,527.3 
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in dollars):
Distributed earnings - dividends declared and paid $ 1.00  $ 1.00  $ 1.00 
Undistributed earnings (losses) 429.14  88.79  197.60 

Basic and diluted earnings (losses) per share $ 430.14  $ 89.79  $ 198.60 

White Mountains recognizes an adjustment to the carrying value of the redeemable noncontrolling interests to the extent that the carrying value is below the redemption value. When calculating basic and diluted earnings per share, the adjustment
for redeemable noncontrolling interests is treated as being akin to a dividend and presented as an adjustment to net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders.
Restricted shares issued by White Mountains receive dividends, and therefore, are considered participating securities.
Restricted shares outstanding vest upon a stated date. See Note 12 — “Employee Share-Based Incentive Compensation Plans.”

The following table presents the undistributed net earnings (losses) for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Undistributed net earnings:
Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders, 


     net of restricted common share amounts $ 1,090.1  $ 227.4  $ 502.0 
Dividends declared, net of restricted common share amounts (2.5) (2.5) (2.5)

Total undistributed net earnings (losses), net of restricted common share
amounts $ 1,087.6  $ 224.9  $ 499.5 

Restricted shares issued by White Mountains receive dividends, and therefore, are considered participating securities.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(3)

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(1)

(1) 
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Note 12. Employee Share-Based Incentive Compensation Plans

White Mountains’s share-based incentive compensation plans are designed to incentivize key employees to maximize shareholder value over long periods of time. White Mountains believes that this
is best pursued by utilizing a pay-for-performance program that closely aligns the financial interests of management with those of its shareholders while rewarding appropriate risk taking. White
Mountains accomplishes this by emphasizing variable long-term compensation that is contingent on performance over a number of years rather than fixed entitlements. White Mountains expenses all
its share-based compensation. As a result, White Mountains’s calculation of its owners’ returns includes the expense of all outstanding share-based compensation awards.
The WTM Incentive Plan provides for grants of various types of share-based and non-share-based incentive awards to key employees and directors of White Mountains. As of December 31, 2025 and
2024, White Mountains’ share-based incentive compensation awards consist of performance shares and restricted shares.

Performance Shares

Performance shares are designed to reward employees for meeting company-wide performance targets. Performance shares are conditional grants of a specified maximum number of common shares
or an equivalent amount of cash. Awards generally vest at the end of a three-year service period, are subject to the attainment of pre-specified performance goals, and are valued based on the market
value of common shares at the time awards are paid. Performance shares earned under the WTM Incentive Plan are typically paid in cash but may be paid in common shares. Compensation expense
is recognized for the vested portion of the awards over the related service periods. The level of payout ranges from zero to two times the number of shares initially granted, depending on White
Mountains’s financial performance. Performance shares become payable at the conclusion of a performance cycle (typically three years) if pre-defined financial targets are met.
The performance measure used for determining performance share payouts is the growth in compensation value per share (“CVPS”). Prior to 2025, CVPS was calculated as the average of the growth
in adjusted book value per share and the growth in intrinsic value per share. Intrinsic value per share is calculated by adjusting White Mountains’s book value per share for differences between the
book value of certain assets and liabilities and White Mountains’s estimate of their underlying intrinsic value. Following the deconsolidation of BAM, White Mountains has replaced growth in
adjusted book value per share with growth in book value per share in the calculation of CVPS for calendar years beginning with 2025. For example, for the 2023-2025 performance cycle, adjusted
book value per share growth would be used in the calculation of CVPS for calendar years 2023 and 2024, and book value per share growth would be used for calendar year 2025.
The following table presents performance share activity for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 for performance shares granted under the WTM Incentive Plan:

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

$ in Millions

Target

Performance


Shares

Outstanding

Accrued

Expense

Target

Performance


Shares

Outstanding

Accrued

Expense

Target

Performance


Shares

Outstanding

Accrued

Expense

Beginning of period 34,859  $ 71.1  37,031  $ 69.4  39,449  $ 67.5 
Shares paid or expired (13,150) (48.7) (13,475) (44.9) (13,350) (40.8)
New grants 10,670  —  11,405  —  10,895  — 
Forfeitures and cancellations 37  —  (102) —  37  (.1)
Expense recognized —  50.8  —  46.6  —  42.8 

End of period 32,416  $ 73.2  34,859  $ 71.1  37,031  $ 69.4 

WTM performance share payments for the 2022-2024 performance cycle were made in March 2025 at 200% of target. WTM performance share payments for the 2021-2023 performance cycle were made in March 2024 at 188% of target. WTM
performance share payments for the 2020-2022 performance cycle were made in March 2023 at 200% of target.
Amounts include changes in assumed forfeitures, as required under GAAP.

During 2025, White Mountains granted 10,670 performance shares for the 2025-2027 performance cycle. During 2024, White Mountains granted 11,405 performance shares for the 2024-2026
performance cycle. During 2023, White Mountains granted 10,895 performance shares for the 2023-2025 performance cycle.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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For the 2022-2024 performance cycle, the Company issued common shares for 30 performance shares earned, and all other performance shares earned were settled in cash. For the 2021-2023
performance cycle, the Company issued common shares for 100 performance shares earned, and all other performance shares earned were settled in cash. For the 2020-2022 performance cycle, all
performance shares earned were settled in cash. If all outstanding performance shares had vested on December 31, 2025, the total additional compensation cost to be recognized would have been
$36.5 million, based on accrual factors as of December 31, 2025 (common share price and payout assumptions).
The following table presents performance shares outstanding and accrued expense for performance shares awarded under the WTM Incentive Plan as of December 31, 2025 for each performance
cycle:

December 31, 2025

$ in Millions
Target Performance 


Shares Outstanding Accrued Expense

Performance cycle:
   

2023 – 2025 10,835  $ 41.3 
2024 – 2026 11,405  23.0 
2025 – 2027 10,670  10.0 

Sub-total 32,910  74.3 
Assumed forfeitures (494) (1.1)

Total 32,416  $ 73.2 

For the 2025-2027 performance cycle, the targeted performance goal for full payment of outstanding performance shares granted under the WTM Incentive Plan is 11.5% average annual growth in
CVPS. Average annual growth of 6% or less would result in no payout, and average annual growth of 17% or more would result in a payout of 200%.
For the 2024-2026 performance cycle, the targeted performance goal for full payment of outstanding performance shares granted under the WTM Incentive Plan is 11% average annual growth in
CVPS. Average annual growth of 6% or less would result in no payout, and average annual growth of 16% or more would result in a payout of 200%.
For the 2023-2025 performance cycle, the targeted performance goal for full payment of outstanding performance shares granted under the WTM Incentive Plan is 11% average annual growth in
CVPS. Average annual growth of 6% or less would result in no payout, and average annual growth of 16% or more would result in a payout of 200%.

Restricted Shares

Restricted shares are grants of a specified number of common shares that generally vest at the end of a 34-month service period. The following table presents the unrecognized compensation cost
associated with the outstanding restricted share awards under the WTM Incentive Plan for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

$ in Millions
Restricted


Shares

Unamortized

Issue Date Fair

Value

Restricted

Shares

Unamortized

Issue Date Fair

Value

Restricted

Shares

Unamortized

Issue Date Fair

Value

Non-vested:
Beginning of period 35,390  $ 19.9  37,595  $ 16.2  38,350  $ 15.5 
Vested (13,150) —  (13,475) —  (11,650) — 
Issued 10,670  19.6  11,405  20.0  10,895  16.0 
Forfeited —  —  (135) —  —  — 
Expense recognized —  (18.5) —  (16.3) —  (15.3)
End of period 32,910  $ 21.0  35,390  $ 19.9  37,595  $ 16.2 

During 2025, White Mountains issued 10,670 restricted shares that vest on January 1, 2028. During 2024, White Mountains issued 11,405 restricted shares that vest on January 1, 2027. During 2023,
White Mountains issued 10,895 restricted shares that vest on January 1, 2026. The unamortized issue date fair value as of December 31, 2025 is expected to be recognized ratably over the remaining
vesting periods.
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Note 13. Common Shareholders’ Equity and Noncontrolling Interests

Common Shares Repurchased and Retired

The Company’s Board of Directors has authorized it to repurchase its common shares from time to time, subject to market conditions. Shares may be repurchased on the open market or through
privately negotiated transactions. The repurchase authorizations do not have a stated expiration date. As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains may repurchase an additional 269,594 shares under
these board authorizations. In addition, from time to time White Mountains has also repurchased its common shares through self-tender offers that were separately authorized by its Board of
Directors.
During 2025, the Company repurchased 100,581 common shares for $202.5 million at an average share price of $2,013.67, which included 31,420 common shares repurchased under the board
authorizations for $59.2 million at an average share price of $1,884.27 and 5,097 common shares repurchased to satisfy employee income tax withholding pursuant to employee benefit plans. In
addition, on December 24, 2025, White Mountains completed a “modified Dutch auction” self-tender offer, through which it repurchased 64,064 of its common shares at a purchase price of
$2,082.60 per share ($2,050.00 excluding expenses) for a total cost of approximately $133.4 million, including expenses.
During 2024, the Company repurchased 5,269 common shares for $7.9 million at an average share price of $1,505.01. The common shares were repurchased to satisfy employee income tax
withholding pursuant to employee benefit plans.
During 2023, the Company repurchased 24,165 common shares for $32.7 million at an average share price of $1,354.88, which included 19,536 common shares repurchased under the board
authorizations for $26.2 million at an average share price of $1,340.79 and 4,629 common shares repurchased to satisfy employee income tax withholding pursuant to employee benefit plans.

Common Shares Issued

During 2025, the Company issued a total of 12,110 common shares, which consisted of 10,670 restricted shares issued to key personnel and 1,440 shares issued to directors of the Company.
During 2024, the Company issued a total of 13,100 common shares, which consisted of 11,405 restricted shares issued to key personnel and 1,695 shares issued to directors of the Company.
During 2023, the Company issued a total of 12,461 common shares, which consisted of 10,895 restricted shares issued to key personnel and 1,566 shares issued to directors of the Company.

Dividends on Common Shares

For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the Company declared and paid cash dividends totaling $2.6 million, $2.5 million and $2.6 million (or $1.00 per common share).

Noncontrolling Interests

Noncontrolling interests consist of the ownership interests of noncontrolling shareholders in consolidated entities. White Mountains has both redeemable and nonredeemable noncontrolling interests.
Noncontrolling interests with optional redemption features that are not within White Mountains’s control are classified as redeemable noncontrolling interests, which are considered temporary equity
and presented as mezzanine equity on the balance sheet. Noncontrolling interests that do not have any redemption features are classified as nonredeemable noncontrolling interests, which are
considered permanent equity and included in White Mountains’s total equity on the balance sheet. Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests are presented separately from White Mountains’s common
shareholders’ equity.

Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests

On September 5, 2028, the third anniversary of the closing of the Distinguished Transaction, certain noncontrolling unitholders will have the option to sell additional units representing 31.4% of
Distinguished’s basic units outstanding to White Mountains at the same unit price paid in the Distinguished Transaction less aggregate per unit distributions. As of December 31, 2025, the carrying
value of the redeemable noncontrolling interests was $131.5 million, and the redemption value would be $131.5 million if exercised in full.
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Nonredeemable Noncontrolling Interests

The following table presents the balance of noncontrolling interests included in White Mountains’s total equity and the related percentage of each consolidated entity’s total equity owned by
noncontrolling shareholders as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

$ in Millions

Nonredeemable
Noncontrolling
Percentage 

Nonredeemable
Noncontrolling

Equity

Nonredeemable
Noncontrolling
Percentage 

Nonredeemable
Noncontrolling

Equity

Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests:
Ark 27.9 % $ 465.2  27.9 % $ 410.4 
HG Global 3.1 % (18.4) 3.1 % (13.4)
Kudu 8.8 % 141.2  9.6 % 127.6 
Bamboo — % —  27.2 % 113.6 
Distinguished 13.1 % 73.7  —  — 
Other various 36.5  various 9.1 

Total nonredeemable noncontrolling
interests $ 698.2  $ 647.3 

 The noncontrolling percentage represents the basic ownership interests held by noncontrolling shareholders with the exception of HG Global, for which
the noncontrolling percentage represents the preferred share ownership held by noncontrolling shareholders.

 As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, Ark’s noncontrolling equity includes $58.6 and $42.9 related to management’s equity incentives.
 As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, Kudu’s noncontrolling equity includes $52.3 and $47.9 related to management’s equity incentives.
 As of December 31, 2025, Distinguished’s nonredeemable noncontrolling interests include $33.3 related to management’s equity incentives.

Note 14. Statutory Capital and Surplus

White Mountains’s insurance operations are subject to regulation and supervision in each of the jurisdictions where they are domiciled and licensed to conduct business. Generally, regulatory
authorities have broad supervisory and administrative powers over such matters as licenses, standards of solvency, premium rates, policy forms, investments, security deposits, methods of accounting,
form and content of financial statements, minimum capital and surplus requirements, dividends and other distributions to shareholders, periodic examinations and annual and other report filings. In
general, such regulation is for the protection of policyholders rather than shareholders. 
The Insurance Act 1978 of Bermuda and related regulations, as amended (the “Insurance Act”), regulates the insurance business of Bermuda-domiciled insurers. Under the Insurance Act, insurers are
required to maintain available statutory capital and surplus at a level equal to or in excess of its enhanced capital requirement which is established by reference to either a Bermuda Solvency Capital
Requirement (“BSCR”) model or an approved internal capital model. Generally, the BMA has broad supervisory and administrative powers over such matters as licenses, standards of solvency,
investments, methods of accounting, form and content of financial statements, minimum capital and surplus requirements and annual and other report filings.

Ark

The Syndicates are subject to oversight by the Council of Lloyd’s. Ark Syndicate Management Limited is authorized by the U.K.’s Prudential Regulation Authority (the “PRA”) and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. The underwriting capacity of a Member of Lloyd’s must be supported by providing a deposit in the form of cash,
securities or letters of credit in an amount determined under the capital adequacy regime of the PRA. This amount is determined by Lloyd’s and is based on each syndicate’s solvency and capital
requirement as calculated through its internal model. In addition, if the Funds at Lloyd’s are not sufficient to cover all losses, the Lloyd’s Central Fund provides an additional discretionary level of
security for policyholders. As of December 31, 2025, the fair value of Ark’s Funds at Lloyd’s cash and investment deposits totaled $361.6 million.
GAIL is subject to regulation and supervision by the BMA. As of December 31, 2025, GAIL had statutory capital and surplus of $1,700.2 million. GAIL’s minimum statutory capital and surplus
requirement established by the BMA was $578.1 million as of December 31, 2025.

(1) (1)

 (2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
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WM Outrigger Re

WM Outrigger Re is a special purpose insurer under Bermuda insurance regulations and is subject to regulation and supervision by the BMA. As of December 31, 2025, WM Outrigger Re had
statutory capital and surplus of $231.8 million. As a special purpose insurer, Outrigger Re Ltd. has a nominal minimum regulatory capital requirement of $1.

HG Global

HG Re is a special purpose insurer under Bermuda insurance regulations and is subject to regulation and supervision by the BMA. As of December 31, 2025, HG Re had statutory capital and surplus
of $731.7 million. As a special purpose insurer, HG Re has a nominal minimum regulatory capital requirement of $1.

Dividend Capacity

There are no restrictions under Bermuda law or the law of any other jurisdiction on the payment of dividends from retained earnings by White Mountains, provided that after the payment of any
dividend, the Company would continue to be able to pay its liabilities as they become due and the realizable value of the Company’s assets would remain greater that its liabilities. Following is a
description of the dividend capacity of White Mountains’s insurance and reinsurance subsidiaries:

Ark
During any 12-month period, GAIL, a class 4 licensed Bermuda insurer, has the ability to (i) make capital distributions of up to 15% of its total statutory capital per the previous year’s statutory
financial statements or (ii) make dividend payments of up to 25% of its total statutory capital and surplus per the previous year’s statutory financial statements, without prior approval of Bermuda
regulatory authorities. Accordingly, GAIL will have the ability to pay a dividend of up to $425.1 million during 2025, which is equal to 25% of its statutory capital and surplus of $1,700.2 million as
of December 31, 2025, subject to meeting all appropriate liquidity and solvency requirements and the filing of its December 31, 2025 statutory financial statements. During 2025, GAIL did not pay
any dividends to its immediate parent.

HG Global
HG Re is a special purpose insurer subject to regulation and supervision by the BMA. HG Re does not require regulatory approval to pay dividends; however, its dividend capacity is limited to

amounts held outside of the Collateral Trusts pursuant to the FLRT with BAM. As of December 31, 2025, HG Re had $3.9 million of net unrestricted cash and short-term investments. As of
December 31, 2025, HG Re had $178.5 million of accrued interest on the BAM Surplus Notes held outside the Collateral Trusts. As of December 31, 2025, HG Re had $731.7 million of statutory
capital and surplus and $1,006.5 million of assets held in the Collateral Trusts.

Note 15. Segment Information

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains conducted its operations through four reportable segments: (1) Ark/WM Outrigger, (2) HG Global, (3) Kudu and (4) Distinguished, with its remaining
operating businesses, holding companies and other assets included in Other Operations. White Mountains has made its segment determination based on consideration of the following criteria: (i) the
nature of the business activities of each of the Company’s subsidiaries and affiliates; (ii) the manner in which the Company’s subsidiaries and affiliates are organized; (iii) the existence of primary
managers responsible for specific subsidiaries and affiliates; and (iv) the organization of information provided to the Company’s CODM and the Board of Directors. The Company’s CODM is its
Chief Executive Officer. The CODM utilizes each segment's pre-tax income (loss) in assessing each segment's performance and allocating resources. Other measures of segment profitability are also
reviewed by the CODM. Significant intercompany transactions among White Mountains’s segments have been eliminated herein.
During the fourth quarter of 2022, Ark sponsored the formation of Outrigger Re Ltd. to provide collateralized reinsurance protection on Ark’s Bermuda global property catastrophe excess of loss
portfolio written in the 2023 underwriting year. Ark renewed its quota share reinsurance agreement with Outrigger Re Ltd. for the 2024, 2025 and 2026 underwriting years. White Mountains
consolidates its segregated account of Outrigger Re Ltd., WM Outrigger Re, in its financial statements. WM Outrigger Re’s quota share reinsurance agreement with GAIL eliminates in White
Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. WM Outrigger Re exclusively provides reinsurance protection to Ark. As a result, WM Outrigger Re was aggregated with Ark within the Ark/WM
Outrigger segment starting in 2023. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
Effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. Through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations are presented within the HG Global segment. See Note 2 — “Significant
Transactions.”
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On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the Bamboo Sale Transaction. As a result, White Mountains deconsolidated the Bamboo Group on December 5, 2025, and Bamboo is no longer a
reportable segment. Through December 5, 2025, Bamboo’s results of operations are presented within the Bamboo segment. White Mountains’s noncontrolling equity interest in the Bamboo SPV is
accounted for at fair value in other long-term investments within Other Operations. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
On September 2, 2025, White Mountains completed the Distinguished Transaction. As a result, White Mountains began consolidating Distinguished in its financial statements on September 2, 2025.
See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions.”
The following tables present White Mountains’s pre-tax financial results by segment for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

Ark/WM Outrigger

Millions Ark

WM
Outrigger

Re
HG

Global Kudu Bamboo Distinguished 
Other

Operations Total
Year Ended December 31,
2025    
Earned insurance premiums $ 1,612.8  $ 84.6  $ 30.8  $ —  $ 26.7  $ —  $ 22.2  $ 1,777.1 
Net investment income 97.4  9.1  27.1  78.7  2.6  1.0  32.1  248.0 
Net realized and unrealized
investment gains
   (losses) 124.6  —  23.2  103.5  .6  —  80.0  331.9 
Net realized and unrealized
investment gains 


   (losses) from investment in
MediaAlpha —  —  —  —  —  —  29.6  29.6 
Interest income from BAM
Surplus Notes —  —  29.8  —  —  —  —  29.8 
Change in fair value of
BAM Surplus Notes —  —  (37.5) —  —  —  —  (37.5)
Commission and fee
revenues —  —  —  —  211.4  56.7  16.4  284.5 
Net gain on sale of the
Bamboo Group —  —  —  —  —  —  849.3  849.3 
Other revenues 15.3  —  .2  1.2  5.0  —  200.6  222.3 

Total revenues 1,850.1  93.7  73.6  183.4  246.3  57.7  1,230.2  3,735.0 
Loss and loss adjustment
expenses 818.8  25.4  —  —  18.0  —  20.0  882.2 
Acquisition expenses 371.1  23.1  8.0  —  9.7  —  8.3  420.2 
Cost of sales —  —  —  —  —  —  151.8  151.8 
Broker commission
expenses —  —  —  —  —  72.0  22.1  —  94.1 
General and administrative
expenses 205.0  .1  3.1  17.9  96.8  47.0  236.7  606.6 
Change in fair value of
contingent consideration 173.0  —  —  —  —  —  —  173.0 
Interest expense 17.1  —  17.4  25.9  9.7  5.1  3.2  78.4 

Total expenses 1,585.0  48.6  28.5  43.8  206.2  74.2  420.0  2,406.3 
Pre-tax income (loss) $ 265.1  $ 45.1  $ 45.1  $ 139.6  $ 40.1  $ (16.5) $ 810.2  $ 1,328.7 

Bamboo’s results are from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025, the date of sale.
Distinguished’s results are from September 2, 2025, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2025.
Net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) for both Bamboo and Distinguished are included in other revenues in the consolidated statement of operations.
Ark’s general and administrative expenses include $143.9 of other underwriting expenses.
Bamboo’s general and administrative expenses include $12.0 of amortization of other intangible assets.
Distinguished’s general and administrative expenses include $7.8 of amortization of other intangible assets.

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

(4) (5) (6)

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 
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Ark/WM Outrigger HG Global

Other

OperationsMillions Ark

WM
Outrigger

Re
HG

Global BAM Kudu Bamboo Total
Year Ended December 31, 2024  
Earned insurance premiums $ 1,499.8  $ 88.0  $ 28.9  $ 2.8  $ —  $ 39.4  $ 32.7  $ 1,691.6 
Net investment income 79.4  11.3  23.4  8.8  66.7  2.2  35.6  227.4 
Net realized and unrealized
investment gains (losses) 50.1  —  (6.4) (5.1) 51.3  —  57.0  146.9 
Net realized and unrealized
investment gains 


   (losses) from investment in
MediaAlpha —  —  —  —  —  —  38.0  38.0 
Interest income (expense) from
BAM Surplus Notes —  —  29.0  (13.2) —  —  —  15.8 
Change in fair value of BAM
Surplus Notes —  —  .5  —  —  —  —  0.5 
Unrealized loss on
deconsolidation of BAM —  —  (114.5) —  —  —  —  (114.5)
Commission and fee revenues —  —  —  —  —  134.6  14.8  149.4 
Other revenues 22.3  —  .1  1.1  .8  3.6  56.8  84.7 

Total revenues 1,651.6  1,651.6  99.3  (39.0) (5.6) 118.8  179.8  234.9  2,239.8 
Losses and loss adjustment
expenses 825.9  29.9  —  —  —  20.6  12.1  888.5 
Acquisition expenses 283.9  23.2  7.8  .4  —  14.1  12.1  341.5 
Cost of sales —  —  —  —  —  —  29.6  29.6 
Broker commission expenses —  —  —  —  —  51.3  —  51.3 
General and administrative
expenses  208.3  .1  2.2  33.5  15.4  61.1  169.5  490.1 
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration 61.3  —  —  —  —  —  —  61.3 
Interest expense 19.5  —  16.7  —  22.1  —  2.5  60.8 

Total expenses 1,398.9  53.2  26.7  33.9  37.5  147.1  225.8  1,923.1 
Pre-tax income (loss) $ 252.7  $ 46.1  $ (65.7) $ (39.5) $ 81.3  $ 32.7  $ 9.1  $ 316.7 

Effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM. For the period from January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024, BAM’s results of operations are presented within the HG Global segment.
BAM manages its affairs on a statutory accounting basis. BAM’s statutory surplus includes the BAM Surplus Notes and is not reduced by accruals of interest expense on the BAM Surplus Notes. BAM’s statutory surplus is reduced only after a
payment of principal or interest has been approved by the NYDFS.

 Bamboo’s net investment income and net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) are included in other revenues in the consolidated statement of operations.
Ark’s general and administrative expenses include $136.1 of other underwriting expenses.
Bamboo’s general and administrative expenses include $16.4 of other underwriting expenses.

(1)(2)

(3)

(3)

(4) (5)

(1) 

(2) 

(3)

(4) 

(5) 

F - 72



Ark/WM Outrigger HG Global

Other
OperationsMillions Ark

WM
Outrigger

Re HG Global BAM Kudu Total
Year Ended December 31, 2023    
Earned insurance premiums $ 1,305.4  $ 104.3  $ 26.0  $ 5.2  $ —  $ —  $ 1,440.9 
Net investment income 50.4  11.0  17.1  14.6  71.0  30.1  194.2 
Net realized and unrealized investment
gains (losses) 85.9  —  13.6  13.0  106.1  188.5  407.1 
Net realized and unrealized investment
gains 


   (losses) from investment in MediaAlpha —  —  —  —  —  27.1  27.1 
Interest income (expense) from BAM
Surplus Notes —  —  26.2  (26.2) —  —  — 
Commission and fee revenues —  —  —  —  —  13.2  13.2 
Other revenues .8  —  —  2.9  —  80.5  84.2 

Total revenues 1,442.5  115.3  82.9  9.5  177.1  339.4  2,166.7 
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 711.2  15.6  —  —  —  —  726.8 
Acquisition expenses 251.0  30.5  7.4  1.2  —  —  290.1 
Cost of sales —  —  —  —  —  40.4  40.4 
General and administrative expenses 161.7  .3  2.8  66.1  19.4  182.3  432.6 
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration 48.7  —  —  —  —  —  48.7 
Interest expense 21.3  —  16.5  —  21.2  3.7  62.7 

Total expenses 1,193.9  46.4  26.7  67.3  40.6  226.4  1,601.3 
Pre-tax income (loss) $ 248.6  $ 68.9  $ 56.2  $ (57.8) $ 136.5  $ 113.0  $ 565.4 

BAM manages its affairs on a statutory accounting basis. BAM’s statutory surplus includes the BAM Surplus Notes and is not reduced by accruals of interest expense on the BAM Surplus Notes. BAM’s statutory surplus is reduced only after a
payment of principal or interest has been approved by the NYDFS.
Ark’s general and administrative expenses include $113.6 of other underwriting expenses.



The following tables present White Mountains’s revenues from external customers by country for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

December 31, 2025
Millions United States United Kingdom Bermuda Other Total

Earned insurance premiums $ 26.7  $ 1,045.3  $ 705.1  $ —  $ 1,777.1 
Commission and fee
revenues 268.1  —  —  16.4  284.5 
Other revenues 198.7  —  —  —  198.7 

Total $ 493.5  $ 1,045.3  $ 705.1  $ 16.4  $ 2,260.3 

Amounts include revenues from external customers related to Enterprise Solutions and certain Other Operating Businesses.

December 31, 2024
Millions United States United Kingdom Bermuda Other Total

Earned insurance premiums $ 2.8  $ 956.8  $ 732.0  $ —  $ 1,691.6 
Commission and fee revenues 134.6  —  —  14.8  149.4 
Other revenues 55.8  —  —  —  55.8 

Total $ 193.2  $ 956.8  $ 732.0  $ 14.8  $ 1,896.8 

Amounts include revenues from external customers related to certain Other Operating Businesses.

December 31, 2023
Millions United States United Kingdom Bermuda Other Total

Earned insurance premiums $ 5.2  $ 791.7  $ 644.0  $ —  $ 1,440.9 
Commission and fee revenues —  —  —  13.2  13.2 
Other revenues 69.0  —  —  —  69.0 

Total $ 74.2  $ 791.7  $ 644.0  $ 13.2  $ 1,523.1 

Amounts include revenues from external customers related to certain Other Operating Businesses.
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The following table presents White Mountains’s balance sheet information by segment as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Millions

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Ark/WM
Outrigger HG Global Kudu Distinguished

Other

Operations Total

December 31, 2025:    
Total investments $ 3,926.5  $ 784.2  $ 1,313.3  $ 94.0  $ 2,205.9  $ 8,323.9 
Total assets $ 6,354.1  $ 1,236.8  $ 1,402.3  $ 735.4  $ 2,577.9  $ 12,306.5 
Total liabilities $ 4,528.5  $ 499.5  $ 446.9  $ 307.1  $ 269.4  $ 6,051.4 
Redeemable noncontrolling
interests $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 131.5  $ —  $ 131.5 
Total White Mountains’s
common


   shareholders’ equity $ 1,360.4  $ 755.7  $ 814.2  $ 223.1  $ 2,272.0  $ 5,425.4 
Nonredeemable
noncontrolling
   interests $ 465.2  $ (18.4) $ 141.2  $ 73.7  $ 36.5  $ 698.2 
December 31, 2024:    
Total investments $ 3,139.7  $ 667.6  $ 1,041.9  $ —  $ 1,568.4  $ 6,417.6 
Total assets $ 5,299.0  $ 1,179.4  $ 1,108.4  $ —  $ 2,338.8  $ 9,925.6 
Total liabilities $ 3,664.8  $ 464.1  $ 316.7  $ —  $ 349.0  $ 4,794.6 
Total White Mountains’s
common


   shareholders’ equity $ 1,223.8  $ 728.7  $ 664.1  $ —  $ 1,867.1  $ 4,483.7 
Nonredeemable
noncontrolling
   interests $ 410.4  $ (13.4) $ 127.6  $ —  $ 122.7  $ 647.3 

 Amount excludes investments of $1.0 related to an Other Operating Business that were reclassified to assets held for sale. See Note 20 — “Held for Sale.”
HG Global preferred dividends payable to White Mountains’s subsidiaries is eliminated in White Mountains’s consolidated financial statements. For segment reporting, the HG Global preferred dividends payable to White Mountains’s subsidiaries
included within the HG Global segment are eliminated against the offsetting receivable included within Other Operations and therefore added back to White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity within the HG Global segment. As of
December 31, 2025 and 2024, the HG Global preferred dividends payable to White Mountains’s subsidiaries was $527.2 and $462.1.

 Amounts include held for sale balances. See Note 20 — “Held for Sale.”
 Amounts exclude investments of $58.0 related to the Bamboo Group and $2.0 related to an Other Operating Business that were reclassified to assets held for sale. See Note 20 — “Held for Sale.”

Note 16. Variable Interest Entities

Under GAAP, White Mountains is required to consolidate any entity in which it holds a controlling financial interest. A controlling financial interest is usually in the form of an investment
representing the majority of the subsidiary’s voting interests. However, a controlling financial interest may also arise from a financial interest in a VIE through arrangements that do not involve
ownership of voting interests. A VIE is a legal entity that (i) does not have sufficient equity at risk to finance its activities without additional financial support; (ii) is structured such that equity
investors, as a group, lack the power, through voting or similar rights, to direct the activities that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance; (iii) is structured such that the equity
investors lack the obligation to absorb losses of, or the right to receive returns from, the entity; or (iv) is structured with non-substantive voting rights. White Mountains determines whether an entity
is a VIE at the inception of its variable interest in the entity and upon the occurrence of certain reconsideration events.
White Mountains consolidates a VIE if it determines that it is the primary beneficiary. The primary beneficiary is defined as the entity that holds a variable interest that gives it both the power to
direct the VIE’s activities that most significantly impact its economic performance and the obligation to absorb losses of, or the right to receive returns from, the VIE that could potentially be
significant to the VIE. The identification of the primary beneficiary of a VIE may require significant assumptions and judgment. When White Mountains determines it has a variable interest in a VIE,
it determines whether it is the primary beneficiary of that VIE by performing an analysis that principally considers: (i) the VIE’s purpose and design, including the risks the VIE was designed to
create and pass through to its variable interest holders; (ii) the VIE’s capital structure; (iii) the identification of the activities that most significantly impact the VIE’s economic performance; (iv) the
governance provisions and other contractual arrangements between the VIE and its variable interest holders and other parties involved with the VIE; and (v) related party relationships. At inception of
its variable interest in the VIE as well as on an ongoing basis, White Mountains performs qualitative assessments of its VIEs to determine whether White Mountains is the primary beneficiary of a
VIE.
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WM Outrigger Re

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 100.0% of WM Outrigger Re’s preferred equity. White Mountains has determined that Outrigger Re Ltd. and its segregated accounts, including
WM Outrigger Re, are VIEs. White Mountains is not the primary beneficiary of Outrigger Re Ltd. or its third-party segregated accounts. White Mountains is the primary beneficiary of WM
Outrigger Re, as it has both the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact WM Outrigger Re’s economic performance and the obligation to absorb losses, or the right to receive
returns, that could potentially be significant to WM Outrigger Re. As a result, White Mountains consolidates WM Outrigger Re’s results in its financial statements. The assets of WM Outrigger Re
can only be used to settle the liabilities of WM Outrigger Re, and there is no recourse to the Company for any creditors of WM Outrigger Re. WM Outrigger Re’s obligations under its reinsurance
agreement with GAIL are subject to an aggregate limit equal to the assets in its collateral trust at any point in time. As of December 31, 2025, investments of $245.7 million were held in its collateral
trust account.

BAM

BAM is the first and only mutual municipal bond insurance company in the United States. HG Global, together with its subsidiaries, funded the initial capitalization of BAM through the purchase of
$503.0 million of BAM Surplus Notes and, through its reinsurance subsidiary HG Re, provides first-loss reinsurance protection of up to 15%-of-par outstanding for each policy assumed from BAM.
As a mutual insurance company, BAM is owned by and operated for the benefit of its members, the municipalities whose debt issuances are insured by BAM. White Mountains has determined that
BAM is a VIE.
BAM’s underwriting process was determined to be the activity that most significantly impacts BAM’s economic performance. BAM’s underwriting guidelines define the types of credits that BAM
may insure. Pursuant to the original FLRT, BAM’s underwriting guidelines could only be amended with the consent of HG Re. As a result, White Mountains concluded at inception and through June
30, 2024 that it had the power to direct BAM’s activities that most significantly impacted BAM’s economic performance and it was the primary beneficiary. Accordingly, White Mountains was
required to consolidate BAM’s results in its financial statements. Since BAM is owned by its members, its equity and results of operations were included in noncontrolling interests.
On July 1, 2024, HG Re and BAM amended the terms of the FLRT with respect to certain governance rights held by HG Re. Under the amended FLRT, HG Re no longer has approval rights over
changes to BAM’s underwriting guidelines; however, HG Re is only required to provide reinsurance on policies that fall within the FLRT underwriting guidelines agreed upon by HG Re. In
conjunction with the amendments to the FLRT, HG Global and BAM increased the interest rate on the BAM Surplus Notes to 10.0%, with a higher proportion of each payment to be applied to
outstanding principal prospectively. As a result, and in combination with other governance changes at BAM, White Mountains concluded that it no longer has the power to direct BAM’s activities
that most significantly impact its economic performance and is no longer BAM’s primary beneficiary. Accordingly, effective July 1, 2024, White Mountains no longer consolidates BAM.
BAM’s assets can only be used to settle BAM’s obligations, and general creditors of BAM have no recourse to the Company or HG Global. HG Re’s obligations to BAM under the FLRT are subject
to an aggregate limit equal to the assets in the Collateral Trusts at any point in time. As of December 31, 2025, the Collateral Trusts held assets of $1,006.5 million.

Distinguished

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 55.5% limited partnership interest in Distinguished. White Mountains has determined that Distinguished is a VIE. As a limited partnership,
Distinguished is a VIE because the limited partnership interests do not have substantive kick-out rights or participating rights. White Mountains is the primary beneficiary of Distinguished, as it has
both the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact Distinguished’s economic performance through its control of Distinguished’s general partner and the obligation to absorb losses,
or the right to receive returns, that could potentially be significant to Distinguished through its basic units owned. As a result, White Mountains consolidates Distinguished’s results in its financial
statements. The assets of Distinguished can only be used to settle the liabilities of Distinguished, and there is no recourse to the Company for any creditors of Distinguished.
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Bamboo SPV

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 27.9% limited partnership interest in the Bamboo SPV. White Mountains has determined that the Bamboo SPV is a VIE but that White Mountains
is not the primary beneficiary and therefore does not consolidate the Bamboo SPV. White Mountains’s ownership interest gives White Mountains the ability to exert significant influence over the
significant financial and operating activities of the Bamboo SPV. Accordingly, the Bamboo SPV meets the criteria to be accounted for under the equity method. White Mountains has taken the fair
value option for its investment in the Bamboo SPV. Changes in the fair value of the Bamboo SPV are recorded in net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses). As of December 31, 2025,
White Mountains’s maximum exposure to loss on its limited partnership interest in the Bamboo SPV is the carrying value of $250.0 million.

PassportCard/DavidShield

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s ownership interest in PassportCard/DavidShield was 53.8%. White Mountains has determined that PassportCard/DavidShield is a VIE but that White
Mountains is not the primary beneficiary and therefore does not consolidate PassportCard/DavidShield. The governance structure for PassportCard/DavidShield was designed to give White
Mountains and its co-investor equal power to make the decisions that most significantly impact its operations. White Mountains does not have the unilateral power to direct the operations of
PassportCard/DavidShield and does not hold a controlling financial interest. White Mountains’s ownership interest gives White Mountains the ability to exert significant influence over the significant
financial and operating activities of PassportCard/DavidShield. Accordingly, White Mountains’s investment in PassportCard/DavidShield meets the criteria to be accounted for under the equity
method. White Mountains has taken the fair value option for its investment in PassportCard/DavidShield. Changes in the fair value of PassportCard/DavidShield are recorded in net realized and
unrealized investment gains (losses). As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s maximum exposure to loss on its equity investment in PassportCard/DavidShield and the non-interest-bearing loan
to its co-investor is the total carrying value of $180.1 million.

BroadStreet

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 10.9% limited partnership interest in the BroadStreet SPV. White Mountains has determined that the BroadStreet SPV is a VIE but that White
Mountains is not the primary beneficiary and therefore does not consolidate the BroadStreet SPV. White Mountains’s ownership interest gives White Mountains the ability to exert significant
influence over the significant financial and operating activities of the BroadStreet SPV. Accordingly, the BroadStreet SPV meets the criteria to be accounted for under the equity method. White
Mountains has taken the fair value option for its investment in the BroadStreet SPV, which is measured at NAV as a practical expedient. Changes in the fair value of the BroadStreet SPV are recorded
in net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses). As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s maximum exposure to loss on its limited partnership interest in the BroadStreet SPV is the
carrying value of $160.0 million.

Elementum

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains had a 26.6% limited partnership interest in Elementum. White Mountains has determined that Elementum is a VIE but that White Mountains is not the
primary beneficiary and therefore does not consolidate Elementum. White Mountains’s ownership interest gives White Mountains the ability to exert significant influence over the significant
financial and operating activities of Elementum. Accordingly, Elementum meets the criteria to be accounted for under the equity method. White Mountains has taken the fair value option for its
investment in Elementum. Changes in the fair value of Elementum are recorded in net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses). As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains’s maximum
exposure to loss on its limited partnership interest in Elementum is the carrying value of $35.0 million.
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Bamboo CRVs

As of December 31, 2025, White Mountains owned 100.0% of each of the Bamboo CRV’s preferred equity. White Mountains has determined that the Bamboo CRVs are VIEs. White Mountains is
the primary beneficiary of the Bamboo CRVs, as it has both the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the Bamboo CRVs’ economic performance and the obligation to absorb
losses, or the right to receive returns, that could potentially be significant to the Bamboo CRVs. As a result, White Mountains consolidates the Bamboo CRVs’ results in its financial statements. The
assets of each of the Bamboo CRVs can only be used to settle the respective vehicle’s liabilities, and there is no recourse to the Company for any creditors of the Bamboo CRVs. As of December 31,
2025, the Bamboo CRVs’ obligations under its reinsurance agreements are subject to an aggregate limit of approximately $10.0 million.

Limited Partnerships

White Mountains’s investments in limited partnerships are generally considered VIEs because the limited partnership interests do not have substantive kick-out rights or participating rights. White
Mountains does not have the unilateral power to direct the operations of these limited partnerships, and therefore White Mountains is not the primary beneficiary and does not consolidate the limited
partnerships. White Mountains has taken the fair value option for its investments in limited partnerships, which are generally measured at NAV as a practical expedient. As of December 31, 2025,
White Mountains’s maximum exposure to loss on its investments in limited partnerships is the carrying value of $251.2 million.

Note 17. Equity Method Eligible Investments

White Mountains’s equity method eligible investments includes those in which White Mountains has the ability to exert significant influence over the investee’s operating and financial policies.
Under GAAP, equity method eligible investments are considered related parties. White Mountains has generally taken the fair value option for its equity method eligible investments.
The following table presents the ownership interests and carrying values of White Mountains’s equity method eligible investments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

$ in Millions
Ownership

Interest Carrying Value
Ownership

Interest Carrying Value

Kudu’s Participation Contracts 4.1% - 30.0% $ 1,285.0  4.1% - 30.0% $ 1,008.4 
Bamboo SPV 27.9% 250.0  —% — 
Investment in MediaAlpha 27.4% 231.2  26.6% 201.6 
PassportCard/DavidShield 53.8% 170.0  53.8% 150.0 
BroadStreet SPV 10.9% 160.0  —% — 
Elementum 26.6% 35.0  26.6% 35.0 
Other equity method eligible investments Under 50.0% 266.0  Under 50.0% 243.7 

Ownership interest references basic ownership interest with the exception of Kudu’s Participation Contracts, which are generally noncontrolling equity interests in the form of revenue and earnings participation contracts.
MediaAlpha’s ownership interest as of December 31, 2025 is based on the total class A and class B common shares outstanding in MediaAlpha’s Report on Form 10-Q dated October 29, 2025.
Includes certain other unconsolidated entities, private equity funds and an ILS fund.

For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, White Mountains received dividend and income distributions from equity method eligible investments of $81.8 million, $71.4 million
and $67.0 million, which were generally recorded within net investment income in the consolidated statements of operations.
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The following tables present aggregated summarized financial information for White Mountains’s investments in equity method eligible unconsolidated entities:
December 31,

Millions 2025 2024

Balance sheet data :
Total assets $ 6,429.6  $ 3,719.1 
Total liabilities $ 1,303.2  $ 1,063.9 

 Financial data for White Mountains’s equity method eligible investees is generally reported on a one-quarter lag.

Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Income statement data :
Total revenues $ 2,455.4  $ 2,011.8  $ 1,575.4 
Total expenses $ 1,983.3  $ 1,634.9  $ 1,126.2 
Net income (loss) $ 472.1  $ 376.9  $ 449.2 

Financial data for White Mountains’s equity method eligible investees is generally reported on a one-quarter lag.

Note 18. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

    White Mountains records its financial instruments at fair value with the exception of debt obligations which are recorded as debt at face value less unamortized debt issuance costs and original
issue discount. See Note 7 — “Debt.”
    The following table presents the fair value and carrying value of these financial instruments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
Millions Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value

Ark 2021 Subordinated Notes $ 179.2  $ 159.7  $ 173.9  $ 154.5 
HG Global Senior Notes $ 153.8  $ 147.8  $ 157.2  $ 147.4 
Kudu Credit Facility $ 365.3  $ 350.4  $ 253.3  $ 238.6 
Distinguished Credit Facility $ 131.2  $ 129.9  $ —  $ — 
Distinguished other debt $ 12.2  $ 10.9  $ —  $ — 
Other Operations debt $ 38.0  $ 38.3  $ 23.1  $ 22.0 

The fair value estimates for White Mountains’s debt obligations have been determined based on discounted cash flow analyses and are considered to be Level 3 measurements.
For the fair value measurements associated with White Mountains’s investment securities see Note 3 — “Investment Securities.” For the fair value measurements associated with White Mountains’s
derivative instruments see Note 9 — “Derivatives.” For the fair value measurements associated with the BAM Surplus Notes see Note 10 — “Municipal Bond Guarantee Reinsurance.”

Note 19. Commitments and Contingencies

Legal Contingencies

White Mountains, and the insurance industry in general, is routinely subject to claims related litigation and arbitration in the normal course of business, as well as litigation and arbitration that do not
arise from, nor are directly related to, claims activity. White Mountains’s estimates of the costs of settling matters routinely encountered in claims activity are reflected in the reserves for unpaid loss
and LAE. See Note 5 — “Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves.”
White Mountains considers the requirements of ASC 450 when evaluating its exposure to non-claims related litigation and arbitration. ASC 450 requires that accruals be established for litigation and
arbitration if it is probable that a loss has been incurred and it can be reasonably estimated. ASC 450 also requires that litigation and arbitration be disclosed if it is probable that a loss has been
incurred or if there is a reasonable possibility that a loss may have been incurred. White Mountains does not have any current non-claims related litigation that may have a material adverse effect on
White Mountains’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.
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Note 20. Held for Sale

On December 5, 2025, White Mountains completed the Bamboo Sale Transaction. See Note 2 — “Significant Transactions” on page F-19. As a result, the Bamboo Group’s assets and liabilities
have been presented as held for sale as of December 31, 2024. The following table summarizes the Bamboo Group’s assets and liabilities classified as held for sale as of December 31, 2024:

Millions December 31, 2024

Assets held for sale

Fixed maturity investments, at fair value $ 40.7 

Short-term investments, at fair value 17.3 

Total investments 58.0 

Cash (restricted $59.5) 74.5 

Premiums, commissions and fees receivable 70.0 

Goodwill and other intangible assets 355.0 

Other assets 28.2 

Total assets held for sale 585.7 

Liabilities held for sale

Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves 17.8 

Unearned insurance premiums 31.5 

Premiums and commissions payable 88.1 

Other liabilities 30.3 

Total liabilities held for sale 167.7 
Net assets held for sale $ 418.0 

In addition, White Mountains reported assets and liabilities held for sale related to the pending sale of an Other Operating Business. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, amounts held for sale related
to this Other Operating Business included $5.0 million and $6.5 million of short-term investments, cash and other assets, as well as $3.6 million and $5.9 million of other liabilities.
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MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements included in this report. The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with GAAP in the
United States. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as
of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
The Audit Committee of the Board, which is comprised entirely of independent, qualified directors, is responsible for the oversight of our accounting policies, financial reporting and internal control
including the appointment and compensation of our independent registered public accounting firm. The Audit Committee meets periodically with management, our independent registered public
accounting firm and our internal auditors to ensure they are carrying out their responsibilities. The Audit Committee is also responsible for performing an oversight role by reviewing our financial
reports. Our independent registered public accounting firm and internal auditors have full and unlimited access to the Audit Committee, with or without management present, to discuss the adequacy
of internal control over financial reporting and any other matters which they believe should be brought to their attention.



MANAGEMENT’S ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

 
Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject
to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.
We assessed the effectiveness of White Mountains’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025. Our assessment did not include an assessment of the internal control over
financial reporting for certain recent acquisitions. These acquisitions were Enterprise Solutions and Distinguished. The total assets and total revenues excluded from our assessment related to these
acquisitions represent approximately 1% and 1%, respectively, of White Mountains’s total assets as of December 31, 2025 and approximately 4% and 2%, respectively, of White Mountains’s total
revenues for the year ended December 31, 2025. In making our assessment, we used the criteria set forth by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) in
Internal Control-Integrated Framework (2013). Based on this assessment, we have concluded that White Mountains maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31,
2025.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm, has audited the effectiveness of White Mountains’s internal control over financial reporting as of
December 31, 2025 as stated in their report which appears on page F-81.

February 27, 2026

/s/ LIAM P. CAFFREY
 

/s/ MICHAEL A. PAPAMICHAEL
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

 

Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
 

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd.

Opinions on the Financial Statements and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the "Company") as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related
consolidated statements of operations, of comprehensive income (loss), of shareholders' equity and of cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2025, including the
related notes and financial statement schedules listed in the index appearing before page F-1 (collectively referred to as the "consolidated financial statements"). We also have audited the Company's
internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results
of its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2025 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
Also in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control -
Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the COSO.

Basis for Opinions

The Company's management is responsible for these consolidated financial statements, for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting, and for its assessment of the effectiveness of
internal control over financial reporting, included in the accompanying Management’s Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express opinions on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements and on the Company's internal control over financial reporting based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules
and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated
financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud, and whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects.

Our audits of the consolidated financial statements included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to error or fraud,
and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial
statements. Our audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and
testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audits also included performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in
the circumstances. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinions.

As described in Management’s Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting, management has excluded Enterprise Electric, LLC (“Enterprise Solutions”) and WM Phoenix Parent,
L.P. and its subsidiaries (“Distinguished”) from its assessment of internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, because they were acquired by the Company in purchase business
combinations during 2025. We have also excluded Enterprise Solutions and Distinguished from our audit of internal control over financial reporting. Enterprise Solutions and Distinguished are
majority-owned subsidiaries whose total assets and total revenues excluded from management’s assessment and our audit of internal control over financial reporting represent approximately 1% and
1% of total assets, respectively and approximately 4% and 2% of total revenues, respectively, of the related consolidated financial statement amounts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025.
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Definition and Limitations of Internal Control over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the
maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are
recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made
only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use,
or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject
to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Critical Audit Matters

The critical audit matters communicated below are matters arising from the current period audit of the consolidated financial statements that were communicated or required to be communicated to
the audit committee and that (i) relate to accounts or disclosures that are material to the consolidated financial statements and (ii) involved our especially challenging, subjective, or complex
judgments. The communication of critical audit matters does not alter in any way our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical
audit matters below, providing separate opinions on the critical audit matters or on the accounts or disclosures to which they relate.

Valuation of Certain Other Long-Term Investments

As described in Notes 1 and 3 to the consolidated financial statements, as of December 31, 2025, the Company's other long-term investments consisted primarily of unconsolidated entities, and the
fair values of the most significant of these investments consist of DavidShield PassportCard Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“PassportCard/DavidShield”) for $170.0 million and certain participation
contracts of Kudu Investment Management, LLC and its subsidiaries (“Kudu”), representing a portion of the total of Kudu's Participation Contracts of $1,285.0 million.

Management uses a discounted cash flow analysis to determine the fair value of these other long-term investments. Key inputs to the discounted cash flow analysis generally include (i) projections of
future revenues and earnings, discount rates, and terminal revenue growth rates for PassportCard/DavidShield and (ii) projections of future revenues and earnings of Kudu's investees, discount rates,
and terminal cash flow exit multiples for certain of Kudu's Participation Contracts.

The principal considerations for our determination that performing procedures relating to the valuation of certain other long-term investments is a critical audit matter are (i) the significant judgment
by management when developing the fair value estimates of these other long-term investments; (ii) a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity and effort in performing procedures and evaluating
management's significant assumptions related to (a) projections of future revenues and earnings, discount rates, and terminal revenue growth rates for PassportCard/DavidShield and (b) projections of
future revenues and earnings of Kudu's investees, discount rates and terminal cash flow exit multiples for certain of Kudu's Participation Contracts; and (iii) the audit effort involved the use of
professionals with specialized skill and knowledge.

Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall opinion on the consolidated financial statements. These procedures
included testing the effectiveness of controls relating to the valuation of certain other long-term investments, including controls over the Company's determination of significant assumptions. These
procedures also included, among others, (i) testing the completeness and accuracy of the underlying data provided by management; (ii) evaluating the reasonableness of management's significant
assumptions related to (a) projections of future revenues and earnings and terminal revenue growth rates for PassportCard/DavidShield and (b) projections of future revenues and earnings of Kudu's
investees and terminal cash flow exit multiples for certain of Kudu's Participation Contracts; and (iii) the involvement of professionals with specialized skill and knowledge to assist in developing an
independent fair value range for each of the aforementioned investments using independently determined assumptions related to discount rates and comparing the independent fair value range to
management's estimate.
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Valuation of Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense (“LAE”) Reserves - Ark

As described in Notes 1 and 5 to the consolidated financial statements, loss and LAE reserves, including estimates for amounts incurred but not reported, are based on management's best estimate of
the ultimate costs to settle claims, including the effects of inflation and other societal and economic factors. The Company's loss and LAE reserves as of December 31, 2025 for Ark Insurance
Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries ("Ark") were $2,481.0 million. Management estimates the ultimate loss and LAE using various generally accepted actuarial methods applied to known losses
and other relevant information. Ultimate loss and LAE are generally determined by extrapolation of claim emergence and settlement patterns observed in the past that can reasonably be expected to
persist in the future. Management considers the Company's own experience, particularly claims development experience, such as trends in case reserves, payments on and closing of claims, as well as
changes in business mix and coverage limits as the most important information for estimating its reserves. External market data is used to supplement or corroborate the Company's own experience.
Ultimate loss and LAE for major losses and catastrophes are estimated based on the known and expected exposures to the loss event. Incurred but not reported reserves are adjusted as additional
information becomes known or payments are made.

The principal considerations for our determination that performing procedures relating to the valuation of the loss and LAE reserves for Ark is a critical audit matter are (i) the significant judgment by
management when developing the estimates of loss and LAE reserves; (ii) a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity and effort in performing procedures and evaluating management's actuarial
methods and significant assumptions related to trends in case reserves, payments on and closing of claims, and changes in business mix and coverage limits; and (iii) the audit effort involved the use
of professionals with specialized skill and knowledge.

Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall opinion on the consolidated financial statements. These procedures
included testing the effectiveness of controls relating to the valuation of the loss and LAE reserves, including controls over management's actuarial methods and development of significant
assumptions. These procedures also included, among others, (i) testing the completeness and accuracy of the underlying data provided by management and the relevance and reliability of the industry
data and (ii) the involvement of professionals with specialized skill and knowledge to assist in evaluating the reasonableness of management's estimates by performing one or a combination of
procedures, including (a) developing an independent estimate of the reserves for loss and LAE on a sample basis and comparing the independent estimate to management's actuarially determined
reserves; (b) evaluating the appropriateness of management's actuarial methods and the reasonableness of management's significant assumptions related to trends in case reserves, payments on and
closing of claims and changes in business mix and coverage limits by considering historical data, loss development patterns, industry data and other benchmarks; and (c) evaluating the consistency of
management's actuarial methods period-over-period.

Valuation of Build America Mutual (“BAM”) Surplus Notes

As described in Notes 2 and 10 to the consolidated financial statements, on July 1, 2024 HG Re Ltd. (“HG Re”) and BAM amended the terms of the first loss reinsurance treaty with respect to certain
governance rights held by HG Re. As a result, and in combination with other governance changes at BAM, the Company no longer consolidates BAM as of July 1, 2024. Upon deconsolidation, the
Company elected the fair value option for the surplus notes issued by BAM (the "BAM Surplus Notes"). As of December 31, 2025, the estimated fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes was $339.0
million. Management estimates the fair value of the BAM Surplus Notes using a discounted cash flow analysis which depends on key inputs, such as projections of future revenues and earnings for
BAM, expected payments on the BAM Surplus Notes through maturity and a discount rate to reflect time value and the related uncertainty of the repayment pattern. The expected payments on the
BAM Surplus Notes are based on management judgment, considering current performance, budgets and projected future results. The discount rate considers comparably-rated companies and
instruments, adjusted for risks specific to BAM and the BAM Surplus Notes.

The principal considerations for our determination that performing procedures relating to the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes is a critical audit matter are (i) the significant judgment by
management when developing the fair value estimate of the BAM Surplus Notes; (ii) a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity and effort in performing procedures and evaluating management's
significant assumptions related to projections of future revenues and earnings for BAM, expected payments on the BAM Surplus Notes through maturity and the discount rate; and (iii) the audit effort
involved the use of professionals with specialized skill and knowledge.
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Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall opinion on the consolidated financial statements. These procedures
included testing the effectiveness of controls relating to the valuation of the BAM Surplus Notes, including controls over the Company's determination of significant assumptions. These procedures
also included, among others, (i) testing the completeness and accuracy of the underlying data provided by management; (ii) evaluating the reasonableness of the significant assumptions used by
management related to projections of future revenues and earnings for BAM, as well as expected payments on the BAM Surplus Notes through maturity, by considering BAM's historical
performance, current performance, budgets, and projected future results; and (iii) the involvement of professionals with specialized skill and knowledge to assist in developing an independent fair
value range for the BAM Surplus Notes using independently determined assumptions related to the discount rate and comparing the independent fair value range to management's estimate.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Atlanta, Georgia  
February 27, 2026  
We have served as the Company’s auditor since 1999.  
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SCHEDULE I

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
SUMMARY OF INVESTMENTS—OTHER THAN

INVESTMENTS IN RELATED PARTIES
As of December 31, 2025

Millions
Cost or

Amortized Cost
Carrying


Value
Fair


Value

Fixed maturity investments:
     

U.S. Government and agency obligations $ 459.7  $ 460.3  $ 460.3 
Debt securities issued by corporations 1,534.9  1,537.7  1,537.7 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities 405.1  393.0  393.0 
Collateralized loan obligations 343.9  347.0  347.0 
Foreign government and agency obligations 31.2  32.5  32.5 
Total fixed maturity investments 2,774.8  2,770.5  2,770.5 

Short-term investments 1,881.2  1,881.7  1,881.7 
Investment in MediaAlpha 59.2  231.2  231.2 
Common equity securities:

Industrial, Miscellaneous and Other 353.7  452.3  452.3 
Exchange traded funds 30.6  30.7  30.7 
Total common equity securities 384.3  483.0  483.0 

Other long-term investments 2,378.8  2,958.5  2,958.5 
Total investments $ 7,478.3  $ 8,324.9  $ 8,324.9 

Under GAAP, equity method eligible investments are considered related parties. White Mountains’s Investment in MediaAlpha is equity method eligible. See Note 17 — “Equity Method Eligible Investments.”
 Includes equity method eligible investments with a cost and carrying value of $1,727.3 and $2,375.1.

Schedules of the Registrant should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.

(1)

(2)

(1) 

(2)
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SCHEDULE II



CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REGISTRANT



CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS 



December 31,
Millions 2025 2024

Assets:
   

Cash $ .4  $ .1 
Fixed maturity investments, at fair value 35.3  70.0 
Common equity securities, at fair value 11.7  234.7 
Short-term investments, at fair value 55.1  62.4 
Other long-term investments 50.1  74.0 
Net receivable due from subsidiaries —  118.3 
Other assets 5.3  4.6 
Investments in consolidated and unconsolidated subsidiaries 5,330.6  3,943.9 
Net assets held for sale 1.4  .6 

Total assets $ 5,489.9  $ 4,508.6 
Liabilities:

Net payable due to subsidiaries $ 32.4  $ — 
Other liabilities 32.1  24.9 

Total liabilities 64.5  24.9 
Equity:
       Total White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity 5,425.4  4,483.7 
Total liabilities and equity $ 5,489.9  $ 4,508.6 

 These condensed unconsolidated financial statements reflect the results of operations, financial condition and cash flows for the Company. Investments in which White Mountains holds a controlling financial interest are accounted for using the
equity method. Under the equity method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded on the condensed balance sheets at the amount of the Company’s ownership percentage of the subsidiary’s GAAP book value. The income from subsidiaries is
reported on a net of tax basis as equity in earnings from consolidated and unconsolidated subsidiaries on the condensed statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Capital contributions to consolidated subsidiaries are presented
within investing activities on the condensed statements of cash flows. Distributions from consolidated subsidiaries are presented within operating or investing activities on the condensed statements of cash flows based on the nature of the
distribution. Certain amounts in the prior period financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.














































Schedules of the Registrant should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.

(1)

(1)
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SCHEDULE II (continued)



CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 



Year Ended December 31,
Millions 2025 2024 2023

Revenues (including realized and unrealized gains and losses) $ 28.9  $ 50.7  $ 81.7 
Expenses 81.6  51.8  60.5 

Pre-tax income (loss) (52.7) (1.1) 21.2 
Income tax (expense) benefit (.2) (.8) (1.2)

Net income (loss) (52.9) (1.9) 20.0 
Equity in earnings (losses) from consolidated and unconsolidated
subsidiaries,


   net of tax 1,159.3  232.3  489.2 
Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s 


   common shareholders 1,106.4  230.4  509.2 
Equity in other comprehensive income (loss) from consolidated and


   unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax 2.5  (.1) 1.9 
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s
common


   shareholders $ 1,108.9  $ 230.3  $ 511.1 

 These condensed unconsolidated financial statements reflect the results of operations, financial condition and cash flows for the Company. Investments in which White Mountains holds a controlling financial interest are accounted for using the
equity method. Under the equity method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded on the condensed balance sheets at the amount of the Company’s ownership percentage of the subsidiary’s GAAP book value. The income from subsidiaries is
reported on a net of tax basis as equity in earnings from consolidated and unconsolidated subsidiaries on the condensed statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Capital contributions to consolidated subsidiaries are presented
within investing activities on the condensed statements of cash flows. Distributions from consolidated subsidiaries are presented within operating or investing activities on the condensed statements of cash flows based on the nature of the
distribution. Certain amounts in the prior period financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

Schedules of the Registrant should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.

(1)

(1)
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SCHEDULE II (continued)



CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
Year Ended December 31,

Millions 2025 2024 2023
Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders $ 1,106.4  $ 230.4  $ 509.2 
Charges (credits) to reconcile net income to net cash from operations:

Net realized and unrealized investment (gains) losses (15.8) (50.5) (78.9)
Equity in (earnings) losses from consolidated and unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax (1,159.3) (232.3) (489.2)
Amortization of restricted share awards 18.5  16.3  15.3 
Net other non-cash reconciling items (1.1) (1.1) (2.6)
Distributions of accumulated earnings from consolidated subsidiaries 29.9  24.2  17.3 
Net other operating activities 14.2  (17.1) 9.2 

Net cash provided from (used for) operations (7.2) (30.1) (19.7)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Net change in short-term investments 41.1  133.9  (63.8)
Purchases of investment securities —  (107.9) (125.0)
Maturities, calls, paydowns and sales of investment securities 305.6  100.0  335.4 
Purchases of investment securities from subsidiaries (8.0) (12.0) — 
Release of cash (pre-funding) of investment purchases —  —  70.0 
Net issuance of debt (to) from subsidiaries (279.0) (224.1) (132.5)
Net repayment of debt (to) from subsidiaries 187.9  209.2  31.4 
Net distributions from (contributions to) subsidiaries (34.9) (58.8) (60.3)

Net cash provided from (used for) investing activities 212.7  40.3  55.2 
Cash flows from financing activities:

Repurchases and retirement of common shares (202.6) (7.9) (32.7)
Cash dividends paid to common shareholders (2.6) (2.5) (2.6)

Net cash provided from (used for) financing activities (205.2) (10.4) (35.3)
Net change in cash during the year .3  (.2) .2 

Cash balance at beginning of year .1  .3  .1 
Cash balance at end of year $ .4  $ .1  $ .3 

    These condensed unconsolidated financial statements reflect the results of operations, financial condition and cash flows for the Company. Investments in which White Mountains holds a controlling financial interest are accounted for using the
equity method. Under the equity method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded on the condensed balance sheets at the amount of the Company’s ownership percentage of the subsidiary’s GAAP book value. The income from subsidiaries is
reported on a net of tax basis as equity in earnings from consolidated and unconsolidated subsidiaries on the condensed statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Capital contributions to consolidated subsidiaries are presented
within investing activities on the condensed statements of cash flows. Distributions from consolidated subsidiaries are presented within operating or investing activities on the condensed statements of cash flows based on the nature of the
distribution. Certain amounts in the prior period financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

 For 2025, 2024 and 2023, net other operating activities also included $8.1, $(14.4) and $8.4 of net changes in payables (receivables) to the Company’s subsidiaries. During 2023, the Company made a non-cash payment in fixed maturity
investments of $10.0 for a payable due to its wholly-owned subsidiary, White Mountains Lafayette Holdings, Inc. (“WM Lafayette”).

    During 2025, the Company made cash contributions to its wholly-owned subsidiaries White Mountains Investments (Bermuda), Ltd. (“WMIB”) of $35.0 and a non-cash contribution of $875.0 to WM Hinson by contributing all of its shares of
WM Birkdale Ltd. (“WM Birkdale”). Also during 2025, a partial cash distribution of $30.0 from WMIB, which included $29.9 of short-term investments and $0.1 of cash. During 2024, the Company made cash contributions to its wholly-owned
subsidiaries WMIB of $4.3 and non-cash contributions of $18.7 in short-term investments and cash contributions to its wholly-owned subsidiaries WM Hinson (Bermuda) Ltd. (“WM Hinson”) of $47.0. Also during 2024, the Company made
cash contributions to its subsidiary WM Webster Holdings, Inc (“WM Webster”) of $7.5 and non-cash contributions of $4.9 in short-term investments. During 2024, the Company received a $319.5 distribution from its wholly-owned subsidiary
WM Adams Holdings, Inc (“WM Adams”), which included cash of $0.2, short-term investments of $17.2, 3.5% ownership of its subsidiary WM Madison, Inc (“WM Madison”) of $2.1 and 94.2% ownership of its subsidiary WM Taylor
Holdings, Inc (“WM Taylor”) of $300.0. Subsequently, the Company contributed its wholly-owned subsidiary WM Webster to WM Taylor.

    During 2025, the Company purchased $8.0 of fixed maturity investments from WM Lafayette and $9.9 of short-term investments from WM Pierce Holdings, Inc. During 2024, the Company purchased $12.0 of fixed maturity investments, which
included $8.0 from White Mountains Investments (Luxembourg) S.a.r.l. (“WMIL”) and $4.0 from WM Birkdale.

 During 2025, the Company had issuances of debt of $235.0 in cash to WMIL under a new promissory note. Subsequently, the Company contributed the promissory note to WM Hinson.
    During 2025, the Company had issuances of debt of $90.0 to WM Hinson and $4.0 to HG Global and WM Hinson had issuances of debt of $50.0 to the Company. During 2025, the Company received repayments of debt of $183.9 from WM

Hinson and $4.0 from HG Global. During 2024, the Company had issuances of debt of $208.9 to WM Hinson and $15.2 to HG Global. During 2024, the Company received repayments of debt of $190.0 from WM Hinson and $19.2 from HG
Global. During 2023, the Company had issuances of debt of $20.0 to WM Hinson and $7.5 to HG Global. During 2023, the Company received repayments of debt of $42.4 in cash and $107.6 in investments ($45.9 in fixed maturity investments
and $61.7 short-term investments) from WM Hinson and $9.5 from HG Global. Also, during 2023, the Company made repayments of debt of $20.5 in cash and $73.8 in investments ($36.9 in fixed maturity investments and $36.9 in short-term
investments) to WM Birkdale. Also, in 2023, the Company had issuances of debt of $105.0 in cash to WMIL under a new promissory note. Subsequently, the Company contributed the promissory note to WM Birkdale.

Schedules of the Registrant should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.
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SCHEDULE III



WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
SUPPLEMENTARY INSURANCE INFORMATION

Column

A

Column

B

Column 

C

Column

D

Column
E

Column

F

Column

G

Column

H

Column 

I

Column

J

Column

K

Millions

Deferred

Acquisition


Costs

Future 

Policy


Benefits, 
Losses, 


Claims

and Loss

Expenses

Unearned

Premiums

Other
Policy


Claims
and


Benefits

Payable

Premiums

Earned

Net

Investment


Income

Benefits,

Claims,

Losses and


Settlement

Expenses

Amortization

of Deferred


Acquisition

Costs

Other
Operating


Expenses
Premiums


Written
Years ended:                    
December 31,
2025                    

Ark/WM
Outrigger $ 211.1  $ 2,481.0  $ 1,026.1  $ —  $ 1,697.4  $ 106.5  $ 844.2  $ 374.4  $ 143.9  $ 1,811.6 
HG Global 96.9  —  327.9  —  30.8  27.1  —  8.0  —  61.4 
Bamboo
Captive —  —  —  —  26.7  1.8  18.0  9.7  —  16.1 
Bamboo CRV 2.5  13.6  9.6  —  22.2  1.5  20.0  8.3  —  1.4 

December 31,
2024                    

Ark/WM
Outrigger 165.2  2,127.5  853.3  —  1,587.8  90.7  855.8  294.1  136.1  1,679.1 
HG Global 86.6  —  297.3  —  31.7  32.2  —  8.2  .2  56.0 
Bamboo
Captive 10.2  17.8  31.5  —  39.4  1.4  20.6  14.1  —  50.0 
Bamboo CRV 5.8  12.1  29.0  —  32.7  .4  12.1  12.1  —  61.7 

December 31,
2023                    

Ark/WM
Outrigger 145.3  1,605.1  743.6  —  1,409.7  61.4  726.8  273.1  113.6  1,520.9 
HG Global 40.1  —  325.8  —  31.2  31.7  —  8.6  .4  58.6 

The Bamboo Captive’s results are from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025, the date of sale.






Schedules of the Registrant should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.
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SCHEDULE IV

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
REINSURANCE

Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F

$ in Millions




Premiums Earned Gross Amount
Ceded to Other


Companies
Assumed from


Other Companies Net Amount

Percentage of

Amount Assumed


to Net

Year ended:
         

December 31, 2025
         

Ark/WM Outrigger $ 1,130.9  $ (632.4) $ 1,198.9  $ 1,697.4  70.6 %

HG Global —  —  30.8  30.8  100.0 

Bamboo Captive —  (2.0) 28.7  26.7  107.5 

Bamboo CRVs —  —  22.2  22.2  100.0 

December 31, 2024          

Ark/WM Outrigger 1,004.2  (504.6) 1,088.2  1,587.8  68.5 

HG Global 15.8  —  15.9  31.7  50.2 

Bamboo Captive —  (4.0) 43.4  39.4  110.2 

Bamboo CRV —  —  32.7  32.7  100.0 

December 31, 2023
       

Ark/WM Outrigger 848.1  (364.0) 925.6  1,409.7  65.7 

HG Global 28.7  —  2.5  31.2  8.0 

The Bamboo Captive’s results are from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025, the date of sale.
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SCHEDULE V

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E
Additions (subtractions)

Millions

Balance at
beginning of


period
Charged to costs


and expenses
Charged to other


accounts
Deductions
described 

Balance at end of

period

Years ended:
         

Ark/WM Outrigger
December 31, 2025

         

Reinsurance recoverables:
         

Allowance for uncollectible
balances $ 10.2  $ 1.4  $ —  $ —  $ 11.6 

December 31, 2024
Reinsurance recoverables:

Allowance for uncollectible
balances 7.7  2.5  —  —  10.2 

December 31, 2023
Reinsurance recoverables:

Allowance for uncollectible
balances 7.8  (.2) —  .1  7.7 

Represents net collections (charge-offs) of balances receivable and foreign currency translation.






Schedules of the Registrant should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.
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SCHEDULE VI



WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION CONCERNING PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE OPERATIONS

(Millions)

Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H Column I Column J Column K

Deferred
acquisition


costs

Reserves

for Unpaid

Claims and

Claims

Adjustment

Expenses

Discount,
if any,

deducted in

Column C

Unearned

Premiums

Earned

Premiums

Net
investment


income

Claims and Claims

Adjustment Expenses

Incurred Related to

Amortization

of deferred


policy
acquisition


costs

Paid

Claims and


Claims
Adjustment


Expenses

Net
Premiums


written

Affiliation 

with


registrant
Current


Year
Prior


Year

Ark/WM
Outrigger

2025 $ 211.1  $ 2,481.0  $ —  $ 1,026.1  $ 1,697.4  $ 106.5  $ 956.9  $ (112.7) $ 374.4  $ 585.7  $ 1,811.6 

2024 165.2  2,127.5  —  853.3  1,587.8  90.7  914.4  (58.6) 294.1  416.7  1,679.1 

2023 145.3  1,605.1  —  743.6  1,409.7  61.4  706.9  19.9  273.1  407.9  1,520.9 

Bamboo
Captive 

2025 $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 26.7  $ 1.8  $ 16.0  $ 2.0  $ 9.7  $ 27.2  $ 16.1 

2024 10.2  17.8  —  31.5  39.4  1.4  17.3  3.3  14.1  12.0  50.0 

2023 —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 

Bamboo
CRVs

2025 $ 2.5  $ 13.6  $ —  $ 9.6  $ 22.2  $ 1.5  $ 16.2  $ 3.8  $ 8.3  $ 16.4  $ 1.4 

2024 5.8  12.1  —  29.0  32.7  .4  12.1  —  12.1  —  61.7 

2023 —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 

The Bamboo Captive’s results are from January 1, 2025 through December 5, 2025, the date of sale.
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Exhibit 4

DESCRIPTION OF COMMON SHARES

The summary of the terms of White Mountains’s common shares set forth below does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to our memorandum of
continuance and bye-laws.

Authorized Share Capital

White Mountains's memorandum of continuance and bye-laws provide that its authorized share capital is limited to 50,000,000 common shares, par value U.S. $1.00 per share. As
of February 23, 2026, 2,467,055 common shares were issued and outstanding.

Voting

The holders of common shares are entitled to one vote per share except as restricted by the voting limitation described below (subject to the rights of the holders of any other class
of shares that may be issued). All actions submitted to a vote of shareholders shall be voted on by the holders of common shares, voting together as a single class, except as provided
by law.
With respect to the election of directors, each holder of common shares entitled to vote at the election has the right to vote, in person or by proxy, the number of shares held by him
or her for as many persons as there are directors to be elected and for whose election that holder has a right to vote. The directors are divided into three classes with staggered terms,
with only one class standing for election each year. Each nominee receiving the majority of the votes cast at a meeting duly called and constituted shall be elected a director of the
company; provided, however, that (i) in a contested director election in which the number of nominees exceeds the number of directors to be elected, the nominees receiving the
highest number of votes, up to the number of directors to be elected, shall be elected (a “Plurality Vote”); and (ii) in an uncontested election, any director who receives less than a
majority of the votes cast with respect to that director’s election shall tender his or her resignation, but if such resignation is declined by the board of directors of White Mountains in
accordance with the bye-laws, such director shall be elected by a Plurality Vote.
The bye-laws contain a provision limiting the voting rights of any person who beneficially holds (directly, indirectly or constructively under the Internal Revenue Code) 10% or
more of the votes conferred by the issued shares of White Mountains to 9.9% of the votes conferred by the issued shares of White Mountains. This 9.9% voting limitation provision
will not be applicable to any foundation or trust established by John J. Byrne, Patrick M. Byrne (his son) and/or any affiliate or associate of any of them or any group of which any
of them is a part (each of them, a "Byrne Entity") with respect to any matter submitted to shareholders other than with respect to the election of directors.



In addition, the bye-laws contain a provision limiting the voting rights of any group (defined as two or more persons acting as a partnership, syndicate or other group for the purpose
of acquiring, holding or disposition of the relevant securities) which beneficially holds 10% or more of the votes conferred by the issued shares of White Mountains to 9.9% of the
votes conferred by the issued shares of White Mountains, except that this provision will not restrict (a) any Byrne Entity or (b) any person or group that the board of directors, by the
affirmative vote of at least 75% of the entire board of directors, may exempt from this provision.

The bye-laws also contain a provision limiting the voting rights of any person to a reduced percentage who, at his or her election, notifies the board of directors to the percentage
designated by such person (subject to acceptance of such cut-back by the board in its sole discretion) so that (and to the extent) such person may meet any applicable insurance or
other regulatory requirement or voting threshold or limitation that may be applicable to such person or to evidence that such person's voting power is no greater than such threshold.

Dividends

Holders of common shares are entitled to participate, on a share-for-share basis, with the holders of any other common shares outstanding, with respect to any dividends declared by
the board of directors of White Mountains. Dividends will generally be payable in U.S. dollars.

Liquidation

On a liquidation of White Mountains, holders of common shares are entitled to receive any assets remaining after the payment of White Mountains’s debts and the expenses of the
liquidation, subject to such special rights as may be attached to any other class of shares.

Redemption

White Mountains is entitled to redeem common shares from a shareholder at fair market value if its board of directors determines that common share ownership by that shareholder
may result in adverse tax, regulatory or legal consequences to White Mountains, any of its subsidiaries or any of the holders of common shares.

Variation of Rights

Under the bye-laws, if at any time White Mountains's share capital is divided into different classes of shares, the rights attached to any class (unless otherwise provided by the terms
of the issue of the shares of that class) may be varied with the consent in writing of the holders of a majority of the issued shares of that class or with the sanction of a resolution
passed at a separate general meeting of the holders of the shares of that class.



Change of Control

Bermuda law permits an amalgamation or a merger between two or more Bermuda companies subject, unless the bye-laws otherwise provide, to obtaining a majority vote of three-
fourths of the shareholders of each of the companies, and of each class of shares entitled to vote separately as a class at such a meeting, present and voting in person or by proxy at a
meeting called for that purpose. Unless the bye-laws otherwise provide, Bermuda law also requires that the quorum at the meetings be at least two persons holding or representing
by proxy one-third of the issued shares of the company or the class, as the case may be. Each share of an amalgamating or merging company carries the right to vote in respect of an
amalgamation or merger, whether or not it otherwise carries the right to vote.
Except as set forth in the next paragraph, the bye-laws provide that any amalgamation or merger approved by two-thirds of White Mountains's board of directors shall only require
approval by a majority of the voting power held by the shareholders present at a meeting of the shareholders where a quorum is present.
White Mountains's bye-laws generally prohibit us from engaging in a "business combination" with an "interested shareholder" for a period of three years after the time of the
transaction in which the person became an interested shareholder, unless:

(1) prior to that time, the board of directors approves the transaction or the business combination;

(2) upon consummation of the transaction which resulted in the shareholder becoming an interested shareholder, the interested shareholder owned at least 85% of the
outstanding voting shares, excluding for purposes of determining the number of shares outstanding, shares owned by directors who are also officers and by certain employee
plans; or

(3) on or after that time the board of directors and the shareholders by an affirmative vote of at least 66 / % of the outstanding voting shares, which are not owned by the
interested shareholder, approve the transaction.

The definition of "business combinations" includes mergers, asset sales and other transactions resulting in a financial benefit to the interested shareholder. An "interested
shareholder" is a person who, together with affiliates and associates, owns or, within three years, did own 15% or more of White Mountains's voting stock. However, the bye-laws
provide that each Byrne Entity is excepted from being an "interested shareholder".
Bermuda law also provides that where an offer is made for shares in a company by another company and, within four months of the offer, the holders of at least 90% in value of the
shares which are the subject of the offer (other than shares already held by or on behalf of the offeror) accept, the offeror may by notice, given within two months after such approval
is obtained, require any non-tendering shareholder to transfer their shares on the terms of the offer. Dissenting shareholders may apply to a court within one month of notice
objecting to the transfer and the court may make any order it thinks fit. The burden is on the dissenting shareholders to show that the court should exercise its discretion to enjoin the
required transfer, which the court will be unlikely to do unless there is evidence of fraud or bad faith or collusion between the offeror and the holders of the shares who have
accepted the offer as a means of unfairly forcing out minority shareholders.
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White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. Code of Business Conduct Introduction It is the policy of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the “Company”) to be lawful and highly-principled in all our business practices. This Code of Business Conduct (this “Code”) applies to all directors, officers, and employees of the Company (collectively, “Covered Persons”) and covers a wide range of business practices and procedures. In addition, the Company expects consultants and advisors to the Company to adhere to the relevant principles of this Code in connection with their activities for the Company. This Code does not purport to address every issue or situation that may arise, but sets out basic principles that should govern the day-to-day business behavior of Covered Persons. All Covered Persons must conduct themselves accordingly and seek to avoid even the appearance of improper behavior. If something seems improper, it likely is. The Company expects each Covered Person to review this Code and to follow both the letter and spirit of the standards and policies contained herein. Always remember: if you are unsure of what to do in any situation, seek guidance before you act. All Covered Persons are expected to seek the advice of their supervisor, manager or other appropriate persons within the Company when questions arise about issues discussed in this Code and any other issues that may implicate the standards or integrity of the Company or any Covered Person. Compliance procedures are set forth in Section 13 of this Code. Taking actions to prevent problems is part of the Company’s culture. If you observe possible questionable or illegal conduct you are encouraged to report your concerns. If you report, in good faith, what you suspect to be illegal or improper activities, you should not be concerned about retaliation from others. Any Covered Persons involved in retaliation will be subject to serious disciplinary action by the
Company. Those who violate the standards in this Code will be subject to disciplinary action, including dismissal for cause. Covered Persons who find themselves in a situation which they believe may violate or lead to a violation of this Code, should follow the guidelines described in Section 13 of this Code. 1. Compliance with Laws, Rules and Regulations The Company shall transact its business in compliance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations. 2. Corporate Opportunities Covered Persons owe a duty to the Company to advance its legitimate interests when the opportunity to do so arises. Covered Persons are prohibited (without the consent of the Board of Directors or a designated committee thereof) from (1) taking for themselves personally opportunities that are discovered through the use of corporate property, information or their position, (2) using corporate property, information or their position for personal gain and (3) competing with the Company directly or indirectly. The Company recognizes that the guideline in clause (3) of the prior sentence should not restrict Covered Exhibit 14



 

Persons who are not employed by the Company (“Outside Persons”). In the case of directors of the Company, these principles are intended to be identical to the comparable fiduciary obligations Directors already owe the Company. 3. Conflicts of Interest A “conflict of interest” exists when a person’s private interest interferes in any way with the interests of the Company. A conflict situation can arise when a Covered Person takes actions or has interests that may make it difficult to perform his or her Company work objectively and effectively. Conflicts of interest also arise when a Covered Person or a member of his or her family receives improper personal benefits (including personal loans, services or payment for services that the person is performing in the course of Company business) as a result of his or her position in the Company or gains personal enrichment through access to confidential information. Conflicts of interest can arise in many common situations, despite one’s best efforts to avoid them. Covered Persons are encouraged to seek clarification of, and discuss questions about, potential conflicts of interest with someone in the Company’s Legal Department. Covered Persons may also contact the Company’s: Code of Business Conduct Compliance Officer: Phone: (603) 640-2200 Email: complianceofficer@whitemountains.com Any Covered Person who becomes aware of a conflict or potential conflict should bring it to the attention of a supervisor, manager or other appropriate persons within the Company. 4. Insider Trading There are instances where Covered Persons have information obtained in the course of their employment about the Company, its subsidiaries or affiliates or about any other company that is not known to the investing public. Such inside information may relate to, among other things: plans; new products; mergers, acquisitions or dispositions of businesses or securities; problems facing the Company or a company with which
we do business; reserves; profitability; negotiations relating to significant contracts or business relationships; significant litigation; or financial information. If the information is such that a reasonable investor would consider the information important in reaching an investment decision, then the Covered Person who holds the information must not buy or sell Company securities, nor provide such information to others, until such information becomes public. Further, Covered Persons must not buy or sell securities in any other company about which they have such material non-public information, nor provide such information to others, until such information becomes public. Covered Persons who involve themselves in illegal insider trading (either by personally engaging in the trading or by disclosing material non-public information to others) will be subject to immediate termination. The Company’s policy is to report such violations to the appropriate authorities and to cooperate fully in any investigation of insider trading. The Company has additional, specific rules that govern trades in Company securities by directors, officers and employees. Please refer to the Company’s Insider Trading Policy.



 

Covered Persons may need assistance in determining how the rules governing inside information apply to specific situations and should consult someone in the Company’s Legal Department or the Company’s Code of Business Conduct Compliance Officer. 5. Competition and Fair Dealing Our policy is to compete vigorously, aggressively and successfully by all legal means in today’s increasingly competitive business climate and to do so in compliance with all applicable competition, fair dealing and other laws in all the markets in which we operate. Stealing proprietary information or trade secret information or inducing such disclosures by past or present employees of other companies is prohibited. Each Covered Person should endeavor to deal fairly with the Company’s customers and employees. Many jurisdictions have adopted antitrust laws that are designed to preserve a competitive economy and promote fair and vigorous competition. All Covered Persons are required to comply with applicable antitrust laws and regulations. Covered Persons involved in marketing, sales and purchasing, contracts or in discussions with competitors have a particular responsibility to ensure that they understand our standards and are familiar with applicable competition laws. Because these laws are complex and can vary from one jurisdiction to another, Covered Persons should seek the advice of the Company’s Legal Department when questions arise. 6. Gifts and Entertainment The purpose of business gifts and entertainment in a commercial setting is to create good will and sound working relationships, not to gain unfair advantage with customers. No gift or entertainment should ever be offered, given, provided or accepted by any Covered Person, family member of a Covered Person or agent unless it: (1) is consistent with customary business practices, (2) is not excessive in value, (3) cannot be construed as a bribe or payoff and (4) does not violate any laws or
regulations. Please discuss with your supervisor any gifts or proposed gifts unless you are certain they are appropriate. 7. Discrimination and Harassment; Human Resources Practices We are firmly committed to providing equal employment opportunities to all qualified individuals without regard to age, race, sex (including pregnancy, gender identity and sexual orientation), religion, national origin, ethnic characteristics, marital status, parental status, physical or mental disability, genetic information (including family medical history), political affiliation, military service, or other non-merit based factors and any illegal discrimination or harassment on any such basis, or any other basis protected by federal, state, local law, ordinance or regulation, is a violation of this code. This policy extends to all areas of employment including hiring, training, compensation, promotion, discipline, transfer, layoff, termination and all other items and conditions of employment. All Covered Persons shall be treated with respect and consideration from the Company and must treat others in the same manner. All levels of supervision are responsible for monitoring and complying with the Company’s policies and procedures for handling complaints concerning harassment or other forms of unlawful discrimination. Because employment-related laws are complex and vary from state to state and country to country, supervisors should obtain the advice of the Company’s Legal Department whenever there is any doubt as to the lawfulness of any proposed action or inaction. The Company strives to provide each employee with a safe and healthy work environment. Each Covered Person has responsibility for maintaining a safe and healthy workplace for all Covered Persons



 

by following safety and health rules and practices and reporting accidents, injuries and unsafe equipment, practices or conditions. Violence and physically threatening behavior is expressly prohibited. The improper use of alcohol or drugs in the workplace will not be tolerated and may result in immediate termination. 8. Record-keeping, Retention and Destruction Many persons within the Company record or prepare some type of information during their workday, such as time cards, financial reports, accounting records, business plans, environmental reports, injury and accident reports, expense reports, and so on. Many people, both within and outside the Company, depend upon these reports to be accurate and truthful for a variety of reasons. These people include our Covered Persons, governmental agencies, auditors and the communities in which we operate. Also, the Company requires honest and accurate recording and reporting of information in order to make responsible business decisions. We maintain the highest commitment to recording information accurately and truthfully. All financial statements and books, records and accounts of the Company must accurately reflect transactions and events and conform both to required legal requirements and accounting principles and also to the Company’s system of internal accounting. As a Covered Person, you have the responsibility to ensure that false or intentionally misleading entries are not made by you, or anyone who reports to you, in the Company’s accounting records. Regardless of whether reporting is required by law, dishonest reporting within the Company, or to organizations or people outside the Company, is strictly prohibited. All Covered Persons that are responsible for financial or accounting matters are also required to ensure the full, fair, accurate, timely and understandable disclosure in all periodic reports required to be filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Thi
commitment and responsibility extends to the highest levels of our organization, including our Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer. The Company establishes retention or destruction policies in order to ensure legal compliance and also to accomplish other objectives, such as preserving intellectual property and cost management. The Company expects all Covered Persons to comply with any applicable records retention or destruction policy, provided that all Covered Persons should note the following general exception to any record retention or destruction policy. If any Covered Person believes, or if the Company informs him or her, that the Company’s records are relevant to any litigation or potential litigation (i.e. a dispute where litigation is reasonably likely), he or she must preserve those records until the Company’s General Counsel or another authorized legal officer determines the records are no longer needed. This exception supersedes any previously or subsequently established retention or destruction policy for those records. The Company recognizes that the guidelines in this Section 8 are not applicable to Outside Persons. 9. Confidentiality Covered Persons must maintain the confidentiality of confidential information entrusted to them by the Company or companies, organisations or entities that have or may have a business relationship with the Company, except when disclosure is expressly authorized by the Company or required by laws or regulations. Confidential information includes all non-public information that might be of use to competitors, or harmful to the Company or companies, organisations or entities that have or may have a business relationship with the Company, if disclosed. It also includes information that others that have a business relationship with the Company have entrusted to us. The obligation to preserve confidential information continues even after employment ends.



 

Covered Persons should guard against unintentional disclosure of confidential information and take special care not to store confidential information where unauthorized personnel can see it, whether at work, at home, in public places or elsewhere. Situations that could result in inadvertent disclosure of such information include: discussing confidential information in public (for example, in restaurants, elevators or airplanes); talking about confidential information on mobile phones; working with sensitive information in public using laptop computers; and transmitting confidential information via fax. Within the workplace, do not assume that all Covered Persons should see confidential information. 10. Protection and Proper Use of Company Assets and Proprietary Information Collectively, Covered Persons have a responsibility for safeguarding and making proper and efficient use of the Company’s property. Each of us also has an obligation to prevent the Company’s property from loss, damage, misuse, theft, embezzlement or destruction. Theft, loss, misuse, carelessness and waste of assets have a direct impact on the Company’s profitability and may jeopardize the future of the Company. Any situations or incidents that could lead to the theft, loss, misuse or waste of Company property should be reported immediately to your supervisor or manager or to the Company’s General Counsel as soon as they come to your attention. The Company depends on intellectual property, such as business and marketing plans, databases, records, salary information and any unpublished financial data and reports, for its continued vitality. If intellectual property is not protected, it becomes available to other companies that have not made the significant investment that the Company has made to produce this property and thus gives away some of the Company’s competitive advantage. All of the rules stated above with respect to confidential information apply equally to
proprietary information. 11. Illegal Payments; Relationships with Government Personnel Improper payments, whether illegal political contributions, bribery of domestic or foreign officials, or similar acts, are contrary to the policy of the Company, and funds and resources of the Company shall not be used directly or indirectly for such purposes. The U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act prohibits giving anything of value, directly or indirectly, to officials of foreign governments or foreign political candidates in order to obtain or retain business. It is strictly prohibited to make illegal payments, including illegal political contributions, of any kind to government officials or political candidates of any country. In addition, many jurisdictions have laws and regulations regarding business gratuities which may be accepted by government personnel. For example, business courtesies or entertainment such as paying for meals or drinks are rarely appropriate when working with government officials. Gifts or courtesies that would not be appropriate even for private parties are in all cases inappropriate for government officials. Please consult the Company’s Legal Department for more guidance on these issues. 12. Waivers of the Code of Business Conduct; Applicability Any waiver of this Code for executive officers or directors may be made only by the Board of Directors or the Audit Committee, subject to any applicable rules or regulations and the Company’s Bye-laws. This Code does not require any changes to contractual arrangements in effect on the date of its adoption.



 

13. Reporting of Illegal, Improper or Other Questionable Behavior or Accounting/Auditing Complaints Covered Persons are expected to conduct themselves in a manner appropriate for their work environment and are also expected to be sensitive to and respectful of the concerns, values and preferences of others. All Covered Persons are encouraged to promptly report any practices or actions they believe to be inappropriate. This Code describes the procedures generally available for discussing and addressing business conduct issues that arise. Speaking to the right people is one of a Covered Person’s first steps to understanding and resolving what are often difficult questions. As a general matter, if a Covered Person has any questions or concerns about compliance with this Code or is just unsure of what the “right thing” is to do, the Covered Person is encouraged to speak with his or her supervisor, manager or other appropriate persons within the Company. If a Covered Person does not feel comfortable talking to any of these persons for any reason, the Covered Person should call someone in the Company’s Legal Department, the Company’s Code of Business Conduct Compliance Officer, or report the issues or concerns through the Company’s anonymous web based or toll free telephone reporting system. Each of these offices has been instructed to register all complaints, brought anonymously or otherwise, and direct those complaints to the appropriate channels within the Company. Accounting/Auditing Complaints: The law also requires that the Company have in place procedures for addressing complaints concerning auditing issues and procedures for Covered Persons to anonymously submit their concerns regarding accounting or auditing issues. Complaints concerning accounting or auditing issues will be directed to the attention of the Company’s Audit Committee, or the appropriate members of that committee. Covered Persons may direct issues or
complaints directly to the Company’s Code of Business Conduct Compliance Officer or indirectly through the Company’s confidential, anonymous web-based or toll-free telephone reporting system. Directly to the Code of Business Conduct Compliance Officer: Private and Confidential White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. 23 South Main Street, Suite 3B Hanover, NH 03755 Attn: Code of Business Conduct Compliance Officer Phone: (603) 640-2200 Email: complianceofficer@whitemountains.com Via the Company’s anonymous web-based reporting system by logging onto: https://report.syntrio.com/whitemountains Via the Company’s anonymous toll-free reporting system by calling*: United States 1-888-847-7021 Bermuda 1-844-820-2011 UK 0-808-189-0041 Israel 1-809-349-106 Luxembourg 800 28 494 * Toll free numbers for other countries are available on the web site noted above.



 

The Company’s anonymous reporting system, Mitratech-Syntrio, is maintained and operated by Light House Services, LLC., an unaffiliated service provider. All issues or complaints submitted via the anonymous reporting system will be forwarded to the Company’s General Counsel or his designee for resolution. For direct access to the Company’s Audit Committee, Covered Persons may direct their auditing and accounting related issues or complaints to: Private and Confidential Mr. Peter M. Carlson Chairman of the Audit Committee White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. 23 South Main Street, Suite 3B Hanover, NH 03755 Also, Covered Persons should know that if they report in good faith what they expect to be illegal or improper activities, they should not be concerned about retaliation from others. Any Covered Persons involved in retaliation will be subject to serious disciplinary action by the Company. Furthermore, the Company could be subject to criminal or civil actions for acts of retaliation against Covered Persons who “blow the whistle” on U.S. securities law violations and other federal offenses. 14. Cooperation in Internal Investigations Covered Persons are expected to cooperate fully in all internal investigations of any kind initiated by the (i) Board of Directors or any Committee appointed by the Board, (ii) senior management, (iii) internal auditors, (iv) external auditors, and (v) any regulatory or law enforcement agency. Covered Persons are expected to respond to all inquiries with honesty and integrity. 15. Conflict with Subsidiary Company Business Codes of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policies The Company recognizes that one or more of its operating subsidiaries have codes of business conduct and conflicts of interest policies that have been approved by their respective boards of directors. If any provision contained in this Code conflicts with any provision contained in subsidiary company’s code of business conduct and conflict
of interest policies, the provision in this Code shall prevail. This Code may be approved for adoption by the board of directors of any of the Company’s subsidiaries. 16. Adopted by the Board of Directors Adopted by the Board of Directors of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. effective as of November 20, 2025.



 



Exhibit 19

White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd.

Insider Trading Policy



All Covered Individuals (as defined below) of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”) are subject to the provisions of this Insider
Trading Policy (the “Policy”). The Policy applies not only to transactions by a Covered Individual, but also to transactions by “Related Parties” which include family members of
the Covered Individual and to any entity over which the Covered Individual or such other family members exercise or share investment control such as a partnership or family trust.
For purposes of this Policy, family members include, if such person shares the Covered Individual’s household, a Covered Individual’s (including through adoptive relationship)
spouse, parents, grandparents, children, siblings, mothers-in-law, fathers-in-law, sons and daughters-in-law, brothers and sisters-in-law, and anyone, whether or not related, who
shares such Covered Individual’s home (other than domestic employees).

“Covered Individuals” means the (1) directors and employees of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd., (2) employees of White Mountains Capital LLC, White Mountains
Advisors LLC and White Mountains Partners LLC and (3) other employees of the Company’s subsidiaries designated as such by the General Counsel from time to time.

Trading on Inside Information is Prohibited. The Company’s common shares are traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol WTM. It is a serious violation of
federal and state securities laws, and of Company policy, for any Covered Individual or any Related Party (as defined herein) to buy or sell common shares and other equity
securities of the Company (collectively, “Equity Securities”) or any other securities of the Company (together with the Equity Securities, the “Company Securities”) while in
possession of material non-public information relating to the Company or to engage in any other action to take advantage of such information or to pass it on to others. This
prohibition also applies to information relating to any other company, including customers, partners, investments or insureds, obtained in the course of employment.

Transactions that may be necessary or justifiable for independent reasons (such as the need to raise money for a personal emergency expenditure) are no exception to this Policy.
Even the appearance of any improper transactions should be avoided to preserve the Company’s reputation for adhering to the highest standards of ethical conduct. Violations of
insider trading rules can lead to severe penalties as discussed in more detail below.

1. Material Information. Material information is any information that a reasonable investor would likely consider important in a decision to buy, hold or sell Company
Securities − in short, any information which could reasonably affect the price, either favorably or unfavorably, of Company Securities.

While it is not possible to provide an exhaustive list, the following are some of the types of information that would ordinarily be considered material:
(i) news of a pending or proposed corporate acquisition, disposition, or other significant business combination,
(ii)    financial results, especially quarterly and year-end earnings (and projections of future earnings or losses), and significant changes in financial results or

liquidity,
(iii) significant changes in corporate strategy or objectives,
(iv) take-over bids or bids to buy back common shares of the Company,
(v) changes in ownership that may affect control of the Company, (vi) significant changes in management,
(vii) significant changes in reserve levels or practices,
(viii) public or private issues of additional equity or debt securities,
(ix) significant changes in capital structure,
(x) events of default under financings or other agreements,
(xi) actual or threatened major litigation, or the resolution of such litigation,



(xii) significant changes in operating or financial circumstances, such as significant changes in written premiums (gross and net), cash-flow changes, liquidity
changes, or investment asset impairments,

(xiii) the declaration of dividends other than in the ordinary course or a change in dividend policy,
(xiv) financial projections,
(xv) significant pricing changes, and/ or
(xvi) significant new ventures.

2. Nonpublic Information. Nonpublic information is any information that has not already been disclosed generally to the public. Information about the Company that is not yet
in general circulation should be considered nonpublic. All information that a Covered Individual learns about the Company or its business plans in connection with his/her
employment is potentially “insider” information until publicly disclosed.

3. Twenty-Twenty Hindsight. Remember, if a Covered Individual’s securities transactions become the subject of scrutiny, they will be viewed after-the-fact with the benefit of
hindsight. As a result, before engaging in any transaction, Covered Individuals should carefully consider how regulators and others might view such transaction in hindsight.

4. Transactions by Related Parties. The restrictions set forth in this policy apply equally to family members of Covered Individuals and to Related Parties as defined above.
Covered Individuals are responsible for the compliance of Related Parties.

5. Tipping Information to Others. Covered Individuals must also not pass material nonpublic information on to others (either explicitly or by way of generally advising others
to buy or sell Company Securities). The penalties discussed below apply whether or not Covered Individuals derive any benefit from another's actions.

Blackout Periods. It is also a violation of Company policy for any Covered Individual and any Related Party of said Covered Individuals to purchase or sell Company Securities
during the following periods (known as “blackout periods”):

1. Quarterly and Annual Results. For a period that begins on the last day of the Company’s quarter and ends at the beginning of the first day that follows a full day of trading
after the release of the Company’s quarterly or annual results to the public. Thus, if the Company’s results are released before markets open on a Monday, Tuesday
generally would be the first day on which Covered Individuals and Related Parties should trade. If the Company’s results are released after markets close on a
Monday, Wednesday generally would be the first day on which Covered Individuals and Related Parties should trade.

2. Public Announcements of Material Information. Immediately after the Company has made a public announcement of material information the Company’s shareholders and
the investing public are to be afforded time to receive the information and act upon it. As a general rule, Covered Individuals and Related Parties should not engage in any
transactions until the beginning of the second business day after the information has been released.

3. Anticipated Material Events. If the General Counsel issues a suspension on trading because a material event is anticipated (e.g., financial development, a merger, acquisition
or any other significant corporate action). In any such case, adequate notice shall be provided to Covered Individuals to whom such suspension applies.



Pre-Clearance for Designated Persons. In addition, in the case of directors and employees of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. (and their respective Related
Parties), employees of White Mountains Capital LLC and White Mountains Advisors LLC (and their respective Related Parties), and any other employees of the
Company (and their respective Related Parties) specifically designated by the General Counsel as being subject to this paragraph from time to time, at any time when not
otherwise prohibited from transacting in Company Securities, such persons must also obtain prior clearance from the Company’s General Counsel (or in the General
Counsel’s absence, or if the General Counsel is proposing to transact in Company Securities, the Chief Financial Officer) before (1) placing any order for the purchase or
sale of Company Securities or (2) setting up a Rule 10b5-1 or similar trading plan.

Clearance of a transaction is valid for two business days unless the transaction otherwise becomes prohibited at an earlier time. In addition, in connection with the termination
of any Rule 10b5-1 or similar trading plan, timely notice of such termination must be provided to the Company to permit any required disclosures to be made.

Additional Prohibited Transactions. Because we believe it is improper and inappropriate for Covered Individuals to engage in short-term or speculative transactions involving
Company Securities, it is the Company’s policy that Covered Individuals should not engage in any of the following activities with respect to Company Securities:

1. Trading in Equity Securities on a Short-Term Basis. Any Equity Securities purchased in the open market should be held for a minimum of six months and ideally longer.
This rule may not apply to certain types of transactions such as stock option exercises, the receipt of performance shares or the receipt of restricted shares; however, any such
transactions should be discussed in advance with the General Counsel to avoid potential problems.

2. Short Sales. Selling Company Securities short is not permitted. Selling short is the practice of selling more securities than one owns, a technique used to speculate on a
decline in price.

3. Buying or Selling Puts, Calls or Derivatives. The purchase or sale of options of any kind, whether puts, calls or other derivative securities, related to Company Securities is
not permitted. The speculative nature of the market for these financial instruments imposes timing considerations that are inconsistent with careful avoidance, or even the
appearance of use, of inside information. A put is a right to sell at a specified price a specific number of shares by a certain date and is utilized in anticipation of a decline in the
share price. A call is a right to buy at a specified price a specified number of shares by a certain date and is utilized in anticipation of a rise in the security’s price. A derivative is an
option, warrant, convertible security, stock appreciation right, or similar right with an exercise or conversion privilege at a price related to an equity security, or similar securities
with a value derived from the value of an equity security.

Certain Exceptions. The following transactions are exempted from this Policy:
1. 401(k) Contributions. The purchase of Company Securities pursuant to systematic contributions to the Company’s 401(k) retirement plans is exempt from this Policy.

However, this Policy does apply to a voluntary election to make an intra-plan transfer of an existing account balance into or out of the Company stock fund or to elections
to set up purchases through systematic investments in the Company stock fund.

2. Rule 10b5-1 Plans. A purchase or sale of Company Securities in accordance with a trading plan adopted in accordance with the SEC’s Rule 10b5-1(c) shall not be deemed
to be a violation of this Policy even though such trade takes place during a blackout period or while the Covered Individual making such trade was aware of material, non-
public information.

3. Stock Option Exercise. The exercise of stock options issued by the Company (but not the sale of any shares issued upon such exercise or purchase) is exempt from this
Policy.

4. Gifts. Bona fide gifts of Company Securities are exempt from this Policy. However, persons required to make Section 16 filings must timely report such gifts to the Company
to permit required filings to be made.

Confidentiality Policy. The unauthorized disclosure of nonpublic information about the Company, whether or not for the purpose of facilitating improper trading in Company
Securities, could cause serious harm to the Company. Covered Individuals should treat all such information as confidential and proprietary to the



Company. All employees of the Company should refrain from discussing nonpublic information about the Company or developments within the Company with anyone outside the
Company, except as required in the performance of their regular corporate duties and for legitimate business reasons.

This provision applies specifically (but not exclusively) to inquiries about the Company that may be made by the financial press, investment analysts or others in the financial
community. Only certain designated officers may make communications on behalf of the Company. Unless an employee is expressly authorized to do so, any inquiries of this nature
should be referred to the Company’s Corporate Secretary.

The Consequences. The consequences of insider trading violations can be severe:

For individuals who trade on inside information (or tip information to others):

* A civil penalty of up to three times the profit gained or loss avoided;
* A criminal fine (no matter how small the profit) of up to $5 million; and
* A jail term of up to twenty years.

For a company (as well as possibly any supervisory person) that fails to take appropriate steps to prevent illegal trading:

* A civil penalty of the greater of $1 million or three times the profit gained or loss avoided as a result of the employee's violation; and
* A criminal penalty of up to $25 million.

Moreover, Company-imposed sanctions, including dismissal for cause, could result from failing to comply with Company policies or procedures. Needless to say, any of the above
consequences, or even a government investigation that does not result in prosecution, can tarnish one's reputation and irreparably damage a career.

Assistance. The ultimate responsibility for adhering to this Policy Statement and avoiding improper transactions rests with the Covered Individual. It is imperative that Covered
Individuals use their best judgment. Any person who has any questions about specific transactions may obtain additional guidance from the Company’s General Counsel.

Approved by the Board of Directors May 22, 2025



Exhibit 21
SUBSIDIARIES OF THE REGISTRANT

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025

FULL NAME OF SUBSIDIARY PLACE OF INCORPORATION
ARK INSURANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED BERMUDA
GROUP ARK INSURANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED BERMUDA
GROUP ARK INSURANCE LIMITED BERMUDA
HG GLOBAL LTD BERMUDA
HG HOLDINGS LTD BERMUDA
HG RE LTD BERMUDA
HG SERVICES LTD BERMUDA
PSC HOLDINGS LTD. BERMUDA
WHITE MOUNTAINS HOLDINGS LTD BERMUDA
WHITE MOUNTAINS INVESTMENTS (BERMUDA) LTD. BERMUDA
WM HINSON (BERMUDA) LTD BERMUDA
WM PAGET (BERMUDA) LTD BERMUDA
AFSF V AIV PHOENIX AGGREGATOR LP DELAWARE, USA
COPPER FUNDING, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED CAPITAL, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED GROUP, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED PRIZE INDEMNITY, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED PROGRAMS INS BROKERAGE, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED PROGRAMS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED PROGRAMS RISK MANAGEMENT, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED SPECIALTY INS. BROKERAGE, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DISTINGUISHED SPECIALTY RISK MANAGEMENT, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DP D&O MANAGEMENT , LLC DELAWARE, USA
DP FINE ART AND COLLECTIBLES, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DP INLAND MARINE MANAGEMENT, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DP SURETY MANAGEMENT, LLC DELAWARE, USA
DEPI HOLDINGS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
IDP HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC DELAWARE, USA
IDP HOLDINGS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
KUDU INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
KUDU INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC DELAWARE, USA
KUDU INVESTMENT US, LLC DELAWARE, USA
PHOENIX INTERMEDIATE, LLC DELAWARE, USA
PHOENIX MERGER PARENT, LLC DELAWARE, USA
TK PARTNERS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WHITE MOUNTAINS ADVISORS LLC DELAWARE, USA
WHITE MOUNTAINS CAPITAL, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WHITE MOUNTAINS PARTNERS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WHITE MOUNTAINS SERVICES LLC DELAWARE, USA
WM ADAMS HOLDINGS, INC DELAWARE, USA
WM CLAY HOLDINGS, INC DELAWARE, USA
WM JEFFERSON HOLDINGS, INC DELAWARE, USA
WM LAFAYETTE HOLDINGS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WM LINCOLN HOLDINGS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WM MADISON HOLDINGS, INC DELAWARE, USA
WM MONROE HOLDINGS, INC DELAWARE, USA
WM MONROE BLOCKER GP, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WM MONROE BLOCKER, L.P. DELAWARE, USA
WM PHOENIX BLOCKER GP, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WM PHOENIX BLOCKER, L.P. DELAWARE, USA
WM PHOENIX PARENT, L.P. DELAWARE, USA
WM PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS, LLC DELAWARE, USA
WMP INVESTMENTS I, INC DELAWARE, USA
WM TAYLOR HOLDINGS, INC DELAWARE, USA
WM WEBSTER HOLDINGS, INC DELAWARE, USA
TNUVA FINANCIT LTD ISRAEL
WOBI INSURANCE AGENCY, LTD ISRAEL
WHITE MOUNTAINS INVESTMENTS (LUXEMBOURG) S.A.R.L LUXEMBOURG
ENTERPRISE ELECTRIC, LLC TENNESSEE, USA
ACCIDENT & HEALTH UNDERWRITING LIMITED UNITED KINGDOM
ACCIDENT & HEALTH CLAIMS LLP UNITED KINGDOM
ARK CORPORATE MEMBER LIMITED UNITED KINGDOM
ARK CORPORATE MEMBER NO. 2 LIMITED UNITED KINGDOM
ARK CORPORATE MEMBER NO. 3 LIMITED UNITED KINGDOM
ARK CORPORATE MEMBER NO. 4 LIMITED UNITED KINGDOM
ARK SYNDICATE MANAGEMENT LIMITED UNITED KINGDOM
KFO HOLDINGS LTD UNITED KINGDOM
KWCP HOLDINGS UK LTD UNITED KINGDOM
SYNDICATE ARK 4020 UNITED KINGDOM
SYNDICATE NOA 3902 UNITED KINGDOM
WM BIRKDALE LTD UNITED KINGDOM
WM CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD UNITED KINGDOM
WM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD UNITED KINGDOM
WM REGENT, LTD UNITED KINGDOM
RICHMOND RISK MANAGEMENT, INC VIRGINIA, USA

Certain other subsidiaries of the Company have been omitted since, in the aggregate, they would not constitute a significant subsidiary.
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CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM



We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (No. 333-220469 and 333-83206) of White Mountains Insurance
Group, Ltd. of our report dated February 27, 2026 relating to the financial statements, financial statement schedules and the effectiveness of internal control over
financial reporting, which appears in this Form 10-K.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Atlanta, Georgia 


February 27, 2026
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WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY





KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Reid T. Campbell does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-
in-fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 22nd day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Reid T. Campbell    



WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY





KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Peter M. Carlson does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Michael A. Papamichael, and each of them, as true and lawful
attorney-in-fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the
Annual Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney
or substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution
herein given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and
about the premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute
shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 23rd day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Peter M. Carlson    










WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY



KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Mary C. Choksi does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-in-
fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 22nd day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Mary C. Choksi    






WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY





KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Margaret Dillon does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-in-
fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 22nd day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Margaret Dillon    








WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY





KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Philip A. Gelston does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-
in-fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 21st day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Philip A. Gelston    



WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY





KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Weston M. Hicks does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-
in-fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 23rd day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Weston M. Hicks    











WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY






KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Suzanne F. Shank does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-
in-fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 21st day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Suzanne F. Shank






WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY






KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that David A. Tanner does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-
in-fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 23rd day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ David A. Tanner    



WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.



POWER OF ATTORNEY






KNOW ALL MEN by these presents, that Steven M. Yi does hereby make, constitute and appoint Liam P. Caffrey and Peter M. Carlson, and each of them, as true and lawful attorney-in-
fact and agent of the undersigned, with full power of substitution, resubstitution and revocation, for and in the name, place and stead of the undersigned, to execute and deliver the Annual
Report on Form 10-K, and any and all amendments thereto; such Form 10-K and each such amendment to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions as said attorney or
substitute shall deem necessary or desirable; giving and granting unto said attorney, or to such person or persons as in any case may be appointed pursuant to the power of substitution herein
given, full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary or, in the opinion of said attorney or substitute, able to be done in and about the
premises as fully and to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or such substitute shall
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed these presents this 21st day of February, 2026.

                                /s/ Steven M. Yi    
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PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

 
I, Liam P. Caffrey, Chief Executive Officer of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd., certify that:

I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending December 31, 2025 of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd.;

Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash
flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and
internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information
relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and
procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth
fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the
registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

February 27, 2026
By:

/s/ Liam P. Caffrey         
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

C-1



Exhibit 31.2



PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934



I, Michael A. Papamichael, Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. certify that:

I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending December 31, 2025 of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd.;

Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash
flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and
internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information
relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and
procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth
fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the
registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

February 27, 2026
By:

/s/ Michael A. Papamichael
Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 32.1
 

PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

In connection with the Annual Report on Form 10-K of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. (the “Company”), for the year ending December 31, 2025 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Liam P. Caffrey, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

 
(a)                                 The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and,
 
(b)                                 The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company as of and for the periods presented

in the Report.

/s/ Liam P. Caffrey

Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

 

   
February 27, 2026
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Exhibit 32.2
 

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

In connection with the Annual Report on Form 10-K of White Mountains Insurance Group, Ltd. (the “Company”), for the year ending December 31, 2025 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Michael A. Papamichael, Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant
to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

 
(a)                                 The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and,
 
(b)                                 The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company as of and for the periods presented

in the Report.





/s/ Michael A. Papamichael
Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer


(Principal Financial Officer)

 

   
February 27, 2026
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